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Model No.

Outdoor Units

Type Outdoor Unit Type
Rated Capacity

8 HP 10 HP 12 HP 14 HP 16 HP

MF3 3WAY System U-8MF3E8 U-10MF3E8 U-12MF3E8 U-14MF3E8 U-16MF3E8

• To be connecting Indoor Unit

Indoor Units

Type Indoor Unit Type Rated Capacity
15 22 28 36 45 56 60

D1 1-Way Cassette S-28MD1E5 S-36MD1E5 S-45MD1E5 S-56MD1E5
L1 2-Way Cassette S-22ML1E5 S-28ML1E5 S-36ML1E5 S-45ML1E5 S-56ML1E5
U2 4-Way Cassette S-22MU2E5A S-28MU2E5A S-36MU2E5A S-45MU2E5A S-56MU2E5A S-60MU2E5A
Y2 4-Way Cassette 60 × 60 S-15MY2E5A S-22MY2E5A S-28MY2E5A S-36MY2E5A S-45MY2E5A S-56MY2E5A
K2 Wall-Mounted S-15MK2E5A S-22MK2E5A S-28MK2E5A S-36MK2E5A S-45MK2E5A S-56MK2E5A
T2 Ceiling S-36MT2E5A S-45MT2E5A S-56MT2E5A
F2 Low Silhouette Ducted S-15MF2E5A S-22MF2E5A S-28MF2E5A S-36MF2E5A S-45MF2E5A S-56MF2E5A S-60MF2E5A
M1 Slim Low Static Ducted S-15MM1E5A S-22MM1E5A S-28MM1E5A S-36MM1E5A S-45MM1E5A S-56MM1E5A
P1 Floor Standing S-22MP1E5 S-28MP1E5 S-36MP1E5 S-45MP1E5 S-56MP1E5
R1 Concealed Floor Standing S-22MR1E5 S-28MR1E5 S-36MR1E5 S-45MR1E5 S-56MR1E5

Type Indoor Unit Type Rated Capacity
71 / 73 80 / 90 106 125 140 160

D1 1-Way Cassette S-73MD1E5

L1 2-Way Cassette S-73ML1E5

U2 4-Way Cassette S-73MU2E5A S-90MU2E5A S-106MU2E5A S-140MU2E5A S-160MU2E5A

K2 Wall-Mounted S-73MK2E5A S-106MK2E5A

T2 Ceiling S-73MT2E5A S-106MT2E5A S-140MT2E5A

F2 Low Silhouette Ducted S-73MF2E5A S-90MF2E5A S-106MF2E5A S-140MF2E5A S-160MF2E5A

P1 Floor Standing S-71MP1E5

R1 Concealed Floor Standing S-71MR1E5

W1 Air-to-Water S-80MW1E5 S-125MW1E5

Type Indoor Unit Type
Rated Capacity

180 224 280
E2 High Static Pressure Ducted S-180ME2E5 S-224ME2E5 S-280ME2E5

Read through the Installation Instructions before you proceed with the installation. In particular, you will need to read under 
the “ IMPORTANT ! ” section at the top of the page.

Air Conditioner

This air conditioner uses the refrigerant R410A.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

ACXF60-29130
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IMPORTANT!
Please Read Before Starting

For safe installation and trouble-free operation, you 
must:
●

●

●

●

●

 

U-10MF3E8 U-12MF3E8

U-14MF3E8 U-16MF3E8

●

●

 
WARNING

 
CAUTION

If Necessary, Get Help

In Case of Improper Installation

SPECIAL PRECAUTIONS

 WARNING When Wiring

ELECTRICAL SHOCK CAN 
CAUSE SEVERE PERSONAL 
INJURY OR DEATH. ONLY A 
QUALIFIED, EXPERIENCED 
ELECTRICIAN SHOULD 
ATTEMPT TO WIRE THIS  
SYSTEM.

accidental injury or death.

U-14MF3E8 40 A

U-16MF3E8 40 A

U-8MF3E8 25 A

U-10MF3E8 25 A

U-12MF3E8 30 A

2
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E
N

G
L

IS
HWhen Connecting Refrigerant 

Tubing

 WARNING

 

When Transporting

When Installing…

…In a Room

 CAUTION  

…In Moist or Uneven Locations

…In an Area with High Winds

…In a Snowy Area (for Heat Pump-
type Systems)

3
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When Servicing

 WARNING

 CAUTION

Others

 CAUTION

 

 

 

 

NOTICE

4
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FR
A

N
Ç

A
IS

IMPORTANT !
Veuillez lire ce qui suit avant de 
procéder
Ce climatiseur doit être installé par le revendeur ou 
l’installateur.
Ces informations sont fournies au seul usage des 
personnes autorisées.

Pour une installation sûre et un fonctionnement sans 
problème, conformez-vous aux points suivants :
● Lisez attentivement cette brochure d’information avant 

de commencer.
● Procédez à chaque étape de l’installation ou de la 

réparation exactement comme il est indiqué.
● Ce climatiseur doit être installé conformément aux 

réglementations nationales concernant le câblage.
● Ce produit est prévu pour un emploi professionnel.

L’autorisation du fournisseur d’énergie électrique 
est requise pour l’installation de l’unité extérieure 
U-8MF3E8 connectée à un réseau de distribution 16 A.

● Cet appareil est conforme avec EN/IEC 61000-3-12 
si l’alimentation de court-circuit Ssc est supérieure ou 
égale à la valeur correspondante pour chaque modèle 
dans le tableau ci-dessous au point d’interface entre 
l’alimentation de l’utilisateur et le réseau public. 
Il est de la responsabilité de l’installateur ou de 
l’utilisateur de l’appareil de s’assurer, si nécessaire en 
consultant l’opérateur du réseau de distribution auquel 
cet appareil est connecté, de fournir uniquement une 
alimentation de court-circuit Ssc supérieure ou égale 
aux valeurs correspondantes pour chaque modèle 
comme indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessous.

U-10MF3E8 U-12MF3E8
Ssc 1 600 kVA 1 600 kVA

U-14MF3E8 U-16MF3E8
Ssc 2 000 kVA 2 150 kVA

● Le produit satisfait les exigences techniques 
de EN/IEC 61000-3-3.

● Observez toutes les recommandations de prudence et 
de sécurité données dans ce manuel.

 
AVERTISSEMENT

Ce symbole signale un danger 
ou une pratique dangereuse 
pouvant provoquer des blessures 
graves voire mortelles.

 
PRECAUTION

Ce symbole signale un danger 
ou une pratique dangereuse 
pouvant provoquer des dégâts 
physiques ou matériels.

Le cas échéant, demandez de l’aide
Ces instructions suffisent à la plupart des sites 
d’installation et des conditions de maintenance. En cas 
de problèmes spécifiques, demandez de l’aide auprès 
de notre point de vente ou SAV, ou adressez-vous à un 
revendeur agréé pour de plus amples consignes.

En cas d’installation inadéquate
En aucun cas, le fabricant ne saurait être tenu 
responsable d’une installation ou d’un service de 
maintenance inadéquats, notamment si cela est dû au 
non-respect des instructions du présent document.

PRÉCAUTIONS SPÉCIALES

 
AVERTISSEMENT Lors du câblage

UNE DÉCHARGE ÉLECTRIQUE 
PEUT ENGENDRER DES 
BLESSURES PHYSIQUES 
GRAVES, VOIRE MORTELLES. 
SEUL UN ÉLECTRICIEN 
QUALIFIÉ ET CONFIRMÉ EST 
HABILITÉ À PROCÉDER AU 
CÂBLAGE DU SYSTÈME.

tant que tout le système de câbles et de 
tuyaux n’est pas terminé ou rebranché et 
vérifié.

dangereuses sont utilisées dans ce 
système. Consultez le schéma de 
câblage approprié et les présentes 
instructions au moment de procéder au 

une mise à la terre inadéquate peuvent 
entraîner des blessures accidentelles, 
voire mortelles.

Un câble desserré peut entraîner une 
surchauffe au point de connexion et 
présenter un danger potentiel d’incendie.

 Prévoyez une prise électrique destinée 
exclusivement à chaque unité.

 Un disjoncteur différentiel à courant 
résiduel doit être intégré au câblage 
fixe. Un disjoncteur doit être intégré 
au câblage fixe conformément aux 
réglementations sur le câblage.

U-14MF3E8 40 A

U-16MF3E8 40 A

U-8MF3E8 25 A

U-10MF3E8 25 A

U-12MF3E8 30 A

 Prévoyez une prise électrique à utiliser 
exclusivement pour chaque unité. Une 
séparation des contacts de 3 mm au 
moyen d’une déconnexion complète 
dans tous les pôles doit en outre 
est incorporée dans le câblage fixe 
conformément aux règles de câblage.

  Pour éviter les risques possibles d’une 
défaillance de l’isolation, l’unité doit  
être mise à la terre.

2
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...Dans une zone neigeuse (pour les 
systèmes du type pompe à chaleur)
Installez l’unité extérieure sur une plate-
forme surélevée à un niveau supérieur 
à l’amoncellement de la neige. Prévoyez 
des évents à neige.

Lors du raccordement du tube de 
réfrigérant
Faites très attention aux fuites de 
réfrigérant.

 AVERTISSEMENT

tuyauterie, ne mélangez pas l’air 
sauf pour le réfrigérant spécifié 
(R410A) dans le circuit de 
réfrigération. Cela pourrait réduire 
la capacité et présenter un risque 
d’explosion et de blessure à 
cause de la tension élevée dans 
le circuit du réfrigérant.

une flamme peut produire un gaz 
toxique.

réfrigérant par un autre type 
que celui spécifié, sous peine 
d’endommager le produit, de 
provoquer une explosion et des 
blessures, etc.

cas où le gaz réfrigérant fuit pendant 
l’installation. Prenez soin de ne pas 
laisser le gaz réfrigérant entrer en 
contact avec une flamme, car ceci 
produirait un gaz toxique.

courtes que possible.

sur les surfaces en regard des tuyaux 
d’évasement et d’union avant de les 
connecter, puis serrez l’écrou avec une 
clé dynamométrique pour effectuer une 
connexion sans fuite.

de fuites avant d’exécuter la marche 
d’essai.

  Il est vivement recommandé d’installer 
cet équipement avec un disjoncteur 
de fuite à la terre ou un disjoncteur 
différentiel. Autrement, en cas de 
panne de l’équipement ou de rupture 
de l’isolation, il peut survenir une 
électrocution ou un incendie.

Lors du transport

nécessaires pour réaliser l’installation.

et déplacez les unités intérieures et 

quelqu’un et pensez à plier les genoux 
pour diminuer les efforts sur le dos. 
Le climatiseur présente des bords 
tranchants ou de fines ailettes en 
aluminium pouvant couper les doigts.

Lors de l’installation…

Sélectionnez un emplacement 
d’installation suffisamment solide et 
résistant pour supporter ou soutenir 
l’unité et d’accès facile pour l’entretien.
...Dans une pièce
Isolez correctement l’ensemble 
de la tuyauterie à l’intérieur d’une 
pièce pour éviter tout suintement 
ou écoulement d’eau pouvant 
endommager les murs et les sols.

 PRECAUTION incendie et la sortie 
d’air à au moins 1,5 m 
de l’unité.

...Dans des endroits humides ou sur 
des surfaces irrégulières
Utilisez une plate-forme surélevée 
en béton ou des parpaings pour offrir 
une base solide et régulière à l’unité 
extérieure. Ceci permettra d’éviter des 
dégâts causés par l’eau et des vibrations 
anormales.

...Dans une zone exposée à des vents 
forts
Stabilisez l’unité extérieure à l’aide 
de boulons et d’un cadre métallique. 
Prévoyez un déflecteur d’air efficace.
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FR
A

N
Ç

A
IS

lors de la réalisation du travail de 
tuyauterie en cas de montage ou 
remontage et lors de la réparation des 
pièces de refroidissement.  
Manipulez avec précaution le liquide 
réfrigérant, car il peut provoquer des 
engelures.

Lors de l’entretien

commutateur principal (secteur), 
patientez 10 minutes jusqu’à 
l’évacuation, puis ouvrez l’unité pour 
vérifier ou réparer le câblage et les 
pièces électriques.

toutes les pièces mobiles.

pensant à vérifier que de la ferraille ou 
des morceaux de câble n’ont pas été 
laissés à l’intérieur de l’unité dont la 
maintenance a été effectuée.

 AVERTISSEMENT

circonstance être modifié ou 
démonté. Une unité modifiée ou 
démontée peut provoquer un 
incendie, une électrocution ou des 
blessures.

unités intérieure et extérieure vous-

agréé ou à un spécialiste de s’en 
charger.

cet appareil, ne le réparez pas 
vous-même. Prenez contact avec 
le revendeur ou un SAV pour la 
réparation et la mise au rebut.

 PRECAUTION

l’installation ou de l’essai du 

gaz réfrigérant qui a fui peut, au 
contact du feu ou de chaleur, 
produire un gaz dangereusement 
toxique.

vous qu’il n’y a pas de fuite de 
gaz réfrigérant. Si le gaz entre en 
contact avec un fourneau allumé, 
une chaudière à gaz, un chauffage 
d’appoint électrique ou une autre 
source de chaleur, il peut produire 
un gaz toxique.

Divers

Lors de la mise au rebut du produit, 
respectez la réglementation nationale.

 PRECAUTION

les ailettes en  
aluminium mince de l’unité 
extérieure, sous peine de  
vous blesser.

montez sur l’unité.  
Vous risqueriez de tomber 
accidentellement.

 
Vous pourriez vous blesser et 
l’unité pourrait être endommagée.

NOTIFICATION

Le texte en anglais correspond aux instructions
originales. Les autres langues sont la traduction des
instructions d’origine.
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1.
  U

til
is

ez
 to

uj
ou

rs
 d

e 
l’a

zo
te

.  
L’

ox
yg

èn
e,

 le
 C

O
2 

et
 le

 C
F

C
 n

e 
do

iv
en

t p
as

 ê
tr

e 
ut

ili
sé

s.
2.

 U
til

is
ez

 u
n 

dé
te

nd
eu

r 
de

 p
re

ss
io

n 
su

r 
le

 r
és

er
vo

ir 
d’

az
ot

e.
3.

  N
’u

til
is

ez
 p

as
 d

’a
ge

nt
s 

de
st

in
és

 à
 e

m
pê

ch
er

 la
 fo

rm
at

io
n 

de
 

pe
lli

cu
le

 d
’o

xy
de

. I
ls

 r
is

qu
en

t d
e 

nu
ire

 à
 l’

hu
ile

 d
e 

ré
fr

ig
ér

at
io

n 
et

 d
’e

nt
ra

în
er

 u
ne

 d
éf

ai
lla

nc
e 

de
 l’

ap
pa

re
il.

4.
  L

e 
tu

be
 d

’é
qu

ili
br

ag
e 

n’
es

t p
as

 u
til

is
é 

si
 u

ne
 s

eu
le

 u
ni

té
 

ex
té

rie
ur

e 
es

t i
ns

ta
llé

e.
 U

til
is

ez
 l’

un
ité

 d
an

s 
le

s 
m

êm
es

 
co

nd
iti

on
s 

qu
’à

 la
 s

or
tie

 d
’u

si
ne

.

●
  P

ré
ca

ut
io

ns
 à

 p
re

nd
re

 p
ou

r 
le

 b
ra

sa
ge

R
em

pl
ac

ez
 b

ie
n 

l’a
ir 

à 
l’i

nt
ér

ie
ur

 d
u 

tu
be

 p
ar

 d
e 

l’a
zo

te
 p

ou
r 

em
pê

ch
er

 u
ne

 p
el

lic
ul

e 
d’

ox
yd

e 
de

 s
e 

fo
rm

er
 p

en
da

nt
 le

 
pr

oc
éd

é 
de

 b
ra

sa
ge

. V
ei

lle
z 

à 
ut

ili
se

r 
un

 c
hi

ffo
n 

hu
m

id
e 

ou
 

un
 a

ut
re

 m
oy

en
 p

ou
r 

re
fr

oi
di

r 
le

 r
ob

in
et

 p
en

da
nt

 le
 b

ra
sa

ge
.

P
re

ss
ur

e-
re

du
ci

ng
 

va
lv

e 
(r

eg
ul

at
or

)

W
o

rk
 m

et
h

o
d

M
ét

h
o

d
e 

d
e 

tr
av

ai
l

Tu
be

 à
 s

e 
pr

oc
ur

er
 s

ur
 s

ite
V

an
ne

 a
ux

ili
ai

re

E
m

pl
ac

em
en

ts
 d

u 
br

as
ag

e
pr

es
si

on
 (

ré
gu

la
te

ur
) 

   

Azote
P

R
É

C
A

U
T

IO
N

N
’u

ti
lis

ez
 p

as
 d

e 
cl

é 
à 

m
o

le
tt

e 
su

r 
la

 
p

ar
ti

e 
h

ex
ag

o
n

al
e.

N
’u

til
is

ez
 p

as
 d

eu
x 

cl
és

 à
 m

ol
et

te
 lo

rs
 d

e 
la

 
dé

po
se

 o
u 

de
 la

 p
os

e 
de

 l’
éc

ro
u 

év
as

é 
du

 tu
be

 
d’

éq
ui

lib
ra

ge
. E

n 
pa

rt
ic

ul
ie

r, 
n’

ut
ili

se
z 

pa
s 

de
 c

lé
 à

 
m

ol
et

te
 s

ur
 la

 p
ar

tie
 h

ex
ag

on
al

e 
en

 h
au

t d
u 

ro
bi

ne
t. 

(S
i u

ne
 fo

rc
e 

es
t a

pp
liq

ué
e 

su
r 

ce
tte

 p
iè

ce
, u

ne
 

fu
ite

 d
e 

ga
z 

se
 p

ro
du

ira
.)

U
til

is
ez

 d
eu

x 
cl

és
 à

 m
ol

et
te

 lo
rs

 d
e 

la
 d

ép
os

e 
ou

 d
e 

la
 p

os
e 

de
 

l’é
cr

ou
 é

va
sé

 d
u 

tu
be

 d
’é

qu
ili

br
ag

e.
E

n 
pa

rt
ic

ul
ie

r, 
n’

ut
ili

se
z 

pa
s 

de
 c

lé
 à

 m
ol

et
te

 s
ur

 la
 p

ar
tie

 
he

xa
go

na
le

 e
n 

ha
ut

 d
u 

ro
bi

ne
t.

S
i u

ne
 fo

rc
e 

es
t a

pp
liq

ué
e 

su
r 

ce
tte

 p
iè

ce
, u

ne
 fu

ite
 d

e 
ga

z 
se

 
pr

od
ui

ra
.

U
til

is
ez

 u
ne

 c
lé

 à
 m

ol
et

te
 p

ou
r 

in
st

al
le

r 
l’o

ut
il 

de
 fi

xa
tio

n 
co

m
m

e 
ill

us
tr

é 
su

r 
la

 fi
gu

re
. A

ut
re

m
en

t, 
l’o

ut
il 

de
 fi

xa
tio

n 
de

 la
 s

ou
pa

pe
 

se
ra

 d
éf

or
m

é.

U
ti

lis
ez

 d
eu

x 
cl

és
 à

 m
o

le
tt

e,
 c

o
m

m
e 

ill
u

st
ré

 s
u

r 
la

 fi
g

u
re

, l
o

rs
 d

e 
la

 d
ép

o
se

 d
e 

l’é
cr

o
u

 é
va

sé
 d

u
 

ro
b

in
et

 d
u

 t
u

b
e 

d
e 

liq
u

id
e 

et
 d

e 
l’é

cr
o

u
 é

va
sé

 d
u

 
ro

b
in

et
 d

u
 t

u
b

e 
d

e 
d

éc
h

ar
g

e.

1.
  N

’u
til

is
ez

 p
as

 d
e 

cl
é 

su
r 

le
 c

ap
uc

ho
n 

de
 r

ob
in

et
 lo

rs
 d

e 
la

 p
os

e 
ou

 d
e 

la
 

dé
po

se
 d

es
 é

cr
ou

s 
év

as
és

, s
ou

s 
pe

in
e 

d’
en

do
m

m
ag

er
 le

 r
ob

in
et

.
2.

  L
ai

ss
er

 le
 c

ap
uc

ho
n 

de
 r

ob
in

et
 r

et
iré

 
pe

nd
an

t u
ne

 p
ér

io
de

 p
ro

lo
ng

ée
 

pr
ov

oq
ue

ra
 u

ne
 fu

ite
 d

e 
ré

fr
ig

ér
an

t. 
 

P
ar

 c
on

sé
qu

en
t, 

ne
 la

is
se

z 
pa

s 
le

 
ca

pu
ch

on
 d

e 
ro

bi
ne

t r
et

iré
.

3.
  A

pp
liq

ue
r 

de
 l’

hu
ile

 d
e 

ré
fr

ig
ér

an
t 

su
r 

la
 s

ur
fa

ce
 é

va
sé

e 
pe

ut
 s

’a
vé

re
r 

ef
fic

ac
e 

po
ur

 é
vi

te
r 

le
s 

fu
ite

s 
de

 g
az

 ; 
ve

ill
ez

 to
ut

ef
oi

s 
à 

ut
ili

se
r 

un
e 

hu
ile

 d
e 

ré
fr

ig
ér

an
t c

on
ve

na
nt

 a
u 

ré
fr

ig
ér

an
t 

ut
ili

sé
 d

an
s 

ce
 s

ys
tè

m
e.

  
(C

et
te

 u
ni

té
 u

til
is

e 
le

 r
éf

rig
ér

an
t R

41
0A

, 
et

 l’
hu

ile
 d

e 
ré

fr
ig

ér
an

t e
st

 d
e 

l’h
ui

le
 

es
se

nt
ie

lle
 (

hu
ile

 s
yn

th
ét

iq
ue

). 
To

ut
ef

oi
s,

 
de

 l’
hu

ile
 d

e 
m

oy
eu

 (
hu

ile
 s

yn
th

ét
iq

ue
) 

pe
ut

 é
ga

le
m

en
t ê

tr
e 

ut
ili

sé
e.

)

C
ap

uc
ho

n 
de

 ro
bi

ne
t

(la
rg

eu
r 1

4)

C
ap

uc
ho

n 
de

 
l’o

rif
ic

e 
de

 s
er

vi
ce

(la
rg

eu
r 1

7)
C

ap
uc

ho
n 

de
 l’

or
ifi

ce
 

de
 s

er
vi

ce
 (l

ar
ge

ur
 1

7)

C
ap

uc
ho

n 
de

 l’
or

ifi
ce

 d
e 

se
rv

ic
e 

(la
rg

eu
r 1

7)

C
ap

uc
ho

n 
de

 l’
or

ifi
ce

 
de

 s
er

vi
ce

 (l
ar

ge
ur

 1
7)

cr
ou

 é
va

sé
(ø

6,
35

)

C
ap

uc
ho

n 
de

 ro
bi

ne
t 

(la
rg

eu
r 2

7)

cr
ou

 é
va

sé
 

(ø
12

,7
)

C
ap

uc
ho

n 
de

 ro
bi

ne
t 

(la
rg

eu
r 3
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C
ap

uc
ho

n 
de

 ro
bi

ne
t 

(la
rg

eu
r 1

7)

Tu
be

 d
’a

sp
ira

tio
n

Tu
be

 
d’

éq
ui

lib
ra

ge

Tu
be

 d
e 

liq
ui

de

Tu
be

 d
e 

dé
ch

ar
ge
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 H

P
U

ni
té

 : 
m

m

 

C
ap
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n 
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 ro
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ne
t
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rg

eu
r 1
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C
ap

uc
ho

n 
de

 
l’o

rif
ic

e 
de

 s
er

vi
ce

 
(la

rg
eu

r 1
7)

C
ap

uc
ho
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l’o

rif
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 s
er

vi
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(la

rg
eu
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C
ap

uc
ho
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de

 l’
or

ifi
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 d
e 

se
rv

ic
e 

(la
rg

eu
r 1

7)

C
ap

uc
ho

n 
de

 l’
or

ifi
ce

 d
e 

se
rv

ic
e 

(la
rg

eu
r 1

7)

cr
ou

 é
va

sé
(ø

6,
35

)

C
ap

uc
ho

n 
de

 
ro

bi
ne

t 
(la

rg
eu

r 
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)

cr
ou

 é
va

sé
(ø

12
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)

C
ap

uc
ho

n 
de

 ro
bi

ne
t

(la
rg

eu
r 3

0)

C
ap

uc
ho

n 
de

 ro
bi

ne
t

(la
rg

eu
r 1
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 d
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sp
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éq
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ge

Tu
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 d
e 
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ui
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m
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C
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C
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uc
ho
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 l’
or

ifi
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 s
er

vi
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 (l
ar

ge
ur

 1
7)

C
ap

uc
ho

n 
de

 l’
or

ifi
ce
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 s
er

vi
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 (l
ar

ge
ur

 1
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C
ap

uc
ho

n 
de

 l’
or

ifi
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 d
e 

se
rv

ic
e 

(la
rg

eu
r 1

7)

C
ap

uc
ho

n 
de

 l’
or

ifi
ce

 d
e 

se
rv

ic
e 

(la
rg

eu
r 1

7)

cr
ou

 é
va

sé
(ø

6,
35

)

cr
ou

 é
va

sé
(ø
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8)C
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ho

n 
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 ro
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ne
t
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C
ap

uc
ho

n 
de

 ro
bi

ne
t 

(la
rg
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7)

cr
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sé
(ø

12
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C
ap

uc
ho

n 
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bi

ne
t
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rg

eu
r 1

7)

Tu
be
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sp
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n
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4.
 

C
Â

B
L

A
G

E
 É

L
E

C
T

R
IQ

U
E

4-
1.

 P
ré

ca
u

ti
o

n
s 

g
én

ér
al

es
 à

 p
ro

p
o

s 
d

u
 c

âb
la

g
e

(1
) 

A
va

nt
 d

e 
pr

oc
éd

er
 a

u 
câ

bl
ag

e,
 c

on
fir

m
ez

 la
 te

ns
io

n 
no

m
in

al
e 

de
 l’

un
ité

 te
lle

 q
u’

el
le

 e
st

 in
di

qu
ée

 s
ur

 la
 p

la
qu

e 
si

gn
al

ét
iq

ue
, p

ui
s 

ef
fe

ct
ue

z 
le

 c
âb

la
ge

 e
n 

su
iv

an
t d

e 
pr

ès
 le

 
sc

hé
m

a 
de

 c
âb

la
ge

.

A
V

E
R

T
IS

S
E

M
E

N
T

(2
) 

Il 
es

t v
iv

em
en

t r
ec

om
m

an
dé

 d
’in

st
al

le
r 

ce
t é

qu
ip

em
en

t 
av

ec
 u

n 
di

sj
on

ct
eu

r 
de

 fu
ite

 à
 la

 te
rr

e 
ou

 u
n 

di
sj

on
ct

eu
r 

di
ffé

re
nt

ie
l. 

A
ut

re
m

en
t, 

en
 c

as
 d

e 
pa

nn
e 

de
 

l’é
qu

ip
em

en
t o

u 
de

 r
up

tu
re

 d
e 

l’i
so

la
tio

n,
 il

 p
eu

t s
ur

ve
ni

r 
un

e 
él

ec
tr

oc
ut

io
n 

ou
 u

n 
in

ce
nd

ie
.

 
U

n 
di

sj
on

ct
eu

r 
de

 fu
ite

s 
à 

la
 te

rr
e 

do
it 

êt
re

 in
té

gr
é 

au
 

câ
bl

ag
e 

fix
e 

co
nf

or
m

ém
en

t a
ux

 r
ég

le
m

en
ta

tio
ns

 s
ur

 
le

 c
âb

la
ge

. L
e 

di
sj

on
ct

eu
r 

de
 fu

ite
s 

à 
la

 te
rr

e 
do

it 
av

oi
r 

un
e 

ca
pa

ci
té

 d
e 

ci
rc

ui
t a

pp
ro

uv
ée

 e
t ê

tr
e 

po
ur

vu
 d

’u
ne

 
sé

pa
ra

tio
n 

de
 c

on
ta

ct
 e

nt
re

 to
us

 le
s 

pô
le

s.
(3

) 
P

ou
r 

év
ite

r 
le

s 
ris

qu
es

 p
os

si
bl

es
 d

’u
ne

 d
éf

ai
lla

nc
e 

d’
is

ol
at

io
n,

 l’
un

ité
 d

oi
t ê

tr
e 

m
is

e 
à 

la
 te

rr
e.

(4
) 

C
ha

qu
e 

co
nn

ex
io

n 
de

 c
âb

la
ge

 d
oi

t ê
tr

e 
fa

ite
 c

on
fo

rm
ém

en
t 

au
 s

ch
ém

a 
du

 s
ys

tè
m

e 
de

 c
âb

la
ge

. U
n 

m
au

va
is

 c
âb

la
ge

 
pe

ut
 e

nt
ra

în
er

 u
n 

m
au

va
is

 fo
nc

tio
nn

em
en

t d
e 

l’u
ni

té
 o

u 
l’e

nd
om

m
ag

er
.

(5
) 

Le
 c

âb
la

ge
 n

e 
do

it 
pa

s 
en

tr
er

 e
n 

co
nt

ac
t a

ve
c 

la
 tu

ya
ut

er
ie

 
de

 r
éf

rig
ér

an
t, 

le
 c

om
pr

es
se

ur
 o

u 
to

ut
e 

pi
èc

e 
m

ob
ile

 d
u 

ve
nt

ila
te

ur
.

pe
uv

en
t ê

tr
e 

tr
ès

 d
an

ge
re

ux
. L

e 
fa

br
ic

an
t n

’a
cc

ep
te

ra
 

au
cu

ne
 r

es
po

ns
ab

ili
té

 p
ou

r 
to

ut
 d

om
m

ag
e 

ou
 m

au
va

is
 

fo
nc

tio
nn

em
en

t d
û 

à 
de

 te
ls

 c
ha

ng
em

en
ts

 n
on

 a
ut

or
is

és
. 

(7
) 

Le
s 

ré
gl

em
en

ta
tio

ns
 s

ur
 le

s 
di

am
èt

re
s 

de
 fi

l d
iff

èr
en

t d
’u

n 
pa

ys
 à

 l’
au

tr
e.

 P
ou

r 
le

s 
rè

gl
es

 d
e 

câ
bl

ag
e 

su
r 

si
te

, v
eu

ill
ez

 

co
m

m
en

ce
r. 

Il 
es

t n
éc

es
sa

ire
 d

e 
s’

as
su

re
r 

qu
e 

l’i
ns

ta
lla

tio
n 

es
t c

on
fo

rm
e 

à 
to

ut
es

 le
s 

rè
gl

es
 e

t r
ég

le
m

en
ta

tio
ns

 
co

nc
er

né
es

.
(8

) 
P

ou
r 

év
ite

r 
un

 d
ys

fo
nc

tio
nn

em
en

t d
u 

cl
im

at
is

eu
r 

pr
ov

oq
ué

 
pa

r 
de

s 
pa

ra
si

te
s 

él
ec

tr
iq

ue
s,

 u
n 

so
in

 p
ar

tic
ul

ie
r 

do
it 

êt
re

 
ap

po
rt

é 
lo

rs
 d

u 
câ

bl
ag

e 
co

m
m

e 
su

it 
:

●
  L

es
 c

âb
la

ge
s 

de
 la

 té
lé

co
m

m
an

de
 e

t d
e 

co
m

m
an

de
 

in
te

r-
un

ité
s 

do
iv

en
t ê

tr
e 

po
sé

s 
à 

l’é
ca

rt
 d

u 
câ

bl
ag

e 
d’

al
im

en
ta

tio
n 

in
te

r-
un

ité
s.

●
  U

til
is

ez
 d

es
 c

âb
le

s 
bl

in
dé

s 
en

tr
e 

le
s 

un
ité

s 
po

ur
 le

 
câ

bl
ag

e 
de

 c
om

m
an

de
 in

te
r-

un
ité

s 
et

 m
et

te
z 

à 
la

 te
rr

e 
le

 
bl

in
da

ge
 d

es
 d

eu
x 
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at
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at
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 c
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 d
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t d
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 d
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 d
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d
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 f
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 d
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F
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m
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d
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 d
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—
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—
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d
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 f
u

si
b

le
 

te
m

p
o

ri
sé

 o
u

 
d

u
 c
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 d
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 l’
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 m
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 d
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 c
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âb
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 m
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 m
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 d
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 c
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4-
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 d
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 d
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d’
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 c
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 d
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 p
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 d
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 d
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e 
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t f
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 d
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 m
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 d
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u 
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7-
4.
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 d
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 d
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R
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2
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e

M
is

e 
à 

la
 te

rr
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C
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 d
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U
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U
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C
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 d
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U
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U
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U
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A
U

T
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N

(1
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 L
o
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e 
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 d
’u

n
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u
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s 
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u
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o
ir

 la
 s

ec
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E
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al
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z 

p
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 c

âb
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g
e 

d
e 
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m

m
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d
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n
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n
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 N
’in

st
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le
z 

p
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 le
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âb
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g
e 

d
e 
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m

m
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d
e 
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te
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u

n
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c 

u
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o

n
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g
e 
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e 

câ
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g
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o
n

ta
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 p
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-
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q

u
e 

u
n
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g
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 m
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e 
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n
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 d
’e

m
b
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n
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en
t 

d
u

 c
âb
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g
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d
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m
m
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u
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, l
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 d
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d
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U
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ra
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U
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U
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U
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U
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U
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 d
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 d
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 d
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 b
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 c
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 d
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N
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t e
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e 
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ne
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tio
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t d
e 
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U
n 

ri
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ue
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ce
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si
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st
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. 
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 c
on
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qu

en
t, 
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fie
z 
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e 

to
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 le
s 

câ
bl

es
 s

on
t b

ie
n 
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nn
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té

s.

Lo
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 d
e 
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ne

xi
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 d
e 
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 b
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z 
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 c
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C
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m

en
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âb
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 à
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ne
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ix
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 c
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c 
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fix

at
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de
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4-
4.
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n
 d

e 
p
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eu
rs

 u
n
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és

 in
té
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eu

re
s 

à 
u

n
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 d

’é
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va
n

n
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●
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 c
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t d
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. L
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 p
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m
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m
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 p
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si
bl

e 
d’
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d
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 C
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 c
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 u
ni

té
 in

té
rie

ur
e 

av
ec

 u
n 

ki
t 

d'
él

ec
tro

va
nn

es
.

La
 c

om
m

an
de

 d
e 

gr
ou

pe
 e

st
 p

os
si

bl
e 

en
 

co
nn

ec
ta

nt
 p

lu
si

eu
rs

 u
ni

té
s 

in
té

rie
ur

es
 à

 u
n 

ki
t d

’é
le

ct
ro

va
nn

es
.

Le
s 

un
ité

s 
in

té
rie

ur
es

 p
eu

ve
nt

 ê
tre

 
ac

tio
nn

ée
s 

in
di

vi
du

el
le

m
en

t e
n 

co
nn

ec
ta

nt
 

pl
us

ie
ur

s 
un

ité
s 

in
té

rie
ur

es
 à

 u
n 

ki
t 

d’
él

ec
tro

va
nn

es
. 

No
m
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e 

de
 

té
lé

co
m

m
an

de
s 

co
nn

ec
ta

bl
es

1 
pi

èc
e

1 
pi

èc
e

Pl
us

 d
e 

2 
pi

èc
es

Fo
nc

tio
ns

 d
'u

til
is

at
io

n 
po

ss
ib

le
s

C
om

m
an

de
 in

di
vi

du
el

le

C
om

m
an

de
 d

e 
gr

ou
pe

 
* 

 La
 fo

nc
tio

n 
de

 th
er

m
os

ta
t e

n 
se

rv
ic

e/
ho

rs
 s

er
vi

ce
 e

st
 p

os
si

bl
e 

se
ul

em
en

t e
n 

co
m

m
an

de
 in

di
vi

du
el

le
 (l

or
s 

de
 la

 s
él

ec
tio

n 
du

 th
er

m
os

ta
t d

e 
co

rp
s)

.

C
om

m
an

de
 in

di
vi

du
el

le
 d

is
po

ni
bl

e
* 

 C
om

m
an

de
 d

e 
gr

ou
pe

 m
ix

te
 d

is
po

ni
bl

e

M
od

es
 d

'u
til

is
at

io
n 

po
ss

ib
le

s
Fr

oi
d,

 S
ec

, C
ha

uf
fa

ge
, A

ut
om

at
iq

ue
, 

Ve
nt

ila
te

ur
Fr

oi
d,

 S
ec

, C
ha

uf
fa

ge
, A

ut
om

at
iq

ue
, 

Ve
nt

ila
te

ur
R

ef
ro

id
is

se
m

en
t, 

Se
c,

 C
ha

uf
fa

ge
, V

en
til

at
eu

r
* 

 La
 s

él
ec

tio
n 

au
to

m
at

iq
ue

 e
st

 im
po

ss
ib

le
.

Co
nd

iti
on

ch
au

ffa
ge

 e
st

 im
po

ss
ib

le
.

ch
au

ffa
ge

 e
st

 im
po

ss
ib

le
.

   L
a 

sé
le

ct
io

n 
au

to
m

at
iq

ue
 e

st
 im

po
ss

ib
le

.

M
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ho
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M
ét

ho
de
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M

ét
ho

de
 3

U
ni

té
 in

té
rie

ur
e U

ni
té
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té

rie
ur

e
U
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té
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té

rie
ur

e
U

ni
té

 in
té

rie
ur

e
U

ni
té
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rie
ur

e
U

ni
té

 in
té

rie
ur

e
U

ni
té

 in
té

rie
ur

e

U
ni

té
 in

té
rie

ur
e

U
ni

té
 in

té
rie

ur
e

U
ni

té
 in

té
rie

ur
e

U
ni

té
 in

té
rie

ur
e

Ki
t  

d'
él

ec
tro

va
nn

es

Té
lé

co
m

m
an

de

Té
lé

co
m

m
an

de
Té

lé
co

m
m

an
de

Té
lé

co
m

m
an

de
Té

lé
co

m
m

an
de

Té
lé

co
m

m
an

de

Té
lé

co
m

m
an

de
Té

lé
co

m
m

an
de

Ki
t 

d'
él

ec
tro

va
nn

es

Ki
t 

d'
él

ec
tro

va
nn

es
Ki

t 
d'

él
ec

tro
va

nn
es

Ki
t 

d'
él

ec
tro

va
nn

es
Ki

t 
d'

él
ec

tro
va

nn
es

M
ét

ho
de

 1
M

ét
ho

de
 2
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N
éc

es
si

té
 d

e 
ré

g
la

g
e 

d
e 

ch
an

g
em

en
ts

 p
ar

 c
o

m
b

in
ai

so
n

 d
e 

ch
aq

u
e 

m
ét

h
o

d
e

Ty
pe

 d
e 

co
m

bi
na

is
on

 : 
N

éc
es

si
té

 d
e 

ré
gl

ag
e 

M
ét

ho
de

 1
 s

eu
le

m
en

t :
 L

e 
ré

gl
ag

e 
es

t i
nu

til
e.

M
ét

ho
de

 2
 in

cl
us

e 
: L

e 
ré

gl
ag

e 
en

 u
til

is
at

io
n 

co
m

m
un

e 
d’

un
 k

it 
d’

él
ec

tr
ov

an
ne

s 
à 

pa
rt

ir 
de

 «
 

Té
lé

co
m

m
an

de
 »

 e
st

 n
éc

es
sa

ire
. *

1

* 
La

 m
ét

ho
de

 2
 s

eu
le

m
en

t e
st

 r
ég

lé
e.

 
* 

M
ét

ho
de

 3
 e

xc
lu

e
M

ét
ho

de
 3

 in
cl

us
e 

: L
e 

ré
gl

ag
e 

en
 u

til
is

at
io

n 
co

m
m

un
e 

d’
un

 k
it 

d’
él

ec
tr

ov
an

ne
s 

à 
pa

rt
ir 

du
 lo

gi
ci

el
 

de
 r

ég
la

ge
s 

de
 p

ro
gr

am
m

e 
sp

éc
ifi

qu
e 

es
t n

éc
es

sa
ire

. *
1

* 
R

ég
la

ge
 d

e 
to

ut
es

 le
s 

un
ité

s 
in

té
rie

ur
es

 c
on

ne
ct

ée
s

* 
C

on
ta

ct
ez

 v
ot

re
 d

is
tr

ib
ut

eu
r 

lo
ca

l p
ou

r 
ob

te
ni

r 
un

 lo
gi

ci
el

 d
e 

ré
gl

ag
es

 d
e 

pr
og

ra
m

m
e 

sp
éc

ifi
qu

e.

*1
 : 

P
ou

r 
le

s 
in

st
ru

ct
io

ns
 d

e 
ré

gl
ag

e,
 s

e 
re

po
rt

er
 à

 «
 M

ar
ch

e 
d’

es
sa

i »
.

P
ri

èr
e 

d
e 

n
o

te
r 

q
u

e 
l’e

xe
m

p
le

 d
e 

sy
st

èm
e 

su
iv

an
t 

es
t 

in
te

rd
it

 e
t 

év
it

er
 u

n
e 

te
lle

 c
o

n
n

ex
io

n
.

U
ni

té
 in

té
rie

ur
e

U
ni

té
 in

té
rie

ur
e

S
ys

tè
m

e 
1

S
ys

tè
m

e 
2

U
ni

té
 in

té
rie

ur
e

U
ni

té
 in

té
rie

ur
e

U
ni

té
 in

té
rie

ur
e

U
ni

té
 in

té
rie

ur
e

U
ni

té
 in

té
rie

ur
e

Ki
t 

d'
él

ec
tro

va
nn

es

Ki
t 

d'
él

ec
tro

va
nn

es
Ki

t 
d'

él
ec

tro
va

nn
es

Ki
t 

d'
él

ec
tro

va
nn

es

Té
lé

co
m

m
an

de
Té

lé
co

m
m

an
de

Té
lé

co
m

m
an

de
Té

lé
co

m
m

an
de

La
 c

om
m

an
de

 in
di

vi
du

el
le

 d
e 

m
ét

ho
de

 3
 e

st
 p

os
si

bl
e 

et
 le

 
câ

bl
ag

e 
de

 g
ro

up
e 

do
it 

êt
re

 fa
it 

pa
r 

au
tr

e 
ki

t d
'é

le
ct

ro
va

nn
es

.

Le
 c

âb
la

ge
 d

e 
gr

ou
pe

 d
oi

t ê
tr

e 
fa

it 
pa

r 
ty

pe
 

di
ffé

re
nt

 d
e 

ré
fig

ér
an

t.
Té

lé
co

m
m

an
de
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FR
A

N
Ç

A
IS

35

C
om

m
en

t c
on

ne
ct

er
 le

 c
âb

la
ge

 à
 la

 b
or

ne

■
 P

o
u

r 
fi

ls
 t

o
rs

ad
és

(1
) 

C
ou

pe
z 

l’e
xt

ré
m

ité
 d

u 
câ

bl
e 

av
ec

 u
ne

 p
in

ce
 c

ou
pa

nt
e,

 p
ui

s 
dé

nu
de

z 
l’i

so
la

nt
 p

ou
r 

ex
po

se
r 

le
s 

fil
s 

to
rs

ad
és

 s
ur

 e
nv

iro
n 

10
 m

m
, e

t b
ie

n 
to

rs
ad

ez
 le

s 
br

in
s 

du
 fi

l. 
F

il 
to

rs
ad

é
C

os
se

 
an

nu
la

ire
 

à 
se

rt
ir

(2
) 

A
u 

m
oy

en
 d

’u
n 

to
ur

ne
vi

s 
cr

uc
ifo

rm
e,

 e
nl

ev
ez

 la
 o

u 
le

s 
vi

s 
de

 b
or

ne
 d

e 
la

 p
la

qu
e 

à 
bo

rn
es

.

(3
) 

A
ve

c 
un

e 
pi

nc
e 

à 
se

rt
ir 

po
ur

 c
os

se
 a

nn
ul

ai
re

 o
u 

de
s 

pi
nc

es
, s

er
tis

se
z 

so
lid

em
en

t u
ne

 c
os

se
 a

nn
ul

ai
re

 s
ur

 
ch

aq
ue

 e
xt

ré
m

ité
 d

e 
fil

 d
én

ud
ée

.

(4
) 

P
os

iti
on

ne
z 

la
 c

os
se

 a
nn

ul
ai

re
 à

 s
er

tir
, p

ui
s 

re
m

et
te

z 
en

 
pl

ac
e 

et
 s

er
re

z 
la

 v
is

 d
e 

bo
rn

e 
en

le
vé

e 
av

ec
 u

n 
to

ur
ne

vi
s.

 

V
is

 e
t r

on
de

lle
 

sp
éc

ia
le

C
os

se
 

an
nu

la
ire

 
à 

se
rt

ir

P
la

qu
e 

à 
bo

rn
es

C
os

se
 a

nn
ul

ai
re

 
à 

se
rt

ir

V
is

R
on

de
lle

 
sp

éc
ia

le

F
il

F
il

■
 E

xe
m

p
le

s 
d

e 
fi

ls
 b

lin
d

és

(1
) 

R
et

ire
z 

l’i
so

la
nt

 d
u 

câ
bl

e 
sa

ns
 e

nd
om

m
ag

er
 le

 b
lin

da
ge

 
tr

es
sé

. 

(2
) 

E
ffi

lo
ch

ez
 le

 b
lin

da
ge

 tr
es

sé
 e

t t
or

sa
de

z 
le

s 
fil

s 
dé

tr
es

sé
s 

en
se

m
bl

e 
po

ur
 e

n 
fa

ire
 u

n 
co

nd
uc

te
ur

. I
so

le
z 

le
s 

fil
s 

bl
in

dé
s 

en
 le

s 
re

co
uv

ra
nt

 d
’u

ne
 g

ai
ne

 is
ol

an
te

 o
u 

en
 le

s 
en

ro
ul

an
t d

e 
ru

ba
n 

is
ol

an
t.

R
ub

an
 is

ol
an

t

(3
) 

R
et

ire
z 

l’i
so

la
nt

 d
u 

fil
 d

e 
si

gn
au

x.

8 
m

m

R
ub

an
 is

ol
an

t

(4
) 

F
ix

ez
 le

s 
co

ss
es

 a
nn

ul
ai

re
s 

à 
se

rt
ir 

su
r 

le
s 

fil
s 

de
 s

ig
na

ux
 

■
 F

il 
d

e 
m

is
e 

à 
la

 t
er

re
 p

o
u

r 
l’a

lim
en

ta
ti

o
n

P
ar

 m
es

ur
e 

de
 s

éc
ur

ité
, l

e 
fil

 d
e 

m
is

e 
à 

la
 te

rr
e 

do
it 

êt
re

 p
lu

s 
lo

ng
 q

ue
 le

s 
au

tr
es

 fi
ls

 é
le

ct
riq

ue
s.
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■
 E

xe
m

p
le

 d
e 

câ
b

la
g

e

V
al

eu
rs

 d
e 

co
up

le
 d

e 
la

 p
la

qu
e 

à 
bo

rn
es

 d
’a

lim
en

ta
tio

n
 8

/1
0/

12
 H

P
 : 

2,
2 

N
·m

 ±
0,

05
 N

·m
 {

22
 k
g f

·c
m

 ±
0.

5 
kg

f·c
m

}
14

/1
6 

H
P

 : 
2,

7 
N

·m
 ±

0,
1 

N
·m

 {
27

 k
g f

·c
m

 ±
1 
kg

f·c
m

}

V
al

eu
r 

de
 c

ou
pl

e 
de

 la
 p

la
qu

e 
à 

bo
rn

es
 d

e 
di

st
rib

ut
io

n 
1,

3 
N

·m
 ±

0,
1 

N
·m

 {
13

 k
g f

·c
m

 ±
1 
kg

f·c
m

}
A

T
T

E
N

T
IO

N
 :

 R
es

pe
ct

ez
 le

s 
va

le
ur

s 
de

 c
ou

pl
e.

 
 S

i l
e 

se
rr

ag
e 

es
t e

xc
es

si
f p

ar
 r

ap
po

rt
 a

ux
 v

al
eu

rs
 d

e 
co

up
le

, l
a 

vi
s 

se
ra

 e
nd

om
m

ag
ée

. 

A
T

T
E

N
T

IO
N

 :
 U

til
is

ez
 u

ne
 c

lé
 à

 m
ol

et
te

 à
 la

 v
er

tic
al

e 
du

 r
ob

in
et

 a
fin

 d
e 

ne
 p

as
 e

nd
om

m
ag

er
 la

 P
C

I. 

R
E

M
A

R
Q

U
E

ré
fr

ig
ér

an
t e

t l
e 

co
m

pr
es

se
ur

.

liq
ui

de
 à

 l’
in

té
rie

ur
 d

e 
l’u

ni
té

.

O
rif

ic
e 

de
 c

âb
la

ge
 é

le
ct

riq
ue

A
va

nt
 d

e 
l’u

ni
té

C
âb

la
ge

 a
ve

c 
m

is
e 

à 
la

 te
rr

e 
:

Le
 c

âb
la

ge
 d

e 
m

is
e 

à 
la

 te
rr

e 
do

it 
êt

re
 

pl
us

 lo
ng

 d
e 

25
 à

 3
0 

m
m

 q
ue

 le
 c

âb
le

 
d’

al
im

en
ta

tio
n.

C
âb

la
ge

 a
ve

c 
m

is
e 

à 
la

 te
rr

e 
:

Le
 c

âb
la

ge
 d

e 
m

is
e 

à 
la

 te
rr

e 
do

it 
êt

re
 p

lu
s 

lo
ng

 d
e 

25
 à

 3
0 

m
m

 q
ue

 le
 

câ
bl

e 
d’

al
im

en
ta

tio
n.

C
âb

la
ge

 a
ve

c 
m

is
e 

à 
la

 te
rr

e 
:

Le
 c

âb
la

ge
 d

e 
m

is
e 

à 
la

 te
rr

e 
do

it 
êt

re
 p

lu
s 

lo
ng

 d
e 

25
 à

  
30

 m
m

 q
ue

 le
 c

âb
le

 
d’

al
im

en
ta

tio
n.

C
âb

la
ge

 d
e 

co
m

m
an

de
 

in
te

r-
un

ité
s

C
âb

la
ge

 d
e 

co
m

m
an

de
 

in
te

r-
un

ité
s

C
âb

la
ge

 d
e 

co
m

m
an

de
 

in
te

r-
un

ité
s C
âb

la
ge

 d
e 

co
m

m
an

de
 

en
tr

e 
un

ité
s 

ex
té

rie
ur

es

Te
rr

e
Te

rr
e

Te
rr

e

A
lim

en
ta

tio
n

A
lim

en
ta

tio
n

A
lim

en
ta

tio
n

U
til

is
ez

 c
et

te
 v

is
 lo

rs
 d

e 
la

 
co

nn
ex

io
n 

à 
la

 te
rr

e 
du

 c
âb

la
ge

 d
e 

co
m

m
an

de
 in

te
r-

un
ité

s.
( 

 : 
 M

is
e 

à 
la

 te
rr

e 
fo

nc
tio

nn
el

le
)

U
til

is
ez

 c
et

te
 v

is
 lo

rs
 d

e 
la

 
co

nn
ex

io
n 

à 
la

 te
rr

e 
du

 c
âb

la
ge

 d
e 

co
m

m
an

de
 in

te
r-

un
ité

s.
( 

 : 
 M

is
e 

à 
la

 te
rr

e 
fo

nc
tio

nn
el

le
)

U
til

is
ez

 c
et

te
 v

is
 lo

rs
 d

e 
la

 
co

nn
ex

io
n 

à 
la

 te
rr

e 
du

 c
âb

la
ge

 d
e 

co
m

m
an

de
 in

te
r-

un
ité

s.
( 

 : 
 M

is
e 

à 
la

 te
rr

e 
fo

nc
tio

nn
el

le
)
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37

R
E

M
A

R
Q

U
E

Lo
rs

 d
e 

l’a
lé

sa
ge

, t
en

ez
 l’

ex
tr

ém
ité

 d
e 

tu
be

 v
er

s 
le

 b
as

, e
t 

as
su

re
z-

vo
us

 q
u’

au
cu

n 
bo

ut
 d

e 
cu

iv
re

 n
e 

to
m

be
 d

an
s 

le
 tu

be
.

(3
) 

E
nl

ev
ez

 l’
éc

ro
u 

év
as

é 
de

 l’
un

ité
 e

t v
ei

lle
z 

à 
le

 m
on

te
r 

su
r 

le
 

tu
be

 e
n 

cu
iv

re
.

(4
) 

C
ré

ez
 u

n 
év

as
em

en
t à

 l’
ex

tr
ém

ité
 d

u 
tu

be
 e

n 
cu

iv
re

 a
ve

c 
un

e 
du

dg
eo

nn
iè

re
. 

Tu
ya

ut
er

ie
 

en
 c

ui
vr

e
   

R
E

M
A

R
Q

U
E

U
n 

bo
n 

év
as

em
en

t d
oi

t a
vo

ir 
le

s 
ca

ra
ct

ér
is

tiq
ue

s 
su

iv
an

te
s 

:
●

 l
a 

su
rf

ac
e 

in
té

rie
ur

e 
es

t b
ril

la
nt

e 
et

 r
ég

ul
iè

re
●

 l
e 

bo
rd

 e
st

 r
ég

ul
ie

r
●

 l
es

 c
ôt

és
 c

on
iq

ue
s 

so
nt

 d
e 

lo
ng

ue
ur

 u
ni

fo
rm

e

5.
 

C
O

M
M

E
N

T
 IN

S
TA

L
L

E
R

 L
A

 
T

U
YA

U
T

E
R

IE
Le

 c
ôt

é 
tu

ya
ut

er
ie

 d
e 

liq
ui

de
 e

st
 c

on
ne

ct
é 

pa
r 

un
 é

cr
ou

 é
va

sé
, 

et
 le

 c
ôt

é 
tu

ya
ut

er
ie

 d
e 

ga
z 

es
t c

on
ne

ct
é 

pa
r 

br
as

ag
e.

5-
1.

 R
ac

co
rd

em
en

t 
d

e 
la

 t
u

ya
u

te
ri

e 
d

e 
ré

fr
ig

ér
an

t

U
ti

lis
at

io
n

 d
e 

la
 m

ét
h

o
d

e 
d

’é
va

se
m

en
t

ut
ili

se
nt

 la
 m

ét
ho

de
 d

’é
va

se
m

en
t p

ou
r 

co
nn

ec
te

r 
le

s 
tu

be
s 

de
 

ré
fr

ig
ér

an
t q

ui
 c

ou
re

nt
 e

nt
re

 le
s 

un
ité

s 
in

té
rie

ur
e 

et
 e

xt
ér

ie
ur

e.
 

ex
tr

ém
ité

 e
t c

on
ne

ct
és

 a
ve

c 
de

s 
éc

ro
us

 é
va

sé
s.

P
ro

cé
d

u
re

 d
’é

va
se

m
en

t 
av

ec
 u

n
e 

d
u

d
g

eo
n

n
iè

re
(1

) 
C

ou
pe

z 
le

 tu
be

 e
n 

cu
iv

re
 à

 la
 lo

ng
ue

ur
 r

eq
ui

se
 a

ve
c 

un
 

co
up

e-
tu

be
. I

l e
st

 r
ec

om
m

an
dé

 d
e 

co
up

er
 e

nv
iro

n 
30

 à
  

50
 c

m
 e

n 
pl

us
 d

e 
la

 lo
ng

ue
ur

 d
u 

tu
be

 q
ue

 v
ou

s 
év

al
ue

z.

un
 a

lé
so

ir 
de

 tu
be

 o
u 

un
 o

ut
il 

si
m

ila
ire

. C
e 

pr
oc

éd
é 

es
t 

im
po

rt
an

t e
t d

oi
t ê

tr
e 

ef
fe

ct
ué

 s
oi

gn
eu

se
m

en
t p

ou
r 

fa
ire

 u
n 

bo
n 

év
as

em
en

t. 
 

V
ei

lle
z 

à 
em

pê
ch

er
 la

 p
én

ét
ra

tio
n 

de
 to

ut
 c

on
ta

m
in

an
t 

(h
um

id
ité

, s
al

et
é,

 c
op

ea
ux

 m
ét

al
liq

ue
s,

 e
tc

.)
 d

an
s 

la
 

tu
ya

ut
er

ie
.

É
b

av
u

ra
g

e

A
va

nt
A

pr
ès

Tu
ya

ut
er

ie
 

en
 c

ui
vr

e

A
lé

so
ir

38

P
ré

ca
u

ti
o

n
 à

 p
re

n
d

re
 a

va
n

t 
d

e 
co

n
n

ec
te

r 
h

er
m

ét
iq

u
em

en
t 

le
s 

tu
b

es

(1
) 

A
pp

liq
ue

z 
un

 c
ap

uc
ho

n 
d’

ét
an

ch
éi

té
 o

u 
du

 r
ub

an
 é

ta
nc

he
 

po
ur

 e
m

pê
ch

er
 la

 p
én

ét
ra

tio
n 

de
 p

ou
ss

iè
re

 o
u 

d’
ea

u 
da

ns
 

le
s 

tu
be

s 
av

an
t l

eu
r 

ut
ili

sa
tio

n.

(2
) 

A
pp

liq
ue

z 
to

uj
ou

rs
 u

n 
lu

br
ifi

an
t d

e 
ré

fr
ig

ér
an

t (
ou

 d
e 

l’h
ui

le
) 

su
r 

l’i
nt

ér
ie

ur
 d

e 
l’é

cr
ou

 é
va

sé
 a

va
nt

 d
e 

pr
oc

éd
er

 a
ux

 
ra

cc
or

de
m

en
ts

 d
e 

la
 tu

ya
ut

er
ie

. C
ec

i e
st

 e
ffi

ca
ce

 p
ou

r 
la

 
ré

du
ct

io
n 

de
s 

fu
ite

s 
de

 g
az

.

A
pp

liq
ue

z 
un

 lu
br

ifi
an

t 
de

 r
éf

rig
ér

an
t.

(3
) 

P
ou

r 
un

e 
bo

nn
e 

co
nn

ex
io

n,
 a

lig
ne

z 
le

 tu
ya

u 
de

 
ra

cc
or

de
m

en
t e

t l
e 

tu
ya

u 
d’

év
as

em
en

t d
ro

it 
en

tr
e 

eu
x,

 p
ui

s 
vi

ss
ez

 d
’a

bo
rd

 lé
gè

re
m

en
t l

’é
cr

ou
 é

va
sé

 p
ou

r 
ob

te
ni

r 
un

e 
bo

nn
e 

co
rr

es
po

nd
an

ce
.  

R
ac

co
rd

●
 

A
ju

st
ez

 la
 fo

rm
e 

du
 tu

be
 d

e 
liq

ui
de

 e
n 

ut
ili

sa
nt

 u
ne

 
ci

nt
re

us
e 

à 
tu

be
s 

su
r 

le
 s

ite
 d

’in
st

al
la

tio
n,

 e
t c

on
ne

ct
ez

-
le

 à
 la

 s
ou

pa
pe

 c
ôt

é 
tu

ya
ut

er
ie

 d
e 

liq
ui

de
 e

n 
ut

ili
sa

nt
 u

n 
év

as
em

en
t.

P
ré

ca
u

ti
o

n
 à

 p
re

n
d

re
 p

en
d

an
t 

le
 b

ra
sa

g
e

●
 

R
em

p
la

ce
z 

l’a
ir

 à
 l’

in
té

ri
eu

r 
d

u
 t

u
b

e 
p

ar
 d

e 
l’a

zo
te

 p
o

u
r 

em
p

êc
h

er
 u

n
e 

p
el

lic
u

le
 d

’o
xy

d
e 

d
e 

cu
iv

re
 d

e 
se

 fo
rm

er
 

p
en

d
an

t 
le

 b
ra

sa
g

e.
 (

O
xy

g
èn

e,
 d

io
xy

d
e 

d
e 

ca
rb

o
n

e 
et

 
fr

éo
n

 n
e 

so
n

t 
p

as
 a

cc
ep

ta
b

le
s)

.

●
 

N
e 

la
is

se
z 

p
as

 t
ro

p
 c

h
au

ff
er

 la
 t

u
ya

u
te

ri
e 

p
en

d
an

t 
le

 b
ra

sa
g

e.
 L

’a
zo

te
 à

 l’
in

té
ri

eu
r 

d
e 

la
 t

u
ya

u
te

ri
e 

p
eu

t 
su

rc
h

au
ff

er
, e

n
d

o
m

m
ag

ea
n

t 
ai

n
si

 le
s 

so
u

p
ap

es
 d

u
 

sy
st

èm
e 

ré
fr

ig
ér

an
t. 

P
ar

 c
o

n
sé

q
u

en
t, 

la
is

se
z 

re
fr

o
id

ir
 la

 
tu

ya
u

te
ri

e 
lo

rs
 d

u
 b

ra
sa

g
e.

●
 

U
ti

lis
ez

 u
n

 d
ét

en
d

eu
r 

p
o

u
r 

la
 b

o
u

te
ill

e 
d

’a
zo

te
.

●
 

N
’u

ti
lis

ez
 p

as
 d

’a
g

en
ts

 d
es

ti
n

és
 à

 e
m

p
êc

h
er

 la
 

fo
rm

at
io

n
 d

e 
p

el
lic

u
le

 d
’o

xy
d

e.
 C

es
 a

g
en

ts
 a

ff
ec

te
n

t 
d

e 
m

an
iè

re
 n

ég
at

iv
e 

le
 r

éf
ri

g
ér

an
t 

et
 l’

h
u

ile
 d

e 
ré

fr
ig

ér
an

t, 
et

 p
eu

ve
n

t 
en

tr
aî

n
er

 d
es

 d
o

m
m

ag
es

 o
u

 d
es

 
d

ys
fo

n
ct

io
n

n
em

en
ts

.

5-
2.

 R
ac

co
rd

em
en

t 
d

e 
la

 t
u

ya
u

te
ri

e 
en

tr
e 

u
n

it
és

 
in

té
ri

eu
re

 e
t 

ex
té

ri
eu

re

(1
) 

C
on

ne
ct

ez
 h

er
m

ét
iq

ue
m

en
t l

a 
tu

ya
ut

er
ie

 d
e 

ré
fr

ig
ér

an
t c

ôt
é 

in
té

rie
ur

 s
or

ti 
du

 m
ur

 a
ve

c 
la

 tu
ya

ut
er

ie
 c

ôt
é 

ex
té

rie
ur

.

(2
) 

P
ou

r 
se

rr
er

 le
s 

éc
ro

us
 é

va
sé

s,
 a

pp
liq

ue
z 

le
 c

ou
pl

e 
de

 
se

rr
ag

e 
sp

éc
ifi

é 
su

iv
an

t :

●
 

Lo
rs

 d
e 

la
 d

ép
os

e 
de

s 
éc

ro
us

 é
va

sé
s 

de
s 

co
nn

ex
io

ns
 d

e 
la

 
tu

ya
ut

er
ie

, o
u 

lo
rs

 d
e 

le
ur

 s
er

ra
ge

 a
pr

ès
 le

 r
ac

co
rd

em
en

t d
e 

la
 tu

ya
ut

er
ie

, u
til

is
ez

 to
uj

ou
rs

 u
ne

 c
lé

 d
yn

am
om

ét
riq

ue
 e

t 
un

e 
cl

é 
à 

éc
ro

us
. C

lé
 d

yn
am

om
ét

riq
ue

C
lé

 à
 é

cr
ou

s
U

ni
té

 in
té

rie
ur

e

U
ni

té
 e

xt
ér

ie
ur

e
  

S
i l

es
 é

cr
ou

s 
év

as
és

 s
on

t t
ro

p 
se

rr
és

, l
’é

va
se

m
en

t p
eu

t 
êt

re
 e

nd
om

m
ag

é,
 c

e 
qu

i p
ou

rr
ai

t e
nt

ra
în

er
 u

ne
 fu

ite
 d

e 
ré

fr
ig

ér
an

t e
t p

ro
vo

qu
er

 d
es

 b
le

ss
ur

es
 o

u 
l’a

sp
hy

xi
e 

de
s 

oc
cu

pa
nt

s 
de

 la
 p

iè
ce

.

●
 

P
ou

r 
le

s 
éc

ro
us

 é
va

sé
s 

de
s 

co
nn

ex
io

ns
 d

e 
tu

ya
ut

er
ie

, u
til

is
ez

 
to

uj
ou

rs
 le

s 
éc

ro
us

 é
va

sé
s 

qu
i o

nt
 é

té
 fo

ur
ni

s 
av

ec
 l’

un
ité

, o
u 

d’
au

tr
es

 é
cr

ou
s 

év
as

és
 p

ou
r 

R
41

0A
 (

ty
pe

 2
). 

La
 tu

ya
ut

er
ie

 
de

 r
éf

rig
ér

an
t q

ui
 e

st
 u

til
is

ée
 d

oi
t a

vo
ir 

l’é
pa

is
se

ur
 d

e 
pa

ro
i 

co
rr

ec
te

 in
di

qu
ée

 d
an

s 
le

 ta
bl

ea
u 

su
iv

an
t.

D
ia

m
èt

re
 d

u
 t

u
b

e
C

o
u

p
le

 d
e 

se
rr

ag
e,

 
ap

p
ro

xi
m

at
if

É
p

ai
ss

eu
r 

d
u

 
tu

b
e

ø
6,

35
 (

1/
4"

)
kg

f ·
 c

m
}

0,
8 

m
m

ø
9,

52
 (

3/
8"

)
kg

f ·
 c

m
}

0,
8 

m
m

ø
12

,7
 (

1/
2"

)
kg

f ·
 c

m
}

0,
8 

m
m

ø
15

,8
8 

(5
/8

")
kg

f ·
 c

m
}

1,
0 

m
m

ø
19

,0
5 

(3
/4

")
kg

f ·
 c

m
}

1,
2 

m
m

 
La

 p
re

ss
io

n 
ét

an
t a

pp
ro

xi
m

at
iv

em
en

t 1
,6

 fo
is

 s
up

ér
ie

ur
e 

à 
la

 p
re

ss
io

n 
de

 r
éf

rig
ér

an
t c

on
ve

nt
io

nn
el

le
, l

’u
til

is
at

io
n 

d’
éc

ro
us

 é
va

sé
s 

or
di

na
ire

s 
(t

yp
e 

1)
 o

u 
de

 tu
be

s 
à 

pa
ro

i 
m

in
ce

 p
eu

t e
nt

ra
în

er
 u

ne
 r

up
tu

re
 d

es
 tu

be
s,

 d
es

 b
le

ss
ur

es
 

ou
 l’

as
ph

yx
ie

 p
ro

vo
qu

ée
 p

ar
 u

ne
 fu

ite
 d

e 
ré

fr
ig

ér
an

t.

●
 

P
ou

r 
év

ite
r 

de
s 

do
m

m
ag

es
 à

 l’
év

as
em

en
t p

ro
vo

qu
és

 p
ar

 
un

 tr
op

 fo
rt

 s
er

ra
ge

 d
es

 é
cr

ou
s 

év
as

és
, u

til
is

ez
 le

 ta
bl

ea
u 

ci
-d

es
su

s 
co

m
m

e 
gu

id
e 

lo
rs

 d
u 

se
rr

ag
e.

●
 

Lo
rs

 d
u 

se
rr

ag
e 

de
s 

éc
ro

us
 é

va
sé

s 
su

r 
le

 tu
be

 d
e 

liq
ui

de
, 

ut
ili

se
z 

un
e 

cl
é 

à 
m

ol
et

te
 a

ya
nt

 u
ne

 lo
ng

ue
ur

 d
e 

m
an

ch
e 

no
m

in
al

e 
de

 2
00

 m
m

.
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5-
3.

 I
so

la
ti

o
n

 d
e 

la
 t

u
ya

u
te

ri
e 

d
e 

ré
fr

ig
ér

an
t

Is
o

la
ti

o
n

 d
e 

la
 t

u
ya

u
te

ri
e

●
 S

él
ec

tio
n 

st
an

da
rd

 d
u 

m
at

ér
ia

u 
d’

is
ol

at
io

n 

hu
m

id
ité

, d
e 

la
 c

on
de

ns
at

io
n 

pe
ut

 fa
ci

le
m

en
t s

e 
fo

rm
er

 
su

r 
la

 s
ur

fa
ce

 d
u 

m
at

ér
ia

u 
d’

is
ol

at
io

n.
 C

ec
i p

ro
vo

qu
er

a 
de

s 
fu

ite
s 

ou
 d

es
 g

ou
tte

le
tte

s.
 R

ep
or

te
z-

vo
us

 a
u 

ta
bl

ea
u 

ca
s 

où
 la

 te
m

pé
ra

tu
re

 a
m

bi
an

te
 e

t l
’h

um
id

ité
 r

el
at

iv
e 

se
 

tr
ou

ve
nt

 a
u-

de
ss

us
 d

e 
la

 li
gn

e 
de

 l’
ép

ai
ss

eu
r 

d’
is

ol
at

io
n,

 u
ne

 
go

ut
te

le
tte

 p
eu

t s
e 

fo
rm

er
 o

cc
as

io
nn

el
le

m
en

t s
ur

 la
 s

ur
fa

ce
 

du
 m

at
ér

ia
u 

d’
is

ol
at

io
n 

en
 r

ai
so

n 
de

 la
 c

on
de

ns
at

io
n.

 L
e 

ca
s 

éc
hé

an
t, 

sé
le

ct
io

nn
ez

 u
ne

 e
ffi

ca
ci

té
 is

ol
an

te
 s

up
ér

ie
ur

e.
 

* 
  C

ep
en

da
nt

, é
ta

nt
 d

on
né

 q
ue

 la
 c

on
di

tio
n 

va
rie

 s
el

on
 le

 
ty

pe
 d

e 
m

at
ér

ia
u 

d’
is

ol
at

io
n 

et
 l’

en
vi

ro
nn

em
en

t d
u 

lie
u 

d’
in

st
al

la
tio

n,
 c

on
si

dé
re

z 
le

 ta
bl

ea
u 

ci
-d

es
so

us
 à

 ti
tr

e 
de

 
ré

fé
re

nc
e 

un
iq

ue
m

en
t l

or
s 

de
 la

 s
él

ec
tio

n.

S
él

ec
tio

n 
st

an
da

rd
 d

e 
l’i

so
la

tio
n 

de
 la

 tu
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ut
er

ie

Ty
pe

 d
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m
at
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d’

is
ol
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n
M

at
ér

ia
u 

en
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yé

th
yl

èn
e 

ré
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st
an

t 
à 

la
 c

ha
le

ur

Li
m

ite
s 

su
pé

rie
ur

es
 d

e 
la

  
te

m
pé

ra
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re
 d

’u
til

is
at

io
n

Tu
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ut
er

ie
 d
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z 
: 1

20
 °

C
 o
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p
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 d
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o
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b
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b
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p
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m
b
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Tu
ya
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ér
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is
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Tu
ya
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de

 v
id
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so
la

nt
 

Is
ol

an
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e 
vi

da
ng

e 
et

 b
rid

e

La
 p

ro
cé

du
re

 u
til

is
ée

 p
ou

r 
l’i

ns
ta

lla
tio

n 
de

 l’
is

ol
at

eu
r 

es
t l

a 
m

êm
e 

po
ur

 le
s 

tu
be

s 
de

 g
az

 e
t 

le
s 

tu
be

s 
de

 li
qu

id
e.

Jo
in

t

Is
ol

an
t 

d’
év

as
em

en
tC
ol

lie
r 

en
 v

in
yl

e

R
ub

an
 is

ol
an

t

R
ub

an
 is

ol
an

t (
bl

an
c)

P
R

É
C

A
U

T
IO

N

S
i l

’e
xt

ér
ie

u
r 

d
es

 r
o

b
in

et
s 

d
’u

n
it

é 
ex

té
ri

eu
re

 a
 é

té
 fi

n
i a

ve
c 

u
n

 
re

vê
te

m
en

t 
d

e 
co

n
d

u
it

 c
ar

ré
, v

ei
lle

z 
à 

la
is

se
r 

su
ffi

sa
m

m
en

t 
d

’e
sp

ac
e 

p
o

u
r 

ac
cé

d
er

 a
u

x 
ro

b
in

et
s 

et
 p

o
u

r 
p

er
m

et
tr

e 
la

 p
o

se
 e

t 
la

 d
ép

o
se

 d
es

 
p

an
n

ea
u

x.

G
u

ip
ag

e 
d

es
 é

cr
o

u
s 

év
as

és

E
nr

ou
le

z 
le

 r
ub

an
 is

ol
an

t b
la

nc
 a

ut
ou

r 
de

s 
éc

ro
us

 é
va

sé
s 

au
 

ni
ve

au
 d

es
 c

on
ne

xi
on

s 
de

s 
tu

be
s 

de
 g

az
. R

ec
ou

vr
ez

 e
ns

ui
te

 le
s 

co
nn

ex
io

ns
 d

e 
tu

ya
ut

er
ie

 d
e 

l’i
so

la
nt

 d
’é

va
se

m
en

t e
t r

em
pl

is
se

z 
l’i

nt
er

st
ic

e 
au

 n
iv

ea
u 

du
 r

ac
co

rd
 d

u 
ru

ba
n 

is
ol

an
t n

oi
r 

fo
ur

ni
. 

F
ix

ez
 fi

na
le

m
en

t l
’is

ol
an

t a
ux

 d
eu

x 
ex

tr
ém

ité
s 

av
ec

 le
s 

co
lli

er
s 

en
 v

in
yl

e 
fo

ur
ni

s.
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N
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n

ez
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m
ai

s 
le

s 
so

rt
ie

s 
d

e 
vi

d
an

g
e 

et
 d

e 
ra

cc
o

rd
em

en
t 

d
e 

ré
fr

ig
ér

an
t 

lo
rs

 d
u

 d
ép

la
ce

m
en

t 
d

e 
l’u

n
it

é.

M
at

ér
ia

u
 d

’is
o

la
ti

o
n

Le
 m

at
ér

ia
u 

ut
ili

sé
 p

ou
r 

l’i
so

la
tio

n 
do

it 
av

oi
r 

de
 b

on
ne

s 
ca

ra
ct

ér
is

tiq
ue

s 
d’

is
ol

at
io

n,
 ê

tr
e 

fa
ci

le
 à

 u
til

is
er

, ê
tr

e 
ré

si
st

an
t à

 
l’u

su
re

 e
t n

e 
do

it 
pa

s 
fa

ci
le

m
en

t a
bs

or
be

r 
l’h

um
id

ité
.

V
ei

lle
z 

à 
ut

ili
se

r 
l’i

so
la

nt
 r

éf
ra

ct
ai

re
 à

 la
 c

ha
le

ur
 c

or
re

sp
on

da
nt

 
au

 tu
be

 d
e 

ga
z 

de
 1

20
 °

C
 o

u 
pl

us
 e

t à
 d

’a
ut

re
s 

tu
be

s 
de

 8
0 

°C
 

ou
 p

lu
s. P

R
É

C
A

U
T

IO
N

A
p

rè
s 

av
o

ir
 is

o
lé

 u
n

 t
u

b
e,

 
n

’e
ss

ay
ez

 p
as

 d
e 

le
 c

o
u

rb
er

 d
an

s 
u

n
e 

co
u

rb
e 

ét
ro

it
e,

 s
o

u
s 

p
ei

n
e 

d
’e

n
tr

aî
n

er
 u

n
e 

ru
p

tu
re

 o
u

 u
n

e 
fi

ss
u

re
 d

u
 t

u
b

e.
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5-
4.

 G
u

ip
ag

e 
d

es
 t

u
b

es
(1

) 
À

 c
e 

m
om

en
t, 

le
s 

tu
be

s 
de

 r
éf

rig
ér

an
t (

et
 le

 c
âb

la
ge

 
él

ec
tr

iq
ue

 s
i l

es
 c

od
es

 lo
ca

ux
 le

 p
er

m
et

te
nt

) 
do

iv
en

t 
êt

re
 g

ui
pé

s 
en

se
m

bl
e 

av
ec

 d
u 

ru
ba

n 
d’

ar
m

at
ur

e 
en

 1
 

fa
is

ce
au

. P
ou

r 
év

ite
r 

qu
e 

le
 c

on
de

ns
at

 n
e 

dé
bo

rd
e 

du
 

ca
rt

er
 d

e 
vi

da
ng

e,
 g

ar
de

z 
le

 tu
ya

u 
de

 v
id

an
ge

 s
ép

ar
é 

de
 la

 
tu

ya
ut

er
ie

 d
e 

ré
fr

ig
ér

an
t.

(2
) 

E
nr

ou
le

z 
le

 r
ub

an
 d

’a
rm

at
ur

e 
du

 b
as

 d
e 

l’u
ni

té
 e

xt
ér

ie
ur

e 
ju

sq
u’

en
 h

au
t d

e 
la

 tu
ya

ut
er

ie
 o

ù 
il 

en
tr

e 
da

ns
 le

 m
ur

. 
Lo

rs
 d

e 
l’e

nr
ou

le
m

en
t d

u 
ru

ba
n,

 c
he

va
uc

he
z 

la
 m

oi
tié

 d
e 

ch
aq

ue
 to

ur
 d

e 
ru

ba
n 

pr
éc

éd
en

t.

br
id

e 
à 

ch
aq

ue
 m

èt
re

.

Tu
be

s 
is

ol
és

Tu
ya

u 
de

 
vi

da
ng

e

R
E

M
A

R
Q

U
E

N
’e

nr
ou

le
z 

pa
s 

tr
op

 h
er

m
ét

iq
ue

m
en

t l
e 

ru
ba

n 
d’

ar
m

at
ur

e,
 c

ar
 

ce
la

 r
éd

ui
ra

 l’
ef

fe
t d

’is
ol

at
io

n 
th

er
m

iq
ue

. V
ér

ifi
ez

 é
ga

le
m

en
t 

qu
e 

le
 fl

ex
ib

le
 d

e 
vi

da
ng

e 
de

 c
on

de
ns

at
 s

e 
sé

pa
re

 à
 d

is
ta

nc
e 

du
 fa

is
ce

au
 e

t q
ue

 le
s 

go
ut

te
s 

di
sp

ar
ai

ss
en

t d
e 

l’u
ni

té
 e

t d
e 

la
 

tu
ya

ut
er

ie
.

5-
5.

 F
in

 d
e 

l’i
n

st
al

la
ti

o
n

A
pr

ès
 a

vo
ir 

te
rm

in
é 

l’i
so

la
tio

n 
et

 le
 g

ui
pa

ge
 d

e 
la

 tu
ya

ut
er

ie
, 

ut
ili

se
z 

un
 m

as
tic

 d
’é

ta
nc

hé
ité

 p
ou

r 
ob

tu
re

r 
le

 tr
ou

 d
an

s 
le

 m
ur

 
af

in
 d

’é
vi

te
r 

la
 p

én
ét

ra
tio

n 
de

 p
lu

ie
 e

t l
’e

nt
ré

e 
d’

ai
r. 

A
pp

liq
ue

z 
le

 
m

as
tic

 ic
i

Tu
ya

ut
er

ie

Li
gn

e 
de

 c
om

m
un

ic
at

io
n
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6.
 

P
U

R
G

E
 D

’A
IR

L’
ai

r 
et

 l’
hu

m
id

ité
 d

an
s 

le
 s

ys
tè

m
e 

de
 r

éf
rig

ér
an

t p
eu

ve
nt

 a
vo

ir 
de

s 
ef

fe
ts

 in
dé

si
ra

bl
es

 c
om

m
e 

in
di

qu
é 

ci
-d

es
so

us
.

●
 

la
 p

re
ss

io
n 

da
ns

 le
 s

ys
tè

m
e 

au
gm

en
te

●
 

le
 c

ou
ra

nt
 a

bs
or

bé
 a

ug
m

en
te

●
 

l’e
ffi

ca
ci

té
 d

e 
re

fr
oi

di
ss

em
en

t (
ou

 d
e 

ch
au

ffa
ge

) 
ba

is
se

●
 

l’h
um

id
ité

 d
an

s 
le

 c
irc

ui
t f

rig
or

ifi
qu

e 
pe

ut
 g

el
er

 e
t b

lo
qu

er
 la

 
tu

ya
ut

er
ie

 c
ap

ill
ai

re

●
 

l’e
au

 p
eu

t e
nt

ra
în

er
 la

 c
or

ro
si

on
 d

e 
pi

èc
es

 d
an

s 
le

 s
ys

tè
m

e 
de

 r
éf

rig
ér

an
t

P
ar

 c
on

sé
qu

en
t, 

l’u
ni

té
 in

té
rie

ur
e 

et
 la

 tu
ya

ut
er

ie
 e

nt
re

 le
s 

un
ité

s 
ex

té
rie

ur
e 

et
 in

té
rie

ur
e 

do
iv

en
t ê

tr
e 

te
st

ée
s 

po
ur

 le
s 

fu
ite

s 
et

 é
va

cu
ée

s 
po

ur
 é

lim
in

er
 to

ut
 n

on
-c

on
de

ns
at

 e
t h

um
id

ité
 

du
 s

ys
tè

m
e.

■
  P

u
rg

e 
d

’a
ir

 a
ve

c 
u

n
e 

p
o

m
p

e 
à 

vi
d

e 
(p

o
u

r 
m

ar
ch

e 
d

’e
ss

ai
) 

P
ré

p
ar

at
io

n
V

ér
ifi

ez
 q

ue
 c

ha
qu

e 
tu

be
 e

nt
re

 le
s 

un
ité

s 
in

té
rie

ur
e 

et
 e

xt
ér

ie
ur

e 
es

t c
or

re
ct

em
en

t c
on

ne
ct

é 
et

 q
ue

 to
ut

 le
 c

âb
la

ge
 p

ou
r 

la
 

de
 to

us
 le

s 
or

ifi
ce

s 
de

 s
er

vi
ce

 s
itu

és
 s

ur
 l’

un
ité

 e
xt

ér
ie

ur
e.

 
N

ot
ez

 q
ue

 to
us

 le
s 

ro
bi

ne
ts

 d
e 

se
rv

ic
e 

si
tu

és
 s

ur
 l’

un
ité

 
ex

té
rie

ur
e 

so
nt

 m
ai

nt
en

us
 fe

rm
és

 à
 c

e 
st

ad
e.

 
Le

 te
st

 d
e 

fu
ite

 d
u 

tu
be

 d
’é

qu
ili

br
ag

e 
n’

es
t p

as
 n

éc
es

sa
ire

 s
i 

un
e 

se
ul

e 
un

ité
 e

xt
ér

ie
ur

e 
es

t i
ns

ta
llé

e.

E
ss

ai
 d

e 
fu

it
e

(1
) 

F
ix

ez
 u

ne
 s

ou
pa

pe
 c

ol
le

ct
ric

e 
(a

ve
c 

m
an

om
èt

re
s)

 e
t u

ne
 

bo
ut

ei
lle

 d
’a

zo
te

 s
ec

 à
 to

us
 le

s 
or

ifi
ce

s 
de

 s
er

vi
ce

 a
ve

c 
de

s 
tu

ya
ux

 d
e 

ch
ar

ge
.

 
Le

 te
st

 d
e 

fu
ite

 d
u 

tu
be

 d
’é

qu
ili

br
ag

e 
n’

es
t p

as
 n

éc
es

sa
ire

 s
i 

un
e 

se
ul

e 
un

ité
 e

xt
ér

ie
ur

e 
es

t i
ns

ta
llé

e.

P
R

É
C

A
U

T
IO

N

U
ti

lis
ez

 u
n

e 
so

u
p

ap
e 

co
lle

ct
ri

ce
 

p
o

u
r 

la
 p

u
rg

e 
d

’a
ir

. S
i e

lle
 n

’e
st

 
p

as
 d

is
p

o
n

ib
le

, u
ti

lis
ez

 d
an

s 
ce

 
bu

t 
u

n
e 

so
u

p
ap

e 
d

’a
rr

êt
. L

e 
b

o
u

to
n

 
« 

L
o

 »
 d

e 
la

 s
o

u
p

ap
e 

co
lle

ct
ri

ce
 

d
o

it
 t

o
u

jo
u

rs
 ê

tr
e 

m
ai

n
te

n
u

 f
er

m
é.

(2
) 

M
et

te
z 

le
 s

ys
tè

m
e 

so
us

 p
re

ss
io

n 
ju

sq
u’

à 
3,

80
 M

P
a 

av
ec

 d
e 

l’a
zo

te
 s

ec
 e

t f
er

m
ez

 le
 r

ob
in

et
 d

e 
bo

ut
ei

lle
 lo

rs
qu

e 
la

 v
al

eu
r 

de
 l’

ai
gu

ill
e 

at
te

in
t 3

,8
0 

M
P

a.
 C

on
tr

ôl
ez

 e
ns

ui
te

 s
’il

 y
 a

 d
es

 
fu

ite
s 

av
ec

 d
u 

sa
vo

n 
liq

ui
de

.

P
R

É
C

A
U

T
IO

N

P
o

u
r 

év
it

er
 q

u
e 

l’a
zo

te
 n

e 
p

én
èt

re
 

d
an

s 
le

 s
ys

tè
m

e 
d

e 
ré

fr
ig

ér
an

t 
à 

l’é
ta

t 
liq

u
id

e,
 le

 h
au

t 
d

e 
la

 b
o

u
te

ill
e 

d
o

it
 ê

tr
e 

p
lu

s 
h

au
t 

q
u

e 
le

 b
as

 
lo

rs
q

u
’o

n
 p

re
ss

u
ri

se
 le

 s
ys

tè
m

e.
 

D
’h

ab
it

u
d

e,
 la

 b
o

u
te

ill
e 

es
t 

u
ti

lis
ée

 
en

 p
o

si
ti

o
n

 v
er

ti
ca

le
.

M
an

o
m

èt
re

P
o

m
p

e 
à 

vi
d

e

Lo
H

i

S
ou

pa
pe

 c
ol

le
ct

ric
e

Tu
ya

u 
de

 c
ha

rg
e

R
ob

in
et

 d
e 

bo
ut

ei
lle    

O
uv

rir

F
er

m
er

F
er

m
er

F
er

m
er

F
er

m
er

O
uv

rir

O
uv

rir

O
uv

rir

(E
n 

po
si

tio
n 

ve
rt

ic
al

e)
   

M
an

om
èt

re
   

Tu
be

 
d’

as
pi

ra
tio

n
   

Tu
be

 d
e 

dé
ch

ar
ge

   
U

ni
té

 e
xt

ér
ie

ur
e

Tu
be

 d
e 

liq
ui

de
   

Tu
be

 d
’é

qu
ili

br
ag

e
   

S
or

tie A
dm

is
si

on

ex
.)

 8
 H

P

C
ap

uc
ho

n 
de

 r
ob

in
et

C
ap

uc
ho

n 
de

 r
ob

in
et

C
ap

uc
ho

n 
de

 l’
or

ifi
ce
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e 

se
rv

ic
e
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FR
A

N
Ç

A
IS

43

(3
) 

Fa
ite

s 
un

 te
st

 d
e 

fu
ite

 d
e 

to
us

 le
s 

ra
cc

or
ds

 d
e 

la
 tu

ya
ut

er
ie

 
(in

té
rie

ur
 e

t e
xt

ér
ie

ur
) 

et
 d

e 
to

us
 le

s 
ro

bi
ne

ts
 d

e 
se

rv
ic

e.
 

ch
iff

on
 p

ro
pr

e 
ap

rè
s 

un
 te

st
 d

e 
fu

ite
.

(4
) 

A
pr

ès
 a

vo
ir 

vé
rif

ié
 q

ue
 le

 s
ys

tè
m

e 
es

t s
an

s 
fu

ite
, l

ib
ér

ez
 

la
 p

re
ss

io
n 

de
 l’

az
ot

e 
en

 d
es

se
rr

an
t l

e 
co

nn
ec

te
ur

 d
e 

tu
ya

u 
de

 c
ha

rg
e 

au
 n

iv
ea

u 
de

 la
 b

ou
te

ill
e 

d’
az

ot
e.

 L
or

sq
ue

 
la

 p
re

ss
io

n 
de

 s
ys

tè
m

e 
es

t r
am

en
ée

 à
 la

 n
or

m
al

e,
 

dé
co

nn
ec

te
z 

le
 tu

ya
u 

de
 la

 b
ou

te
ill

e.

É
va

cu
at

io
n

(1
) 

F
ix

ez
 l’

ex
tr

ém
ité

 d
u 

tu
ya

u 
de

 c
ha

rg
e 

dé
cr

ite
 a

ux
 é

ta
pe

s 
pr

éc
éd

en
te

s 
à 

la
 p

om
pe

 à
 v

id
e 

po
ur

 é
va

cu
er

 la
 tu

ya
ut

er
ie

 
et

 l’
un

ité
 in

té
rie

ur
e.

 C
on

fir
m

ez
 q

ue
 le

 b
ou

to
n 

« 
Lo

 »
 d

e 
la

 
so

up
ap

e 
co

lle
ct

ric
e 

es
t o

uv
er

t. 
E

ns
ui

te
, d

ém
ar

re
z 

la
 p

om
pe

 
à 

vi
de

. L
e 

te
m

ps
 n

éc
es

sa
ire

 à
 l’

év
ac

ua
tio

n 
dé

pe
nd

 d
e 

la
 

lo
ng

ue
ur

 d
e 

la
 tu

ya
ut

er
ie

 e
t d

e 
la

 c
ap

ac
ité

 d
e 

la
 p

om
pe

. L
e 

ta
bl

ea
u 

su
iv

an
t i

nd
iq

ue
 le

 te
m

ps
 n

éc
es

sa
ire

 à
 l’

év
ac

ua
tio

n 
:

Te
m

p
s 

n
éc

es
sa

ir
e 

à 
l’é

va
cu

at
io

n
si

 u
n

e 
p

o
m

p
e 

à 
vi

d
e 

d
e 

30
 g

al
/m

in
. e

st
 u

ti
lis

ée

si
 la

 lo
ng

ue
ur

 d
e 

la
 tu

ya
ut

er
ie

  
es

t i
nf

ér
ie

ur
e 

à 
15

 m

si
 la

 lo
ng

ue
ur

 d
e 

la
 

tu
ya

ut
er

ie
  

es
t s

up
ér

ie
ur

e 
à 

15
 m

45
 m

in
. o

u
 p

lu
s

90
 m

in
. o

u
 p

lu
s

 
La

 v
id

an
ge

 n
’e

st
 p

as
 n

éc
es

sa
ire

 p
ou

r 
le

 tu
be

 d
’é

qu
ili

br
ag

e 
si

 u
ne

 s
eu

le
 u

ni
té

 e
xt

ér
ie

ur
e 

es
t i

ns
ta

llé
e.

R
E

M
A

R
Q

U
E

Le
 te

m
ps

 n
éc

es
sa

ire
 in

di
qu

é 
da

ns
 le

 ta
bl

ea
u 

ci
-d

es
su

s 
es

t 
ca

lc
ul

é 
su

r 
la

 b
as

e 
de

 l’
hy

po
th

ès
e 

qu
e 

la
 c

on
di

tio
n 

de
 v

id
e 

(2
) 

Lo
rs

qu
e 

le
 v

id
e 

dé
si

ré
 e

st
 a

tte
in

t, 
fe

rm
ez

 le
 b

ou
to

n 
« 

Lo
 »

 
de

 la
 s

ou
pa

pe
 c

ol
le

ct
ric

e,
 e

t a
rr

êt
ez

 la
 p

om
pe

 à
 v

id
e.

 
V

eu
ill

ez
 c

on
fir

m
er

 q
ue

 l’
in

di
ca

tio
n 

du
 m

an
om

èt
re

 e
st

 

m
in

ut
es

 d
e 

m
ar

ch
e 

de
 la

 p
om

pe
 à

 v
id

e.

Lo
H

i

S
ou

pa
pe

 c
ol

le
ct

ric
e

O
uv

rir

O
uv

rir

O
uv

rir

O
uv

rir

F
er

m
er

F
er

m
er

F
er

m
er

F
er

m
er

Ja
ug

e 
à 

vi
de

   

P
om

pe
 à

 v
id

e

Tu
be

 d
’a

sp
ira

tio
n

   

Tu
be

 d
e 

dé
ch

ar
ge

   
U

ni
té

 e
xt

ér
ie

ur
e

Tu
be

 d
e 

liq
ui

de
   Tu
be

 d
’é

qu
ili

br
ag

e
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C
h

ar
g

e 
d

e 
ré

fr
ig

ér
an

t 
su

p
p

lé
m

en
ta

ir
e

P
R

É
C

A
U

T
IO

N
U

ti
lis

ez
 u

n
e 

b
o

u
te

ill
e 

sp
éc

ia
le

m
en

t 
co

n
çu

e 
p

o
u

r 
êt

re
 u

ti
lis

ée
 a

ve
c 

R
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0A
.

●
 

C
ha

rg
e 

de
 r

éf
rig

ér
an

t s
up

pl
ém

en
ta

ire
 (

ca
lc

ul
ée

 à
 p

ar
tir

 d
e 

la
 lo

ng
ue

ur
 d

u 
tu

be
 d

e 
liq

ui
de

 c
om

m
e 

in
di

qu
é 

à 
la

 s
ec

tio
n 

« 
1-

8.
 C

ha
rg

e 
de

 r
éf

rig
ér

an
t s

up
pl

ém
en

ta
ire

 »
) 

en
 u

til
is

an
t 

le
 r

ob
in

et
 d

e 
se

rv
ic

e 
du

 tu
be

 d
e 

liq
ui

de
.  

  

●
 

U
til

is
ez

 u
ne

 b
al

an
ce

 p
ou

r 
m

es
ur

er
 a

ve
c 

pr
éc

is
io

n 
le

 
ré

fr
ig

ér
an

t.

●
 

S
i l

a 
qu

an
tit

é 
de

 c
ha

rg
e 

de
 r

éf
rig

ér
an

t s
up

pl
ém

en
ta

ire
 n

e 
pe

ut
 p

as
 ê

tr
e 

ch
ar

gé
e 

en
 u

ne
 fo

is
, c

ha
rg

ez
 le

 r
éf

rig
ér

an
t 

re
st

an
t s

ou
s 

fo
rm

e 
liq

ui
de

 e
n 

ut
ili

sa
nt

 le
 r

ob
in

et
 d

e 
se

rv
ic

e 
de

 tu
be

 d
’a

sp
ira

tio
n 

av
ec

 le
 s

ys
tè

m
e 

en
 m

od
e 

re
fr

oi
di

ss
em

en
t l

or
s 

de
 la

 m
ar

ch
e 

d’
es

sa
i.

●
 

F
er

m
ez

 le
 r

ob
in

et
 s

ur
 la

 b
ou

te
ill

e 
co

nt
en

an
t l

e 
R

41
0A

.

F
in

it
io

n
 d

u
 t

ra
va

il
(1

) 
A

ve
c 

un
 to

ur
ne

vi
s 

pl
at

, t
ou

rn
ez

 le
 r

ob
in

et
 d

e 
se

rv
ic

e 
de

 tu
be

 
de

 li
qu

id
e 

da
ns

 le
 s

en
s 

in
ve

rs
e 

de
s 

ai
gu

ill
es

 d
’u

ne
 m

on
tr

e 
po

ur
 e

nt
iè

re
m

en
t o

uv
rir

 le
 r

ob
in

et
.

(2
) 

To
ur

ne
z 

to
us

 le
s 

ro
bi

ne
ts

 d
e 

se
rv

ic
e 

da
ns

 le
 s

en
s 

in
ve

rs
e 

de
s 

ai
gu

ill
es

 d
’u

ne
 m

on
tr

e 
po

ur
 o

uv
rir

 e
nt

iè
re

m
en

t l
e 

ro
bi

ne
t.

(3
) 

F
er

m
ez

 to
us

 le
s 

ro
bi

ne
ts

 d
’a

rr
êt

 e
t d

es
se

rr
ez

 le
 b

ou
to

n 
« 

Lo
 »

 d
e 

la
 s

ou
pa

pe
 c

ol
le

ct
ric

e.

(
de

 s
er

vi
ce

, p
ui

s 
re

tir
ez

-le
.

(5
) 

R
em

on
te

z 
to

us
 le

s 
ca

pu
ch

on
s 

de
s 

or
ifi

ce
s 

de
 s

er
vi

ce
, e

t 
fix

ez
-le

s 
so

lid
em

en
t.

La
 p

ur
ge

 d
’a

ir 
av

ec
 u

ne
 p

om
pe

 à
 v

id
e 

es
t m

ai
nt

en
an

t t
er

m
in

ée
. 

Le
 c

lim
at

is
eu

r 
es

t m
ai

nt
en

an
t p

rê
t p

ou
r 

un
e 

m
ar

ch
e 

d’
es

sa
i.

Lo
H

i

R
41

0A

S
ou

pa
pe

 c
ol

le
ct

ric
e

M
an

om
èt

re
   

S
ou

pa
pe

Li
qu

id
e

F
er

m
er

F
er

m
er

F
er

m
er

F
er

m
er

F
er

m
er

F
er

m
er

O
uv

rir

O
uv

rir

O
uv

rir

O
uv

rir

O
uv

rir

F
er

m
er

O
uv

rir

F
er

m
er

F
er

m
er

F
er

m
er

U
ni

té
 e

xt
ér

ie
ur

e

U
ni

té
 e

xt
ér

ie
ur

e

Tu
be

 d
’a

sp
ira

tio
n

   Tu
be

 d
’a

sp
ira

tio
n

   Tu
be

 d
e 

dé
ch

ar
ge

   Tu
be

 d
e 

dé
ch

ar
ge

   Tu
be

 d
e 

liq
ui

de
   Tu

be
 d

e 
liq

ui
de

   

Tu
be

 d
’é

qu
ili

br
ag

e
   Tu

be
 d

’é
qu

ili
br

ag
e
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7.
 

M
A

R
C

H
E

 D
’E

S
S

A
I

7-
1.

 P
ré

p
ar

at
if

s 
p

o
u

r 
la

 m
ar

ch
e 

d
’e

ss
ai

●
 A

va
nt

 d
’e

ss
ay

er
 d

e 
dé

m
ar

re
r 

le
 c

lim
at

is
eu

r, 
vé

ri
fie

z 
le

s 
po

in
ts

 s
ui

va
nt

s 
:

(1
) 

Le
 c

âb
le

 d
e 

co
m

m
an

de
 e

st
 c

or
re

ct
em

en
t c

on
ne

ct
é,

 e
t 

to
ut

es
 le

s 
co

nn
ex

io
ns

 é
le

ct
riq

ue
s 

so
nt

 s
ûr

es
.

(2
) 

Le
s 

re
m

bo
ur

ra
ge

s 
de

 tr
an

sp
or

t p
ou

r 
le

 v
en

til
at

eu
r 

in
té

rie
ur

 
on

t é
té

 e
nl

ev
és

. S
in

on
, r

et
ire

z-
le

s 
m

ai
nt

en
an

t.

(3
) 

L’
al

im
en

ta
tio

n 
a 

ét
é 

co
nn

ec
té

e 
à 

l’u
ni

té
 p

en
da

nt
 a

u 
m

oi
ns

 
5 

he
ur

es
 a

va
nt

 la
 m

is
e 

en
 m

ar
ch

e 
du

 c
om

pr
es

se
ur

. L
e 

ba
s 

du
 c

om
pr

es
se

ur
 d

oi
t ê

tr
e 

ch
au

d 
au

 c
on

ta
ct

, e
t l

e 
ch

au
ffa

ge
 

de
 c

ar
te

r 
au

to
ur

 d
es

 p
ie

ds
 d

u 
co

m
pr

es
se

ur
 d

oi
t ê

tr
e 

ch
au

d 
au

 c
on

ta
ct

.

O
N

(L
e 

sy
st

èm
e 

do
it 

êt
re

 
so

us
 te

ns
io

n 
au

 m
oi

ns
 5

 
he

ur
es

 a
va

nt
 la

 m
ar

ch
e 

d’
es

sa
i)

In
te

rr
up

te
ur

 d
e 

se
ct

eu
r

(4
) 

S
i u

ne
 s

eu
le

 u
ni

té
 e

xt
ér

ie
ur

e 
es

t i
ns

ta
llé

e,
 fe

rm
ez

 le
 r

ob
in

et
 

de
 s

er
vi

ce
 s

ur
 le

s 
tu

be
s 

d’
éq

ui
lib

ra
ge

 e
t o

uv
re

z 
le

 r
ob

in
et

 
de

 s
er

vi
ce

 s
ur

 le
s 

3 
au

tr
es

 tu
be

s 
(t

ub
es

 d
’a

sp
ira

tio
n,

 
dé

ch
ar

ge
 e

t l
iq

ui
de

). 
S

i 2
 o

u 
3 

un
ité

s 
ex

té
rie

ur
es

 s
on

t i
ns

ta
llé

es
, o

uv
re

z 
le

s 
ro

bi
ne

ts
 d

e 
se

rv
ic

e 
su

r 
le

s 
4 

tu
be

s 
(t

ub
es

 d
’a

sp
ira

tio
n,

 
dé

ch
ar

ge
, l

iq
ui

de
 e

t é
qu

ili
br

ag
e)

.

ex
.)

 8
 H

P

Tu
be

 d
e 

liq
ui

de

Tu
be

 d
e 

dé
ch

ar
ge

Tu
be

 d
’é

qu
ili

br
ag

e

Tu
be

 d
’a

sp
ira

tio
n

d’
es

sa
i. 

E
xp

liq
ue

z 
le

 c
on

te
nu

 d
u 

m
od

e 
d’

em
pl

oi
, p

ui
s 

de
m

an
de

z 
au

 c
lie

nt
 d

’u
til

is
er

 r
ée

lle
m

en
t l

e 
sy

st
èm

e.

(6
) 

V
ei

lle
z 

à 
do

nn
er

 le
 m

od
e 

d’
em

pl
oi

 e
t l

e 
ce

rt
ifi

ca
t d

e 
ga

ra
nt

ie
 a

u 
cl

ie
nt

.

(7
) 

Lo
rs

 d
u 

re
m

pl
ac

em
en

t d
e 

la
 P

C
I d

e 
co

m
m

an
de

, v
ei

lle
z 

à 
fa

ire
 to

us
 le

s 
m

êm
es

 r
ég

la
ge

s 
su

r 
la

 n
ou

ve
lle

 P
C

I q
ue

 
ce

ux
 e

n 
us

ag
e 

av
an

t l
e 

re
m

pl
ac

em
en

t. 
L’

E
E

P
R

O
M

 e
xi

st
an

te
 n

’e
st

 p
as

 c
ha

ng
ée

 e
t e

st
 c

on
ne

ct
ée

 à
 

la
 n

ou
ve

lle
 P

C
I d

e 
co

m
m

an
de

.
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R
ev

ér
ifi

ez
 a

va
nt

 la
 m

ar
ch

e 
d’

es
sa

i.

R
ég

le
z 

l’a
dr

es
se

 d
e 

l’u
ni

té
 e

xt
ér

ie
ur

e.

R
ég

la
ge

 d
e 

l’a
dr

es
se

 d
u 

sy
st

èm
e

Le
 c

om
pr

es
se

ur
 p

eu
t-

il 
êt

re
 m

is
 e

n 
m

ar
ch

e 
?

M
et

te
z 

le
s 

un
ité

s 
in

té
rie

ur
e 

et
 e

xt
ér

ie
ur

e 
so

us
 te

ns
io

n.

R
ég

le
z 

la
 té

lé
co

m
m

an
de

 s
ur

 u
ne

 m
ar

ch
e 

d’
es

sa
i.

R
em

et
te

z 
la

 té
lé

co
m

m
an

de
 s

ur
  

le
 m

od
e 

no
rm

al
.

S
ui

ve
z 

la
 s

ec
tio

n 
« 

7-
7.

 T
ab

le
au

 d
es

 fo
nc

tio
ns

 d
’a

ut
od

ia
gn

os
tic

 e
t c

on
te

nu
 d

e 
l’a

ffi
ch

ag
e 

de
s 

al
ar

m
es

 »
 e

t r
és

ol
ve

z 
le

 p
ro

bl
èm

e.
   

 

Le
s 

pr
ép

ar
at

ifs
 p

ou
r l

a 
m

ar
ch

e 
d’

es
sa

i s
on

t t
er

m
in

és
. (

N
e 

la
is

se
z 

pa
s 

le
s 

br
oc

he
s 

de
 c

ou
rt-

ci
rc

ui
t à

 l’
ét

at
 c

ou
rt-

ci
rc

ui
té

.)

Le
 re

fro
id

is
se

m
en

t d
es

 u
ni

té
s 

in
té

rie
ur

e 
et

 e
xt

ér
ie

ur
e 

Le
 c

ha
uf

fa
ge

 d
es

 u
ni

té
s 

in
té

rie
ur

e 
et

 e
xt

ér
ie

ur
e 

l’u
ni

té
 e

xt
ér

ie
ur

e 
pr

in
ci

pa
le

 p
en

da
nt

 p
lu

s 
d’

un
e 

se
co

nd
e 

PC
I d

’u
ni

té
 e

xt
ér

ie
ur

e 
pr

in
ci

pa
le

 c
ou

rt-
ci

rc
ui

té
e.

P
C

I d
e 

l’u
ni

té
 e

xt
ér

ie
ur

e 
pr

in
ci

pa
le

 p
en

da
nt

 p
lu

s 
d’

un
e 

se
co

nd
e,

 p
ui

s 
ou

vr
ez

 le
 c

irc
ui

t.

Le
 c

om
pr

es
se

ur
 p

eu
t-

il 
êt

re
 m

is
 e

n 
m

ar
ch

e 
?

Ap
po

rte
z l

es
  

co
rre

cti
on

s n
éc

es
sa

ire
s.

Vé
rifi

ez
 le

s 
co

nt
en

us
 d

’a
la

rm
e.

A
pp

or
te

z 
le

s 
co

rr
ec

tio
ns

 
né

ce
ss

ai
re

s.

M
et

te
z 

le
s 

un
ité

s 
in

té
rie

ur
e 

et
 e

xt
ér

ie
ur

e 
ho

rs
 te

ns
io

n.

V
ér

ifi
ez

 le
s 

co
nt

en
us

 
d’

al
ar

m
e.

M
et

te
z 

le
s 

un
ité

s 
in

té
rie

ur
e 

et
 e

xt
ér

ie
ur

e 
ho

rs
 te

ns
io

n.
la

 P
C

I d
e 

l’u
ni

té
 e

xt
ér

ie
ur

e 
pr

in
ci

pa
le

 p
en

da
nt

 
pl

us
 d

’u
ne

 s
ec

on
de

, p
ui

s 
ou

vr
ez

 le
 c

irc
ui

t.

M
et

te
z 

le
s 

un
ité

s 
in

té
rie

ur
e 

et
 e

xt
ér

ie
ur

e 
so

us
 

te
ns

io
n 

un
iq

ue
m

en
t p

ou
r c

e 
sy

st
èm

e 
de

 ré
fri

gé
ra

nt
.

(e
nv

iro
n 

2 
à 

3 
m

in
ut

es
).

M
et

te
z 

le
s 

un
ité

s 
in

té
rie

ur
e 

et
 e

xt
ér

ie
ur

e 
so

us
 te

ns
io

n.

R
ég

le
r 

le
 N

b 
d’

un
ité

s 
ex

té
rie

ur
es

.

R
ég

le
z 

le
 n

om
br

e 
d’

un
ité

s 
in

té
rie

ur
es

.

C
A

S
 1

C
A

S
 2

C
A

S
 3

.a
C

A
S

 3
.b

Le
s 

un
ité

s 
se

co
nd

ai
re

s 
ex

té
rie

ur
es

  
on

t-
el

le
s 

ét
é 

co
nn

ec
té

es
 ?

 
la

 P
C

I d
’u

ni
té

 e
xt

ér
ie

ur
e 

so
nt

-e
lle

s 
ét

ei
nt

es
 ?

    

d’
un

ité
 e

xt
ér

ie
ur

e 
so

nt
-e

lle
s 

ét
ei

nt
es

 ?
   

 

Le
 s

ys
tè

m
e 

fo
nc

tio
nn

e-
t-

il 
?

S
i l

a 
br

oc
he

 d
e 

la
 r

és
is

ta
nc

e 
de

 te
rm

in
ai

so
n 

su
r 

la
 P

C
I d

e 
l’u

ni
té

 
ex

té
rie

ur
e 

pr
in

ci
pa

le
 p

er
m

et
 u

n 
câ

bl
ag

e 
en

 li
ai

so
n 

de
 p

lu
s 

de
 2

 
sy

st
èm

es
 d

e 
ré

fr
ig

ér
an

t, 
ré

gl
ez

 s
ur

 le
 c

ôt
é 

O
P

E
N

 (
O

U
V

E
R

T
) 

sa
uf

 
po

ur
 l’

un
ité

 e
xt

ér
ie

ur
e 

la
 p

lu
s 

pr
oc

he
 e

t l
’u

ni
té

 e
xt

ér
ie

ur
e 

la
 p

lu
s 

lo
in

 d
u 

co
nt

rô
le

ur
 c

en
tr

al
.

Le
s 

câ
bl

es
 d

e 
co

m
m

an
de

 d
es

 u
ni

té
s 

 
in

té
rie

ur
e 

et
 e

xt
ér

ie
ur

e 
so

nt
-il

s 
co

nn
ec

té
s 

à 
un

 s
ys

tè
m

e 
de

 ré
fri

gé
ra

nt
 m

ul
tip

le
 ?

Es
t-i

l p
os

sib
le

 d
e 

m
et

tre
 s

ou
s 
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¡IMPORTANTE!
Lea este manual antes de empezar
El instalador o el distribuidor de ventas deben ser los 
encargados de instalar este acondicionador de aire.
Solo personas autorizadas pueden utilizar esta 
información.

Para una instalación segura y un funcionamiento sin 
problemas, debe:
● Leer detenidamente este manual de instrucciones 

antes de comenzar.
● Seguir cada paso de instalación o reparación 

exactamente de la manera que se indica.
● Este acondicionador de aire debe instalarse de 

acuerdo con las normativas de cableado nacionales.
● Este producto está destinado al uso profesional.

Se necesita un permiso del suministrador eléctrico para 
instalar una unidad exterior U-8MF3E8 conectada a una 
red de distribución de 16 A.

● Este dispositivo cumple con la norma EN/IEC 61000-3-12 
siempre que la potencia de cortocircuito Ssc sea mayor 
que o igual a los valores que corresponden a cada 
modelo, tal y como se muestra en la tabla que aparece a 
continuación, en el punto de contacto entre el suministro 
del usuario y el sistema público. 
El instalador o el usuario del equipo debe asegurarse, 
mediante una consulta al operador de la red de 
distribución, de si es necesario que el dispositivo se 
conecte únicamente a un suministro eléctrico con una 
potencia de cortocircuito Ssc que sea mayor que o igual a 
los valores que corresponden a cada modelo, tal y como 
se muestra en la tabla que aparece a continuación.

U-10MF3E8 U-12MF3E8
Ssc 1.600 kVA 1.600 kVA

U-14MF3E8 U-16MF3E8
Ssc 2.000 kVA 2.150 kVA

● El producto cumple los requisitos técnicos de 
EN/IEC 61000-3-3.

● Preste atención a todas las notificaciones de 
advertencia y precaución que se indican en este manual.

 
ADVERTENCIA

Este símbolo hace referencia a 
un riesgo o una práctica insegura 
que pueden ocasionar graves 
lesiones personales o la muerte.

 
PRECAUCIÓN

Este símbolo hace referencia 
a un riesgo o una práctica 
insegura que pueden ocasionar 
lesiones personales o daños en 
el producto o la propiedad.

En caso de ser necesario, obtenga ayuda
Estas instrucciones son todo lo que necesita para la 
mayoría de lugares de instalación y condiciones de 
mantenimiento. Si necesita ayuda para un problema 
especial, póngase en contacto con su centro de ventas/
servicio técnico o su distribuidor homologado para 
obtener instrucciones adicionales.

En caso de instalación inadecuada
El fabricante no será en ningún caso responsable de 
una instalación o servicio de mantenimiento incorrectos, 
incluido el incumplimiento de las instrucciones de este 
documento.

PRECAUCIONES ESPECIALES

 
ADVERTENCIA     Durante el cableado

LAS DESCARGAS ELÉCTRICAS 
PUEDEN OCASIONAR GRAVES 
LESIONES PERSONALES O 
LA MUERTE. SOLAMENTE UN 
ELECTRICISTA CUALIFICADO 
Y EXPERIMENTADO DEBE 
INTENTAR REALIZAR EL 
CABLEADO DE ESTE SISTEMA.

 No suministre energía a la unidad hasta que 
todo el cableado y todos los tubos se hayan 
completado o reconectado y verificado.

 En este sistema se utilizan voltajes 
eléctricos altamente peligrosos. Consulte 
detenidamente el diagrama de cableado y 
estas instrucciones durante el cableado. Las 
conexiones erróneas o una conexión a tierra 
inadecuada pueden provocar lesiones o 
incluso una muerte accidental.

 Conecte todos los cables de forma ajustada. 
Un cableado suelto puede provocar 
sobrecalentamiento en los puntos de 
conexión y un posible riesgo de incendio.

 Proporcione una toma de corriente que 
pueda utilizarse exclusivamente para cada 
unidad.

 Debe incorporarse el ELCB al cableado fijo. 
El disyuntor de circuito se debe incorporar 
al cableado fijo de acuerdo con las 
normativas de cableado.

Disyuntor

U-14MF3E8 40 A

U-16MF3E8 40 A

Disyuntor

U-8MF3E8 25 A

U-10MF3E8 25 A

U-12MF3E8 30 A

 Proporcione una toma de corriente que 
pueda utilizarse exclusivamente para 
cada unidad; desconexión completa 
significa disponer de una separación de 
contacto de 3 mm en todos los polos del 
cableado fijo, de acuerdo con las normas 
de cableado.

  Para evitar posibles peligros 
derivados de fallos del aislamiento 
deberá conectarse la unidad a tierra.

2
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...En zonas con nieve (para sistemas 
tipo bomba de calor)
Instale la unidad exterior sobre una 
plataforma elevada de altura superior a 
la de la nieve caída. Instale conductos de 
ventilación para nieve.

Cuando conecte tuberías de 
refrigerante
Preste especial atención a las fugas de 
refrigerante.

 ADVERTENCIA

de conexión de tuberías, no 
combine aire, a excepción del 
que corresponde al refrigerante 
especificado (R410A), en el ciclo 
de refrigeración. De lo contrario, 
esto provocará una reducción 
de la capacidad y podrían 
producirse explosiones y lesiones 
debido a la alta tensión que se 
generará en el interior del ciclo 
de refrigerante.

contacto con una llama, generará 
gas tóxico.
No añada ni reemplace el 
refrigerante por otro que no sea 
del tipo especificado. Podría 
provocar daños al producto, 
roturas de tuberías y lesiones, etc.

se producen fugas de gas refrigerante 
durante la instalación. Procure que el 
gas refrigerante no entre en contacto 
con el fuego, ya que provocaría la 
generación de gas tóxico.

longitud posible.

superficies que estén en contacto con 
los tubos abocardados y de unión antes 
de conectarlos y, a continuación, apriete 
la tuerca con una llave dinamométrica 
para lograr una conexión libre de fugas.

existencia de fugas antes de iniciar el 
funcionamiento de prueba.

  Se recomienda encarecidamente 
instalar este equipo con un disyuntor de 
fugas a tierra (ELCB) o un dispositivo 
de corriente residual (RCD). De lo 
contrario, podría producirse una 
descarga eléctrica o un incendio, 
en caso de rotura del equipo o del 
aislamiento.

Durante el transporte

necesitan dos o más personas.

unidades interior y exterior. Solicite 
la ayuda de otra persona y doble las 
rodillas durante el izado para reducir la 
tensión sobre su espalda. Los bordes 
afilados o las delgadas aletas de 
aluminio del acondicionador de aire 
pueden cortar los dedos.

Durante la instalación…

Seleccione un lugar de instalación 
que sea lo suficientemente rígido 
y resistente como para soportar o 
sostener la unidad, y elija un lugar 
donde resulte sencillo realizar las 
tareas de mantenimiento.
…En una sala
Aísle apropiadamente cualquier 
tubería que corra por el interior de la 
sala para prevenir "transpiraciones" 
que pueden provocar goteos y daños 
por agua en las paredes y suelos.

 PRECAUCIÓN

Mantenga la salida 
de aire y la alarma 
de incendio a 1,5 m 
de la unidad como 
mínimo.

…En lugares húmedos o irregulares
Utilice un soporte de hormigón elevado o 
bloques de hormigón para proporcionar 
una cimentación sólida y nivelada para 
la unidad exterior. Esto evita daños por 
agua y vibraciones anómalas.

…En áreas con vientos fuertes
Realice un anclaje seguro de la unidad 
exterior con pernos y una estructura 
metálica. Instale un deflector de aire 
adecuado.

3
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realiza tareas de conexión de tuberías 
durante una instalación o reinstalación, 
ni mientras repara piezas de 
refrigeración.  
Maneje con cuidado el refrigerante 
líquido, ya que podría provocar un 
deterioro por congelación.

Durante una reparación

alimentación principal, espere un 
mínimo de 10 minutos hasta que se 
descargue y, a continuación, abra la 
unidad para verificar o reparar piezas 
eléctricas y cableado.

las piezas móviles.

de terminar, sin olvidar comprobar que 
no queden fragmentos de metal ni trozos 
de cables dentro de la unidad.

 ADVERTENCIA

ni desmontarse en ningún caso. La 
unidad modificada o desmontada 
podría provocar un incendio, 
descargas eléctricas o lesiones.

interior de las unidades exterior e 
interior. La limpieza debe realizarla 
un especialista o distribuidor 
autorizados.

correctamente, no intente repararlo 
usted mismo. Póngase en contacto 
con el distribuidor de ventas 
o servicios para solicitar una 
reparación y una eliminación.

 PRECAUCIÓN

efectúe la instalación o prueba del 
sistema de refrigeración. El gas 
refrigerante fugado, en contacto 
con fuego o calor, puede producir 
gases peligrosamente tóxicos.

compruebe que no haya fugas de 
gas refrigerante. Si el gas entra 
en contacto con una estufa de 
combustión, un calentador de 
agua a gas, un calentador eléctrico 
u otra fuente de calor, podría 
generarse gas tóxico.

Otros

Cumpla las normativas nacionales al 
eliminar el producto.

 PRECAUCIÓN

 
las afiladas aletas de aluminio  
de la unidad exterior. Podría 
resultar herido.

unidad.  
Podría caerse accidentalmente.

 
Podría resultar herido y la  
unidad podría dañarse.

AVISO
El texto en inglés constituye las instrucciones originales.  
El resto de los idiomas son traducciones de las 
instrucciones originales.
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de

be
n 

se
r 

só
lid

os
 y

 la
 u

ni
da

d 
de

be
 fi

ja
rs

e 
co

n 
pe

rn
os

 d
e 

an
cl

aj
e.

d)
 C

ua
nd

o 
la

 in
st

al
e 

en
 u

n 
lu

ga
r 

de
l t

ec
ho

 s
om

et
id

o 
a 

fu
er

te
s 

vi
en

to
s,

 d
eb

er
án

 to
m

ar
se

 c
on

tr
am

ed
id

as
 p

ar
a 

ev
ita

r 
qu

e 
se

 
vu

el
qu

e 
la

 u
ni

da
d.

2-
5.

  D
im

en
si

o
n

es
 d

el
 c

o
n

d
u

ct
o

 p
ar

a 
el

 v
ie

n
to

 
D

ia
g

ra
m

a 
d

e 
re

fe
re

n
ci

a 
d

e 
la

 c
ám

ar
a 

d
e 

d
es

ca
rg

a 
d

e 
ai

re
 (

n
o

 in
cl

u
id

a)
 

P
ar

a 
ob

te
ne

r 
m

ás
 in

fo
rm

ac
ió

n,
 c

on
su

lte
 la

 s
ec

ci
ón

 

2-
6.

 D
im

en
si

o
n

es
 d

el
 c

o
n

d
u

ct
o

 p
ar

a 
la

 n
ie

ve
 

D
ia

g
ra

m
a 

d
e 

re
fe

re
n

ci
a 

d
e 

la
s 

re
jil

la
s 

co
n

tr
a 

la
 

n
ie

ve
 (

n
o

 in
cl

u
id

a)
 

P
ar

a 
ob

te
ne

r 
m

ás
 in

fo
rm

ac
ió

n,
 c

on
su

lte
 la

 s
ec

ci
ón

 

00_310409_Mentsuke.indb   8200_310409_Mentsuke.indb   82 2018/12/19   13:38:462018/12/19   13:38:46



83

ES
PA

Ñ
O

L

23

A

3.
 

IN
S

TA
L

A
C

IÓ
N

 D
E

 L
A

 U
N

ID
A

D
 

E
X

T
E

R
IO

R
3-

1.
 T

ra
n

sp
o

rt
e

C
ua

nd
o 

tr
an

sp
or

te
 la

 u
ni

da
d,

 h
ag

a 
qu

e 
se

 e
nt

re
gu

e 
lo

 m
ás

 
ce

rc
a 

po
si

bl
e 

de
l l

ug
ar

 d
e 

in
st

al
ac

ió
n 

si
n 

de
se

m
ba

la
rla

.
U

til
ic

e 
un

 g
an

ch
o 

pa
ra

 c
ol

ga
r 

la
 u

ni
da

d 
se

gú
n 

el
 ti

po
 d

e 
m

od
el

o.

C
or

re
a 

de
 

el
ev

ac
ió

n

P
añ

o 
o 

ca
rt

ón
 d

e 
pr

ot
ec

ci
ón

D
ia

gr
am

a 
de

ta
lla

do
 A

P
ro

te
cc

ió
n 

de
l 

ve
nt

ila
do

r

E
st

os
 n

o 
so

n 
or

ifi
ci

os
 d

e 
el

ev
ac

ió
n.

P
R

E
C

A
U

C
IÓ

N

●
 A

l e
le

va
r 

la
 u

ni
da

d 
ex

te
rio

r, 
pa

se
 c

or
re

as
 d

e 
el

ev
ac

ió
n 

a 
tr

av
és

 d
e 

lo
s 

or
ifi

ci
os

 iz
qu

ie
rd

o 
y 

de
re

ch
o 

de
 la

 p
la

ca
 in

fe
rio

r 
ta

l y
 c

om
o 

se
 m

ue
st

ra
 e

n 
la

s 
si

gu
ie

nt
es

 fi
gu

ra
s.

 U
til

ic
e 

do
s 

co
rr

ea
s 

de
 e

le
va

ci
ón

 c
on

 u
na

 lo
ng

itu
d 

m
ín

im
a 

de
 7

,5
 m

et
ro

s.

●
 S

us
pe

nd
a 

la
 c

or
re

a 
de

 e
le

va
ci

ón
 fo

rm
an

do
 u

n 
án

gu
lo

 
ob

lic
uo

 e
n 

la
s 

cu
at

ro
 e

sq
ui

na
s 

de
 la

 p
la

ca
 in

fe
rio

r. 
S

i s
e 

su
sp

en
de

 e
n 

ot
ra

s 
zo

na
s,

 la
 c

or
re

a 
de

 e
le

va
ci

ón
 e

st
ar

á 
su

el
ta

, y
 la

 u
ni

da
d 

ex
te

rio
r 

su
fr

irá
 d

añ
os

 o
 p

od
rí

an
 

pr
od

uc
irs

e 
le

si
on

es
 p

er
so

na
le

s.

●
 P

re
st

e 
es

pe
ci

al
 a

te
nc

ió
n 

pa
ra

 q
ue

 la
 u

ni
da

d 
no

 s
e 

m
ed

id
as

 d
e 

se
gu

rid
ad

 p
ar

a 
qu

e 
la

 c
or

re
a 

no
 s

e 
af

lo
je

 
du

ra
nt

e 
el

 iz
ad

o 
de

 la
 c

ar
ga

.

●
 U

til
ic

e 
pa

ne
le

s 
o 

al
m

oh
ad

ill
ad

o 
de

 p
ro

te
cc

ió
n 

en
 to

da
s 

la
s 

po
si

ci
on

es
 e

n 
la

s 
qu

e 
la

 c
or

re
a 

de
 e

le
va

ci
ón

 e
nt

re
 e

n 
co

nt
ac

to
 c

on
 la

 c
ar

ca
sa

 e
xt

er
io

r 
u 

ot
ra

s 
pi

ez
as

 p
ar

a 
ev

ita
r 

ar
añ

az
os

. E
n 

co
nc

re
to

, u
til

ic
e 

m
at

er
ia

l d
e 

pr
ot

ec
ci

ón
 (

co
m

o 
po

r 
ej

em
pl

o 
pa

ño
s 

o 
ca

rt
ón

) 
pa

ra
 e

vi
ta

r 
ar

añ
ar

 lo
s 

bo
rd

es
 

de
l p

an
el

 s
up

er
io

r.

3-
2.

 I
n

st
al

ac
ió

n
 d

e 
la

 u
n

id
ad

 e
xt

er
io

r
(1

) 
U

til
ic

e 
cu

at
ro

 p
er

no
s 

de
 a

nc
la

je
 (

M
12

 o
 s

im
ila

r)
 p

ar
a 

an
cl

ar
 

co
n 

fir
m

ez
a 

la
 u

ni
da

d.
 E

n 
lo

 q
ue

 r
es

pe
ct

a 
a 

lo
s 

pe
rn

os
 d

e 

an
cl

aj
e 

de
 p

os
ic

io
na

m
ie

nt
o 

de
 la

 d
ire

cc
ió

n 
de

 p
ro

fu
nd

id
ad

, 

se
le

cc
io

ne
 u

no
 d

e 
lo

s 
tr

es
 ti

po
s 

en
 fu

nc
ió

n 
de

l l
ug

ar
 d

on
de

 

va
ya

 a
 r

ea
liz

ar
 la

 in
st

al
ac

ió
n 

ta
l y

 c
om

o 
se

 m
ue

st
ra

 e
n 

la
s 

si
gu

ie
nt

es
 il

us
tr

ac
io

ne
s.

 

E
n 

co
nd

ic
io

ne
s 

no
rm

al
es

 d
eb

er
á 

se
le

cc
io

na
r 

la
 p

os
ic

ió
n 

A
. A

l r
et

ira
r 

el
 tu

bo
 d

e 
co

ne
xi

ón
 e

n 
di

re
cc

ió
n 

de
sc

en
de

nt
e,

 

se
le

cc
io

ne
 la

 p
os

ic
ió

n 
B

.

24

1.
15

0

1.
18

0

15

1.000

C:730

B:730

A:964 18

U
ni

da
d:

 m
m

8-
15

 ×
 2

1 
or

ifi
ci

os
 a

la
rg

ad
os

(2
) 

S
i s

ol
o 

ut
ili

za
 u

na
 u

ni
da

d 
ex

te
rio

r, 
co

ns
ul

te
 la

 s
ig

ui
en

te
 

fig
ur

a.
 

15

18234

U
ni

da
d:

 m
m

Vi
st

a 
de

ta
lla

da
 d

el
 o

rif
ici

o 
de

 a
nc

la
je

 
8-

15
 ×

 2
1 

or
ific

io
s 

al
ar

ga
do

s

 
E

n 
ca

so
 d

e 
re

al
iz

ar
 la

 c
om

bi
na

ci
ón

 c
on

 d
ife

re
nt

es
 u

ni
da

de
s,

 

co
ns

ul
te

 la
 s

ec
ci

ón
 “

. 

* A
l c

ol
oc

ar
 e

l p
er

no
 d

e 
an

cl
aj

e 
en

 la
s 

po
si

ci
on

es
 B

 o
 C

, d
ej

e 

es
pa

ci
o 

su
fic

ie
nt

e 
en

tr
e 

la
s 

un
id

ad
es

 o
 d

es
de

 e
l m

ur
o 

pa
ra

 

pe
rm

iti
r 

el
 p

ro
ce

so
 d

e 
in

st
al

ac
ió

n.
 (

D
ej

e 
un

 e
sp

ac
io

 e
nt

re
 

la
s 

un
id

ad
es

 s
up

er
io

r 
a 

18
0 

m
m

, y
 p

or
 la

s 
pa

rt
es

 iz
qu

ie
rd

a 

y 
de

re
ch

a,
 u

n 
es

pa
ci

o 
su

pe
rio

r 
a 

25
0 

m
m

 d
e 

la
 p

ar
ed

). 

(3
) 

D
eb

er
á 

co
ns

er
va

rs
e 

el
 a

is
la

do
r 

co
nt

ra
 v

ib
ra

ci
on

es
 o

 u
n 

el
em

en
to

 s
im

ila
r 

pa
ra

 c
um

pl
ir 

co
n 

el
 a

nc
ho

 y
 la

 p
ro

fu
nd

id
ad

 

de
 la

s 
pa

ta
s 

de
 la

 p
la

ca
. U

til
ic

e 
un

a 
ar

an
de

la
 d

es
de

 la
 

di
re

cc
ió

n 
su

pe
rio

r 
qu

e 
te

ng
a 

un
 ta

m
añ

o 
m

ay
or

 q
ue

 e
l 

ta
m

añ
o 

de
l o

rif
ic

io
 p

ar
a 

fij
ar

 la
 in

st
al

ac
ió

n.
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25

15 75 *

10
0

*

10
0

*

U
ni

da
d:

 m
m

U
ni

da
d:

 m
m

U
ni

da
d:

 m
m

vi
br

ac
io

ne
s 

al
 a

ju
st

ar
 e

l p
er

no
 d

e 
an

cl
aj

e 
en

 la
 p

os
ic

ió
n 

B
.

vi
br

ac
io

ne
s 

al
 a

ju
st

ar
 e

l p
er

no
 d

e 
an

cl
aj

e 
en

 la
 p

os
ic

ió
n 

C
.

P
at

a 
de

 la
 p

la
ca

 (
de

re
ch

a)

D

A:964

D D
D

P
at

a 
de

 la
 p

la
ca

 (
iz

qu
ie

rd
a)

Ai
sl

ad
or

 c
on

tra
 

vi
br

ac
io

ne
s

Pu
er

to
 d

e 
ca

ble
ad

o 
elé

ctr
ico

 
(p

ar
te

 in
fe

rio
r)

P
ue

rt
o 

de
 tu

bo
s 

(in
fe

rio
r)

P
at

a 
de

 la
 p

la
ca

 (
de

re
ch

a)

Inclinación del orificio 
de instalación

D
D E

E

B:730

P
ue

rt
o 

de
 tu

bo
s 

(in
fe

rio
r)

Pu
er

to
 d

e 
ca

bl
ea

do
 

el
éc

tri
co

 
(p

ar
te

 in
fe

rio
r)

A
is

la
do

r 
co

nt
ra

 
vi

br
ac

io
ne

s

P
at

a 
de

 la
 p

la
ca

 (
iz

qu
ie

rd
a)

Inclinación del orificio 
de instalación

E
E D

D

C:730

P
ue

rt
o 

de
 tu

bo
s 

(in
fe

rio
r)

Pu
er

to
 d

e 
ca

bl
ea

do
 

el
éc

tri
co

 
(p

ar
te

 in
fe

rio
r)

A
is

la
do

r 
co

nt
ra

 
vi

br
ac

io
ne

s

P
at

a 
de

 la
 p

la
ca

 (
iz

qu
ie

rd
a)

P
at

a 
de

 la
 p

la
ca

 (
de

re
ch

a)

Inclinación del orificio 
de instalación

U
ni

da
d:

 m
m

U
ni

da
d:

 m
m

U
ni

da
d:

 m
m

un
 a

st
er

is
co

.

V
is

ta
 d

et
al

la
da

 d
e 

D

P
at

as
 d

e 
la

 p
la

ca
 

(iz
qu

ie
rd

a,
 d

er
ec

ha
)

P
er

no
s 

de
 a

nc
la

je

A
ra

nd
el

a

B
as

e

A
is

la
do

r 
co

nt
ra

 v
ib

ra
ci

on
es

V
is

ta
 d

et
al

la
da

 d
e 

E

V
is

ta
 d

et
al

la
da

 d
e 

D

P
er

no
s 

de
 a

nc
la

je

B
as

e

A
is

la
do

r 
co

nt
ra

 
vi

br
ac

io
ne

s

P
at

as
 d

e 
la

 p
la

ca
 (

iz
qu

ie
rd

a,
 d

er
ec

ha
)

P
er

no
s 

de
 a

nc
la

je

A
ra

nd
el

a

B
as

e

A
is

la
do

r 
co

nt
ra

 v
ib

ra
ci

on
es

A
ra

nd
el

a

P
at

as
 d

e 
la

 p
la

ca
 (

iz
qu

ie
rd

a,
 d

er
ec

ha
)

   A
 c

on
tin

ua
ci

ón
 s

e 
m

ue
st

ra
 la

 p
os

ic
ió

n 
de

l a
is

la
do

r 
co

nt
ra

 
vi

br
ac

io
ne

s 
al

 a
ju

st
ar

 e
l p

er
no

 d
e 

an
cl

aj
e 

en
 la

 p
os

ic
ió

n 
A

.

26

3-
3.

 C
o

lo
ca

ci
ó

n
 d

e 
lo

s 
tu

b
o

s
●

 L
a 

di
re

cc
ió

n 
de

 lo
s 

tu
bo

s 
pu

ed
e 

se
r 

de
sd

e 
la

 p
ar

te
 fr

on
ta

l o
 d

es
de

 la
 p

ar
te

 in
fe

rio
r.

●
 L

a 
vá

lv
ul

a 
de

 c
on

ex
ió

n 
se

 e
nc

ue
nt

ra
 e

n 
el

 in
te

rio
r 

de
 la

 u
ni

da
d.

 P
or

 lo
 ta

nt
o,

 e
xt

ra
ig

a 
el

 p
an

el
 d

el
an

te
ro

.
(1

) S
i e

l t
ub

o 
pr

oc
ed

e 
de

 la
 p

ar
te

 fr
on

ta
l, 

co
rt

e 
la

 p
ar

te
 d

e 
la

 a
be

rt
ur

a 
(

).
● (2

) S
i e

l t
ub

o 
pr

oc
ed

e 
de

 la
 p

ar
te

 in
fe

rio
r, 

ut
ili

ce
 u

no
s 

al
ic

at
es

 o
 u

na
 h

er
ra

m
ie

nt
a 

si
m

ila
r 

pa
ra

 c
or

ta
r 

la
 a

be
rt

ur
a 

de
 s

al
id

a 
de

l t
ub

o 
(p

ar
te

 
in

di
ca

da
 m

ed
ia

nt
e

) 
de

 la
 c

ub
ie

rt
a 

de
l t

ub
o.

●
en

ga
 la

 p
re

ca
uc

ió
n 

de
 n

o 
da

ña
r 

la
 c

ub
ie

rt
a 

de
l t

ub
o.

P
ar

te
 fr

on
ta

l

P
ar

te
 in

fe
rio

r

C
ub

ie
rt

a 
de

l t
ub

o

C
ub

ie
rt

a 
de

l t
ub

o

E
xt

ra
ig

a 
3 

to
rn

ill
os

.

S
i e

l t
ub

o 
pr

oc
ed

e 
de

 la
 p

ar
te

 in
fe

rio
r, 

ut
ili

ce
 lo

s 
al

ic
at

es
 d

e 
co

rt
e 

o 
un

a 
he

rr
am

ie
nt

a 
si

m
ila

r 
pa

ra
 c

or
ta

r 
el

 á
re

a 
so

m
br

ea
da

.

C
or

te
 e

l á
re

a 
so

m
br

ea
da

 e
n 

la
 d

ire
cc

ió
n 

de
 la

 fl
ec

ha
.E
xt

ra
ig

a 
10

 to
rn

ill
os

 d
el

 
pa

ne
l d

el
an

te
ro

.
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ES
PA

Ñ
O

L

27

1

2
3

4

3-
4.

 P
re

p
ar

ac
ió

n
 d

e 
lo

s 
tu

b
o

s
●

 M
at

er
ia

l: 
U

til
ic

e 
un

 tu
bo

 d
e 

co
br

e 
de

so
xi

da
do

 fo
sf

or
os

o 
si

n 
co

st
ur

as
 p

ar
a 

la
 r

ef
rig

er
ac

ió
n.

 E
l g

ro
so

r 
de

 la
 p

ar
ed

 d
eb

e 
cu

m
pl

ir 
la

 le
gi

sl
ac

ió
n 

ap
lic

ab
le

. E
l g

ro
so

r 
de

 la
 p

ar
ed

 m
ín

im
o 

de
be

 c
oi

nc
id

ir 
co

n 
la

 s
ig

ui
en

te
 ta

bl
a.

 E
n 

el
 c

as
o 

de
 lo

s 
tu

bo
s 

co
n 

un
 d

iá
m

et
ro

 d
e 

ø
22

,2
2 

o 
su

pe
rio

r, 
ut

ili
ce

 m
at

er
ia

l c
on

 u
n 

te
m

pl
e 

de
 1

/2
H

 o
 H

 (
tu

bo
 d

e 
co

br
e 

du
ro

). 
N

o 
do

bl
e 

el
 tu

bo
 

de
 c

ob
re

 d
ur

o.
●

U
til

ic
e 

el
 ta

m
añ

o 
de

 tu
bo

 in
di

ca
do

 e
n 

la
 s

ig
ui

en
te

 ta
bl

a.
●

 C
ua

nd
o 

co
rt

e 
el

 tu
bo

, u
til

ic
e 

un
 c

or
ta

do
r 

de
 tu

bo
s 

y 
as

eg
úr

es
e 

de
 e

lim
in

ar
 to

da
s 

la
s 

re
ba

ba
s.

 
E

st
a 

m
is

m
a 

pr
ec

au
ci

ón
 d

eb
e 

to
m

ar
se

 c
on

 lo
s 

tu
bo

s 
de

 
di

st
rib

uc
ió

n 
(o

pc
io

na
l).

 
A

l d
ob

la
r 

lo
s 

tu
bo

s,
 d

ob
le

 c
ad

a 
tu

bo
 u

til
iz

an
do

 u
n 

ra
di

o 
qu

e 
se

a 
co

m
o 

m
ín

im
o 

4 
ve

ce
s 

su
pe

rio
r 

al
 d

iá
m

et
ro

 e
xt

er
io

r 
de

l 
tu

bo
. A

l d
ob

la
r, 

te
ng

a 
la

 p
re

ca
uc

ió
n 

de
 n

o 
da
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it

e 
la

 t
u

er
ca

 
ab

o
ca

rd
ad

a 
d

e 
la

 v
ál

vu
la

 d
el

 t
u

b
o

 d
e 

líq
u

id
o

 y
 

la
 t

u
er

ca
 a

b
o

ca
rd

ad
a 

d
e 

la
 v

ál
vu

la
 d

el
 t

u
b

o
 d

e 
d

es
ca

rg
a. 1.

  N
o 

ut
ili

ce
 u

na
 ll

av
e 

in
gl

es
a 

en
 la

 ta
pa

 d
e 

la
 v

ál
vu

la
 c

ua
nd

o 
ex

tra
ig

a 
o 

co
lo

qu
e 

la
s 

tu
er

ca
s 

ab
oc

ar
da

da
s.

  
D

e 
lo

 c
on

tra
rio

, p
od

ría
 d

añ
ar

 la
 v

ál
vu

la
.

2.
  S

i l
a 

ta
pa

 d
e 

la
 v

ál
vu

la
 n

o 
se

 c
ol

oc
a 

du
ra

nt
e 

un
 p

er
io

do
 d

e 
tie

m
po

 p
ro

lo
ng

ad
o,

 s
e 

pr
od

uc
irá

n 
fu

ga
s 

de
 re

fri
ge

ra
nt

e.
  

Po
r l

o 
ta

nt
o,

 n
o 

de
je

 la
 ta

pa
 d

e 
la

 v
ál

vu
la

 
qu

ita
da

.
3.

  E
l u

so
 d

e 
ac

ei
te

 d
e 

re
fri

ge
ra

nt
e 

en
 la

 

a 
la

 h
or

a 
de

 e
vi

ta
r f

ug
as

 d
e 

ga
s,

 p
er

o 
de

be
rá

 a
se

gu
ra

rs
e 

de
 u

til
iz

ar
 u

n 
ac

ei
te

 d
e 

re
fri

ge
ra

nt
e 

ad
ec

ua
do

 p
ar

a 
el

 re
fri

ge
ra

nt
e 

ut
ili

za
do

 e
n 

el
 s

is
te

m
a.

  
E

st
a 

un
id

ad
 u

til
iz

a 
re

fri
ge

ra
nt

e 
R

41
0A

, y
 e

l 
ac

ei
te

 d
e 

re
fri

ge
ra

nt
e 

es
 a

ce
ite

 e
tíl

ic
o 

(a
ce

ite
 

si
nt

ét
ic

o)
. S

in
 e

m
ba

rg
o,

 ta
m

bi
én

 p
ue

de
 

ut
ili

za
rs

e 
ac

ei
te

 p
ar

a 
bu

je
s 

(a
ce

ite
 s

in
té

tic
o)

.

ap
a 
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ón

 d
e 
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ifi
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hu
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 d
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ifi
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o 
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rv
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nc

hu
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7)

ap
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 d
e 
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ifi
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o 
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se
rv
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hu
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 1
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 d
e 
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ifi
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o 

de
 

se
rv
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 (a
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hu
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7)

ue
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a 
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da

(ø
6,
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)
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ál
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(a
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ue
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(ø
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ra
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ap
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de
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nc

hu
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7)

ub
o 

de
 s
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ub
o 

de
 

eq
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o 
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líq
ui

do

ub
o 
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de
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ga
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ap
a 

de
 la

 v
ál

vu
la

(a
nc

hu
ra

 1
4)

ap
ón

 d
e 

or
ifi

ci
o 
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io

 (a
nc

hu
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 1
7)

ap
ón

 d
e 
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o 
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io
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7)

ap
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 d
e 
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o 
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 d
e 
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o 
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ue
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(ø
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a 
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ra
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ub
o 
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o 
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líq
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o 
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 d
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o 
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 1
7)
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 d
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o 
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hu
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 d
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 1
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 d
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7)

ue
rc

a 
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oc
ar
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da

(ø
6,
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)

ue
rc

a 
ab
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da
da

(ø
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8)ap

a 
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 la
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ál
vu
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(a

nc
hu

ra
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4)

ap
a 

de
 la

 v
ál

vu
la

 
(a

nc
hu

ra
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7)

ue
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a 
ab
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ar

da
da

 
(ø
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ap
a 
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vu
la

(a
nc

hu
ra
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ub
o 

de
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uc
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o 
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líq
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C
A

B
L

E
A

D
O

 E
L

É
C

T
R

IC
O

4-
1.

 P
re

ca
u

ci
o

n
es

 g
en

er
al

es
 s

o
b

re
 e

l c
ab

le
ad

o
(1

) 
A

nt
es

 d
e 

ef
ec

tu
ar

 e
l c

ab
le

ad
o,

 c
om

pr
ue

be
 la

 te
ns

ió
n 

no
m

in
al

 
de

 la
 u

ni
da

d 
qu

e 
se

 in
di

ca
 e

n 
su

 p
la

ca
 d

e 
ca

ra
ct

er
ís

tic
as

 y
, a

 
co

nt
in

ua
ci

ón
, r

ea
lic

e 
el

 c
ab

le
ad

o 
si

gu
ie

nd
o 

el
 d

ia
gr

am
a 

de
l 

ca
bl

ea
do

.

A
D

V
E

R
T

E
N

C
IA

(2
) 

S
e 

re
co

m
ie

nd
a 

en
ca

re
ci

da
m

en
te

 in
st

al
ar

 e
st

e 
eq

ui
po

 c
on

 
un

 d
is

yu
nt

or
 d

e 
fu

ga
s 

a 
tie

rr
a 

(E
LC

B
) 

o 
un

 d
is

po
si

tiv
o 

de
 c

or
rie

nt
e 

re
si

du
al

 (
R

C
D

). 
D

e 
lo

 c
on

tra
rio

, p
od

rí
a 

pr
od

uc
irs

e 
un

a 
de

sc
ar

ga
 e

lé
ct

ric
a 

o 
un

 in
ce

nd
io

, e
n 

ca
so

 
de

 r
ot

ur
a 

de
l e

qu
ip

o 
o 

de
l a

is
la

m
ie

nt
o.

 
E

l d
is

yu
nt

or
 d

e 
fu

ga
s 

a 
tie

rr
a 

(E
LC

B
) 

se
 d

eb
e 

in
co

rp
or

ar
 

al
 c

ab
le

ad
o 

fij
o 

de
 a

cu
er

do
 c

on
 la

s 
no

rm
at

iv
as

 d
e 

ca
bl

ea
do

. E
l d

is
yu

nt
or

 d
e 

fu
ga

s 
a 

tie
rr

a 
(E

LC
B

) 
de

be
 

te
ne

r 
un

a 
ca

pa
ci

da
d 

de
l c

irc
ui

to
 a

pr
ob

ad
a 

y 
un

a 
se

pa
ra

ci
ón

 d
e 

co
nt

ac
to

 e
n 

to
do

s 
lo

s 
po

lo
s.

(3
) 

P
ar

a 
ev

ita
r 

po
si

bl
es

 p
el

ig
ro

s 
de

riv
ad

os
 d

e 
fa

llo
s 

de
l 

ai
sl

am
ie

nt
o,

 d
eb

er
á 

co
ne

ct
ar

se
 la

 u
ni

da
d 

a 
tie

rr
a.

(4
) 

C
ad

a 
co

ne
xi

ón
 d

el
 c

ab
le

ad
o 

de
be

rá
 h

ac
er

se
 d

e 
ac

ue
rd

o 
co

n 
el

 
di

ag
ra

m
a 

de
l s

is
te

m
a 

de
 c

ab
le

ad
o.

 U
n 

ca
bl

ea
do

 in
co

rr
ec

to
 p

od
ría

 
pr

ov
oc

ar
 u

n 
fa

llo
 e

n 
el

 fu
nc

io
na

m
ie

nt
o 

de
 la

 u
ni

da
d 

o 
av

er
ía

s.
(5

) 
N

o 
pe

rm
ita

 q
ue

 n
in

gú
n 

ca
bl

e 
to

qu
e 

lo
s 

tu
bo

s 
de

 r
ef

rig
er

an
te

, 
el

 c
om

pr
es

or
 n

i n
in

gu
na

 p
ie

za
 m

óv
il 

de
l v

en
til

ad
or

.

(6
) 

Lo
s 

ca
m

bi
os

 n
o 

au
to

riz
ad

os
 e

n 
el

 c
ab

le
ad

o 
in

te
rn

o 
pu

ed
en

 
se

r 
m

uy
 p

el
ig

ro
so

s.
 E

l f
ab

ric
an

te
 n

o 
se

 h
ar

á 
re

sp
on

sa
bl

e 
de

 n
in

gú
n 

da
ño

 n
i e

rr
or

 d
e 

fu
nc

io
na

m
ie

nt
o 

qu
e 

se
 p

ro
du

zc
a 

co
m

o 
re

su
lta

do
 d

e 
ta

le
s 

ca
m

bi
os

 n
o 

au
to

riz
ad

os
. 

(7
) 

La
s 

re
gu

la
ci

on
es

 s
ob

re
 lo

s 
di

ám
et

ro
s 

de
 lo

s 
ca

bl
es

 c
am

bi
an

 
se

gú
n 

la
 lo

ca
lid

ad
. P

ar
a 

ob
te

ne
r 

in
fo

rm
ac

ió
n 

so
br

e 
la

s 
no

rm
as

 

la
 in

st
al

ac
ió

n 
cu

m
pl

e 
to

da
s 

la
s 

no
rm

as
 y

 r
eg

ul
ac

io
ne

s 
pe

rt
in

en
te

s.
(8

) 
P

ar
a 

ev
ita

r 
fa

llo
s 

de
 fu

nc
io

na
m

ie
nt

o 
de

l a
co

nd
ic

io
na

do
r 

de
 

ai
re

 d
eb

id
o 

a 
ru

id
o 

el
éc

tr
ic

o,
 d

eb
er

á 
te

ne
r 

cu
id

ad
o 

al
 e

fe
ct

ua
r 

el
 c

ab
le

ad
o 

co
m

o 
se

 in
di

ca
 a

 c
on

tin
ua

ci
ón

:
●

  E
l c

ab
le

ad
o 

pa
ra

 e
l m

an
do

 a
 d

is
ta

nc
ia

 y
 e

l c
ab

le
ad

o 
de

 
co

nt
ro

l e
nt

re
 u

ni
da

de
s 

de
be

rá
n 

re
al

iz
ar

se
 p

or
 s

ep
ar

ad
o 

de
l 

ca
bl

ea
do

 d
e 

la
 a

lim
en

ta
ci

ón
 e

nt
re

 u
ni

da
de

s.
●

  U
til

ic
e 

ca
bl

es
 b

lin
da

do
s 

pa
ra

 e
l c

ab
le

ad
o 

de
 c

on
tr

ol
 e

nt
re

 
un

id
ad

es
 y

 e
fe

ct
úe

 la
 to

m
a 

de
 ti

er
ra

 e
n 

am
bo

s 
la

do
s.

de
be

rá
 r

ee
m

pl
az

ar
se

 e
n 

un
 ta

lle
r 

de
 r

ep
ar

ac
io

ne
s 

in
di

ca
do

 
po

r 
el

 fa
br

ic
an

te
, y

a 
qu

e 
se

 r
eq

ui
er

en
 h

er
ra

m
ie

nt
as

 
es

pe
ci

al
es

.

(1
0)

 U
til

ic
e 

un
 c

on
du

ct
o 

im
pe

rm
ea

bl
e 

pa
ra

 e
l c

ab
le

ad
o 

ex
te

rn
o 

de
 

la
 u

ni
da

d 
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n 
el

 o
bj

et
iv

o 
de

 e
vi
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r 

qu
e 

se
 d

añ
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ca
bl
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pa

ra
 q

ue
 n

o 
se

 a
cu

m
ul

e 
líq

ui
do

 d
en

tr
o 

de
 la

 u
ni

da
d.
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2.

 L
o

n
g

it
u

d
 y

 d
iá

m
et

ro
 d

e 
ca

b
le

s 
re

co
m

en
d

ad
o

s 
p

ar
a 

el
 s

is
te

m
a 

d
e 

al
im

en
ta

ci
ó

n

U
n

id
ad

 e
xt

er
io

r

(A
) F

ue
nt

e 
de

 a
lim

en
ta

ci
ón

Fu
si

bl
e 

de
 ti

em
po

 d
e 

re
ta

rd
o 

o
ca

pa
ci

da
d 

de
l c

irc
ui

to
Ta

m
añ

o 
de

l 
ca

bl
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do
Lo

ng
itu

d 
m

áx
im

a

U
-8

M
F

3E
8

4 
m

m
²

56
 m

25
 A

U
-1

0M
F

3E
8

6 
m

m
²

65
 m

25
 A

U
-1

2M
F

3E
8

6 
m

m
²

30
 A

U
-1

4M
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U
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6M
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8

10
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m
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o

(A
) F

ue
nt

e 
de

 a
lim

en
ta

ci
ón

Fu
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bl
e 

de
 ti
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 d
e 

re
ta

rd
o 

o
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pa
ci

da
d 

de
l c

irc
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Ta

m
añ

o 
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Lo

ng
itu

d 
m
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a

6 
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m
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 m
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—
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—

—
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—

—
—

—

—
—

—

U
n

id
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 in
te

ri
o

r

(B
) F

ue
nt

e 
de

 
al

im
en

ta
ci

ón

Fu
si

bl
e 

de
 ti

em
po

 d
e 

re
ta

rd
o 

o 
 

ca
pa

ci
da

d 
de

l c
irc

ui
to

D
1,

 L
1,

 U
2,

 Y
2,

 K
2,

  

E
2,

 W
1

C
on

su
lte

 la
s 

in
st

ru
cc

io
ne

s 
de

 in
st

al
ac

ió
n 

de
 la

  
un

id
ad

 in
te

rio
r.

C
ab

le
ad

o
 d

e 
co

n
tr

o
l

(C
) C

ab
le

ad
o 

de
 c

on
tr

ol
 e

nt
re

 u
ni

da
de

s 
(e

nt
re

 u
ni

da
de

s 
ex

te
ri

or
es

 e
 in

te
ri

or
es

)

0,
75

 m
m

² 
(A

W
G

 #
18

)
U

ti
lic

e 
ca

b
le

s 
b

lin
d
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s*
o

2,
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m
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W
G
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)
U
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b
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M
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 a
 d
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M
áx
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N
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T
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 d

e 
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o 

an
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o.

(E
) 

C
ab

le
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 d

e 
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n
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o
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n
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o
l d

e 
g
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p
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W
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4-
3.

 D
ia

g
ra

m
a 

d
el

 s
is

te
m

a 
d

e 
ca

b
le

ad
o

N
O

T
A

(1
) 

 C
on

su
lte

 la
 s

ec
ci

ón
 “

4-
2.

 L
on

gi
tu

d 
y 

di
ám

et
ro

 d
e 

ca
bl

es
 

re
co

m
en

da
do

s 
pa

ra
 e

l s
is

te
m

a 
de

 a
lim

en
ta

ci
ón

” p
ar

a 
ve

r 
un

a 
ex

pl
ic

ac
ió

n 
de

 “
A

”,
 “

B
”,

 “
C

”,
 “

D
”,

 “
E

” y
 “

F
” e

n 
el

 d
ia

gr
am

a 
an

te
rio

r.
(2

) 
 E

l d
ia

gr
am

a 
de

 c
on

ex
io

ne
s 

bá
si

ca
s 

de
 la

 u
ni

da
d 

in
te

rio
r 

m
ue

st
ra

 la
 ta

rje
ta

 d
e 

te
rm

in
al

es
 6

P,
 p

or
 lo

 q
ue

 la
s 

ta
rje

ta
s 

de
 te

rm
in

al
es

 d
e 

su
 e

qu
ip

o 
pu

ed
en

 s
er

 d
is

tin
ta

s 
de

 la
s 

de
l 

di
ag

ra
m

a.
(3

) 
 D

eb
er

á 
aj

us
ta

rs
e 

la
 d

ire
cc

ió
n 

de
l c

irc
ui

to
 d

e 
re

fr
ig

er
an

te
 

(R
.C

.)
 a

nt
es

 d
e 

ac
tiv

ar
 la

 a
lim

en
ta

ci
ón

.
(4

) 
 E

n 
re

la
ci

ón
 c

on
 e

l a
ju

st
e 

de
 d

ire
cc

ió
n 
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n.

*1
: C

on
su

lte
 “

F
un

ci
on

am
ie

nt
o 

de
 p

ru
eb

a”
 p

ar
a 

ac
ce

de
r 

a 
la

s 
in

st
ru

cc
io

ne
s 

de
 a

ju
st

e.

Te
n

g
a 

en
 c

u
en

ta
 q

u
e 

el
 s

ig
u

ie
n

te
 e

je
m

p
lo

 d
e 

si
st

em
a 

es
tá

 p
ro

h
ib

id
o

. E
vi

te
 la

 s
ig

u
ie

n
te

 c
o

n
ex

ió
n

.

U
ni

da
d 

in
te

rio
r

U
ni

da
d 

in
te

rio
r

S
is

te
m

a 
1

S
is

te
m

a 
2

U
ni

da
d 

in
te

rio
r

U
ni

da
d 

in
te

rio
r

U
ni

da
d 

in
te

rio
r

U
ni

da
d 

in
te

rio
r

U
ni

da
d 

in
te

rio
r

Ju
eg

o 
de

 
vá

lv
ul

a 
so

le
no

id
e

Ju
eg

o 
de

 
vá

lv
ul

a 
so

le
no

id
e

Ju
eg

o 
de

 
vá

lv
ul

a 
so

le
no

id
e

Ju
eg

o 
de

 
vá

lv
ul

a 
so

le
no

id
e

M
an

do
 a

 
di

st
an

ci
a

M
an

do
 a

 
di

st
an

ci
a

M
an

do
 a

 
di

st
an

ci
a

M
an

do
 a

 
di

st
an

ci
a

E
s 

po
si

bl
e 

el
 c

on
tr

ol
 in

di
vi

du
al

 d
el

 M
ét

od
o 

3,
 y

 e
l c

ab
le

ad
o 

de
 g

ru
po

 
de

be
rá

 e
fe

ct
ua

rs
e 

m
ed

ia
nt

e 
ot

ro
 ju

eg
o 

de
 v

ál
vu

la
 s

ol
en

oi
de

.

E
l c

ab
le

ad
o 

de
 g

ru
po

 d
eb

er
á 

re
al

iz
ar

se
 

m
ed

ia
nt

e 
un

 ti
po

 d
e 

re
fr

ig
er

an
te

 d
ife

re
nt

e.
M

an
do

 a
 

di
st

an
ci

a
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ES
PA

Ñ
O

L

35

C
on

ex
ió

n 
de

 c
ab

le
s 

al
 te

rm
in

al

■
 P

ar
a 

ca
b

le
s 

tr
en

za
d

o
s

(1
) 

C
or

te
 e

l e
xt

re
m

o 
de

l c
ab

le
 c

on
 u

no
s 

al
ic

at
es

 d
e 

co
rt

e,
 

qu
ite

 e
l a

is
la

nt
e 

pa
ra

 e
xp

on
er

 lo
s 

ca
bl

es
 tr

en
za

do
s 

un
os

 
10

 m
m

 y
 r

et
ue

rz
a 

co
n 

fu
er

za
 lo

s 
ex

tr
em

os
 d

e 
lo

s 
ca

bl
es

. 
C

ab
le

 tr
en

za
do

pr
es

ió
n 

de
 

an
ill

o

Desforre 10 mm

(2
) 

U
til

iz
an

do
 u

n 
de

st
or

ni
lla

do
r 

de
 c

ab
ez

a 
P

hi
lli

ps
, e

xt
ra

ig
a 

lo
s 

to
rn

ill
os

 d
el

 te
rm

in
al

 d
e 

la
 ta

rje
ta

 d
e 

te
rm

in
al

es
.

(3
) 

U
til

iz
an

do
 u

n 
fij

ad
or

 d
e 

co
ne

ct
or

 d
e 

an
ill

o 
o 

un
os

 a
lic

at
es

, 
fij

e 
co

n 
se

gu
rid

ad
 c

ad
a 

ex
tr

em
o 

de
l c

ab
le

 tr
en

za
do

 c
on

 u
n 

te
rm

in
al

 d
e 

pr
es

ió
n 

de
 a

ni
llo

.

(4
) 

P
on

ga
 e

l t
er

m
in

al
 d

e 
pr

es
ió

n 
de

 a
ni

llo
 y

 v
ue

lv
a 

a 
co

lo
ca

r 
y 

a 
ap

re
ta

r 
el

 to
rn

ill
o 

de
l t

er
m

in
al

 e
xt

ra
íd

o 
co

n 
un

 
de

st
or

ni
lla

do
r. 

ar
an

de
la

 
es

pe
ci

al

pr
es

ió
n 

de
 

an
ill

o

pr
es

ió
n 

de
 a

ni
llo

A
ra

nd
el

a 
es

pe
ci

al

C
ab

le

C
ab

le

■
 E

je
m

p
lo

s 
d

e 
ca

b
le

s 
b

lin
d

ad
o

s

(1
) 

R
et

ire
 la

 c
ub

ie
rt

a 
de

l c
ab

le
 s

in
 a

ra
ña

r 
el

 b
lin

da
je

 tr
en

za
do

. 

(2
) 

D
es

en
ro

lle
 c

on
 c

ui
da

do
 e

l c
ab

le
 b

lin
da

do
 tr

en
za

do
 y

 tr
en

ce
 

lo
s 

ca
bl

es
 b

lin
da

do
s 

de
st

re
nz

ad
os

 fi
rm

em
en

te
 u

no
 c

on
 e

l 
ot

ro
. A

ís
le

 lo
s 

ca
bl

es
 b

lin
da

do
s 

cu
br

ié
nd

ol
os

 c
on

 u
n 

tu
bo

 
de

 a
is

la
m

ie
nt

o 
o 

co
n 

ci
nt

a 
ai

sl
an

te
.

C
in

ta
 a

is
la

nt
e

M
al

la
 d

e 
bl

in
da

je

(3
) 

R
et

ire
 la

 c
ub

ie
rt

a 
de

l c
ab

le
 d

e 
se

ña
l. 8 

m
m

C
in

ta
 a

is
la

nt
e

M
al

la
 d

e 
bl

in
da

je

(4
) 

C
on

ec
te

 lo
s 

te
rm

in
al

es
 d

e 
pr

es
ió

n 
de

 a
ni

llo
 a

 lo
s 

ca
bl

es
 d

e 
se

ña
l y

 a
 lo

s 
ca

bl
es

 b
lin

da
do

s 
ai

sl
ad

os
 e

n 
el

 P
as

o 
(2

).

■
 C

ab
le

 d
e 

co
n

ex
ió

n
 a

 t
ie

rr
a 

p
ar

a 
su

m
in

is
tr

o
 e

lé
ct

ri
co

La
 lo

ng
itu

d 
de

l c
ab

le
 d

e 
co

ne
xi

ón
 a

 ti
er

ra
 d

eb
e 

se
r 

su
pe

rio
r 

a 
la

 
de

l r
es

to
 d

e 
ca

bl
es

, p
or

 m
ot

iv
os

 d
e 

se
gu

rid
ad

 e
lé

ct
ric

a.

36

■
 E

je
m

p
lo

 d
e 

ca
b

le
ad

o

V
al

or
 d

e 
pa

r 
de

 to
rs

ió
n 

de
 la

 ta
rje

ta
 d

e 
te

rm
in

al
es

 d
e 

la
 fu

en
te

 d
e 

al
im

en
ta

ci
ón

 8
/1

0/
12

 C
V

: 2
,2

 N
·m

 ±
0,

05
 N

·m
 {

22
 k
g f

·c
m

 ±
0,

5 
kg

f·c
m

}
14

/1
6 

C
V

: 2
,7

 N
·m

 ±
0,

1 
N

·m
 {

27
 k
g f

·c
m

 ±
1 
kg

f·c
m

}

V
al

or
 d

e 
pa

r 
de

 to
rs

ió
n 

de
 la

 ta
rje

ta
 d

e 
te

rm
in

al
es

 d
e 

co
m

un
ic

ac
ió

n:
 1

,3
 N

·m
 ±

0,
1 

N
·m

 {
13

 k
g f

·c
m

 ±
1 
kg

f·c
m

}
A

T
E

N
C

IÓ
N

: 
C

um
pl

a 
lo

s 
re

qu
is

ito
s 

de
 lo

s 
va

lo
re

s 
de

 p
ar

 d
e 

to
rs

ió
n.

 
S

i s
up

er
a 

lo
s 

va
lo

re
s 

de
 p

ar
 d

e 
to

rs
ió

n 
du

ra
nt

e 
el

 a
ju

st
e,

 e
l t

or
ni

llo
 p

od
rí

a 
su

fr
ir 

da
ño

s.
 

A
T

E
N

C
IÓ

N
: 

U
til

ic
e 

un
a 

lla
ve

 a
ju

st
ab

le
 e

n 
la

 v
ál

vu
la

 d
e 

fo
rm

a 
ve

rt
ic

al
 p

ar
a 

no
 d

añ
ar

 e
l t

ab
le

ro
 d

e 
ci

rc
ui

to
 im

pr
es

o.
 

N
O

T
A

re
fr

ig
er

an
te

 y
 e

l c
om

pr
es

or
.

no
 s

e 
ac

um
ul

e 
líq

ui
do

 d
en

tr
o 

de
 la

 u
ni

da
d.

P
ar

te
 d

el
an

te
ra

 d
e 

la
 u

ni
da

d
P

ar
te

 in
fe

rio
r 

de
 la

 u
ni

da
d

C
ab

le
ad

o 
de

 c
on

ex
ió

n 
a 

tie
rr

a
E

l c
ab

le
ad

o 
de

 c
on

ex
ió

n 
a 

tie
rr

a 
de

be
 s

er
 e

nt
re

 2
5 

y 
30

 m
m

 m
ás

 la
rg

o 
qu

e 
el

 c
ab

le
 d

e 
al

im
en

ta
ci

ón
.

C
ab

le
ad

o 
de

 c
on

ex
ió

n 
a 

tie
rr

a
E

l c
ab

le
ad

o 
de

 c
on

ex
ió

n 
a 

tie
rr

a 
de

be
 

se
r 

en
tr

e 
25

 y
 3

0 
m

m
 m

ás
 la

rg
o 

qu
e 

el
 c

ab
le

 d
e 

al
im

en
ta

ci
ón

.

C
ab

le
ad

o 
de

 c
on

ex
ió

n 
a 

tie
rr

a
E

l c
ab

le
ad

o 
de

 c
on

ex
ió

n 
a 

tie
rr

a 
de

be
 s

er
 e

nt
re

 2
5 

y 
30

 m
m

 m
ás

 la
rg

o 
qu

e 
el

 c
ab

le
 

de
 a

lim
en

ta
ci

ón
.

C
ab

le
ad

o 
de

 c
on

tro
l 

en
tre

 u
ni

da
de

s
C

ab
le

ad
o 

de
 c

on
tro

l 
en

tre
 u

ni
da

de
s

C
ab

le
ad

o 
de

 c
on

tr
ol

 
en

tr
e 

un
id

ad
es

C
ab

le
ad

o 
de

 c
on

tr
ol

 
en

tr
e 

un
id

ad
es

 
ex

te
rio

re
s

Fu
en

te
 d

e 
al

im
en

ta
ci

ón
Fu

en
te

 d
e 

al
im

en
ta

ci
ón

F
ue

nt
e 

de
 a

lim
en

ta
ci

ón

U
til

ic
e 

es
te

 to
rn

ill
o 

pa
ra

 c
on

ec
ta

r 
a 

tie
rr

a 
el

 c
ab

le
ad

o 
de

 c
on

tr
ol

 e
nt

re
 

un
id

ad
es

.
( 

:  C
on

ex
ió

n 
a 

tie
rr

a 
fu

nc
io

na
l)

U
til

ic
e 

es
te

 to
rn

ill
o 

pa
ra

 c
on

ec
ta

r 
a 

tie
rr

a 
el

 c
ab

le
ad

o 
de

 c
on

tr
ol

 e
nt

re
 

un
id

ad
es

.
( 

:  C
on

ex
ió

n 
a 

tie
rr

a 
fu

nc
io

na
l)

U
til

ic
e 

es
te

 to
rn

ill
o 

pa
ra

 c
on

ec
ta

r 
a 

tie
rr

a 
el

 c
ab

le
ad

o 
de

 c
on

tr
ol

 e
nt

re
 

un
id

ad
es

.
( 

:  C
on

ex
ió

n 
a 

tie
rr

a 
fu

nc
io

na
l)
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37

N
O

T
A

C
ua

nd
o 

ef
ec

tú
e 

el
 e

sc
ar

ia
do

, s
os

te
ng

a 
el

 e
xt

re
m

o 
de

l t
ub

o 
ha

ci
a 

ab
aj

o 
y 

as
eg

úr
es

e 
de

 q
ue

 n
o 

ca
ig

an
 v

iru
ta

s 
de

 c
ob

re
 

de
nt

ro
 d

el
 tu

bo
.

(3
) 

E
xt

ra
ig

a 
la

 tu
er

ca
 a

bo
ca

rd
ad

a 
de

 la
 u

ni
da

d 
y 

as
eg

úr
es

e 
de

 
m

on
ta

rla
 e

n 
el

 tu
bo

 d
e 

co
br

e.
(4

) 
A

bo
ca

rd
e 

el
 e

xt
re

m
o 

de
l t

ub
o 

de
 c

ob
re

 c
on

 u
na

 
he

rr
am

ie
nt

a 
de

 a
bo

ca
rd

ad
o.

 

H
er

ra
m

ie
nt

a 
de

 a
bo

ca
rd

ad
o

co
br

e

N
O

T
A

U
n 

bu
en

 a
bo

ca
rd

ad
o 

de
be

 te
ne

r 
la

s 
ca

ra
ct

er
ís

tic
as

 s
ig

ui
en

te
s:

●
 L

a 
su

pe
rf

ic
ie

 in
te

rio
r 

es
 b

ril
la

nt
e 

y 
su

av
e

●
 E

l b
or

de
 e

s 
su

av
e

●
 L

os
 la

do
s 

ah
us

ad
os

 ti
en

en
 u

na
 lo

ng
itu

d 
un

ifo
rm

e

5.
 

P
R

O
C

E
S

O
 D

E
 L

O
S

 T
U

B
O

S
E

l l
ad

o 
de

l t
ub

o 
de

 lí
qu

id
o 

es
tá

 c
on

ec
ta

do
 m

ed
ia

nt
e 

un
a 

tu
er

ca
 a

bo
ca

rd
ad

a,
 m

ie
nt

ra
s 

qu
e 

el
 la

do
 d

el
 tu

bo
 d

e 
ga

s 
es

tá
 

co
ne

ct
ad

o 
m

ed
ia

nt
e 

co
br

es
ol

da
du

ra
.

5-
1.

 C
o

n
ex

ió
n

 d
el

 t
u

b
o

 d
e 

re
fr

ig
er

an
te

E
m

p
le

o
 d

el
 m

ét
o

d
o

 a
b

o
ca

rd
ad

o
M

uc
ho

s 
ac

on
di

ci
on

ad
or

es
 d

e 
ai

re
 d

el
 s

is
te

m
a 

“S
pl

it”
 d

e 
di

vi
si

ón
 

co
nv

en
ci

on
al

 u
til

iz
an

 e
l m

ét
od

o 
ab

oc
ar

da
do

 p
ar

a 
co

ne
ct

ar
 

lo
s 

tu
bo

s 
de

 r
ef

rig
er

an
te

 q
ue

 s
e 

in
st

al
an

 e
nt

re
 la

s 
un

id
ad

es
 

in
te

rio
re

s 
y 

la
s 

ex
te

rio
re

s.
 C

on
 e

st
e 

m
ét

od
o,

 lo
s 

tu
bo

s 
de

 c
ob

re
 

se
 a

bo
ca

rd
an

 e
n 

ca
da

 e
xt

re
m

o 
y 

se
 c

on
ec

ta
n 

co
n 

tu
er

ca
s 

ab
oc

ar
da

da
s.

P
ro

ce
d

im
ie

n
to

 a
b

o
ca

rd
ad

o
 c

o
n

 u
n

a 
h

er
ra

m
ie

n
ta

 d
e 

ab
o

ca
rd

ad
o

(1
) 

C
or

te
 e

l t
ub

o 
de

 c
ob

re
 a

 la
 lo

ng
itu

d 
ne

ce
sa

ria
 c

on
 u

n 
co

rt
ad

or
 d

e 
tu

bo
s.

 S
e 

re
co

m
ie

nd
a 

co
rt

ar
 u

na
 lo

ng
itu

d 
ap

ro
xi

m
ad

am
en

te
 3

0 
- 

50
 c

m
 s

up
er

io
r 

a 
la

 lo
ng

itu
d 

de
l 

tu
bo

 c
al

cu
la

da
.

(2
) 

E
xt

ra
ig

a 
la

s 
re

ba
ba

s 
de

l e
xt

re
m

o 
de

 la
 tu

be
rí

a 
de

 c
ob

re
 

co
n 

un
 e

sc
ar

ia
do

r 
de

 tu
be

rí
as

 o
 u

na
 h

er
ra

m
ie

nt
a 

si
m

ila
r. 

E
st

e 
pr

oc
es

o 
es

 im
po

rt
an

te
 y

 d
eb

e 
ha

ce
rs

e 
co

n 
cu

id
ad

o 
pa

ra
 c

on
se

gu
ir 

un
 b

ue
n 

ab
oc

ar
da

do
.  

A
se

gú
re

se
 d

e 
im

pe
di

r 
qu

e 
en

tr
e 

cu
al

qu
ie

r 
co

nt
am

in
an

te
 

(h
um

ed
ad

, s
uc

ie
da

d,
 v

iru
ta

s 
m

et
ál

ic
as

, e
tc

.)
 e

n 
el

 tu
bo

.

R
eb

ab
eo

A
nt

es
D

es
pu

és

E
sc

ar
ia

do
r

38

P
re

ca
u

ci
ó

n
 a

n
te

s 
d

e 
co

n
ec

ta
r 

fi
rm

em
en

te
 lo

s 
tu

b
o

s

(1
) 

A
pl

iq
ue

 u
na

 ta
pa

 d
e 

se
lla

do
 o

 c
in

ta
 im

pe
rm

ea
bl

e 
pa

ra
 e

vi
ta

r 
la

 e
nt

ra
da

 d
e 

po
lv

o 
o 

de
 a

gu
a 

en
 lo

s 
tu

bo
s 

an
te

s 
de

 s
u 

ut
ili

za
ci

ón
.

(2
) 

A
se

gú
re

se
 d

e 
ap

lic
ar

 lu
br

ic
an

te
 r

ef
rig

er
an

te
 (

ac
ei

te
 e

tíl
ic

o)
 

en
 e

l i
nt

er
io

r 
de

 la
 tu

er
ca

 a
bo

ca
rd

ad
a 

an
te

s 
de

 r
ea

liz
ar

 la
s 

co
ne

xi
on

es
 d

e 
lo

s 
tu

bo
s.

 E
st

o 
re

su
lta

 e
fic

az
 p

ar
a 

re
du

ci
r 

la
s 

fu
ga

s 
de

 g
as

.

A
pl

iq
ue

 lu
br

ic
an

te
 

re
fr

ig
er

an
te

.

(3
) 

P
ar

a 
re

al
iz

ar
 u

na
 c

on
ex

ió
n 

ad
ec

ua
da

, a
lin

ee
 e

l t
ub

o 
de

 
un

ió
n 

y 
el

 tu
bo

 a
bo

ca
rd

ad
o 

re
ct

os
 e

nt
re

 s
í, 

y 
en

ro
sq

ue
 u

n 
po

co
 a

l p
rin

ci
pi

o 
la

 tu
er

ca
 a

bo
ca

rd
ad

a 
pa

ra
 o

bt
en

er
 u

n 
ac

op
la

m
ie

nt
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za
do

 d
eb

e 
te

ne
r 

bu
en

as
 p

ro
pi

ed
ad

es
 d

e 
ai

sl
am

ie
nt

o,
 s

er
 fá

ci
l d

e 
ut

ili
za

r, 
re

si
st

ir 
el

 p
as

o 
de

l t
ie

m
po

 y
 n

o 
ab

so
rb

er
 h

um
ed

ad
 c

on
 fa

ci
lid

ad
.

A
se

gú
re

se
 d

e 
ut

ili
za

r 
el

 a
is

la
nt

e 
re

si
st

en
te

 a
l c

al
or

 

P
R

E
C

A
U

C
IÓ

N

D
es

p
u

és
 d

e 
h

ab
er

 a
is

la
d

o
 

el
 t

u
b

o
, n

o
 in

te
n

te
 d

o
b

la
rl

o
 

fo
rm

an
d

o
 c

u
rv

as
 c

er
ra

d
as

, y
a 

q
u

e 
el

 t
u

b
o

 p
o

d
rí

a 
ro

m
p

er
se

 o
 

ag
ri

et
ar

se
.

B
an

da
 d

e 
m

an
gu

er
a 

pe
qu

eñ
a
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5-
4.

 C
o

lo
ca

ci
ó

n
 d

e 
ci

n
ta

 e
n

 lo
s 

tu
b

o
s

(1
) 

A
ho

ra
, e

n 
lo

s 
tu

bo
s 

de
 r

ef
rig

er
an

te
 (

y 
en

 e
l c

ab
le

ad
o 

el
éc

tr
ic

o 
si

 lo
 p

er
m

ite
n 

la
s 

re
gu

la
ci

on
es

 lo
ca

le
s)

 s
e 

de
be

rá
 

co
lo

ca
r 

la
 c

in
ta

 c
on

ju
nt

am
en

te
 c

on
 c

in
ta

 b
lin

da
da

 e
n 

1 
ag

ru
pa

m
ie

nt
o.

 P
ar

a 
ev

ita
r 

qu
e 

re
bo

se
 la

 c
on

de
ns

ac
ió

n 
po

r 
la

 b
an

de
ja

 d
e 

dr
en

aj
e,

 m
an

te
ng

a 
se

pa
ra

da
 la

 m
an

gu
er

a 
de

 d
re

na
je

 d
el

 tu
bo

 d
e 

re
fr

ig
er

an
te

.

(2
) 

E
nv

ue
lv

a 
la

 c
in

ta
 b

lin
da

da
 d

es
de

 la
 p

ar
te

 in
fe

rio
r 

de
 

la
 u

ni
da

d 
ex

te
rio

r 
ha

st
a 

la
 p

ar
te

 s
up

er
io

r 
de

l t
ub

o 
po

r 
do

nd
e 

en
tr

a 
en

 la
 p

ar
ed

. A
 m

ed
id

a 
qu

e 
en

vu
el

va
 e

l t
ub

o,
 

su
pe

rp
on

ga
 la

 m
ita

d 
de

 c
in

ta
 a

 c
ad

a 
vu

el
ta

 q
ue

 d
é.

(3
) 

F
ije

 e
l a

gr
up

am
ie

nt
o 

de
 tu

bo
s 

a 
la

 p
ar

ed
, u

til
iz

an
do

 1
 

ab
ra

za
de

ra
 a

pr
ox

im
ad

am
en

te
 p

or
 c

ad
a 

m
et

ro
. M

an
gu

er
a 

de
 d

re
na

je

A
br

az
ad

er
a

N
O

T
A

N
o 

en
vu

el
va

 la
 c

in
ta

 b
lin

da
da

 d
em

as
ia

do
 a

pr
et

ad
a,

 y
a 

qu
e 

es
to

 
re

du
ci

rí
a 

el
 e

fe
ct

o 
de

 a
is

la
m

ie
nt

o 
té

rm
ic

o.
 A

se
gú

re
se

 ta
m

bi
én

 
de

 q
ue

 la
 m

an
gu

er
a 

de
 d

re
na

je
 d

e 
co

nd
en

sa
ci

ón
 n

o 
se

 ju
nt

e 
co

n 
el

 g
ru

po
 d

e 
tu

bo
s 

an
te

rio
r, 

y 
m

an
té

ng
al

a 
ap

ar
ta

da
 d

e 
la

 
un

id
ad

 y
 d

e 
lo

s 
tu

bo
s.

5-
5.

 F
in

al
iz

ac
ió

n
 d

e 
la

 in
st

al
ac

ió
n

C
ua

nd
o 

te
rm

in
e 

de
 a

is
la

r 
y 

en
vo

lv
er

 e
l t

ub
o,

 u
til

ic
e 

m
as

ill
a 

de
 

se
lla

do
 p

ar
a 

se
lla

r 
el

 o
rif

ic
io

 d
e 

la
 p

ar
ed

 c
on

 e
l f

in
 d

e 
ev

ita
r 

qu
e 

en
tr

en
 la

 ll
uv

ia
 y

 la
 c

or
rie

nt
e.

 

P
on

ga
 m

as
ill

a 
aq

uí

Lí
ne

a 
de

 c
om

un
ic

ac
ió

n

42

6.
 

P
U

R
G

A
D

O
 D

E
 A

IR
E

E
l a

ire
 y

 la
 h

um
ed

ad
 d

el
 s

is
te

m
a 

de
 r

ef
rig

er
an

te
 p

ue
de

n 
te

ne
r 

ef
ec

to
s 

in
de

se
ab

le
s,

 c
om

o 
lo

s 
in

di
ca

do
s 

a 
co

nt
in

ua
ci

ón
.

●
 

au
m

en
to

 d
e 

la
 p

re
si

ón
 e

n 
el

 s
is

te
m

a

●
 

au
m

en
to

 d
e 

la
 c

or
rie

nt
e 

de
 fu

nc
io

na
m

ie
nt

o

●
 

re
du

cc
ió

n 
de

 la
 e

fic
ac

ia
 d

e 
re

fr
ig

er
ac

ió
n 

(o
 c

al
ef

ac
ci

ón
)

●
 

la
 h

um
ed

ad
 d

el
 c

irc
ui

to
 d

el
 r

ef
rig

er
an

te
 p

ue
de

 c
on

ge
la

rs
e 

y 
bl

oq
ue

ar
 lo

s 
tu

bo
s 

ca
pi

la
re

s

●
 

el
 a

gu
a 

pu
ed

e 
pr

ov
oc

ar
 la

 c
or

ro
si

ón
 d

e 
pa

rt
es

 d
el

 s
is

te
m

a 
de

 r
ef

rig
er

an
te

P
or

 lo
 ta

nt
o,

 la
 u

ni
da

d 
in

te
rio

r 
y 

lo
s 

tu
bo

s 
co

lo
ca

do
s 

en
tr

e 
la

 
un

id
ad

 in
te

rio
r 

y 
la

 e
xt

er
io

r 
de

be
rá

n 
pr

ob
ar

se
 y

 e
va

cu
ar

se
 p

ar
a 

el
im

in
ar

 c
ua

lq
ui

er
 m

at
er

ia
 n

o 
co

nd
en

sa
bl

e 
y 

la
 h

um
ed

ad
 d

el
 

si
st

em
a.

■
  P

re
p

ar
ac

ió
n

 d
e 

la
 p

u
rg

a 
d

e 
ai

re
 c

o
n

 u
n

a 
b

o
m

b
a 

d
e 

va
cí

o
 (

p
ar

a 
el

 f
u

n
ci

o
n

am
ie

n
to

 d
e 

p
ru

eb
a)

C
om

pr
ue

be
 q

ue
 c

ad
a 

tu
bo

 e
nt

re
 la

s 
un

id
ad

es
 in

te
rio

r 
y 

ex
te

rio
r 

es
té

 a
de

cu
ad

am
en

te
 c

on
ec

ta
do

 y
 q

ue
 s

e 
ha

ya
 fi

na
liz

ad
o 

to
do

 
el

 c
ab

le
ad

o 
pa

ra
 e

l f
un

ci
on

am
ie

nt
o 

de
 p

ru
eb

a.
 Q

ui
te

 to
da

s 
la

s 
ta

pa
s 

de
 la

s 
vá

lv
ul

as
 d

e 
to

do
s 

lo
s 

pu
er

to
s 

de
 s

er
vi

ci
o 

m
an

te
nd

rá
n 

ce
rr

ad
as

 to
da

s 
la

s 
vá

lv
ul

as
 d

e 
se

rv
ic

io
 d

e 
la

 
un

id
ad

 e
xt

er
io

r. 
N

o 
es

 n
ec

es
ar

io
 r

ea
liz

ar
 la

 p
ru

eb
a 

de
 fu

ga
s 

de
l t

ub
o 

de
 

eq
ui

lib
rio

 s
i s

ól
o 

ha
y 

in
st

al
ad

a 
un

a 
un

id
ad

 in
te

rio
r.

P
ru

eb
a 

d
e 

fu
g

a
(1

) 
F

ije
 u

na
 v

ál
vu

la
 d

is
tr

ib
ui

do
ra

 (
co

n 
in

di
ca

do
re

s 
m

an
óm

et
ro

s 
de

 p
re

si
ón

) 
y 

la
 b

om
bo

na
 d

e 
ga

s 
ni

tr
óg

en
o 

se
co

 a
 a

 to
do

s 
lo

s 
pu

er
to

s 
de

 s
er

vi
ci

o 
co

n 
m

an
gu

er
as

 d
e 

ca
rg

a.

 
N

o 
es

 n
ec

es
ar

io
 r

ea
liz

ar
 la

 p
ru

eb
a 

de
 fu

ga
s 

de
l t

ub
o 

de
 

eq
ui

lib
rio

 s
i s

ól
o 

ha
y 

in
st

al
ad

a 
un

a 
un

id
ad

 in
te

rio
r.

P
R

E
C

A
U

C
IÓ

N

U
ti

lic
e 

u
n

a 
vá

lv
u

la
 d

is
tr

ib
u

id
o

ra
 

p
ar

a 
la

 p
u

rg
a 

d
e 

ai
re

. S
i n

o
 e

st
á 

d
is

p
o

n
ib

le
, u

ti
lic

e 
u

n
a 

vá
lv

u
la

 d
e 

re
te

n
ci

ó
n

 p
ar

a 
es

te
 fi

n
. L

a 
p

er
ill

a 
“L

o
” 

d
e 

la
 v

ál
vu

la
 d

is
tr

ib
u

id
o

ra
 

d
eb

er
á 

m
an

te
n

er
se

 s
ie

m
p

re
 

ce
rr

ad
a.

(2
) 

P
re

su
ric

e 
el

 s
is

te
m

a 
ha

st
a 

3,
80

 M
P

a 
co

n 
ga

s 
ni

tr
óg

en
o 

se
co

 y
 c

ie
rr

e 
la

 v
ál

vu
la

 d
e 

la
 b

om
bo

na
 c

ua
nd

o 
la

 in
di

ca
ci

ón
 

de
l m

an
óm

et
ro

 a
lc

an
ce

 3
,8

0 
M

P
a.

 D
es

pu
és

, c
om

pr
ue

be
 s

i 
ha

y 
fu

ga
s 

co
n 

ja
bó

n 
líq

ui
do

.

P
R

E
C

A
U

C
IÓ

N

P
ar

a 
ev

it
ar

 q
u

e 
en

 e
l s

is
te

m
a 

d
e 

re
fr

ig
er

an
te

 e
n

tr
e 

n
it

ró
g

en
o

 e
n

 
es

ta
d

o
 lí

q
u

id
o

, l
a 

p
ar

te
 s

u
p

er
io

r 
d

e 
la

 b
o

m
b

o
n

a 
d

eb
er

á 
es

ta
r 

m
ás

 a
lt

a 
q

u
e 

la
 p

ar
te

 in
fe

ri
o

r 
cu

an
d

o
 p

re
su

ri
ce

 e
l s

is
te

m
a.

 
N

o
rm

al
m

en
te

, l
a 

b
o

m
b

o
n

a 
se

 
u

ti
liz

a 
es

ta
n

d
o

 e
n

 p
o

si
ci

ó
n

 
ve

rt
ic

al
.

M
an

ó
m

et
ro

 d
el

 c
o

le
ct

o
r

B
o

m
b

a 
d

e 
va

cí
o

Lo
H

i

V
ál

vu
la

 d
is

tr
ib

ui
do

ra

M
an

gu
er

a 
de

 c
ar

ga

Vá
lv

ul
a 

de
  

la
 b

om
bo

na

A
bi

er
to

C
er

ra
do

C
er

ra
do

C
er

ra
do

C
er

ra
do

A
bi

er
to

A
bi

er
to

A
bi

er
to

B
om

bo
na

 d
e 

ga
s 

ni
tr

óg
en

o 
(e

n 
po

si
ci

ón
 v

er
tic

al
)

M
an

óm
et

ro
de

 p
re

si
ón

      
U

ni
da

d 
ex

te
rio

r

      

S
al

id
a

E
nt

ra
da

ej
.)

 8
 C

V

ab
oc

ar
da

da
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ES
PA

Ñ
O

L

43

(3
) 

R
ea

lic
e 

la
 p

ru
eb

a 
de

 fu
ga

s 
en

 to
da

s 
la

s 
un

io
ne

s 
de

 la
 

tu
be

rí
a 

(t
an

to
 in

te
rio

r 
co

m
o 

ex
te

rio
r)

 y
 to

da
s 

la
s 

vá
lv

ul
as

 d
e 

se
rv

ic
io

. L
as

 b
ur

bu
ja

s 
in

di
ca

rá
n 

qu
e 

ex
is

te
 u

na
 fu

ga
. F

ro
te

 
el

 ja
bó

n 
co

n 
un

 p
añ

o 
lim

pi
o 

de
sp

ué
s 

de
 u

na
 p

ru
eb

a 
de

 
fu

ga
s.

(4
) 

C
ua

nd
o 

el
 s

is
te

m
a 

es
té

 li
br

e 
de

 fu
ga

s,
 li

be
re

 la
 p

re
si

ón
 d

e 
ni

tr
óg

en
o 

af
lo

ja
nd

o 
el

 c
on

ec
to

r 
de

 la
 m

an
gu

er
a 

de
 c

ar
ga

 e
n 

la
 b

om
bo

na
 d

e 
ni

tr
óg

en
o.

 C
ua

nd
o 

la
 p

re
si

ón
 d

el
 s

is
te

m
a 

se
 

ha
ya

 r
ed

uc
id

o 
a 

la
 n

or
m

al
, d

es
co

ne
ct

e 
la

 m
an

gu
er

a 
de

 la
 

bo
m

bo
na

.

E
va

cu
ac

ió
n

(1
) 

F
ije

 e
l e

xt
re

m
o 

de
 la

 m
an

gu
er

a 
de

 c
ar

ga
 d

es
cr

ito
 e

n 
lo

s 
pa

so
s 

an
te

rio
re

s 
a 

la
 b

om
ba

 d
e 

va
cí

o 
pa

ra
 e

va
cu

ar
 lo

s 
tu

bo
s 

y 
la

 u
ni

da
d 

in
te

rio
r. 

C
om

pr
ue

be
 q

ue
 la

 p
er

ill
a 

“L
o”

 
de

 la
 v

ál
vu

la
 d

is
tr

ib
ui

do
ra

 e
st

é 
ab

ie
rt

a.
 D

es
pu

és
, p

on
ga

 
en

 fu
nc

io
na

m
ie

nt
o 

la
 b

om
ba

 d
e 

va
cí

o.
 E

l t
ie

m
po

 d
e 

fu
nc

io
na

m
ie

nt
o 

de
 e

va
cu

ac
ió

n 
va

rí
a 

co
n 

la
 lo

ng
itu

d 
de

l t
ub

o 
y 

la
 c

ap
ac

id
ad

 d
e 

la
 b

om
ba

. L
a 

ta
bl

a 
si

gu
ie

nt
e 

m
ue

st
ra

 e
l 

tie
m

po
 n

ec
es

ar
io

 p
ar

a 
re

al
iz

ar
 la

 e
va

cu
ac

ió
n:

T
ie

m
p

o
 n

ec
es

ar
io

 p
ar

a 
la

 e
va

cu
ac

ió
n

cu
an

d
o

 s
e 

u
ti

liz
a 

u
n

a 
b

o
m

b
a 

d
e 

va
cí

o
 d

e 
30

 g
al

/m
in

S
i l

a 
lo

ng
itu

d 
de

 lo
s 

tu
bo

s 
es

 in
fe

rio
r 

a 
15

 m
S

i l
a 

lo
ng

itu
d 

de
 lo

s 
tu

bo
s 

es
 s

up
er

io
r 

a 
15

 m

45
 m

in
 o

 m
ás

90
 m

in
 o

 m
ás

 
La

 e
va

cu
ac

ió
n 

no
 e

s 
ne

ce
sa

ria
 p

ar
a 

el
 tu

bo
 d

e 
eq

ui
lib

rio
 s

i 
só

lo
 h

ay
 in

st
al

ad
a 

un
a 

un
id

ad
 e

xt
er

io
r.

N
O

T
A

E
l t

ie
m

po
 n

ec
es

ar
io

 e
n 

la
 ta

bl
a 

an
te

rio
r 

se
 c

al
cu

la
 e

n 
ba

se
 a

 
la

 s
up

os
ic

ió
n 

de
 q

ue
 la

 c
on

di
ci

ón
 d

e 
va

cí
o 

id
ea

l (
o 

co
nd

ic
ió

n 

(2
) 

C
ua

nd
o 

se
 a

lc
an

ce
 e

l v
ac

ío
 d

es
ea

do
, c

ie
rr

e 
la

 p
er

ill
a 

“L
o”

 
de

 la
 v

ál
vu

la
 d

is
tr

ib
ui

do
ra

 y
 a

pa
gu

e 
la

 b
om

ba
 d

e 
va

cí
o.

 
C

om
pr

ue
be

 q
ue

 e
l m

an
óm

et
ro

 d
e 

pr
es

ió
n 

in
di

qu
e 

m
en

os
 

m
in

ut
os

 d
e 

fu
nc

io
na

m
ie

nt
o 

de
 la

 b
om

ba
 d

e 
va

cí
o.

Lo
H

i

V
ál

vu
la

 d
is

tr
ib

ui
do

ra

A
bi

er
to

A
bi

er
to

A
bi

er
to

A
bi

er
to

C
er

ra
do

C
er

ra
do

C
er

ra
do

C
er

ra
do

M
an

óm
et

ro
de

 v
ac

ío

B
om

ba
 d

e 
va

cí
o U
ni

da
d 

ex
te

rio
r
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C
ar

g
a 

d
e 

re
fr

ig
er

an
te

 a
d

ic
io

n
al

P
R

E
C

A
U

C
IÓ

N
U

ti
lic

e 
u

n
a 

b
o

m
b

o
n

a 
d

is
eñ

ad
a 

p
ar

a 
u

ti
liz

ar
se

 c
o

n
 R

41
0A

.

●
 

C
ar

gu
e 

re
fr

ig
er

an
te

 a
di

ci
on

al
 (

ca
lc

ul
ad

o 
se

gú
n 

la
 lo

ng
itu

d 
de

l t
ub

o 
de

 lí
qu

id
o 

co
m

o 
se

 m
ue

st
ra

 e
n 

la
 s

ec
ci

ón
 “

1-
8.

 
C

ar
ga

 d
e 

re
fr

ig
er

an
te

 a
di

ci
on

al
”)

 u
til

iz
an

do
 la

 v
ál

vu
la

 d
e 

se
rv

ic
io

 d
el

 tu
bo

 d
e 

líq
ui

do
.

●
 

U
til

ic
e 

un
a 

ba
la

nz
a 

pa
ra

 m
ed

ir 
co

n 
pr

ec
is

ió
n 

el
 r

ef
rig

er
an

te
.

●
 

S
i l

a 
ca

nt
id

ad
 d

e 
ca

rg
a 

de
 r

ef
rig

er
an

te
 a

di
ci

on
al

 n
o 

pu
ed

e 
ca

rg
ar

se
 d

e 
un

a 
ve

z,
 u

til
ic

e 
la

 v
ál

vu
la

 d
e 

se
rv

ic
io

 d
el

 tu
bo

 
de

 s
uc

ci
ón

 p
ar

a 
ca

rg
ar

 e
l r

ef
rig

er
an

te
 r

es
ta

nt
e 

en
 fo

rm
a 

de
 lí

qu
id

o 
co

n 
el

 s
is

te
m

a 
en

 e
l m

od
o 

de
 r

ef
rig

er
ac

ió
n 

en
 e

l 
m

om
en

to
 d

el
 fu

nc
io

na
m

ie
nt

o 
de

 p
ru

eb
a.

●
 

C
ie

rr
e 

la
 v

ál
vu

la
 d

e 
la

 b
om

bo
na

 q
ue

 c
on

tie
ne

 e
l R

41
0A

.

F
in

al
iz

ac
ió

n
 d

el
 t

ra
b

aj
o

(1
) 

C
on

 u
n 

de
st

or
ni

lla
do

r 
de

 p
un

ta
 p

la
na

, g
ire

 la
 v

ál
vu

la
 d

e 
se

rv
ic

io
 d

el
 tu

bo
 d

e 
líq

ui
do

 h
ac

ia
 la

 iz
qu

ie
rd

a 
pa

ra
 a

br
ir 

co
m

pl
et

am
en

te
 la

 v
ál

vu
la

.

(2
) 

G
ire

 h
ac

ia
 la

 iz
qu

ie
rd

a 
to

da
 la

 v
ál

vu
la

 d
e 

se
rv

ic
io

 p
ar

a 
ab

rir
 

la
 v

ál
vu

la
 p

or
 c

om
pl

et
o.

(3
) 

C
ie

rr
e 

to
da

s 
la

s 
vá

lv
ul

as
 d

e 
pa

ra
da

 y
 a

flo
je

 e
l c

on
tr

ol
 “

Lo
” 

de
 la

 v
ál

vu
la

 d
is

tr
ib

ui
do

ra
.

(4
) 

A
flo

je
 la

 m
an

gu
er

a 
de

 c
ar

ga
 c

on
ec

ta
da

 a
 to

do
s 

lo
s 

pu
er

to
s 

de
 s

er
vi

ci
o 

y,
 a

 c
on

tin
ua

ci
ón

, e
xt

rá
ig

al
a.

(5
) 

V
ue

lv
a 

a 
co

lo
ca

r 
to

da
s 

la
s 

ta
pa

s 
de

 v
ál

vu
la

 e
n 

to
do

s 
lo

s 
pu

er
to

s 
de

 s
er

vi
ci

o 
y 

fíj
el

as
 d

e 
fo

rm
a 

co
rr

ec
ta

.

D
e 

es
ta

 fo
rm

a 
se

 c
om

pl
et

a 
el

 p
ur

ga
do

 d
e 

ai
re

 c
on

 u
na

 b
om

ba
 

de
 v

ac
ío

. E
l a

co
nd

ic
io

na
do

r 
de

 a
ire

 e
st

ar
á 

lis
to

 p
ar

a 
re

al
iz

ar
 u

n 
fu

nc
io

na
m

ie
nt

o 
de

 p
ru

eb
a.

Lo
H

i

R
41

0A

V
ál

vu
la

 d
is

tr
ib

ui
do

ra

M
an

óm
et

ro
de

 p
re

si
ón

V
ál

vu
la

Lí
qu

id
o

C
er

ra
do

C
er

ra
do

C
er

ra
do

C
er

ra
do

C
er

ra
do

C
er

ra
do

A
bi

er
to

A
bi

er
to

A
bi

er
to

A
bi

er
to

A
bi

er
to

C
er

ra
do

A
bi

er
to

C
er

ra
do

C
er

ra
do

C
er

ra
do

U
ni

da
d 

ex
te

rio
r

U
ni

da
d 

ex
te

rio
r
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7.
 

F
U

N
C

IO
N

A
M

IE
N

TO
 D

E
 P

R
U

E
B

A

7-
1.

 P
re

p
ar

ac
ió

n
 d

el
 f

u
n

ci
o

n
am

ie
n

to
 d

e 
p

ru
eb

a
●

 A
nt

es
 d

e 
in

te
nt

ar
 p

on
er

 e
n 

fu
nc

io
na

m
ie

nt
o 

el
 

ac
on

di
ci

on
ad

or
 d

e 
ai

re
, c

om
pr

ue
be

 lo
 s

ig
ui

en
te

.

(1
) 

Lo
s 

ca
bl

es
 d

e 
co

nt
ro

l e
st

án
 c

or
re

ct
am

en
te

 c
on

ec
ta

do
s 

y 
to

da
s 

la
s 

co
ne

xi
on

es
 e

lé
ct

ric
as

 e
st

án
 a

pr
et

ad
as

.

(2
) 

Lo
s 

am
or

tig
ua

do
re

s 
pa

ra
 e

l t
ra

ns
po

rt
e 

de
l v

en
til

ad
or

 
in

te
rio

r 
se

 h
an

 q
ui

ta
do

. S
i n

o 
es

 a
sí

, q
uí

te
lo

s 
ah

or
a.

(3
) 

S
e 

ha
 a

ct
iv

ad
o 

la
 a

lim
en

ta
ci

ón
 d

e 
la

 u
ni

da
d 

al
 m

en
os

 5
 

ho
ra

s 
an

te
s 

de
 p

on
er

 e
n 

fu
nc

io
na

m
ie

nt
o 

el
 c

om
pr

es
or

. L
a 

pa
rt

e 
in

fe
rio

r 
de

l c
om

pr
es

or
 d

eb
er

á 
es

ta
r 

te
m

pl
ad

a 
al

 ta
ct

o 
y 

el
 c

al
en

ta
do

r 
de

l c
ár

te
r 

si
tu

ad
o 

al
re

de
do

r 
de

 la
s 

pa
ta

s 
de

l c
om

pr
es

or
 d

eb
er

á 
es

ta
r 

ca
lie

nt
e 

al
 ta

ct
o.

(L
a 

al
im

en
ta

ci
ón

 d
eb

er
á 

co
ne

ct
ar

se
 a

l m
en

os
 5

 
ho

ra
s 

an
te

s 
de

 in
te

nt
ar

 
re

al
iz

ar
 e

l f
un

ci
on

am
ie

nt
o 

de
 p

ru
eb

a)

In
te

rr
up

to
r 

pr
in

ci
pa

l d
e 

al
im

en
ta

ci
ón

(4
) 

S
i s

ól
o 

ha
y 

in
st

al
ad

a 
un

a 
un

id
ad

 e
xt

er
io

r, 
ci

er
re

 la
 v

ál
vu

la
 

de
 s

er
vi

ci
o 

en
 lo

s 
tu

bo
s 

de
 e

qu
ili

br
io

 y
 a

br
a 

la
 v

ál
vu

la
 d

e 
se

rv
ic

io
 e

n 
lo

s 
ot

ro
s 

3 
tu

bo
s 

(t
ub

os
 d

e 
su

cc
ió

n,
 d

es
ca

rg
a 

y 
de

 lí
qu

id
o)

. 
S

i h
ay

 in
st

al
ad

as
 2

 o
 3

 u
ni

da
de

s 
ex

te
rio

re
s,

 a
br

a 
la

s 
vá

lv
ul

as
 d

e 
se

rv
ic

io
 e

n 
lo

s 
4 

tu
bo

s 
(s

uc
ci

ón
, d

es
ca

rg
a,

 
líq

ui
do

 y
 e

qu
ili

br
io

).

ej
.)

 8
 C

V

(5
) 

S
ol

ic
ite

 a
l c

lie
nt

e 
qu

e 
es

té
 p

re
se

nt
e 

du
ra

nt
e 

el
 

fu
nc

io
na

m
ie

nt
o 

de
 p

ru
eb

a.
 E

xp
líq

ue
le

 e
l c

on
te

ni
do

 d
e 

la
s 

in
st

ru
cc

io
ne

s 
de

 fu
nc

io
na

m
ie

nt
o,

 y
 h

ag
a 

qu
e 

el
 c

lie
nt

e 
po

ng
a 

pe
rs

on
al

m
en

te
 e

n 
fu

nc
io

na
m

ie
nt

o 
el

 s
is

te
m

a.

(6
) 

C
er

ci
ór

es
e 

de
 e

nt
re

ga
r 

al
 c

lie
nt

e 
la

s 
in

st
ru

cc
io

ne
s 

de
 

fu
nc

io
na

m
ie

nt
o 

y 
el

 c
er

tif
ic

ad
o 

de
 g

ar
an

tía
.

(7
) 

C
ua

nd
o 

re
em

pl
ac

e 
la

 P
C

B
 d

e 
co

nt
ro

l, 
as

eg
úr

es
e 

de
 

re
al

iz
ar

 lo
s 

m
is

m
os

 a
ju

st
es

 e
n 

la
 n

ue
va

 P
C

B
 q

ue
 lo

s 
ut

ili
za

do
s 

an
te

s 
de

 la
 s

us
tit

uc
ió

n.
 

nu
ev

a 
P

C
B

 d
e 

co
nt

ro
l.

46

Vu
el

va
 a

 re
al

iz
ar

 u
na

 c
om

pr
ob

ac
ió

n 
an

te
s 

de
 re

al
iz

ar
 e

l f
un

ci
on

am
ie

nt
o 

de
 p

ru
eb

a.

Es
ta

ble
zc

a 
la

 d
ire

cc
ió

n 
de

 la
 u

ni
da

d 
ex

te
rio

r.

Aj
us

te
 d

e 
di

re
cc

io
ne

s 
de

l s
is

te
m

a

¿
E

s 
po

si
bl

e 
in

ic
ia

r 
el

 c
om

pr
es

or
?

A
ct

iv
e 

la
 a

lim
en

ta
ci

ón
 d

e 
la

 u
ni

da
d 

in
te

rio
r y

 e
xt

er
io

r.

Re
al

ice
 u

n 
fu

nc
io

na
m

ie
nt

o 
de

 p
ru

eb
a 

de
l m

an
do

 a
 d

ist
an

cia
.

D
ev

ue
lv

a 
el

 m
an

do
 a

 
di

st
an

ci
a 

al
 m

od
o 

no
rm

al

co
nt

en
id

o 
de

 la
 p

an
ta

lla
 d

e 
al

ar
m

a”
 y

 s
ol

uc
io

ne
 e

l p
ro

bl
em

a.

es
te

 e
st

ad
o)

.

La
 re

fri
ge

ra
ció

n 
de

 la
s u

nid
ad

es
 in

te
rio

r y
 e

xte
rio

r s
e 

ha
 in

ici
ad

o. 
Lo

s L
ED

 1
 y 

2 
pa

rp
ad

ea
rá

n 
alt

er
na

tiv
am

en
te

.
La

 c
al

ef
ac

ci
ón

 d
e 

la
s 

un
id

ad
es

 in
te

rio
r y

 e
xt

er
io

r s
e 

ha
 

in
ic

ia
do

. L
os

 L
ED

 1
 y

 2
 p

ar
pa

de
ar

án
 a

lte
rn

at
iv

am
en

te
.

PC
B 

de
 la

 u
ni

da
d 

ex
te

rio
r p

rin
cip

al
 e

st
á 

co
rto

cir
cu

ita
do

, 
co

rto
cir

cu
ite

 la
 c

la
vij

a 
A.

AD
D 

(C
N3

0)
 e

n 
la

 P
CB

 d
e 

la
 

un
id

ad
 e

xt
er

io
r p

rin
cip

al
 d

ur
an

te
 m

ás
 d

e 
1 

se
gu

nd
o.

C
or

to
ci

rc
ui

te
 la

 c
la

vi
ja

 A
.A

D
D

 (C
N

30
) e

n 
la

 P
C

B
 d

e 
la

 
un

id
ad

 e
xt

er
io

r p
rin

ci
pa

l d
ur

an
te

 m
ás

  
de

 1
 s

eg
un

do
 y

, a
 c

on
tin

ua
ci

ón
, a

br
a 

el
 c

irc
ui

to
.

¿
E

s 
po

si
bl

e 
in

ic
ia

r 
el

 c
om

pr
es

or
?

Ef
ec

tú
e 

las
 co

rre
cc

ion
es

 
ne

ce
sa

ria
s.

Co
m

pr
ue

be
 e

l 
co

nt
en

id
o 

de
 la

 a
la

rm
a.

E
fe

ct
úe

 la
s 

co
rr

ec
ci

on
es

 
ne

ce
sa

ria
s.

De
sa

ct
ive

 la
 a

lim
en

ta
ció

n 
de

 la
 

un
id

ad
 in

te
rio

r y
 e

xt
er

io
r.

C
om

pr
ue

be
 e

l c
on

te
ni

do
 

de
 la

 a
la

rm
a.

De
sa

cti
ve

 la
 a

lim
en

ta
ció

n 
de

 la
 u

nid
ad

 in
te

rio
r y

 
ex

te
rio

r.

C
or

to
ci

rc
ui

te
 la

 c
la

vi
ja

 A
.A

D
D

 (C
N

30
) e

n 
la

 P
C

B 
de

 la
 u

ni
da

d 
ex

te
rio

r p
rin

ci
pa

l d
ur

an
te

 m
ás

 d
e 

1 
se

gu
nd

o 
y, 

a 
co

nt
in

ua
ci

ón
, a

br
a 

el
 c

irc
ui

to
.

Ac
tiv

e 
ún

ica
m

en
te

 la
 a

lim
en

ta
ció

n 
de

 la
 u

ni
da

d 
in

te
rio

r 
y 

ex
te

rio
r d

e 
di

ch
o 

sis
te

m
a 

de
 re

fri
ge

ra
nt

e.

Lo
s 

LE
D

 1
 y

 2
 p

ar
pa

de
an

 a
lte

rn
at

iv
am

en
te

.
(A

pr
ox

. 2
 - 

3 
m

in
ut

os
)

A
ct

iv
e 

la
 a

lim
en

ta
ci

ón
 d

e 
la

 u
ni

da
d 

in
te

rio
r y

 e
xt

er
io

r.

Es
ta

ble
zc

a 
el 

nú
m

er
o 

de
 u

nid
ad

es
 ex

te
rio

re
s.

Es
ta

ble
zc

a 
el 

nú
m

er
o 

de
 u

nid
ad

es
 in

te
rio

re
s.

¿
S

e 
ha

n 
co

ne
ct

ad
o 

la
s 

un
id

ad
es

  
se

cu
nd

ar
ia

s 
ex

te
rio

re
s?

¿E
st

án
 a

pa
ga

do
s 

lo
s 

LE
D

 1
 y

 2
 d

e 
la

 P
C

B
 d

e 
la

 
un

id
ad

 e
xt

er
io

r?

¿E
st

án
 a

pa
ga

do
s 

lo
s 

LE
D

 1
 y

 2
 d

e 
la

 
P

C
B

 d
e 

la
 u

ni
da

d 
ex

te
rio

r?

¿
F

un
ci

on
a 

el
 s

is
te

m
a?

S
i l

a 
cl

av
ija

 d
e 

re
si

st
en

ci
a 

te
rm

in
al

 d
e 

la
 P

C
B

 d
e 

la
 u

ni
da

d 
ex

te
rio

r p
rin

ci
pa

l s
e 

co
ne

ct
a 

m
ed

ia
nt

e 
ca

bl
ea

do
 d

e 
en

la
ce

 a
 m

ás
 

ex
ce

pt
ua

nd
o 

la
 u

ni
da

d 
ex

te
rio

r m
ás

 c
er

ca
na

 y
 la

 u
ni

da
d 

ex
te

rio
r m

ás
 

le
ja

na
 c

on
 re

sp
ec

to
 a

l c
on

tro
la

do
r c

en
tra

l.

¿L
os

 c
ab

le
s 

de
 c

on
tro

l d
e 

la
s 

un
id

ad
es

  
in

te
rio

r y
 e

xt
er

io
r e

st
án

 c
on

ec
ta

do
s 

a 
va

rio
s 

si
st

em
as

 d
e 

re
fri

ge
ra

nt
e?

¿E
s 

po
si

bl
e 

co
ne

ct
ar

 la
 a

lim
en

ta
ci

ón
 

so
lo

 p
ar

a 
1 

si
st

em
a 

de
 re

fri
ge

ra
nt

e 
en

 
el

 q
ue

 s
e 

re
al

iz
ar

á 
el

 fu
nc

io
na

m
ie

nt
o 

de
 p

ru
eb

a?

¿S
e 

re
al

iza
rá

  
el

 a
ju

st
e 

au
to

m
át

ico
 a

ut
om

át
ico

 d
e 

di
re

cc
io

ne
s 

en
 e

l m
od

o 
de

  
ca

le
fa

cc
ió

n?

S
Í

S
Í

S
Í

S
Í

F
in

 d
el

 fu
nc

io
na

m
ie

nt
o 

de
 p

ru
eb

a.

S
Í

*2
 

*3
 

*4
 

*4
 

*2
 

*3
 

co
m

o 
1 

se
 c

on
vi

er
te

 
en

 la
 u

ni
da

d 
ex

te
rio

r 
pr

in
ci

pa
l.

N
ot

a:
 

N
o 

es
 n

ec
es

ar
io

 c
on

tr
ol

ar
 la

 c
la

vi
ja

 d
e 

re
si

st
en

ci
a 

te
rm

in
al

 e
xc

ep
tu

an
do

 la
 u

ni
da

d 
ex

te
rio

r 
pr

in
ci

pa
l.

<P
CB

 d
e 

co
nt

ro
l d

e 
to

da
s 

la
s 

un
id

ad
es

 e
xt

er
io

re
s>

In
te

rru
pt

or
 d

e 
aj

us
te

 d
e 

nú
m

er
o 

de
  

un
id

ad
 (S

W
5)

<P
CB

 d
e 

co
nt

ro
l d

e 
la

 u
ni

da
d 

ex
te

rio
r p

rin
cip

al
>

In
te

rru
pt

or
 d

e 
aj

us
te

 d
el

 n
úm

er
o 

de
  

un
id

ad
es

 e
xt

er
io

re
s 

(S
W

6)

<P
CB

 d
e 

co
nt

ro
l d

e 
la

 u
ni

da
d 

ex
te

rio
r p

rin
cip

al
>

In
te

rru
pt

or
 d

e 
aj

us
te

 d
el

 n
úm

er
o 

de
 u

ni
da

de
s 

in
te

rio
re

s 
(S

W
3 

y 
SW

4)

<P
CB

 d
e 

co
nt

ro
l d

e 
la

 u
ni

da
d 

ex
te

rio
r p

rin
cip

al
>

In
te

rru
pt

or
 d

e 
aj

us
te

 d
e 

di
re

cc
io

ne
s 

de
l s

ist
em

a
(S

W
1 

y 
SW

2)

C
on

su
lte

 la
 s

ec
ci

ón
 “

7-
5.

 
A

ju
st

e 
de

l f
un

ci
on

am
ie

nt
o 

de
 p

ru
eb

a 
co

n 
el

 m
an

do
 a

 
di

st
an

ci
a”

.

*1
S

Í

S
Í

(C
om

pr
ue

be
 e

l c
ab

le
ad

o 
de

 
en

la
ce

).

*2
  D

eb
en

 h
ab

er
 p

as
ad

o 
un

 m
ín

im
o 

de
 5

 h
or

as
 d

es
pu

és
 d

e 
en

ce
nd

er
 la

 
un

id
ad

 e
xt

er
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WICHTIG!
Bitte vor Arbeitsbeginn lesen
Die Installation der Klimaanlage muss von dem Vertrieb 
oder einem Installateur durchgeführt werden.
Diese Informationen richten sich ausschließlich an 
autorisiertes Fachpersonal.

Für eine sichere Installation und einen störungsfreien 
Betrieb müssen Sie:
● Diese Anleitungsbroschüre vor Arbeitsbeginn 

aufmerksam lesen.
● Jeden Installations- oder Reparaturschritt entsprechend 

der Beschreibung ausführen.
● Diese Klimaanlage ist in Übereinstimmung mit den 

nationalen Verkabelungsvorschriften zu installieren.
● Dieses Produkt ist für professionellen Einsatz 

vorgesehen. 
Für die Installation der Außeneinheit U-8MF3E8 
mit Anschluss an einem 16-A-Verteilungsnetz 
ist die Genehmigung der zuständigen 
Stromversorgungsgesellschaft einzuholen.

● Diese Anlage entspricht der Norm EN/IEC 61000-3-12, 
vorausgesetzt, die Kurzschlussleistung Ssc an der 
Schnittstelle zwischen Benutzer-Anschluss und dem 
öffentlichen System ist größer als oder gleich dem in 
der nachstehenden Tabelle für das betreffende Modell 
angegebenen Wert. 
Es liegt in der Verantwortung des Installateurs oder 
des Anlagen-Benutzers sicherzustellen, ggf. durch 
Konsultation des Netzbetreibers, dass die Anlage an 
ein Einspeisungssystem mit einer Kurzschlussleistung 
größer als oder gleich dem in der nachstehenden 
Tabelle für das betreffende Modell angegebenen Wert 
angeschlossen wird.

U-10MF3E8 U-12MF3E8
Ssc 1.600 kVA 1.600 kVA

U-14MF3E8 U-14MF3E8
Ssc 2.000 kVA 2.150 kVA

● Das Produkt erfüllt die technischen Anforderungen der 
Normen EN/IEC 61000-3-3.

● Alle Tipps zur Warnung und Vorsicht in dieser 
Broschüre aufmerksam beachten.

 
WARNUNG

Dieses Symbol bezieht sich auf eine 
Gefahr mit der möglichen Folge 
schwerer Verletzungen oder Todesfolge.

 
VORSICHT

Dieses Symbol bezieht sich auf eine 
Gefahr mit der möglichen Folge 
von schweren Verletzungen oder 
Sachschäden.

Fordern Sie im Bedarfsfall Hilfe an
Diese Anweisungen sind für die meisten Installationsorte 
und Wartungsbedingungen ausreichend. Falls Sie jedoch 
für ein spezielles Problem Hilfe benötigen, wenden 
Sie sich an unseren Vertrieb/Kundendienst oder Ihren 
autorisierten Fachhändler, um zusätzliche Informationen 
einzuholen.

Bei unsachgemäßer Installation
Der Hersteller ist unter keinen Umständen für die 
unsachgemäße Installation bzw. Wartung verantwortlich, 
einschließlich der Nichtbefolgung der Hinweise in diesem 
Dokument.

SPEZIELLE VORSICHTSMASSREGELN

  WARNUNG  Bei der Verdrahtung

EIN STROMSCHLAG KANN 
ZU SCHWEREN KÖRPERVER-
LETZUNGEN ODER ZUM TOD 
FÜHREN. NUR QUALIFIZIER-
TE UND ERFAHRENE ELEK-
TRIKER DÜRFEN DIE VER-
DRAHTUNG DIESER ANLAGE 
DURCHFÜHREN.

Einheit erst her, wenn alle Kabel und 
Rohre verlegt oder wieder verbunden 
und überprüft sind.

Spannungen. Beziehen Sie sich bei der 
Durchführung der Verdrahtung immer 
auf den Schaltplan und die Anweisungen 
in diesem Dokument. Unsachgemäße 
Verbindungen und unzureichende 
Erdung können Unfallverletzungen 
oder den Tod nach sich ziehen.

Wackelkontakte können eine 
Überhitzung an den Anschlusspunkten 
und im Extremfall einen Brand 
verursachen.

 Für jede Einheit muss eine separate 
Steckdose vorbereitet werden.

 Die Festverkabelung ist mit einem 
Fehlerstromschutzschalter auszuführen. 
Ein Schutzschalter muss den 
Verkabelungsvorschriften gemäß in die 
Festverkabelung integriert werden.

Schutzschalter

U-14MF3E8 40 A

U-16MF3E8 40 A

Schutzschalter

U-8MF3E8 25 A

U-10MF3E8 25 A

U-12MF3E8 30 A

 Für jede Einheit ist eine separate 
Steckdose vorzusehen, und den 
Verkabelungsbestimmungen gemäß 
muss in der Festverkabelung 
eine Möglichkeit zur vollständigen 
Abschaltung durch Kontakttrennung aller 
Pole um 3 mm bestehen.

  Um Stromschlaggefahr durch 
Isolierungsfehler zu vermeiden, muss 
das Einheit geerdet werden.

2
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…in Gebieten mit starkem Schneefall 
(für Systeme mit Wärmepumpe)
Installieren Sie die Außeneinheit auf 
einer erhöhten Plattform, die höher 
als mögliche Schneeverwehungen ist. 
Sorgen Sie für geeignete schneesichere 
An-/Abluftöffnungen.

Beim Anschließen von 
Kühlmittelleitungen
Achten Sie insbesondere auf 
Kühlmittellecks.

 WARNUNG

darauf achten, dass neben 
dem vorgeschriebenen 
Kühlmittel (R410A) keine Luft 
in den Kühlmittelkreislauf 
gelangt. Diese würde den 
Wirkungsgrad beeinträchtigen 
und birgt bei Druckaufbau im 
Kühlmittelkreislauf Explosions- 
und Verletzungsgefahr in sich.

Flamme in Berührung kommt, 
wird ein toxisches Gas erzeugt.

Nachfüllen bzw. Ersetzen 
kein anderes Kühlmittel als 
den vorgeschriebenen Typ. 
Dies könnte einen Schaden 
am Produkt, Bersten und 
Verletzungen zur Folge haben.

Kühlmittelgas während der Installation 
austritt. Unbedingt darauf achten, dass 
das Kühlmittelgas nicht mit offenem 
Feuer in Kontakt kommt, da hierbei ein 
toxisches Gas erzeugt wird.

möglich halten.

Kühlschmierfett auf die Rohrenden und 
Verbindungsrohre, ziehen Sie dann die 
Mutter mit einem Drehmomentschlüssel 
an, um eine dichte Verbindung zu 
erhalten.

Probelauf beginnen.

  Es wird dringend empfohlen, 
dieses Gerät mit einem 
Fehlerstromschutzschalter oder einer 
Fehlerstrom-Schutzeinrichtung zu 
installieren. Anderenfalls könnte bei 
einem Geräte- oder Isolierungsdefekt 
ein Stromschlag verursacht werden.

Beim Transport

unter Umständen von zwei oder mehr 
Personen durchgeführt werden.
Heben und bewegen Sie die Innen- und 
Außeneinheiten mit großer Vorsicht. 
Lassen Sie sich von einer zweiten Person 
helfen und beugen Sie beim Heben 
die Knie, um die Belastung auf den 
Rücken zu verringern. Scharfe Kanten 
oder die dünnen Aluminiumrippen der 
Klimaanlage können Schnittwunden an 
den Fingern verursachen.

Installation…

Einen Installationsort wählen, der 
ausreichend fest und stabil ist, das 
Gewicht der Einheit zu tragen oder zu 
halten, und eine einfache Wartung erlaubt.

…in einem Raum
Isolieren Sie alle in einem Raum 
verlegten Rohrleitungen vorschriftsmäßig, 
um “Schwitzen” zu verhindern, das 
Tropfwasser und Wasserschäden an 
Wänden und Böden verursachen kann.

 VORSICHT

Feuermelder und 
Luftauslass mindestens 
1,5 m von der Einheit 
entfernt einrichten.

…an feuchten oder unebenen Stellen
Verwenden Sie eine erhöhte Betonplatte 
oder Betonblöcke, um eine solide, 
ebene Grundlage für die Außeneinheit 
zu schaffen. Auf diese Weise werden 
Beschädigungen durch Wasser und 
ungewöhnliche Vibrationen vermieden.

…in Gebieten mit starkem Wind
Verankern Sie die Außeneinheit sicher 
mit Schrauben und einem Metallrahmen. 
Sorgen Sie für einen ausreichenden 
Windschutz.

3
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Rohrarbeiten bei der Installation oder 
erneuten Installation sowie während 
der Instandsetzung von Teilen des 
Kühlmittelkreislaufs darauf achten, dass 
kein Kühlmittel austritt.  
Flüssiges Kühlmittel ist gefährlich und 
kann Erfrierungen verursachen.

Bei Durchführung von 
Wartungsarbeiten

 
mit dem Hauptschalter AUS, warten 
Sie bis zur vollständigen Entladung  
10 Minuten lang, und öffnen Sie 
danach die Einheit, um elektrische 
Teile oder Kabel zu überprüfen oder 
reparieren.

allen sich bewegenden Teilen fern.

Arbeiten die Stelle und stellen Sie 
sicher, dass keine Metallabfälle oder 
Kabelstücke in der gewarteten Einheit 
liegen bleiben.

 WARNUNG

Umständen abgeändert oder 
zerlegt werden. Ein Abändern oder 

Brand, einen Stromschlag oder 
eine Verletzung verursachen.

Außeneinheiten befinden 
sich keine vom Benutzer zu 
reinigenden Teile. Beauftragen 
Sie einen autorisierten Händler 
oder Spezialisten mit anfallenden 
Reinigungsarbeiten.

Geräts auftreten, versuchen 
Sie nicht, diese eigenhändig zu 
beseitigen. Beauftragen Sie den 
Vertrieb oder Fachhändler mit 
Instandsetzungsarbeiten und der 
Entsorgung.

 VORSICHT

sind bei Installation oder Test 
der Klimaanlage zu belüften. 
Austretendes Kühlmittelgas kann 
bei Kontakt mit Feuer oder Hitze 
die Erzeugung eines gefährlich 
toxischen Gases zur Folge haben.

dass kein Kühlmittelgas 
austritt. Wenn das Gas mit 
einem eingeschalteten Ofen, 
Warmwasserbereiter, Elektro-
Heizelement oder einer anderen 
Wärmequelle in Kontakt kommt, 
kann dadurch ein toxisches Gas 
erzeugt werden.

Sonstiges

Bei der Entsorgung des Produkts die 
nationalen Verordnungen einhalten.

 VORSICHT

 
scharfen Aluminiumrippen der 
Außeneinheit nicht berühren.  
Dies könnte eine Verletzung zur 
Folge haben.

 
oder stehen.  
Dies könnte einen Fall zur  
Folge haben.

LÜFTERGEHÄUSE stecken.  
Dies könnte eine Verletzung zur 
Folge haben und die Einheit 
beschädigen.

ANMERKUNG

Die ursprünglichen Anweisungen wurden in englischer 
Sprache abgefasst. Bei den Anleitungen in anderen 
Sprachen handelt es sich um Übersetzungen des 
Originals.

4
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S
E

in
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m

V
en

til
-A

bd
ec
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ap

pe
(W

ei
te
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W
ar

tu
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ns
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lu
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-

A
bd
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ap
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(W
ei

te
 1

7)

W
ar

tu
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ns
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lu
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-

A
bd
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ap
pe
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ei
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 1

7)

W
ar

tu
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ns
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A
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 1
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W
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ch
lu
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-

A
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(W
ei
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 1

7)

Ü
be

rw
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fm
ut
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r
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5)

Ü
be

rw
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fm
ut

te
r

(ø
 1

5,
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)

V
en
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bd
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kk
ap

pe
(W

ei
te
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V
en

til
-A

bd
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kk
ap

pe
(W

ei
te
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7)

Ü
be

rw
ur
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r

(ø
 1
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7)

V
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bd
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kk
ap

pe
(W

ei
te

 1
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S
au

gl
ei

tu
ng

Au
sg

le
ich

sle
itu

ng

F
lü

ss
ig

ke
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le
itu

ng

A
bg
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el

ei
tu

ng
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S
E
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m
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E
L

E
K

T
R
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C

H
E

 V
E

R
K

A
B

E
L

U
N

G

4-
1.

 A
llg

em
ei

n
e 

Vo
rs

ic
h

ts
m

aß
re

g
el

n
 z

u
r V

er
ka

b
el

u
n

g
(1

) 
B

ev
or

 m
it 

de
r V

er
ka

be
lu

ng
 b

eg
on

ne
n 

w
ird

, m
us

s 
di

e 
N

en
ns

pa
nn

un
g 

de
s 

G
er

ät
s 

fe
st

ge
st

el
lt 

w
er

de
n,

 d
ie

 a
uf

 d
em

 

un
te

r 
ge

na
ue

r 
B

ea
ch

tu
ng

 d
es

 S
ch

al
tp

la
ns

 v
or

ge
no

m
m

en
 

w
er

de
n.

W
A

R
N

U
N

G

(2
) 

E
s 

w
ird

 d
rin

ge
nd

 e
m

pf
oh

le
n,

 d
ie

se
s 

G
er

ät
 m

it 
ei

ne
m

 
F

eh
le

rs
tr

om
sc

hu
tz

sc
ha

lte
r 

od
er

 e
in

er
 F

eh
le

rs
tr

om
-

S
ch

ut
ze

in
ric

ht
un

g 
zu

 in
st

al
lie

re
n.

 A
nd

er
en

fa
lls

 
kö

nn
te

 b
ei

 e
in

em
 G

er
ät

e-
 o

de
r 

Is
ol

ie
ru

ng
sd

ef
ek

t e
in

 
S

tr
om

sc
hl

ag
 v

er
ur

sa
ch

t w
er

de
n.

 
E

in
 F

eh
le

rs
tr

om
sc

hu
tz

sc
ha

lte
r 

m
us

s 
de

n 
V

er
ka

be
lu

ng
sv

or
sc

hr
ift

en
 g

em
äß

 in
 d

ie
 

F
es

tv
er

ka
be

lu
ng

 in
te

gr
ie

rt
 w

er
de

n.
 D

er
 

F
eh

le
rs

tr
om

sc
hu

tz
sc

ha
lte

r 
m

us
s 

ei
ne

 z
er

tif
iz

ie
rt

e 
S

ch
al

tk
re

is
ka

pa
zi

tä
t u

nd
 K

on
ta

kt
tr

en
nu

ng
 in

 a
lle

n 
P

ol
en

 a
uf

w
ei

se
n.

(3
) 

U
m

 S
tr

om
sc

hl
ag

ge
fa

hr
 d

ur
ch

 Is
ol

ie
ru

ng
sf

eh
le

r 
zu

 
ve

rm
ei

de
n,

 m
us

s 
di

e 
E

in
he

it 
ge

er
de

t w
er

de
n.

(4
) 

Je
de

r 
K

ab
el

an
sc

hl
us

s 
m

us
s 

en
ts

pr
ec

he
nd

 d
em

 S
ch

al
tp

la
n 

du
rc

hg
ef

üh
rt

 w
er

de
n.

 E
in

e 
in

ko
rr

ek
te

 V
er

ka
be

lu
ng

 k
an

n 
ei

ne
 F

un
kt

io
ns

st
ör

un
g 

bz
w

. B
es

ch
äd

ig
un

g 
de

r 
E

in
he

it 
ve

ru
rs

ac
he

n.

(5
) 

D
ar

au
f a

ch
te

n,
 d

as
s 

di
e 

K
ab

el
 n

ic
ht

 a
n 

de
r 

K
üh

lm
itt

el
le

itu
ng

, d
em

 K
om

pr
es

so
r 

od
er

 e
in

em
 a

nd
er

en
 

si
ch

 b
ew

eg
en

de
n 

Te
il 

de
s 

Lü
fte

rs
 a

nl
ie

ge
n.

(6
) 

N
ic

ht
 a

ut
or

is
ie

rt
e 

V
er

än
de

ru
ng

en
 d

er
 In

ne
nv

er
ka

be
lu

ng
 

st
el

le
n 

ei
n 

ho
he

s 
G

ef
ah

re
nr

is
ik

o 
da

r. 
D

er
 H

er
st

el
le

r 
le

hn
t 

je
de

 H
af

tu
ng

 fü
r 

S
ch

äd
en

 o
de

r 
F

un
kt

io
ns

st
ör

un
ge

n 
ab

, d
ie

 
du

rc
h 

ni
ch

t a
ut

or
is

ie
rt

e 
M

od
ifi

ka
tio

ne
n 

en
ts

ta
nd

en
 s

in
d.

 

(7
) 

D
ie

 B
es

tim
m

un
ge

n 
fü

r 
di

e 
K

ab
el

qu
er

sc
hn

itt
e 

si
nd

 v
on

 
O

rt
 z

u 
O

rt
 v

er
sc

hi
ed

en
. R

ic
ht

en
 S

ie
 s

ic
h 

hi
ns

ic
ht

lic
h 

de
r V

er
dr

ah
tu

ng
sr

eg
el

n 
na

ch
 d

en
 Ö

R
T

LI
C

H
E

N
 

B
E

S
T

IM
M

U
N

G
E

N
 F

Ü
R

 E
LE

K
T

R
O

IN
S

TA
LL

AT
IO

N
E

N
. 

S
ie

 s
in

d 
da

fü
r 

ve
ra

nt
w

or
tli

ch
, d

as
s 

be
i d

er
 In

st
al

la
tio

n 
al

le
 

gü
lti

ge
n 

B
es

tim
m

un
ge

n 
un

d 
V

er
or

dn
un

ge
n 

ei
ng

eh
al

te
n 

w
er

de
n.

(8
) 

U
m

 e
in

e 
F

un
kt

io
ns

st
ör

un
g 

de
r 

K
lim

aa
nl

ag
e 

du
rc

h 
el

ek
tr

is
ch

e 
S

tö
rs

ig
na

le
 z

u 
ve

rm
ei

de
n,

 m
üs

se
n 

be
i d

er
 

V
er

ka
be

lu
ng

 d
ie

 fo
lg

en
de

n 
H

in
w

ei
se

 u
nb

ed
in

gt
 b

ea
ch

te
t 

w
er

de
n:

●
  F

er
nb

ed
ie

nu
ng

sk
ab
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 u

nd
 S

te
ue

rv
er
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nd

un
gs
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l 
m

üs
se

n 
ge

tr
en

nt
 v

on
 S

tr
om

ve
rs

or
gu

ng
sk

ab
el

n 
zw

is
ch

en
 

E
in

he
ite

n 
ve

rle
gt

 w
er

de
n.

●
  F

ür
 S

te
ue

rv
er

bi
nd

un
gs

ka
be

l z
w

is
ch

en
 E

in
he

ite
n 

si
nd

 

A
bs

ch
ir

m
un

g 
au

f b
ei

de
n 

S
ei

te
n 

ge
er

de
t w

er
de

n.

(9
) 

W
en

n 
da

s 
S

tr
om

ve
rs

or
gu

ng
sk

ab
el

 d
ie

se
s 

G
er

ät
s 

be
sc

hä
di

gt
 is

t, 
m

us
s 

es
 d

ur
ch

 e
in

en
 v

om
 H

er
st

el
le

r 
au

to
ris

ie
rt

en
 H

än
dl

er
 e

rs
et

zt
 w

er
de

n,
 d

a 
hi

er
fü

r 
S

pe
zi

al
w

er
kz

eu
ge

 e
rf

or
de

rli
ch

 s
in

d.

(1
0)

 F
ür

 d
ie

 K
ab

el
 d

er
 A

uß
en

ei
nh

ei
t e

in
e 

w
as

se
rd

ic
ht

e 
K

ab
el

rö
hr

e 
ve

rw
en

de
n,

 u
m

 K
ab

el
sc

hä
de

n 
un

d 
F

lü
ss

ig
ke

its
an

sa
m

m
lu

ng
en

 in
 d

er
 E

in
he

it 
zu

 v
er

m
ei

de
n.

4-
2.

 E
m

p
fo

h
le

n
e 

K
ab

el
lä

n
g

e 
u

n
d

 K
ab

el
q

u
er

sc
h

n
it

t 
fü

r 
d

as
 S

tr
o

m
ve

rs
o

rg
u

n
g

ss
ys

te
m

A
u

ß
en

ei
n

h
ei

t

(A
) 

S
tr

o
m

ve
rs

o
rg

u
n

g
Z

ei
ts

ic
h

er
u

n
g

 o
d

er
S

ch
al

tk
re

is
ka

p
az

it
ät

K
ab

el
q

u
er

sc
h

n
it

t
M

ax
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g

e

U
-8

M
F

3E
8
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m

m
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 A

U
-1

0M
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m

m
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U
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m
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U
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U
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6M
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od
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(A
) 

S
tr

o
m

ve
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o
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u
n

g
Z

ei
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h

er
u

n
g

 o
d

er
S

ch
al

tk
re
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ka

p
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K
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el
q

u
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sc
h

n
it

t
M
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g

e
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m

m
²
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—
—

—

—
—

—

—
—

—

—
—

—
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n

en
ei

n
h

ei
t
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ei
ch

nu
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(B
) 

S
tr

o
m

ve
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o
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u
n

g
Z

ei
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h

er
u

n
g

 o
d
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S
ch

al
tk

re
is
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p
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it

ät

D
1,

 L
1,

 U
2,
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2,

 K
2,

  
T

2,
 F

2,
 M

1,
 P

1,
 R

1,
 

E
2,

 W
1

S
ie

he
 E

in
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nl

ei
tu

ng
 d

er
 In

ne
ne
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he

it.

S
te

u
er

ka
b

el

(C
) 

S
te

u
er

ve
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in
d

u
n

g
sk
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el
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ch
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 A

u
ß
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- 

u
n

d
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n
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n

h
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te
n

)
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 m
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W
G
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)
A

b
g
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ir
m
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ab
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w
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d
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*
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G
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)

A
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g
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m
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M
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.0
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M
ax
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.0
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(D
) 

F
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n
b

ed
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n
u

n
g
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0,
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 m
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W
G

 #
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)

M
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H
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W
E
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  *
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it 

K
ab
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A
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) 

G
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u
n

g
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 m
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W
G
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)

M
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 (
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(F
) 

S
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u
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d

u
n

g
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 f
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r 
A
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n
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 m
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4-
3.

 S
ch

al
tp

la
n

H
IN

W
E

IS

(1
) 

 S
ie

he
 A

bs
ch

ni
tt 

“4
-2

. E
m

pf
oh

le
ne

 K
ab

el
lä

ng
e 

un
d 

K
ab

el
qu

er
sc

hn
itt

 fü
r 

da
s 

S
tr

om
ve

rs
or

gu
ng

ss
ys

te
m

” 
be

zü
gl

ic
h 

E
rlä

ut
er

un
ge

n 
zu

 “
A

”,
 “

B
”,

 “
C

”,
 “

D
”,

 “
E

” u
nd

 “
F

” i
n 

de
n 

ob
ig

en
 P

lä
ne

n.
(2

) 
 D

as
 g

ru
nd

le
ge

nd
e 

A
ns

ch
lu

ss
di

ag
ra

m
m

 d
er

 In
ne

ne
in

he
it 

ze
ig

t d
as

 6
P

-K
le

m
m

en
br

et
t, 

w
es

ha
lb

 d
ie

 K
le

m
m

en
br

et
te

r 
in

 Ih
re

n 
G

er
ät

en
 s

ic
h 

vo
n 

di
es

er
 A

bb
ild

un
g 

un
te

rs
ch

ei
de

n 
ka

nn
.

(3
) 

 D
ie

 A
dr

es
se

 fü
r 

de
n 

K
üh

lm
itt

el
kr

ei
sl

au
f (

R
.C

.)
 m

us
s 

vo
r 

de
m

 
E

in
sc

ha
lte

n 
de

r 
S

tr
om

ve
rs

or
gu

ng
 e

in
ge

ge
be

n 
w

er
de

n.
(4

) 
 D

ie
 R

.C
.-

A
dr

es
se

ne
in

ga
be

 k
an

n 
pe

r 
F

er
nb

ed
ie

nu
ng

 
au

to
m

at
is

ch
 d

ur
ch

ge
fü

hr
t w

er
de

n.
 S

ie
he
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bs
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tt 
“7

-4
. 

A
ut

om
at

is
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e 
A

dr
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se
ne

in
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U
1

U
2

1
2

L1
L2
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N
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N

4P
 K

le
m

m
en

br
et

t

4P
 K
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m

m
en
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t 

4P
 K
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m

m
en
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et

t

S
tr

om
ve

rs
or

gu
ng

(1
4 

P
S

, 1
6 

P
S

)

S
tr

om
ve

rs
or

gu
ng

(8
 P

S
, 1

0 
P

S
 u

nd
 1

2 
P

S
)
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F

3

S
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ue
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nd
un
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l 

fü
r 

A
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nh
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te
n

E
in
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S

te
ue
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er
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nd

un
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l
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2

U
1

R
2

R
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R
1

R
2

R
1

R
2

R
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U
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2

U
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U
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W
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S
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0-

24
0 

V
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z

S
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V
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S
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V
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z

S
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0-
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0 

V
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z

F
er
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ed

ie
nu

ng

F
er
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ed

ie
nu

ng

F
er
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ed

ie
nu

ng

E
rd

un
g

E
rd

un
g

E
rd

un
g

E
rd

un
g

E
rd

un
g

E
rd

un
g

G
ru

pp
en

st
eu

er
un

g:

A
uß

en
ei

nh
ei

t
IN

V
-E

in
he

it

S
te

ue
rv

er
bi

nd
un

gs
ka

be
l f

ür
 A

uß
en

ei
nh

ei
te

n

A
uß

en
ei

nh
ei

t
IN

V
-E

in
he

it

S
tr

om
ve

rs
or

gu
ng
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0-
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0-
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5V
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 N
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0 
H

z

S
tr

om
ve

rs
or

gu
ng

38
0-

40
0-

41
5V

 3
 N

 ~
 5

0 
H

z

In
ne

ne
in

he
it 

 
(N

r. 
1)

In
ne

ne
in

he
it 

 
(N

r. 
2)

In
ne

ne
in

he
it 

 
(N

r. 
3)

In
ne

ne
in

he
it 

 
(N

r. 
n)

(
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V
O

R
S

IC
H

T

(1
)  W

en
n

 A
u

ß
en

ei
n

h
ei

te
n

 in
n

er
h

al
b

 e
in

es
 N

et
zw

er
ks

 v
er

bu
n

d
en

 w
er

d
en

, s
ie

h
e 

A
b

sc
h

n
it

t “
A

C
H

T
U

N
G

!”
.

(2
) 

 E
in

h
ei

te
n

-S
te

u
er

ve
rb

in
d

u
n

g
sk

ab
el

 d
ü

rf
en

 n
ic

h
t 

so
 a

n
g

es
ch

lo
ss

en
 w

er
d

en
, d

as
s 

ei
n

e 
S

ch
le

if
e 

g
eb

ild
et

 w
ir

d
. 

(3
)  E

in
h

ei
te

n
-S
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ie
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an
d

S
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ge
fle

ch
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(3
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D
en

 M
an

te
l d

er
 S

ig
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de

r 
en
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en
.

8 
m
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ie
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an
d

S
ch

ir
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D
ie
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lle

ite
r 

un
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S
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d
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b
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 d
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m
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P
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D
re

hm
om

en
tw

er
t d
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m
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et
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f·c
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C
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T
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N
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D

ie
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re
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om
en
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 s
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ei
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n.

 
E

in
 Ü
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he
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in
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B
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äd
ig

un
g 

de
s 

G
ew

in
de

s 
zu
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C
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U
N
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E
in

en
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hl
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 d
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ig
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le
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 d

en
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E
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it 
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ei
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K
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el
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üh
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ei
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 d
er
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in

he
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 d
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itu
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rd
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 m
m

 
lä

ng
er

 a
us

fü
hr

en
 a

ls
 d
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itu

ng
:

D
ie

 E
rd

le
itu

ng
 2

5 
bi

s 
30

 m
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 d
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itu

ng
 2

5 
bi

s 
30

 m
m

 
lä

ng
er

 a
us

fü
hr

en
 a

ls
 d

as
 

S
tr

om
ve

rs
or

gu
ng

sk
ab

el
.

E
in

he
ite

n-
S

te
ue

rv
er

bi
nd

un
gs

ka
be

l
E

in
he

ite
n-

S
te

ue
rv

er
bi

nd
un

gs
ka

be
l

E
in

he
ite

n-
S

te
ue

rv
er

bi
nd

un
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E
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E
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E
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S

te
ue

rv
er

bi
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n.

( 
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E
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H
IN

W
E

IS

B
ei

m
 A

us
re

ib
en

 d
ie

 Ö
ffn

un
g 

de
r 

Le
itu

ng
 n

ac
h 

un
te

n 
ha

lte
n,

 
da

m
it 

ke
in

e 
S

pä
ne

 in
 d

ie
 L

ei
tu

ng
 fa

lle
n 

kö
nn

en
.

(3
) 

D
ie

 Ü
be

rw
ur

fm
ut

te
r 

vo
n 

de
r 

E
in

he
it 

ab
ne

hm
en

 u
nd

 a
n 

de
r 

K
up

fe
rle

itu
ng

 a
nb

rin
ge

n.
(4

) 
D

as
 E

nd
e 

de
r 

K
up

fe
rle

itu
ng

 m
it 

ei
ne

m
 B

ör
de

lw
er

kz
eu

g 
au

fw
ei

te
n.

 

Ü
be

rw
ur

fm
ut

te
r

B
ör

de
lw

er
kz

eu
g

K
up

fe
r-

le
itu

ng

H
IN

W
E

IS

E
in

e 
ko

rr
ek

te
 A

uf
w

ei
tu

ng
 m

us
s 

di
e 

fo
lg

en
de

n 
E

ig
en

sc
ha

fte
n 

au
fw

ei
se

n:
●

 D
ie

 In
ne

nf
lä

ch
e 

is
t g

lä
nz

en
d 

un
d 

gl
at

t
●

 D
ie

 K
an

te
 is

t g
la

tt
●

 D
ie

 k
eg

el
fö

rm
ig

 z
ul

au
fe

nd
en

 S
ei

te
n 

ha
be

n 
di

e 
gl

ei
ch

e 
Lä

ng
e

5.
 

V
O

R
B

E
R

E
IT

U
N

G
 D

E
R

 L
E

IT
U

N
G

E
N

D
ie

 F
lü

ss
ig

ke
its

le
itu

ng
 w

ird
 ü

be
r 

ei
ne

 Ü
be

rw
ur

fm
ut

te
r 

ve
rb

un
de

n,
 w

äh
re

nd
 d

ie
 G

as
le

itu
ng

 m
itt

el
s 

H
ar

tlö
te

n 
ve

rb
un

de
n 

w
ird

.

5-
1.

 A
n

sc
h

lu
ss

 d
er

 K
ü

h
lm

it
te

lle
it

u
n

g
en

B
ö

rd
el

n
 d

er
 L

ei
tu

n
g

en
B

ei
 d

en
 m

ei
st

en
 k

on
ve

nt
io

ne
lle

n 
S

pl
it-

S
ys

te
m

-K
lim

aa
nl

ag
en

 
w

ird
 z

um
 V

er
bi

nd
en

 v
on

 K
üh

lm
itt

el
le

itu
ng

en
 z

w
is

ch
en

 d
en

 
In

ne
n-

 u
nd

 A
uß

en
ei

nh
ei

te
n 

di
e 

B
ör

de
lm

et
ho

de
 v

er
w

en
de

t. 
B

ei
 d

ie
se

r 
M

et
ho

de
 w

er
de

n 
di

e 
E

nd
en

 d
er

 K
up

fe
rle

itu
ng

en
 

au
fg

ew
ei

te
t u

nd
 d

an
n 

m
it 

H
ilf

e 
vo

n 
Ü

be
rw

ur
fm

ut
te

rn
 v

er
bu

nd
en

.

A
u

fw
ei

te
n

 u
n

te
r V

er
w

en
d

u
n

g
 e

in
es

 B
ö

rd
el

w
er

kz
eu

g
s

(1
) 

D
ie

 K
up

fe
rle

itu
ng

 m
it 

ei
ne

m
 R

oh
rs

ch
ne

id
ew

er
kz

eu
g 

au
f 

di
e 

er
fo

rd
er

lic
he

 L
än

ge
 z

us
ch

ne
id

en
. E

s 
w

ird
 e

m
pf

oh
le

n,
 

da
be

i z
ur

 g
es

ch
ät

zt
en

 L
än

ge
 u

ng
ef

äh
r 

30
 b

is
 5

0 
cm

 
hi

nz
uz

uf
üg

en
.

(2
) 

D
as

 E
nd

e 
de

r 
K

up
fe

rle
itu

ng
 n

un
 m

it 
ei

ne
r 

R
ei

ba
hl

e 
od

er
 

ei
ne

m
 ä

hn
lic

he
n 

W
er

kz
eu

g 
en

tg
ra

te
n.

 D
ie

s 
is

t s
eh

r 
w

ic
ht

ig
 

un
d 

m
us

s 
so

rg
fä

lti
g 

du
rc

hg
ef

üh
rt

 w
er

de
n,

 u
m

 e
in

e 
ko

rr
ek

te
 

A
us

w
ei

tu
ng

 z
u 

er
ha

lte
n.

  
U

nb
ed

in
gt

 d
ar

au
f a

ch
te

n,
 d

as
s 

ke
in

e 
V

er
sc

hm
ut

zu
ng

 
(F

eu
ch

tig
ke

it,
 S

ta
ub

, M
et

al
ls

pä
ne

 u
sw

.)
 in

 d
ie

 L
ei

tu
ng

en
 

ge
la

ng
en

 k
ön

ne
n.

E
n

tg
ra

te
n

D
an

ac
h

K
up

fe
r-

 
le

itu
ng

R
ei

ba
hl

e

38

Vo
r 

d
em

 e
n

d
g

ü
lt

ig
en

 F
es

tz
ie

h
en

 d
er

 L
ei

tu
n

g
en

 z
u

 
b

ea
ch

te
n

(1
) 

V
or

 d
er

 V
er

w
en

du
ng

 d
er

 L
ei

tu
ng

en
 d

ie
se

 m
it 

ei
ne

r 
A

bd
ec

kk
ap

pe
 o

de
r 

w
as

se
rd

ic
ht

em
 K

le
be

ba
nd

 v
er

se
he

n,
 

da
m

it 
ke

in
 W

as
se

r 
od

er
 V

er
sc

hm
ut

zu
ng

 in
 d

ie
 L

ei
tu

ng
en

 
ge

la
ng

en
 k

an
n.

(2
) 

V
or

 d
em

 H
er

st
el

le
n 

vo
n 

R
oh

rle
itu

ng
sa

ns
ch

lü
ss

en
 

un
be

di
ng

t K
üh

ls
ch

m
ie

rm
itt

el
 (

E
th

er
öl

) 
au

f d
as

 In
ne

re
 d

er
 

Ü
be

rw
ur

fm
ut

te
r 

au
ftr

ag
en

. D
ie

s 
di

en
t d

az
u,

 G
as

le
ck

s 
zu

 
ve

rh
in

de
rn

.

K
üh

ls
ch

m
ie

rf
et

t 
au

ftr
ag

en
.

(3
) 

U
m

 e
in

e 
ko

rr
ek

te
 V

er
bi

nd
un

g 
zu

 g
ew

äh
rle

is
te

n,
 m

üs
se

n 
V

er
bi

nd
un
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le

itu
ng

 u
nd

 d
ie

 g
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ör
de

lte
 L

ei
tu

ng
 in
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er

ad
er

 

Ü
be

rw
ur

fm
ut

te
r 

zu
nä

ch
st

 lo
ck

er
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uf
sc

hr
au

be
n,

 u
m

 e
in

e 
ei
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an

df
re

ie
 V

er
bi

nd
un

g 
zu

 e
rh

al
te

n.
  

V
er
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nd

un
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st
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k
Ü

be
rw

ur
fm
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r

●
 

D
ie

 F
lü

ss
ig

ke
its
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itu

ng
 m

it 
ei

ne
m

 R
oh

rb
ie

ge
w
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kz

eu
g 
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E
in
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rt
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uf
 d

ie
 g

ew
ün

sc
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e 
F

or
m

 b
ie

ge
n,

 d
an

n 
m

it 
de

m
 

V
en

til
 a

uf
 d

er
 F

lü
ss

ig
ke

its
le

itu
ng

s-
S

ei
te

 u
nt

er
 V

er
w

en
du

ng
 

ei
ne

r 
Ü

be
rw

ur
fm

ut
te

r 
ve

rb
in

de
n.

Vo
rs

ic
h

ts
h

in
w

ei
se

 z
u

m
 H

ar
tl

ö
te

n

●
 

D
ie

 in
 d

er
 L

ei
tu

n
g

 b
ef

in
d

lic
h

e 
L

u
ft

 d
u

rc
h

 S
ti

ck
st

o
ff

g
as

 
er

se
tz

en
 u

m
 z

u
 v

er
h

in
d

er
n

, d
as

s 
si

ch
 b

ei
m

 H
ar

tl
ö

te
n

 
ei

n
 K

u
p

fe
ro

xi
d

-F
ilm

 b
ild

et
. (

S
au

er
st

o
ff

, K
o

h
le

n
d

io
xi

d
 

u
n

d
 F

re
o

n
 d

ü
rf

en
 n

ic
h

t 
ve

rw
en

d
et

 w
er

d
en

.)

●
 

D
ar

au
f 

ac
h

te
n

, d
as

s 
si

ch
 d

ie
 L

ei
tu

n
g

 w
äh

re
n

d
 d

es
 

H
ar

tl
ö

te
n

s 
n

ic
h

t 
zu

 s
eh

r 
er

h
it

zt
. W

en
n

 d
as

 S
ti

ck
st

o
ff

g
as

 
im

 In
n

er
n

 d
er

 L
ei

tu
n

g
 z

u
 h

ei
ß

 w
ir

d
, k

an
n

 d
ie

s 
ei

n
e 

B
es

ch
äd

ig
u

n
g

 d
er

 V
en

ti
le

 im
 K

lim
aa

n
la

g
en

-S
ys

te
m

 
ve

ru
rs

ac
h

en
. A

u
s 

d
ie

se
m

 G
ru

n
d

 w
ir

d
 e

m
p

fo
h

le
n

, d
ie

 
L

ei
tu

n
g

 b
ei

m
 H

ar
tl

ö
te

n
 a

b
kü

h
le

n
 z

u
 la

ss
en

.

●
 

A
m

 S
ti

ck
st

o
ff

zy
lin

d
er

 is
t 

ei
n

 R
ed

u
zi

er
ve

n
ti

l z
u

 
ve

rw
en

d
en

.

●
 

K
ei

n
e 

ch
em

is
ch

en
 M

it
te

l z
u

r V
er

h
in

d
er

u
n

g
 e

in
es

 
O

xi
d

fi
lm

s 
ve

rw
en

d
en

. D
ie

se
 M

it
te

l ü
b

en
 e

in
en

 
n

ac
h

te
ili

g
en

 E
in

fl
u

ss
 a

u
f 

d
as

 K
ü

h
lm

it
te

l u
n

d
 d

as
 K

ü
h

lö
l 

au
s,

 u
n

d
 k

ö
n

n
en

 S
ch

äd
en

 o
d

er
 F

u
n

kt
io

n
ss

tö
ru

n
g

en
 

ve
ru

rs
ac

h
en

.

5-
2.

 A
n

sc
h

lie
ß

en
 d

er
 L

ei
tu

n
g

en
 z

w
is

ch
en

 In
n

en
- 

u
n

d
 

A
u

ß
en

ei
n

h
ei

te
n

(1
) 

D
ie

 a
us

 d
er

 W
an

d 
he

rv
or

st
eh

en
de

, a
uf

 d
er

 In
ne

ns
ei

te
 

be
fin

dl
ic

he
 K

üh
lm

itt
el

le
itu

ng
 fe

st
 m

it 
de

r 
au

ß
en

se
iti

ge
n 

Le
itu

ng
 v

er
bi

nd
en

.

(2
) 

D
ie

 Ü
be

rw
ur

fm
ut

te
rn

 m
it 

de
m

 n
ac

hs
te

he
nd

 s
pe

zi
fiz

ie
rt

en
 

A
nz

ug
sd

re
hm

om
en

t f
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ie

he
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●
 

W
en

n 
Ü

be
rw

ur
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te
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Le

itu
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er
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n 
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h 

de
m
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ß
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 d
er

 L
ei

tu
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en
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st
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ge

n 
w

er
de

n,
 m

üs
se

n 
un

be
di

ng
t e

in
 D

re
hm

om
en

ts
ch

lü
ss

el
 u

nd
 

ei
n 

M
au

ls
ch

lü
ss

el
 v

er
w

en
de

t w
er

de
n,

 w
ie

 in
 d

er
 A

bb
ild

un
g 

ge
ze

ig
t. 

D
re

hm
om

en
ts

ch
lü

ss
el

M
au

ls
ch

lü
ss

el
In

ne
ne

in
he

it

A
uß

en
ei
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ei

t
  

W
en

n 
di

e 
Ü

be
rw

ur
fm

ut
te

r 
zu

 s
ta

rk
 fe

st
ge

zo
ge

n 
w

ird
, k

an
n 

di
es

 e
in

e 
B

es
ch

äd
ig

un
g 

de
r 

A
uf

w
ei

tu
ng

 v
er

ur
sa

ch
en

, 
w

as
 w

ie
de

ru
m

 z
u 

ei
ne

m
 K

üh
lm

itt
el

le
ck

 u
nd

 V
er

le
tz

un
ge

n 
od

er
 E

rs
tic

ku
ng

se
rs

ch
ei

nu
ng

en
 b

ei
 im

 R
au

m
 b

ef
in

dl
ic

he
n 

P
er

so
ne

n 
fü

hr
en

 k
an

n.

●
 

E
s 

dü
rfe

n 
nu

r 
di

e 
m

it 
de

r 
E

in
he

it 
ge

lie
fe

rt
en

 Ü
be

rw
ur

fm
ut

te
rn

 

kö
nn

en
 s

pe
zi

el
l f

ür
 K

üh
lm

itt
el
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0A
 (

Ty
p 

2)
 g

ee
ig

ne
te

 
Ü

be
rw

ur
fm

ut
te

rn
 e

in
ge

se
tz

t w
er

de
n.

 D
ie

 K
üh

lm
itt

el
le

itu
ng

 
m

us
s 

di
e 

vo
rg

es
ch

rie
be

ne
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IMPORTANTE!
Leggere prima d’iniziare il lavoro
Questo condizionatore d’aria deve essere installato dal 
proprio rivenditore o da un installatore qualificato.
Le informazioni qui fornite sono a esclusivo utilizzo di 
persone autorizzate.

Per un’installazione sicura e un buon funzionamento è 
necessario:
● Leggere attentamente questo manuale di istruzioni 

prima di iniziare.
● Seguire tutte le istruzioni di installazione o riparazione 

esattamente come mostrato.
● Questo condizionatore d’aria deve essere installato in 

accordo ai regolamenti nazionali sui cablaggi elettrici.
● Il prodotto è destinato all’uso professionale.

Quando si installa l’unità esterna U-8MF3E8 collegata 
ad una rete di distribuzione a 16 A, va richiesto il 
permesso dalla società che fornisce l’energia elettrica.

● Questo apparecchio soddisfa le norme 
EN/IEC 61000-3-12 purché nel punto d’interfaccia tra 
la linea elettrica dell’utente e la rete elettrica pubblica 
la corrente di corto circuito Ssc sia maggiore o uguale 
al valore riportato nella tabella che segue per ciascun 
modello. 
È responsabilità dell'installatore o utilizzatore 
dell'apparecchiatura di assicurarsi; mediante 
consultazione con il gestore della rete di distribuzione, 
se necessario che l'apparecchio sia collegato solo per 
fornire una potenza di cortocircuito SSC superiore o 
uguale ai valori corrispondenti ad ogni modello come 
mostrato nella tabella sottostante.

U-10MF3E8 U-12MF3E8
Ssc 1.600 kVA 1.600 kVA

U-14MF3E8 U-16MF3E8
Ssc 2.000 kVA 2.150 kVA

● Il prodotto soddisfa i requisiti tecnici di 
EN/IEC 61000-3-3.

● Prestare particolare attenzione a tutte le avvertenze e 
le precauzioni riportate nel presente manuale.

 
AVVERTENZA

Questo simbolo si riferisce a 
operazioni pericolose o poco 
sicure che possono provocare 
gravi lesioni personali o la morte.

 
ATTENZIONE

Questo simbolo si riferisce a rischi 
o pratiche non sicure che possono 
causare ferite alla persona o danni 
al prodotto o alla proprietà.

Se necessario si deve chiedere aiuto
Queste istruzioni sono tutto quello che necessita 
per la maggior parte delle tipologie d’installazione e 
manutenzione. Nel caso in cui servisse aiuto per un 
particolare problema si prega di rivolgersi a un punto di 
vendita del costruttore o al proprio rivenditore.

In caso d’installazione errata
Il produttore declina ogni responsabilità nel caso che 
l’installazione o la manutenzione siano errate, e ciò 
include la mancata osservanza delle istruzioni riportate 
nel presente documento.

PRECAUZIONI SPECIALI

 AVVERTENZA  Durante il cablaggio

LE SCOSSE ELETTRICHE 
POSSONO PROVOCARE 
GRAVI LESIONI PERSONALI O 
LA MORTE. L’INSTALLAZIONE 
DEL CABLAGGIO DEL SISTE-
MA DEVE ESSERE ESEGUITA 
SOLAMENTE DA ELETTRICI-
STI ESPERTI E QUALIFICATI.

collegamenti elettrici e idraulici non siano 
stati completati o ricollegati e quindi 
controllati.

tensioni elettriche molto pericolose. 
Durante la posa e installazione del 
cablaggio, attenersi scrupolosamente 
allo schema elettrico e alle presenti 
istruzioni. Collegamenti impropri e 
un’inadeguata messa a terra possono 
causare lesioni personali accidentali o 
anche la morte.

cablaggio è allentato, può provocare 
il surriscaldamento dei punti di 
connessione e un potenziale rischio di 
incendio.

 Predisporre una presa di corrente 
indipendente per ciascuna unità.

 Il cablaggio fisso deve essere provvisto 
di un salvavita con dispersione a terra. 
In ottemperanza alle normative sulle 
installazioni elettriche, nel cablaggio fisso 
deve essere incorporato un salvavita.

Interruttore 
differenziale

U-14MF3E8 40 A

U-16MF3E8 40 A

Interruttore 
differenziale

U-8MF3E8 25 A

U-10MF3E8 25 A

U-12MF3E8 30 A

 Collegare ciascuna unità a una presa di 
corrente dedicata e con i conduttori fissi 
provvisti della possibilità di scollegare 
totalmente l’alimentazione mediante 
separazione di 3 mm di tutti i poli 
in ottemperanza ai regolamenti sui 
collegamenti elettrici.

2
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…in luoghi molto ventosi
Ancorare saldamente l’unità esterna con 
bulloni e un telaio metallico. Predisporre 
un adeguato deflettore per l’aria.

…in luoghi soggetti a nevicate (per 
sistemi di tipo a pompa di calore)
Installare l’unità esterna su una 
piattaforma rialzata la cui altezza sia 
superiore a quella degli accumuli di neve. 
Predisporre degli scarichi per la neve.

Per il collegamento della tubazione 
del refrigerante
Prestare particolare attenzione alle 
perdite di refrigerante.

 AVVERTENZA

del circuito refrigerante, fare 
attenzione affinché oltre al 
normale refrigerante (R410A) non 
vi penetri aria. Ciò compromette 
la capacità di raffreddamento e 
comporta il rischio di esplosione 
e lesioni personali a causa 
dell’elevata pressione in 
formazione all'interno del circuito 
refrigerante.

con una fiamma, produce un gas 
tossico.

rabbocco usare esclusivamente 
refrigerante del tipo specificato. 
Altrimenti c’è il rischio di danni 
all’apparecchio, esplosione, 
lesioni personali ecc.

durante l’installazione, ventilare 
immediatamente la stanza. Evitare 
il contatto del gas refrigerante con 
fiamme, in quanto ciò provoca la 
generazione di gas tossico.

il più corta possibile.

  Per evitare i rischi derivanti da 
eventuali problemi di isolamento,  
l’unità deve essere collegata a terra.

  Si raccomanda caldamente di installare 
l’apparecchiatura con un interruttore 
differenziale contro le perdite a terra 
(ELCB) o un interruttore differenziale 
(RCD). In caso contrario, potrebbe 
causare scosse elettriche e incendio in 
caso di guasto dell’apparecchiatura o 
danneggiamento dell’isolamento.

Per il trasporto

potrebbero essere necessarie due o più 
persone.

spostare le unità interne ed esterne. 
Farsi aiutare da una seconda persona 
e piegare le ginocchia nel sollevare i 
pesi per ridurre le sollecitazioni alla 
schiena. I bordi taglienti o le sottili alette 
in alluminio del condizionatore d'aria 
possono tagliare le dita.

Durante l’installazione …

Scegliere un punto d’installazione 
sufficientemente rigido e robusto 
da sostenere l’unità ma anche da 
facilitarne la manutenzione.
…in un locale
Isolare adeguatamente le eventuali 
tubazioni disposte nel locale, onde 
evitare la formazione di condensa, 
che può dar luogo al gocciolamento 
di acqua e danneggiare così pareti e 
pavimenti.

 ATTENZIONE

Installare il dispositivo 
d’allarme antincendio 
e l’uscita dell’aria 
ad almeno 1,5 metri 
dall’unità.

…in luoghi umidi o con superfici 
irregolari
Utilizzare uno zoccolo di cemento rialzato 
o dei blocchi di cemento per fornire una 
base solida e piana per l’unità esterna. 
Ciò consente di evitare i danni provocati 
dall’acqua e le vibrazioni anomale.

3
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refrigerazione sulle superfici di 
contatto della svasatura e dei tubi di 
collegamento, quindi serrare il dado con 
una chiave dinamometrica in modo da 
ottenere un collegamento a tenuta.

di eventuali perdite prima di iniziare il 
collaudo.

il collegamento dei tubi al momento 
dell’installazione o della re-installazione, 
e così pure al momento della riparazione 
dei componenti del sistema refrigerante.  
Maneggiare il liquido refrigerante 
con cautela poiché può provocare 
congelamento.

Per la manutenzione

generale), attendere almeno  
10 minuti affinché si scarichi, quindi 
aprire l’unità per controllare o riparare 
le parti elettriche e i cavi.

dalle parti in movimento.

controllando di non aver lasciato trucioli 
metallici o pezzi di cavo all’interno 
dell’unità.

 AVVERTENZA

modificato o smontato in alcun 
caso. L’unità modificata o smontata 
può causare incendio, scosse 
elettriche o lesioni personali.

delle unità interne ed esterne. 

a un rivenditore o a un tecnico 
autorizzato.

dell’apparecchio, non tentare di 
ripararlo da sé. Per le riparazioni 
e lo smaltimento, rivolgersi al 
proprio rivenditore o a un centro di 
assistenza.

 ATTENZIONE

del sistema di refrigerazione, 
ventilare bene gli ambienti chiusi. 
A contatto con fuoco o sorgenti 
di calore, il gas refrigerante può 
liberare gas tossici pericolosi.

dell’installazione, controllare che 
non vi siano perdite di refrigerante. 
Se il gas entra in contatto con 
stufe, boiler, stufette elettriche o 
altre sorgenti di calore si può avere 
la produzione di gas tossico.

Altro

Per lo smaltimento del prodotto, osservare 
le normative nazionali.

 ATTENZIONE

 
dell’aria né le sottili e acuminate 
alette d’alluminio dell’unità 
esterna. Ci si potrebbe ferire.

 
sull’unità.  
Si potrebbe accidentalmente 
cadere.

estraneo nel VANO DELLA 
 

Ci si potrebbe infatti ferire e  
l’unità potrebbe danneggiarsi.

AVVISO
Il testo in inglese corrisponde alle istruzioni originali. Le 
altre lingue sono traduzioni delle istruzioni originali.

4
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e 

A

P
ro

te
zi

on
e 

de
lla

 
ve

nt
ol

a

Q
ue

st
i n

on
 s

on
o 

fo
ri 

di
 

so
lle

va
m

en
to

.

A
T

T
E

N
Z

IO
N

E

●
 C

om
e 

m
os

tr
an

o 
le

 fi
gu

re
 s

eg
ue

nt
i, 

l’u
ni

tà
 e

st
er

na
 d

ev
e 

es
se

re
 s

ol
le

va
ta

 c
on

 le
 c

in
gh

ie
 d

i s
ol

le
va

m
en

to
 fa

tte
 p

as
sa

re
 

ne
i f

or
i d

i d
es

tr
a 

e 
si

ni
st

ra
 d

el
la

 p
ia

st
ra

 in
fe

rio
re

. 
S

i r
ac

co
m

an
da

 d
i u

sa
re

 d
ue

 c
in

gh
ie

 d
i s

ol
le

va
m

en
to

 lu
ng

he
 

al
m

en
o 

7,
5 

m
et

ri.

●
 L

e 
ci

ng
hi

e 
di

 s
ol

le
va

m
en

to
 d

ev
on

o 
es

se
re

 d
is

po
st

e 
ob

liq
ua

m
en

te
 d

ai
 q

ua
ttr

o 
an

go
li 

de
lla

 p
ia

st
ra

 in
fe

rio
re

. 
S

e 
di

sp
os

te
 in

 a
ltr

o 
m

od
o 

po
tr

eb
be

ro
 in

fa
tti

 a
lle

nt
ar

si
, c

on
 

co
ns

eg
ue

nt
e 

po
ss

ib
ile

 d
an

ne
gg

ia
m

en
to

 d
el

l’u
ni

tà
 e

st
er

na
 o

 
le

si
on

i d
el

 p
er

so
na

le
 a

dd
et

to
.

●
 P

re
st

ar
e 

la
 m

as
si

m
a 

at
te

nz
io

ne
 p

er
 e

vi
ta

re
 c

he
 l’

un
ità

 s
i 

sb
ila

nc
i d

ur
an

te
 il

 s
ol

le
va

m
en

to
. P

re
nd

er
e 

in
ol

tr
e 

le
 a

de
gu

at
e 

m
is

ur
e 

di
 s

ic
ur

ez
za

 p
er

 e
vi

ta
re

 c
he

 la
 c

in
gh

ia
 s

i a
lle

nt
i 

du
ra

nt
e 

il 
so

lle
va

m
en

to
 d

el
 c

ar
ic

o.

●
 P

er
 e

vi
ta

re
 g

ra
ffi

 s
i r

ac
co

m
an

da
 d

i u
sa

re
 p

an
ne

lli
 o

 
im

bo
tti

tu
re

 in
 tu

tti
 i 

pu
nt

i o
ve

 le
 c

in
gh

ie
 d

i s
ol

le
va

m
en

to
 

po
ss

on
o 

to
cc

ar
e 

l’i
nv

ol
uc

ro
 e

st
er

no
 e

 le
 a

ltr
e 

pa
rt

i. 
In

 
pa

rt
ic

ol
ar

e 
us

ar
e 

m
at

er
ia

le
 p

ro
te

tti
vo

 (
ad

 e
se

m
pi

o 
st

ra
cc

i 
o 

ca
rt

on
e)

 p
er

 im
pe

di
re

 c
he

 s
i g

ra
ffi

no
 i 

bo
rd

i d
el

 p
an

ne
llo

 
su

pe
rio

re
.

3-
2.

 I
n

st
al

la
zi

o
n

e 
d

el
l’u

n
it

à 
es

te
rn

a
(1

) 
U

sa
re

 q
ua

ttr
o 

bu
llo

ni
 d

i a
nc

or
ag

gi
o 

(M
12

 o
 a

na
lo

gh
i) 

pe
r 

bl
oc

ca
re

 b
en

e 
l’u

ni
tà

 in
 p

os
iz

io
ne

. L
a 

po
si

zi
on

e 
de

i b
ul

lo
ni

 

di
 a

nc
or

ag
gi

o 
ne

l s
en

so
 d

el
la

 p
ro

fo
nd

ità
 d

ev
e 

es
se

re
 s

ce
lta

 

in
 b

as
e 

al
 lu

og
o 

d’
in

st
al

la
zi

on
e 

fr
a 

le
 tr

e 
po

ss
ib

ili
 ti

po
lo

gi
e 

m
os

tr
at

e 
ne

lle
 fi

gu
re

 s
eg

ue
nt

i. 

N
or

m
al

m
en

te
, s

el
ez

io
na

re
 la

 p
os

iz
io

ne
 A

. P
er

 p
ot

er
e 

rim
uo

ve
re

 il
 tu

bo
 d

i c
ol

le
ga

m
en

to
 v

er
so

 il
 b

as
so

 o
cc

or
re

 

sc
eg

lie
re

 la
 p

os
iz

io
ne

 B
.
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1.
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0

1.
18

0

15

1.000

C:730

B:730

A:964 18

U
ni

tà
: m

m

F
or

o 
pe

r 
an

co
ra

gg
io

F
or

i a
llu

ng
at

i 8
-1

5 ×
21

(2
) 

S
e 

si
 u

til
iz

za
 s

ol
o 

un
’u

ni
tà

 e
st

er
na

 s
in

go
la

, v
ed

er
e 

la
 fi

gu
ra

 

di
 s

eg
ui

to
. 

15

18234U
ni

tà
: m

m
V

is
ta

 p
ar

tic
ol

ar
eg

gi
at

a 
de

l 
fo

ro
 p

er
 a

nc
or

ag
gi

o 
8 

fo
ri 

al
lu

ng
at

i 1
5×

21

 
S

e 
è 

in
 u

so
 u

na
 c

om
bi

na
zi

on
e 

co
n 

un
ità

 d
iv

er
se

, c
on

su
lta

re
 

la
 s

ez
io

ne
 “

S
. 

* Q
ua

nd
o 

si
 p

os
iz

io
na

 il
 b

ul
lo

ne
 d

i a
nc

or
ag

gi
o 

in
 B

 o
 C

, 

la
sc

ia
re

 s
pa

zi
o 

su
ffi

ci
en

te
 tr

a 
le

 u
ni

tà
 o

 d
al

la
 p

ar
et

e 
pe

r 

l’i
ns

ta
lla

zi
on

e.
 L

o 
sp

az
io

 tr
a 

le
 u

ni
tà

 d
ev

e 
es

se
re

 d
i a

lm
en

o 

18
0 

m
m

, m
en

tr
e 

lo
 s

pa
zi

o 
a 

de
st

ra
 e

 s
in

is
tr

a 
de

ve
 e

ss
er

e 

su
pe

rio
re

 a
 2

50
 m

m
 d

al
la

 p
ar

et
e.

 

(3
) 

P
er

 s
od

di
sf

ar
e 

i r
eq

ui
si

ti 
di

 la
rg

he
zz

a 
e 

pr
of

on
di

tà
 p

er
 i 

pi
ed

in
i d

el
la

 p
ia

st
ra

 o
cc

or
re

 s
is

te
m

ar
e 

op
po

rt
un

am
en

te
 

l’i
so

la
nt

e 
an

tiv
ib

ra
zi

on
i. 

La
 r

on
de

lla
 d

i f
is

sa
gg

io
 d

el
l’i

so
la

nt
e 

de
ve

 a
ve

re
 u

n 
di

am
et

ro
 s

up
er

io
re

 a
l f

or
o 

di
 fi

ss
ag

gi
o.
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V
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ta
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ar
tic

ol
ar

eg
gi

at
a 

di
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P
ie

di
ni
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el

la
 p

ia
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(s
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is
tr
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 d

es
tr

a)

B
ul
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ni
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i a

nc
or

ag
gi

o

R
on

de
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B
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e

Is
ol

an
te

 a
nt

iv
ib
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i

V
is

ta
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ar
tic

ol
ar

eg
gi

at
a 

di
 E

V
is
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tic

ol
ar
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gi

at
a 

di
 D

B
ul

lo
ni
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i a

nc
or

ag
gi

o

B
as

e

Is
ol

an
te

 
an

tiv
ib

ra
zi

on
i

P
ie

di
ni
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el

la
 p

ia
st

ra
 

(s
in

is
tr

a,
 d

es
tr

a)

B
ul

lo
ni

 d
i a

nc
or

ag
gi

o

R
on

de
lla

B
as

e

Is
ol

an
te

 a
nt

iv
ib

ra
zi

on
i

R
on

de
lla

P
ie

di
ni

 d
el

la
 p

ia
st

ra
 (

si
ni

st
ra

, d
es

tr
a)

   L
a 

fig
ur

a 
ch

e 
se

gu
e 

m
os

tr
a 

la
 p

os
iz

io
ne

 d
el

l’i
so

la
nt

e 
an

tiv
ib

ra
zi

on
i i

n 
ca

so
 d

i p
os

iz
io

na
m

en
to

 d
ei

 b
ul

lo
ni

 d
i a

nc
or

ag
gi

o 
ne

lla
 p

os
iz

io
ne
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.
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3-
3.

 D
is

p
o

si
zi

o
n

e 
d

ei
 t

u
b

i
●

 I
 tu

bi
 p

os
so

no
 e

ss
er

e 
di

sp
os

ti 
si

a 
da

l l
at

o 
an

te
rio

re
 s

ia
 d

al
 fo

nd
o.

●
 L

a 
va

lv
ol

a 
di

 c
ol

le
ga

m
en

to
 è

 a
llo

gg
ia

ta
 n

el
l’u

ni
tà

. P
er

 a
cc

ed
er

vi
 o

cc
or

re
 p

er
ta

nt
o 

rim
uo

ve
re

 il
 p

an
ne

llo
 a

nt
er

io
re

(1
) S

e 
i t

ub
i d

ev
on

o 
es

se
re

 fa
tti

 u
sc

ire
 d

al
 la

to
 a

nt
er

io
re

, o
cc

or
re

 a
sp

or
ta

re
 la

 p
ar

te
 p

ro
vv

is
ta

 d
i i

nt
ag

lio
 (

).
●

 F
ar

e 
at

te
nz

io
ne

 a
 n

on
 d

an
ne

gg
ia

re
 il

 c
op

er
ch

io
 d

ei
 tu

bi
.

(2
) S

e 
i t

ub
i d

ev
on

o 
es

se
re

 fa
tti

 u
sc

ire
 d

al
 fo

nd
o,

 c
on

 u
na

 p
in

za
 d

a 
ta

gl
io

 o
 u

n 
at

tr
ez

zo
 s

im
ile

 o
cc

or
re

 a
sp

or
ta

re
 d

al
 r

el
at

iv
o 

co
pe

rc
hi

o 
la

 
pa

rt
e 

pr
ov

vi
st

a 
di

 in
ta

gl
io

 (
in

di
ca

ta
 c

on
 

).
●

 a
tte

nz
io

ne
 a

 n
on

 d
an

ne
gg

ia
re

 la
 c

op
er

tu
ra

 d
ei

 tu
bi

.

La
to

 a
nt

er
io

re

La
to

 fo
nd

o

C
op

er
ch

io
 

de
i t

ub
i

C
op

er
ch

io
 d

ei
 tu

bi

R
im

uo
ve

re
 le

 3
 v

iti
.

S
e 

i t
ub

i d
ev

on
o 

es
se

re
 fa

tti
 u

sc
ire

 d
al

 
fo

nd
o,

 c
on

 u
na

 p
in

za
 d

a 
ta

gl
io

 o
 u

n 
at

tr
ez

zo
 s

im
ile

 o
cc

or
re

 a
sp

or
ta

re
 la

 
pa

rt
e 

om
br

eg
gi

at
a.

A
sp

or
ta

re
 in

 s
eg

ui
to

 l’
ar

ea
 

om
br

eg
gi

at
a 

in
 d

ire
zi

on
e 

de
lla

 fr
ec

ci
a.

R
im

uo
ve

re
 le

 1
0 

vi
ti 

ch
e 

bl
oc

ca
no

 in
 p

os
iz

io
ne

 il
 

pa
nn

el
lo

 a
nt

er
io

re
.
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IT
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NO
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1
2

3

4

1

2
3

4

3-
4.

 P
re

p
ar

az
io

n
e 

d
ei

 t
u

b
i

●
 M

at
er

ia
le

: P
er

 la
 r

ef
rig

er
az

io
ne

, u
til

iz
za

re
 u

n 
tu

bo
 d

i r
am

e 
di

so
ss

id
at

o 
al

 fo
sf

or
o 

se
nz

a 
gi

un
zi

on
i. 

Lo
 s

pe
ss

or
e 

de
lle

 
pa

re
ti 

de
ve

 r
is

pe
tta

re
 la

 le
gg

e 
vi

ge
nt

e.
 L

o 
sp

es
so

re
 m

in
im

o 
de

lle
 p

ar
et

i d
ev

e 
ris

pe
tta

re
 le

 in
di

ca
zi

on
i n

el
la

 ta
be

lla
 c

he
 

se
gu

e.
 P

er
 tu

bi
 d

i d
ia

m
et

ro
 ø

22
,2

2 
o 

su
pe

rio
re

, u
sa

re
 u

n 
m

at
er

ia
le

 c
on

 te
m

pr
a 

1/
2 

H
 o

 H
 (

tu
bo

 d
i r

am
e 

rig
id

o)
. N

on
 

pi
eg

ar
e 

il 
tu

bo
 d

i r
am

e 
rig

id
o.

●
 D

ia
m

et
ro

 d
ei

 tu
bi

U
sa

re
 tu

bi
 d

el
 d

ia
m

et
ro

 in
di

ca
to

 n
el

la
 ta

be
lla

 q
ui

 s
ot

to
.

●
 N

el
 ta

gl
ia

re
 i 

tu
bi

, u
sa

re
 u

na
 ta

gl
ia

tu
bi

 e
 n

on
 m

an
ca

re
 d

i 
to

gl
ie

re
 tu

tte
 le

 b
av

e.
 

Q
ue

st
o 

va
le

 a
nc

he
 p

er
 i 

gi
un

ti 
di

 d
is

tr
ib

uz
io

ne
 (

op
zi

on
al

i).
●

 I
 tu

bi
 d

ev
on

o 
es

se
re

 p
ie

ga
ti 

se
co

nd
o 

un
 r

ag
gi

o 
al

m
en

o 
4 

vo
lte

 s
up

er
io

re
 a

l l
or

o 
di

am
et

ro
 e

st
er

no
. D

ur
an

te
 la

 
pi

eg
at

ur
a 

de
i t

ub
i o

cc
or

re
 fa

re
 a

tte
nz

io
ne

 a
 n

on
 r

om
pe

rli
 n

é 
da

nn
eg

gi
ar

li.
●

 P
er

 la
 s

va
sa

tu
ra

 s
i d

ev
e 

us
ar

e 
un

 a
pp

os
ito

 s
va

sa
to

re
, 

ac
ce

rt
an

do
si

 d
i e

se
gu

ire
 c

or
re

tta
m

en
te

 la
 p

ro
ce

du
ra

.

A
T

T
E

N
Z

IO
N

E

D
u

ra
n

te
 la

 p
re

p
ar

az
io

n
e 

d
ei

 t
u

b
i o

cc
o

rr
e 

p
ro

ce
d

er
e 

co
n

 

m
o

lt
a 

at
te

n
zi

o
n

e.
 C

h
iu

d
er

n
e 

in
o

lt
re

 le
 e

st
re

m
it

à 
co

n
 u

n
 

ta
p

p
o

 o
 d

el
 n

as
tr

o
 a

d
es

iv
o

 p
er

 e
vi

ta
re

 c
h

e 
p

o
lv

er
e,

 u
m

id
o

 e
 

co
rp

i e
st

ra
n

ei
 p

en
et

ri
n

o
 a

ll’
in

te
rn

o
.

Tu
b

az
io

n
e 

re
fr

ig
er

an
te

D
ia

m
et

ro
 d

ei
 t

u
b

i (
m

m
)

Te
m

p
ra

 d
el

 m
at

er
ia

le
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 O
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tu
b

o
 d

i r
am

e 
m

o
rb

id
o

)

Te
m

p
ra

 d
el

 m
at

er
ia

le
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H

, H
 

(t
u

b
o

 d
i r
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e 

ri
g

id
o

)

D
ia

m
et

ro
 

es
te

rn
o

S
p

es
so

re
D

ia
m

et
ro

 
es

te
rn

o
S

p
es

so
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5 
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,8

 
ø
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ø
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t0
,8

 
ø
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t1

,0

ø
 1

2,
7 

t0
,8

 
ø
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8,
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ø
 1
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t1

,0
ø
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t1
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ø
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t1
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ø
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8,
1

ol
tr

e 
t1
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5

ø
 4

1,
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ol
tr

e 
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5

3-
5.

 C
o

lle
g

am
en

to
 d

ei
 t

u
b

i
●

 D
ur

an
te

 l’
in

st
al

la
zi

on
e 

in
 lo

co
 d

el
 tu

bo
 d

el
 r

ef
rig
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gu

at
o 

al
 r

ef
rig

er
an

te
 in

 u
so

 n
el

 
si

st
em

a.
  

(Q
ue

st
a 

un
ità

 fa
 u

so
 d

i r
ef

rig
er

an
te

 
R

41
0A

, m
en

tr
e 

l’o
lio

 r
ef

rig
er

an
te

 è
 a

 b
as

e 
di

 e
te

re
 (

ol
io

 s
in

te
tic

o)
. È

 a
ltr

es
ì p

os
si

bi
le

 
us

ar
e 

ol
io

 p
er

 m
oz

zi
 (

an
ch

’e
ss

o 
si

nt
et

ic
o)

.

ap
po

 d
el

la
 v

al
vo

la
(la

rg
he

zz
a 

14
)

ap
po

 d
el

la
 

pr
es

a 
di

 s
er

vi
zi

o
(la

rg
he

zz
a 

17
)

ap
po

 d
el

la
 

pr
es

a 
di

 s
er

vi
zi

o
(la

rg
he

zz
a 

17
)

ap
po

 d
el

la
 p

re
sa

 d
i s

er
vi

zi
o

(la
rg

he
zz

a 
17

)

ap
po

 d
el

la
 p

re
sa

 d
i s

er
vi

zi
o

(la
rg

he
zz

a 
17

)

D
ad

o 
sv

as
at

o
(ø

 6
,3

5)

ap
po

 d
el

la
 v

al
vo

la
(la

rg
he

zz
a 

27
)

D
ad

o 
sv

as
at

o
(ø

 1
2,

7)

ap
po

 d
el

la
 v

al
vo

la
(la

rg
he

zz
a 

30
)

ap
po

 d
el

la
 v

al
vo

la
(la

rg
he

zz
a 

17
)

ub
o 

di
 a

sp
ira

zi
on

e

ub
o 

di
 

eq
ui

lib
rio

 

ub
o 

de
l 

liq
ui

do
 

ub
o 

di
 

sc
ar

ic
o 
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 H

P
U
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tà

: m
m

 

ap
po

 d
el

la
 v

al
vo

la
(la

rg
he

zz
a 

14
)

ap
po

 d
el

la
 

pr
es

a 
di

 s
er

vi
zi

o
(la

rg
he

zz
a 

17
)

ap
po

 d
el

la
 

pr
es

a 
di

 s
er

vi
zi

o
(la

rg
he

zz
a 

17
)

ap
po

 d
el

la
 p

re
sa

 d
i s

er
vi

zi
o

(la
rg

he
zz

a 
17

)

ap
po

 d
el

la
 p

re
sa

 d
i s

er
vi

zi
o

(la
rg

he
zz

a 
17

)

D
ad

o 
sv

as
at

o
(ø

 6
,3

5)

ap
po

 d
el

la
 v

al
vo

la
(la

rg
he

zz
a 

27
)

D
ad

o 
sv

as
at

o
(ø

 1
2,

7)

ap
po

 d
el

la
 v

al
vo

la
(la

rg
he

zz
a 

30
)

ap
po

 d
el

la
 v

al
vo

la
(la

rg
he

zz
a 

17
)

ub
o 

di
 a

sp
ira

zi
on

e

ub
o 

di
 

eq
ui

lib
rio

 

ub
o 

de
l 

liq
ui

do
 

ub
o 

di
 

sc
ar

ic
o 

14
 H

P
U

ni
tà

: m
m

ap
po

 d
el

la
 v

al
vo

la
(la

rg
he

zz
a 

14
)

ap
po

 d
el

la
 

pr
es

a 
di

 s
er

vi
zi

o
(la

rg
he

zz
a 

17
)

ap
po

 d
el

la
 

pr
es

a 
di

 s
er

vi
zi

o
(la

rg
he

zz
a 

17
)

ap
po

 d
el

la
 p

re
sa

 d
i s

er
vi

zi
o

(la
rg

he
zz

a 
17

)

ap
po

 d
el

la
 p

re
sa

 d
i s

er
vi

zi
o

(la
rg

he
zz

a 
17

)

D
ad

o 
sv

as
at

o
(ø

 6
,3

5)

D
ad

o 
sv

as
at

o
(ø

 1
5,

88
)

ap
po

 d
el

la
 v

al
vo

la
(la

rg
he

zz
a 

24
)

ap
po

 d
el

la
 v

al
vo

la
(la

rg
he

zz
a 

27
)

D
ad

o 
sv

as
at

o
(ø

 1
2,

7)

ap
po

 d
el

la
 v

al
vo

la
(la

rg
he

zz
a 

17
)

ub
o 

di
 a

sp
ira

zi
on

e

ub
o 

di
 

eq
ui

lib
rio

 

ub
o 

de
l 

liq
ui

do
 

ub
o 

di
 

sc
ar

ic
o 

12
 H

P
U

ni
tà

: m
m

30

4.
 

C
A

B
L

A
G

G
IO

 E
L

E
T

T
R

IC
O

4-
1.

 P
re

ca
u

zi
o

n
i g

en
er

al
i r

el
at

iv
e 

ai
 c

ab
la

g
g

i e
le

tt
ri

ci
(1

) 
P

rim
a 

de
lla

 p
os

a 
de

l c
ab

la
gg

io
, c

on
tr

ol
la

re
 la

 te
ns

io
ne

 
no

m
in

al
e 

de
ll’

un
ità

, r
ip

or
ta

ta
 s

ul
la

 ta
rg

he
tta

 d
el

 n
um

er
o 

di
 s

er
ie

, q
ui

nd
i p

ro
ce

de
re

 c
on

 la
 p

os
a 

e 
la

 c
on

ne
ss

io
ne

 
se

gu
en

do
 il

 p
iù

 p
os

si
bi

le
 lo

 s
ch

em
a 

el
et

tr
ic

o.

A
V

V
E

R
T

E
N

Z
A

(2
) 

S
i r

ac
co

m
an

da
 c

al
da

m
en

te
 d

i i
ns

ta
lla

re
 

l’a
pp

ar
ec

ch
ia

tu
ra

 c
on

 u
n 

in
te

rr
ut

to
re

 a
ut

om
at

ic
o 

co
n 

di
sp

er
si

on
e 

a 
te

rr
a 

(E
LC

B
) 

o 
un

 in
te

rr
ut

to
re

 
di

ffe
re

nz
ia

le
 (

R
C

D
). 

In
 c

as
o 

co
nt

ra
rio

, p
ot

re
bb

e 
ca

us
ar

e 
sc

os
se

 e
le

ttr
ic

he
 e

 in
ce

nd
io

 in
 c

as
o 

di
 

gu
as

to
 d

el
l’a

pp
ar

ec
ch

ia
tu

ra
 o

 d
an

ne
gg

ia
m

en
to

 
de

ll’
is

ol
am

en
to

.
In

 o
tte

m
pe

ra
nz

a 
al

le
 n

or
m

at
iv

e 
su

lle
 in

st
al

la
zi

on
i 

el
et

tr
ic

he
, n

el
 c

ab
la

gg
io

 fi
ss

o 
de

ve
 e

ss
er

e 
in

co
rp

or
at

o 
un

 in
te

rr
ut

to
re

 d
iff

er
en

zi
al

e 
co

nt
ro

 le
 p

er
di

te
 a

 te
rr

a 
(E

LC
B

). 
L’

in
te

rr
ut

to
re

 d
iff

er
en

zi
al

e 
co

nt
ro

 le
 p

er
di

te
 a

 
te

rr
a 

(E
LC

B
) 

de
ve

 a
ve

re
 u

na
 c

ap
ac

ità
 o

m
ol

og
at

a 
e 

de
ve

 a
ve

re
 u

na
 s

ep
ar

az
io

ne
 d

ei
 c

on
ta

tti
 in

 tu
tti

 i 
po

li.

(3
) 

P
er

 e
vi

ta
re

 p
os

si
bi

li 
in

ci
de

nt
i d

ov
ut

i a
 is

ol
am

en
ti 

sc
ad

en
ti,

 l’
un

ità
 d

ev
e 

ve
ni

re
 m

es
sa

 a
 te

rr
a.

(4
) 

C
ia

sc
un

 c
ol

le
ga

m
en

to
 d

ev
e 

es
se

re
 fa

tto
 in

 a
cc

or
do

 
co

n 
lo

 s
ch

em
a 

de
l s

is
te

m
a 

di
 c

ab
la

gg
io

. C
ol

le
ga

m
en

ti 
no

n 
es

eg
ui

ti 
co

rr
et

ta
m

en
te

 p
os

so
no

 c
au

sa
re

 il
 

m
al

fu
nz

io
na

m
en

to
 o

 il
 d

an
ne

gg
ia

m
en

to
 d

el
l’u

ni
tà

.

(5
) 

N
on

 p
er

m
et

te
re

 a
i c

av
i d

i t
oc

ca
re

 i 
tu

bi
 d

el
 r

ef
rig

er
an

te
, i

l 
co

m
pr

es
so

re
 o

 q
ua

ls
ia

si
 p

ar
te

 m
ob

ile
 d

el
la

 v
en

to
la

.

(6
) 

I c
am

bi
am

en
ti 

no
n 

au
to

riz
za

ti 
de

i c
ab

la
gg

i i
nt

er
ni

 p
os

so
no

 
es

se
re

 p
er

ic
ol

os
is

si
m

i. 
Il 

pr
od

ut
to

re
 d

ec
lin

a 
qu

al
si

as
i 

re
sp

on
sa

bi
lit

à 
re

la
tiv

a 
a 

da
nn

i o
 e

rr
or

i d
i f

un
zi

on
am

en
to

 
do

vu
ti 

al
l’e

se
cu

zi
on

e 
di

 m
od

ifi
ch

e 
no

n 
au

to
riz

za
te

. 

(7
) 

I r
eg

ol
am

en
ti 

su
l d

ia
m

et
ro

 d
el

 c
av

o 
da

 u
sa

re
 v

ar
ia

no
 d

a 
pa

es
e 

a 
pa

es
e.

 P
rim

a 
d’

in
iz

ia
re

 i 
la

vo
ri 

el
et

tr
ic

i, 
co

ns
ul

ta
re

 

ga
ra

nt
ire

 c
he

 l’
in

st
al

la
zi

on
e 

si
a 

co
nf

or
m

e 
a 

og
ni

 le
gg

e 
e/

o 
no

rm
a 

in
 v

ig
or

e.

(8
) 

P
er

 e
vi

ta
re

 e
rr

or
i d

i f
un

zi
on

am
en

to
 d

el
 c

on
di

zi
on

at
or

e 
d’

ar
ia

 c
au

sa
ti 

da
 r

um
or

e 
el

et
tr

ic
o,

 fa
re

 a
tte

nz
io

ne
 a

i p
un

ti 
se

gu
en

ti 
de

i c
ab

la
gg

i:

●
  I

 c
av

i d
el

 te
le

co
m

an
do

 e
 d

i c
on

tr
ol

lo
 in

te
r-

un
ità

 d
ev

on
o 

es
se

re
 c

ab
la

ti 
se

pa
ra

ta
m

en
te

 d
al

 c
av

o 
di

 a
lim

en
ta

zi
on

e 
in

te
r-

un
ità

.

●
  U

sa
re

 c
av

i s
ch

er
m

at
i p

er
 il

 c
ab

la
gg

io
 d

i c
on

tr
ol

lo
 in

te
r-

un
ità

. e
 c

ol
le

ga
re

 a
 te

rr
a 

la
 s

ch
er

m
at

ur
a 

a 
en

tr
am

be
 le

 
es

tr
em

ità
.

(9
) 

S
e 

il 
ca

vo
 d

i a
lim

en
ta

zi
on

e 
di

 q
ue

st
o 

ap
pa

re
cc

hi
o 

fo
ss

e 
da

nn
eg

gi
at

o,
 r

ic
hi

ed
er

ne
 la

 s
os

tit
uz

io
ne

 a
 u

n 
ne

go
zi

o 
au

to
riz

za
to

 d
al

 fa
bb

ric
an

te
 p

oi
ch

é 
ric

hi
ed

e 
st

ru
m

en
ti 

sp
ec

ia
liz

za
ti.

(1
0)

 P
er

 il
 c

ab
la

gg
io

 d
el

l’u
ni

tà
 e

st
er

na
 u

sa
re

 u
n 

co
nd

ot
to

 
re

si
st

en
te

 a
ll’

ac
qu

a,
 a

l f
in

e 
di

 e
vi

ta
re

 il
 d

an
ne

gg
ia

m
en

to
 d

ei
 

ca
vi

 e
 l’

ac
cu

m
ul

o 
di

 li
qu

id
o 

al
l’i

nt
er

no
 d

el
l’u

ni
tà

.

4-
2.

 L
u

n
g

h
ez

za
 e

 d
ia

m
et

ro
 r

ac
co

m
an

d
at

i d
ei

 c
av

i p
er

 il
 s

is
te

m
a 

d
i a

lim
en

ta
zi

o
n

e

U
n

it
à 

es
te

rn
a

(A
) 

A
lim

en
ta

zi
o

n
e

C
ap

ac
it

à 
d

el
 f

u
si

b
ile

 
ri

ta
rd

at
o

 o
d

el
 c

ir
cu

it
o

D
ia

m
et

ro
 

d
el

 c
av

o
L

u
n

g
h

ez
za

 
m

ax
.

U
-8

M
F

3E
8

4 
m

m
²

56
 m

25
 A

U
-1

0M
F

3E
8

6 
m

m
²

65
 m

25
 A

U
-1

2M
F

3E
8

6 
m

m
²

59
 m

30
 A

U
-1

4M
F

3E
8

10
 m

m
²

65
 m

40
 A

U
-1

6M
F

3E
8

10
 m

m
²

61
 m

40
 A

op
pu

re

(A
) 

A
lim

en
ta

zi
o

n
e

C
ap

ac
it

à 
d

el
 f

u
si

b
ile

 
ri

ta
rd

at
o

 o
d

el
 c

ir
cu

it
o

D
ia

m
et

ro
 

d
el

 c
av

o
L

u
n

g
h

ez
za

 
m

ax
.

6 
m

m
²

84
 m

25
 A

—
—

—

—
—

—

—
—

—

—
—

—

U
n

it
à 

in
te

rn
a

(B
) 

A
lim

en
ta

zi
o

n
e

C
ap

ac
it

à 
d

el
 f

u
si

b
ile

 
ri

ta
rd

at
o

  
o

 d
el

 c
ir

cu
it

o

D
1,

 L
1,

 U
2,

 Y
2,

 K
2,

  

E
2,

 W
1

V
ed

er
e 

le
 is

tr
uz

io
ni

 d
i i

ns
ta

lla
zi

on
e 

de
ll’

un
ità

 
in

te
rn

a.

C
ab

la
g

g
io

 d
i c

o
n

tr
o

llo

(C
) 

C
av

o
 d

i c
o

n
tr

o
llo

 in
te

r-
u

n
it

à 
(f

ra
 le

 u
n

it
à 

es
te

rn
e 

e 
in

te
rn

e)

0,
75

 m
m

² 
(A

W
G

 #
18

)
U

sa
re

 c
av

i s
ch

er
m

at
i*

op
pu

re
2,

0 
m

m
² 

(A
W

G
 #

14
)

U
sa

re
 c

av
i s

ch
er

m
at

i*

M
ax

. 1
.0

00
 m

M
ax

. 2
.0

00
 m

(D
) 

C
ab

la
g

g
io

 d
el

 t
el

ec
o

m
an

d
o

0,
75

 m
m

² 
(A

W
G

 #
18

)

M
ax

. 5
00

 m

N
O

T
A

  *
 C

on
 te

rm
in

al
e 

ad
 a

ne
llo

.

(E
) 

C
ab

la
g

g
io

 d
i c

o
n

tr
o

llo
 p

er
 il

 
co

n
tr

o
llo

 d
i g

ru
p

p
o

0,
75

 m
m

² 
(A

W
G

 #
18

)

M
ax

. 2
00

 m
 (

to
ta

le
)

(F
) 

C
av

i d
i c

o
n

tr
o

llo
 f

ra
 u

n
it

à 
es

te
rn

e

0,
75

 m
m

² 
(A

W
G

 #
18

)
U

sa
re

 c
av

i s
ch

er
m

at
i

M
ax

. 3
00
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4-
3.

 S
ch

em
a 

d
el

 s
is

te
m

a 
d

i c
ab

la
g

g
io

N
O

T
A

(1
)  V

ed
er

e 
la

 s
ez

io
ne

 “
4-

2.
 L

un
gh

ez
za

 e
 d

ia
m

et
ro

 r
ac

co
m

an
da

ti 
de

i c
av

i p
er

 il
 s

is
te

m
a 

di
 a

lim
en

ta
zi

on
e”

 p
er

 la
 d

es
cr

iz
io

ne
 d

i 
“A

”,
 “

B
”,

 “
C

”,
 “

D
”,

 “
E

” e
d 

“F
” n

el
la

 fi
gu

ra
 s

op
ra

.
(2

) 
 Lo

 s
ch

em
a 

di
 c

ol
le

ga
m

en
to

 d
i b

as
e 

de
ll’

un
ità

 in
te

rn
a 

m
os

tr
a 

la
 s

ch
ed

a 
de

i t
er

m
in

al
i d

a 
6 

co
nt

at
ti;

 le
 s

ch
ed

e 
de

i t
er

m
in

al
i 

in
st

al
la

te
 n

el
l’u

ni
tà

 in
 u

so
 p

ot
re

bb
er

o 
es

se
re

 d
iv

er
se

.
(3

) 
 L’

in
di

riz
zo

 d
el

 c
irc

ui
to

 r
ef

rig
er

an
te

 (
R

.C
.)

 d
ev

e 
es

se
re

 
im

po
st

at
o 

pr
im

a 
di

 a
cc

en
de

re
 il

 s
is

te
m

a.
(4

) 
 P

er
 q

ua
nt

o 
rig

ua
rd

a 
l’i

m
po

st
az

io
ne

 d
el

l’i
nd

iri
zz

o 
de

ll’
R

.C
., 

es
sa

 p
uò

 e
ss

er
e 

es
eg

ui
ta

 a
ut

om
at

ic
am

en
te

 
da

l t
el

ec
om

an
do

. V
ed

er
e 

la
 s

ez
io

ne
 “

7-
4.

 Im
po

st
az

io
ne

 
au

to
m

at
ic

a 
de

gl
i i

nd
iri

zz
i”.

U
1

U
2

1
2

L1
L2

L3
N

L1
L2

L3
N

S
ch

ed
a 

de
i t

er
m

in
al

i 4
P

S
ch

ed
a 

de
i t

er
m

in
al

i 4
P

 

S
ch

ed
a 

de
i t

er
m

in
al

i 4
P

A
lim

en
ta

zi
on

e
(1

4 
H

P,
 1

6 
H

P
)

A
lim

en
ta

zi
on

e
(8

 H
P,

 1
0 

H
P

 e
 1

2 
H

P
)

T
ip

o
 M

F
3C

av
i d

i 
co

nt
ro

llo
 fr

a 
un

ità
 e

st
er

ne

C
ab

la
gg

io
 

di
 c

on
tr

ol
lo

 
in

te
r-

un
ità

U
2

U
1

R
2

R
1L N R
2

R
1

R
2

R
1

R
2

R
1

21

21

U
2

U
1L N U
2

U
1L N U
2

U
1L N

21

21

21

D

E

C

B

L N L N L N L N
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B

B

B

C

D D

C
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L1 L2 L3 N
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L1 L2 L3 N

C
L1 L2 L3 N L1 L2 L3 N

U
2

U
1

W
H

T
 

B
LK

W
H

T
 

B
LK

W
H

T
 

B
LK

A A

F

A
lim

en
ta
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on

e
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0-
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0-
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0V
 ~
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H

z

A
lim

en
ta

zi
on

e
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0-
23

0-
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0V
 ~
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0-
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H

z

A
lim

en
ta

zi
on

e
22

0-
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0-
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0V
 ~
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0-
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H

z

A
lim

en
ta

zi
on

e
22

0-
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0-
24

0V
 ~
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0-

60
H

z

C
on

tr
ol

lo
 d

i g
ru

pp
o:

U
ni

tà
 e

st
er

na
U

ni
tà

 IN
V

C
av

i d
i c

on
tr

ol
lo

 fr
a 

un
ità

 e
st

er
ne

U
ni

tà
 e

st
er

na
U

ni
tà

 IN
V

A
lim

en
ta

zi
on

e
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0-
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0-
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5V
 3

N
 ~
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0H

z

A
lim

en
ta

zi
on

e
38

0-
40

0-
41

5V
 3

N
 ~
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0H

z

U
ni

tà
 in

te
rn

a 
 

(N
. 1

)

U
ni

tà
  

in
te

rn
a 

 
(N

. 2
)

U
ni

tà
  

in
te

rn
a 

 
(N

. 3
)

U
ni

tà
 in

te
rn

a 
 

(N
. n

)

(
 : 

 M
es

sa
 a

 te
rr

a 
fu

nz
io

na
le

)

32

A
T

T
E

N
Z

IO
N

E

(1
) 

 P
er

 il
 c

o
lle

g
am

en
to

 d
el

le
 u

n
it

à 
es

te
rn

e 
in

 u
n

a 
re

te
, v

ed
er

e 
la

 s
ez

io
n

e 
“A

T
T

E
N

Z
IO

N
E

!”
.

(2
) 

 N
o

n
 in

st
al

la
re

 i 
ca

b
la

g
g

io
 d

i c
o

n
tr

o
llo

 in
te

r-
u

n
it

à 
in

 m
o

d
o

 c
h

e 
fo

rm
in

o
 u

n
 c

ir
cu

it
o

 c
h

iu
so

. 

(3
) 

 N
o

n
 in

st
al

la
re

 i 
ca

b
la

g
g

io
 d

i c
o

n
tr

o
llo

 in
te

r-
u

n
it

à,
 a

d
 e

se
m

p
io

 q
u

el
li 

co
n

 d
ir

am
az

io
n

i a
 s

te
lla

.  
Ta

le
 t

ip
o

 d
i c

o
lle

g
am

en
to

 
ca

u
sa

 in
fa

tt
i p

ro
b

le
m

i d
’in

d
ir

iz
za

m
en

to
.

(4
) 

 In
 c

as
o 

di
 d

ir
am

az
io

ni
 d

ei
 c

ab
la

gg
io

 d
i c

on
tr

ol
lo

 in
te

r-
un

ità
, i

l n
um

er
o 

de
i p

un
ti 

di
 d

ir
am

az
io

ne
 n

on
 d

ev
e 

es
se

re
 s

up
er

io
re

 a
 1

6.

U
ni

tà
 e

st
er

na

Co
nt

ro
lle

r c
en

tra
liz

za
to

U
ni

tà
 e

st
er

na

U
ni

tà
 in

te
rn

a
U

ni
tà

 in
te

rn
a

U
ni

tà
 in

te
rn

a

U
ni

tà
 in

te
rn

a
U

ni
tà

 in
te

rn
a

U
ni

tà
 in

te
rn

a

U
ni

tà
 in

te
rn

a
U

ni
tà

 in
te

rn
a

U
ni

tà
 in

te
rn

a

Richiesti più di 2m

U
ni

tà
 e

st
er

na
P

un
to

 d
i d

ira
m

az
io

ne

U
ni

tà
 e

st
er

na

U
ni

tà
 in

te
rn

a
U

ni
tà

 in
te

rn
a

U
ni

tà
 in

te
rn

a
U

ni
tà

 in
te

rn
a

U
ni

tà
 in

te
rn

a

U
ni

tà
 e

st
er

na
U

ni
tà

 e
st

er
na

No
n 

co
ns

en
tito

No
n 

co
ns

en
tito

U
ni

tà
 e

st
er

na
U

ni
tà

 in
te

rn
a

U
ni

tà
 in

te
rn

a

U
ni

tà
 in

te
rn

a
U

ni
tà

 in
te

rn
a

P
un

to
 d

i d
ira

m
az

io
ne

N
O

(5
) 

 U
sa

re
 c

av
i s

ch
er

m
at

i p
er

 i 
co

lle
g

am
en

ti
 d

i c
o

n
tr

o
llo

 in
te

r-
u

n
it

à 
(C

) 
e 

co
lle

g
ar

e 
a 

te
rr

a 
la

 s
ch

er
m

at
u

ra
 s

u
 a

m
b

ed
u

e 
le

 e
st

re
m

it
à;

 
in

 c
as

o
 c

o
n

tr
ar

io
, p

o
ss

o
n

o
 v

er
if

ic
ar

si
 m

al
fu

n
zi

o
n

am
en

ti
 d

ov
u

ti
 a

 
ru

m
o

re
 e

le
tt

ri
co

.  
C

o
lle

g
ar

e 
i c

av
i c

o
m

e 
ill

u
st

ra
to

 n
el

la
 s

ez
io

n
e 

 “
4-

3.
 S

ch
em

a 
d

el
 

si
st

em
a 

d
i c

ab
la

g
g

io
”.

 
C

av
o 

sc
he

rm
at

o

(M
es

sa
 a

 te
rr

a 
fu

nz
io

na
le

)
(M

es
sa

 a
 te

rr
a 

fu
nz

io
na

le
)

2  
co

n
 g

u
ai

n
a 

in
 p

o
lic

lo
ro

p
re

n
e.

 Il
 c

av
o

 d
ev

e 
es

se
re

 d
i t

ip
o

 6
02

45
 IE

C
57

 (
H

05
R

N
-F

, G
P

85
P

C
P

 e
cc

.)
 o

 p
iù

 p
es

an
te

.

sp
ec

if
ic

h
e 

C
E

N
E

L
E

C
 (

H
A

R
))

 o
p

p
u

re
 c

av
i c

o
n

fo
rm

i a
llo

 s
ta

n
d

ar
d

 IE
C

. (
60

24
5 

IE
C

57
, 6

02
45

 IE
C

66
)
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A
V

V
E

R
T

E
N

Z
A

C
av

i a
lle

n
ta

ti
 p

o
ss

o
n

o
 c

au
sa

re
 il

 s
u

rr
is

ca
ld

am
en

to
 d

ei
 t

er
m

in
al

i o
 c

re
ar

e 
m

al
fu

n
zi

o
n

am
en

ti
. 

S
i p

o
tr

eb
b

e 
in

o
lt

re
 v

er
ifi

ca
re

 u
n

 in
ce

n
d

io
. 

A
cc

er
ta

rs
i p

er
ta

n
to

 c
h

e 
tu

tt
i i

 c
ab

la
g

g
i s

ia
n

o
 c

o
lle

g
at

i s
al

d
am

en
te

.

I c
av

i d
i a

lim
en

ta
zi

on
e 

de
vo

no
 e

ss
er

e 
co

lle
ga

ti 
al

la
 c

or
ris

po
nd

en
te

 s
ch

ed
a 

de
i t

er
m

in
al

i i
n 

co
nf

or
m

ità
 a

lle
 is

tr
uz

io
ni

 r
ip

or
ta

te
 n

el
la

 
se

zi
on

e 
“C

ol
le

ga
m

en
to

 d
ei

 c
av

i a
i t

er
m

in
al

i” 
e 

fis
sa

ti 
be

ne
 c

on
 l’

ap
po

si
ta

 v
ite

.

4-
4.

 C
o

lle
g

am
en

to
 d

i u
n

it
à 

in
te

rn
e 

m
u

lt
ip

le
 a

 u
n

 s
o

lo
 k

it
 e

le
tt

ro
va

lv
o

la
●

 È
 p

os
si

bi
le

 c
ol

le
ga

re
 p

iù
 u

ni
tà

 in
te

rn
e 

a 
un

 s
ol

o 
ki

t e
le

ttr
ov

al
vo

la
. L

e 
un

ità
 in

te
rn

e 
po

ss
on

o 
es

se
re

 c
on

tr
ol

la
te

 in
di

vi
du

al
m

en
te

 o
 

az
io

na
te

 in
 g

ru
pp

o.
●

 È
 p

os
si

bi
le

 a
do

tta
re

 p
iù

 u
ni

tà
 c

on
 u

n 
ut

ili
zz

o 
co

m
un

e 
de

l k
it 

el
et

tr
ov

al
vo

la
 p

er
 p

ez
zo

 d
i r

ef
rig

er
an

te
..

●
 L

e 
ca

te
go

rie
 d

i c
ap

ac
ità

 d
el

le
 u

ni
tà

 in
te

rn
e 

co
lle

ga
te

 s
on

o 
de

te
rm

in
at

e 
da

l k
it 

el
et

tr
ov

al
vo

la
.

T
ip

o
 d

i k
it

 e
le

tt
ro

va
lv

o
la

C
ap

ac
it

à 
to

ta
le

 d
el

le
 u

n
it

à 
in

te
rn

e 
(k

W
)

C
Z

-P
16

0H
R

3
5,

6 
<

 C
ap

ac
ità

 to
ta

le
 

 1
6,

0

C
Z

-P
56

H
R

3
C

ap
ac

ità
 to

ta
le

 
5,

6

* 
S

e 
l’i

nt
er

va
llo

 d
i c

ap
ac

ità
 v

ie
ne

 s
up

er
at

o,
 u

til
iz

za
te

 d
ue

 e
le

ttr
ov

al
vo

le
 c

ol
le

ga
te

 in
 p

ar
al

le
lo

.

C
ia

sc
u

n
 M

et
o

d
o

 (
G

en
er

ic
o

) 
e 

C
o

n
d

iz
io

n
i

M
et

o
d

o
 1

M
et

o
d

o
 2

M
et

o
d

o
 3

M
et

o
d

o
C

ol
le

ga
m

en
to

 d
i u

n’
un

ità
 

in
te

rn
a 

ad
 u

n 
ki

t e
le

ttr
ov

al
vo

la

Il 
co

nt
ro

llo
 d

i g
ru

pp
o 

è 
po

ss
ib

ile
 

co
lle

ga
nd

o 
pi

ù 
un

ità
 in

te
rn

e 
a 

un
 

so
lo

 k
it 

el
et

tr
ov

al
vo

la
.

Le
 u

ni
tà

 in
te

rn
e 

po
ss

on
o 

es
se

re
 a

zi
on

at
e 

in
di

vi
du

al
m

en
te

 c
ol

le
ga

nd
o 

pi
ù 

un
ità

 
in

te
rn

e 
a 

un
 s

ol
o 

ki
t e

le
ttr

ov
al

vo
la

. 

N
u

m
er

o
 c

o
lle

g
ab

ile
 

d
i t

el
ec

o
m

an
d

i
1 

pe
zz

o
1 

pe
zz

o
O

ltr
e 

2 
pe

zz
i

F
u

n
zi

o
n

i o
p

er
at

iv
e 

p
o

ss
ib

ili
C

on
tr

ol
lo

 in
di

vi
du

al
e

C
on

tr
ol

lo
 d

i g
ru

pp
o 

* 
 La

 fu
nz

io
ne

 d
i a

tti
va

zi
on

e/
di

sa
tti

va
zi

on
e 

de
l t

er
m

os
ta

to
 

è 
po

ss
ib

ile
 s

ol
o 

co
n 

il 
co

nt
ro

llo
 

in
di

vi
du

al
e 

(q
ua

nd
o 

si
 s

el
ez

io
na

 
il 

te
rm

os
ta

to
 c

or
po

re
o)

.

C
on

tr
ol

lo
 in

di
vi

du
al

e 
di

sp
on

ib
ile

* 
 C

on
tr

ol
lo

 d
i g

ru
pp

o 
m

is
to

 d
is

po
ni

bi
le

M
o

d
al

it
à 

o
p

er
at

iv
e 

p
o

ss
ib

ili
Fr

ed
do

, S
ec

co
, R

is
ca

ld
am

en
to

, 
A

ut
om

at
ic

o,
 V

en
to

la
Fr

ed
do

, S
ec

co
, R

is
ca

ld
am

en
to

, 
A

ut
om

at
ic

o,
 V

en
to

la
Fr

ed
do

, S
ec

co
, R

is
ca

ld
am

en
to

, V
en

to
la

* 
 La

 s
el

ez
io

ne
 a

ut
om

at
ic

a 
no

n 
è 

po
ss

ib
ile

.

C
o

n
d

iz
io

n
e

–
m

is
to

 n
on

 s
on

o 
po

ss
ib

ili
.

no
n 

so
no

 p
os

si
bi

li.
   L

a 
se

le
zi

on
e 

au
to

m
at

ic
a 

no
n 

è 
po

ss
ib

ile
.

M
et

od
o 

1

M
et

od
o 

3
M

et
od

o 
3

U
ni

tà
 in

te
rn

a U
ni

tà
 in

te
rn

a
U

ni
tà

 in
te

rn
a

U
ni

tà
 in

te
rn

a
U

ni
tà

 in
te

rn
a

U
ni

tà
 in

te
rn

a
U

ni
tà

 in
te

rn
a

U
ni

tà
 in

te
rn

a
U

ni
tà

 in
te

rn
a

U
ni

tà
 in

te
rn

a
U

ni
tà

 in
te

rn
a

K
it 

el
et

tro
va

lv
ol

a
K

it 
el

et
tro

va
lv

ol
a

K
it 

el
et

tro
va

lv
ol

a
K

it 
el

et
tro

va
lv

ol
a

K
it 

el
et

tro
va

lv
ol

a
K

it 
el

et
tro

va
lv

ol
a

M
et

od
o 

1
M

et
od

o 
2

34

N
ec

es
si

tà
 d

i i
m

p
o

st
az

io
n

e 
d

el
le

 m
o

d
ifi

ch
e 

tr
am

it
e 

la
 c

o
m

b
in

az
io

n
e 

d
i c

ia
sc

u
n

 m
et

o
d

o

S
ol

o 
m

et
od

o 
1:

 L
’im

po
st

az
io

ne
 n

on
 è

 n
ec

es
sa

ria
.

M
et

od
o 

2 
in

cl
us

o:
 È

 n
ec

es
sa

ria
 la

 c
on

fig
ur

az
io

ne
 in

 u
til

iz
zo

 c
om

un
e 

di
 u

n 
ki

t e
le

ttr
ov

al
vo

la
 d

al
 

1

* 
S

ol
o 

il 
m

et
od

o 
2 

è 
im

po
st

at
o.

 
* 

M
et

od
o 

3 
es

cl
us

o

M
et

od
o 

3 
in

cl
us

o:
 È

 n
ec

es
sa

ria
 la

 c
on

fig
ur

az
io

ne
 in

 u
til

iz
zo

 c
om

un
e 

di
 u

n 
ki

t e
le

ttr
ov

al
vo

la
 d

a 
un

o 
sp

ec
ifi

co
 s

of
tw

ar
e 

di
 im

po
st

az
io

ne
 d

ei
 p

ro
gr

am
m

i. 
*1

* 
Im

po
st

az
io

ne
 d

i t
ut

te
 le

 u
ni

tà
 in

te
rn

e 
co

lle
ga

te
* 

P
er

 o
tte

ne
re

 u
no

 s
pe

ci
fic

o 
so

ftw
ar

e 
di

 im
po

st
az

io
ne

 d
ei

 p
ro

gr
am

m
i, 

riv
ol

ge
rs

i a
l p

ro
pr

io
 d

is
tr

ib
ut

or
e.

*1
: P

er
 le

 is
tr

uz
io

ni
 d

i i
m

po
st

az
io

ne
 v

ed
er

e 
“C

ol
la

ud
o”

.

S
i p

re
g

a 
d

i n
o

ta
re

 c
h

e 
il 

se
g

u
en

te
 e

se
m

p
io

 d
i s

is
te

m
a 

è 
p

ro
ib

it
o

 e
 d

i e
vi

ta
re

 il
 s

eg
u

en
te

 c
o

lle
g

am
en

to
.

U
ni

tà
 in

te
rn

a

U
ni

tà
 in

te
rn

a

Im
pi

an
to

 1
Im

pi
an

to
 2

U
ni

tà
 in

te
rn

a

U
ni

tà
 in

te
rn

a
U

ni
tà

 in
te

rn
a

U
ni

tà
 in

te
rn

a
U

ni
tà

 in
te

rn
a

K
it 

el
et

tro
va

lv
ol

a

K
it 

el
et

tro
va

lv
ol

a
K

it 
el

et
tro

va
lv

ol
a

K
it 

el
et

tro
va

lv
ol

a

Il 
m

et
od

o 
3 

de
l c

on
tr

ol
lo

 in
di

vi
du

al
e 

è 
po

ss
ib

ile
 e

 il
 c

ab
la

gg
io

 d
i 

gr
up

po
 d

ev
e 

es
se

re
 e

ffe
ttu

at
o 

da
 u

n 
al

tr
o 

ki
t e

le
ttr

ov
al

vo
la

.

Il 
ca

bl
ag

gi
o 

di
 g

ru
pp

o 
de

ve
 e

ss
er

e 
ef

fe
ttu

at
o 

da
 

un
 ti

po
 d

i r
ef

rig
er

an
te

 d
iv

er
so

.
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35

C
ol

le
ga

m
en

to
 d

ei
 c

av
i a

i t
er

m
in

al
i

■
 P

er
 c

av
i a

 t
re

fo
li

l’i
so

la
m

en
to

 p
er

 e
sp

or
re

 il
 c

on
du

tto
re

 p
er

 c
irc

a 
10

 m
m

 e
 

at
to

rc
ig

lia
rn

e 
i t

re
fo

li.
 

F
ilo

 a
 tr

ef
ol

i

C
on

ne
tto

re
 

ad
 a

ne
llo

 d
el

 
te

rm
in

al
e

Spellare 10 mm

(2
) 

C
on

 u
n 

ca
cc

ia
vi

te
 a

 c
ro

ce
 r

im
uo

ve
re

 la
 o

 le
 v

iti
 d

al
la

 
sc

he
da

 d
ei

 te
rm

in
al

i.

(3
) 

F
is

sa
re

 b
en

e 
l’e

st
re

m
ità

 s
co

pe
rt

a 
di

 c
ia

sc
un

 c
av

o 
a 

un
 

te
rm

in
al

e 
ad

 a
ne

llo
 c

on
 d

el
le

 p
in

ze
 o

 u
no

 s
tr

um
en

to
 

ap
po

si
to

.

(4
) 

M
et

te
re

 l’
an

el
lo

 in
 p

os
iz

io
ne

, q
ui

nd
i r

im
et

te
re

 a
 p

os
to

 
e 

st
rin

ge
re

 la
 v

ite
 r

im
os

sa
 d

al
 te

rm
in

al
e 

us
an

do
 u

n 
ca

cc
ia

vi
te

. 

V
ite

 e
 r

on
de

lla
 

sp
ec

ia
le

C
on

ne
tto

re
 

ad
 a

ne
llo

 d
el

 
te

rm
in

al
e

S
ch

ed
a 

de
i t

er
m

in
al

i

C
on

ne
tto

re
 a

d 
an

el
lo

 d
el

 te
rm

in
al

e

V
ite

R
on

de
lla

 
sp

ec
ia

le

C
av

o

C
av

o

■
 E

se
m

p
i d

i c
av

i s
ch

er
m

at
i

(1
) 

R
im

uo
ve

re
 la

 g
ua

in
a 

di
 p

ro
te

zi
on

e 
fa

ce
nd

o 
at

te
nz

io
ne

 a
 

no
n 

da
nn

eg
gi

ar
e 

la
 s

ch
er

m
at

ur
a 

di
 fi

li 
in

tr
ec

ci
at

i 

(2
) 

R
im

uo
ve

re
 c

on
 c

au
te

la
 la

 m
ag

lia
 d

i s
ch

er
m

at
ur

a 
e 

at
to

rc
ig

lia
re

 s
al

da
m

en
te

 i 
fil

i d
ei

 c
on

du
tto

ri 
sc

he
rm

at
i. 

Is
ol

ar
e 

i c
on

du
tto

ri 
sc

he
rm

at
i c

on
 u

n 
co

nd
ot

to
 is

ol
an

te
 o

 
de

l n
as

tr
o 

ad
es

iv
o.

N
as

tr
o 

is
ol

an
te

M
ag

lia
 d

i s
ch

er
m

at
ur

a

(3
) 

R
im

uo
ve

re
 la

 g
ua

in
a 

di
 p

ro
te

zi
on

e 
de

l c
av

o 
di

 s
eg

na
le

.

8 
m

m

N
as

tr
o 

is
ol

an
te

M
ag

lia
 d

i s
ch

er
m

at
ur

a

(4
) 

A
pp

lic
ar

e 
un

 te
rm

in
al

e 
ad

 a
ne

llo
 a

i c
av

i d
i s

eg
na

le
 e

 a
i 

co
nd

ut
to

ri 
sc

he
rm

at
i i

so
la

ti 
al

 p
as

so
 2

.

■
 C

av
o

 d
i t

er
ra

 p
er

 l’
al

im
en

ta
zi

o
n

e
A

i f
in

i d
el

la
 s

ic
ur

ez
za

 e
le

ttr
ic

a,
 il

 c
av

o 
di

 te
rr

a 
de

ve
 e

ss
er

e 
pi

ù 
lu

ng
o 

de
gl

i a
ltr

i c
av

i.
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■
 E

se
m

p
io

 d
i c

ab
la

g
g

io

V
al

or
i d

i c
op

pi
a 

de
lla

 s
ch

ed
a 

de
i t

er
m

in
al

i d
i a

lim
en

ta
zi

on
e

 8
/1

0/
12

 H
P

: 2
,2

 N
·m

 ±
0,

05
 N

·m
 {

22
 k
g f

·c
m

 ±
0,

5 
kg

f·c
m

}
14

/1
6 

H
P

: 2
,7

 N
·m

 ±
0,

1 
N

·m
 {

27
 k
g f

·c
m

 ±
1 
kg

f·c
m

}

V
al

or
e 

di
 c

op
pi

a 
de

lla
 s

ch
ed

a 
de

i t
er

m
in

al
i d

i c
om

un
ic

az
io

ne
: 1

,3
 N

·m
 ±

0,
1 

N
·m

 {
13

 k
g f

·c
m

 ±
1 
kg

f·c
m

}
A

T
T

E
N

Z
IO

N
E

: A
cc

er
ta

rs
i d

i r
is

pe
tta

re
 i 

va
lo

ri 
di

 c
op

pi
a.

 
Il 

se
rr

ag
gi

o 
co

n 
va

lo
ri 

su
pe

rio
ri 

a 
qu

el
li 

in
di

ca
ti 

ca
us

a 
da

nn
i a

lla
 v

ite
. 

A
T

T
E

N
Z

IO
N

E
: 

A
pp

lic
ar

e 
un

a 
ch

ia
ve

 in
gl

es
e 

re
go

la
bi

le
 a

lla
 v

al
vo

la
 in

 p
os

iz
io

ne
 v

er
tic

al
e 

pe
r 

no
n 

da
nn

eg
gi

ar
e 

la
 s

ch
ed

a 
el

et
tr

on
ic

a.
 

N
O

T
A

de
l r

ef
rig

er
an

te
 e

 c
on

 il
 c

om
pr

es
so

re
.

liq
ui

do
 a

ll’
in

te
rn

o 
de

ll’
un

ità
.

P
as

sa
gg

io
 p

er
 i 

ca
vi

 e
le

ttr
ic

i

P
ar

te
 a

nt
er

io
re

 d
el

l’u
ni

tà
F

on
do

 d
el

l’u
ni

tà

C
ab

la
gg

io
 d

i m
es

sa
 a

 te
rr

a:
Il 

ca
bl

ag
gi

o 
di

 m
es

sa
 a

 te
rr

a 
de

ve
 

es
se

re
 2

5-
30

 m
m

 p
iù

 lu
ng

o 
de

l c
av

o 
di

 a
lim

en
ta

zi
on

e.

C
ab

la
gg

io
 d

i m
es

sa
 a

 te
rr

a:
Il 

ca
bl

ag
gi

o 
di

 m
es

sa
 a

 te
rr

a 
de

ve
 

es
se

re
 2

5-
30

 m
m

 p
iù

 lu
ng

o 
de

l c
av

o 
di

 a
lim

en
ta

zi
on

e.

C
ab

la
gg

io
 d

i m
es

sa
 a

 te
rr

a:
Il 

ca
bl

ag
gi

o 
di

 m
es

sa
 a

 te
rr

a 
de

ve
 e

ss
er

e 
25

-3
0 

m
m

 p
iù

 
lu

ng
o 

de
l c

av
o 

di
 a

lim
en

ta
zi

on
e.

C
ab

la
gg

io
 d

i c
on

tr
ol

lo
 

in
te

r-
un

ità
C

ab
la

gg
io

 d
i c

on
tr

ol
lo

 
in

te
r-

un
ità

C
ab

la
gg

io
 d

i c
on

tr
ol

lo
 

in
te

r-
un

ità C
av

i d
i c

on
tr

ol
lo

 fr
a 

un
ità

 e
st

er
ne

A
lim

en
ta

zi
on

e
A

lim
en

ta
zi

on
e

A
lim

en
ta

zi
on

e

P
er

 c
ol

le
ga

re
 a

 te
rr

a 
i c

av
i d

i 
co

nt
ro

llo
 in

te
r-

un
ità

 s
i d

ev
e 

us
ar

e 
qu

es
ta

 v
ite

.
( 

:  M
es

sa
 a

 te
rr

a 
fu

nz
io

na
le

)

P
er

 c
ol

le
ga

re
 a

 te
rr

a 
i c

av
i d

i 
co

nt
ro

llo
 in

te
r-

un
ità

 s
i d

ev
e 

us
ar

e 
qu

es
ta

 v
ite

.
( 

:  M
es

sa
 a

 te
rr

a 
fu

nz
io

na
le

)

P
er

 c
ol

le
ga

re
 a

 te
rr

a 
i c

av
i d

i 
co

nt
ro

llo
 in

te
r-

un
ità

 s
i d

ev
e 

us
ar

e 
qu

es
ta

 v
ite

.
( 

:  M
es

sa
 a

 te
rr

a 
fu

nz
io

na
le

)
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37

N
O

T
A

D
ur

an
te

 l’
al

es
at

ur
a,

 te
ne

re
 l’

es
tr

em
ità

 d
el

 tu
bo

 r
iv

ol
ta

 v
er

so
 il

 
ba

ss
o 

e 
as

si
cu

ra
rs

i c
he

 i 
tr

uc
io

li 
di

 r
am

e 
no

n 
ca

da
no

 n
el

 tu
bo

.

(3
) 

R
im

uo
ve

re
 il

 d
ad

o 
sv

as
at

o 
da

ll’
un

ità
 e

 n
on

 m
an

ca
re

 d
i 

m
on

ta
rlo

 s
ul

 tu
bo

 d
i r

am
e.

(4
) 

S
va

sa
re

 l’
es

tr
em

ità
 d

el
 tu

bo
 d

i r
am

e 
co

n 
l’u

te
ns

ile
 a

pp
os

ito
. 

D
ad

o 
sv

as
at

o

S
va

sa
to

re

in
 r

am
e

N
O

T
A

U
na

 b
uo

na
 s

va
sa

tu
ra

 h
a 

le
 s

eg
ue

nt
i c

ar
at

te
ris

tic
he

:
●

 L
a 

su
pe

rf
ic

ie
 in

te
rn

a 
è 

lu
ci

da
 e

 li
sc

ia
●

 I
l b

or
do

 è
 li

sc
io

●
 I

 la
ti 

de
lla

 s
va

sa
tu

ra
 s

on
o 

di
 lu

ng
he

zz
a 

un
ifo

rm
e

5.
 

C
O

M
E

 P
R

E
PA

R
A

R
E

 I 
T

U
B

I
I t

ub
i d

el
 li

qu
id

o 
va

nn
o 

co
lle

ga
ti 

co
n 

un
 d

ad
o 

sv
as

at
o,

 q
ue

lli
 d

el
 

ga
s 

m
ed

ia
nt

e 
br

as
at

ur
a.

5-
1.

 C
o

lle
g

am
en

to
 d

el
le

 t
u

b
az

io
n

i d
el

 r
ef

ri
g

er
an

te

U
so

 d
el

 m
et

o
d

o
 d

el
la

 s
va

sa
tu

ra
M

ol
ti 

de
i s

is
te

m
i d

i c
on

di
zi

on
am

en
to

 d
el

l’a
ria

 a
 u

ni
tà

 s
ep

ar
at

e 
im

pi
eg

an
o 

sv
as

at
ur

e 
pe

r 
i c

ol
le

ga
m

en
ti 

de
i t

ub
o 

de
l r

ef
rig

er
an

te
 

ch
e 

co
rr

e 
da

ll’
un

ità
 in

te
rn

a 
a 

qu
el

la
 e

st
er

na
. C

on
 q

ue
st

o 
m

et
od

o,
 i 

tu
bi

 d
i r

am
e 

ve
ng

on
o 

sv
as

at
i a

lle
 e

st
re

m
ità

 e
 c

ol
le

ga
ti 

co
n 

da
di

 s
va

sa
ti.

P
ro

ce
d

u
ra

 d
i s

va
sa

tu
ra

 c
o

n
 lo

 s
va

sa
to

re

ta
gl

ia
tu

bi
. È

 c
on

si
gl

ia
bi

le
 ta

gl
ia

re
 d

a 
30

 a
 5

0 
cm

 in
 p

iù
 

ris
pe

tto
 a

lla
 lu

ng
he

zz
a 

st
im

at
a 

de
l t

ub
o.

(2
) 

R
im

uo
ve

re
 le

 b
av

at
ur

e 
al

l’e
st

re
m

ità
 d

el
 tu

bo
 d

i r
am

e 
co

n 
un

 a
le

sa
to

re
 o

 u
n 

at
tr

ez
zo

 s
im

ile
. Q

ue
st

a 
pr

ec
au

zi
on

e 
è 

im
po

rt
an

te
 e

 d
ev

e 
es

se
re

 o
ss

er
va

ta
 c

on
 la

 m
as

si
m

a 
at

te
nz

io
ne

 p
er

 a
ss

ic
ur

ar
e 

un
a 

bu
on

a 
sv

as
at

ur
a.

  
A

ss
ic

ur
ar

si
 d

i i
m

pe
di

re
 l’

in
gr

es
so

 d
i c

on
ta

m
in

an
ti 

(u
m

id
ità

, 
sp

or
co

, t
ru

ci
ol

i d
i m

et
al

lo
 e

cc
.)

 n
ei

 tu
bi

.

R
im

o
zi

o
n

e 
d

el
le

 b
av

at
u

re

P
rim

a
D

op
o  

ra
m

e

A
le

sa
to

re

38

A
vv

er
te

n
za

 p
ri

m
a 

d
i c

o
lle

g
ar

e 
d

ef
in

it
iv

am
en

te
 i 

tu
b

i

(1
) 

A
pp

lic
ar

e 
un

 ta
pp

o 
di

 te
nu

ta
 o

 d
el

 n
as

tr
o 

im
pe

rm
ea

bi
liz

za
nt

e 
pe

r 
ev

ita
re

 l’
in

gr
es

so
 d

i a
cq

ua
 o

 p
ol

ve
re

 
ne

i t
ub

i n
on

 a
nc

or
a 

po
sa

ti.

(2
) 

P
rim

a 
di

 c
ol

le
ga

re
 i 

tu
bi

, a
pp

lic
ar

e 
lu

br
ifi

ca
nt

e 
re

fr
ig

er
an

te
 

(o
lio

 a
 b

as
e 

di
 e

te
re

) 
al

l’i
nt

er
no

 d
el

 d
ad

o 
sv

as
at

o.
 Q

ue
st

o 
ac

co
rg

im
en

to
 c

on
tr

ib
ui

sc
e 

a 
rid

ur
re

 le
 fu

gh
e 

di
 g

as
.

A
pp

lic
ar

e 
lu

br
ifi

ca
nt

e 
pe

r 
re

fr
ig

er
az

io
ne

.

(3
) 

P
er

 u
n 

co
lle

ga
m

en
to

 c
or

re
tto

, a
lli

ne
ar

e 
il 

tu
bo

 d
i r

ac
co

rd
o 

e 
qu

el
lo

 s
va

sa
to

 d
iri

tti
 u

no
 r

is
pe

tto
 a

ll’
al

tr
o 

e 
qu

in
di

 a
vv

ita
re

 
be

ne
 il

 d
ad

o 
sv

as
at

o 
in

 m
od

o 
da

 o
tte

ne
re

 u
n’

ad
es

io
ne

 
pe

rf
et

ta
  

R
ac

co
rd

o
D

ad
o 

sv
as

at
o

●
 

S
ul

 lu
og

o 
de

ll’
in

st
al

la
zi

on
e,

 r
eg

ol
ar

e 
op

po
rt

un
am

en
te

 c
on

 
un

 p
ie

ga
tu

bi
 la

 fo
rm

a 
de

l t
ub

o 
de

l l
iq

ui
do

 e
 c

ol
le

ga
rlo

 a
lla

 
va

lv
ol

a 
su

l l
at

o 
de

l t
ub

o 
de

l l
iq

ui
do

 m
ed

ia
nt

e 
sv

as
at

ur
a.

A
vv

er
te

n
ze

 p
er

 la
 b

ra
sa

tu
ra

●
 

S
o

st
it

u
ir

e 
co

n
 a

zo
to

 l’
ar

ia
 a

ll’
in

te
rn

o
 d

el
 t

u
b

o
 p

er
 e

vi
ta

re
 

ch
e 

d
u

ra
n

te
 la

 b
ra

sa
tu

ra
 s

i f
o

rm
in

o
 p

el
lic

o
le

 d
i o

ss
id

o
 

d
i r

am
e.

 (
N

o
n

 s
i d

ev
o

n
o

 u
sa

re
 o

ss
ig

en
o

, b
io

ss
id

o
 d

i 
ca

rb
o

n
io

 n
é 

fr
eo

n
.)

●
 

N
o

n
 c

o
n

se
n

ti
re

 il
 r

is
ca

ld
am

en
to

 e
cc

es
si

vo
 d

el
le

 
tu

b
az

io
n

i d
u

ra
n

te
 la

 b
ra

sa
tu

ra
. L

’a
zo

to
 a

ll’
in

te
rn

o
 d

el
 

tu
b

o
 p

o
tr

eb
b

e 
al

tr
im

en
ti

 s
u

rr
is

ca
ld

ar
si

, c
au

sa
n

d
o

 
d

an
n

i a
lle

 v
al

vo
le

 d
el

 s
is

te
m

a 
re

fr
ig

er
an

te
. D

u
ra

n
te

 la
 

b
ra

sa
tu

ra
 la

sc
ia

re
 d

i t
an

to
 in

 t
an

to
 r

af
fr

ed
d

ar
e 

i t
u

b
i.

●
 

D
o

ta
re

 la
 b

o
m

b
o

la
 d

el
l’a

zo
to

 d
i u

n
a 

va
lv

o
la

 d
i r

id
u

zi
o

n
e.

●
 

N
o

n
 u

sa
re

 a
g

en
ti

 d
i p

re
ve

n
zi

o
n

e 
d

el
la

 fo
rm

az
io

n
e 

d
i 

p
el

lic
o

le
 d

i o
ss

id
o

. E
ss

i d
an

n
eg

g
ia

n
o

 il
 r

ef
ri

g
er

an
te

 e
 

l’o
lio

 r
ef

ri
g

er
an

te
 c

au
sa

n
d

o
 d

an
n

i e
 m

al
fu

n
zi

o
n

am
en

ti
.

5-
2.

 C
o

lle
g

am
en

to
 d

el
le

 t
u

b
az

io
n

i f
ra

 le
 u

n
it

à 
in

te
rn

e 
ed

 e
st

er
n

e

(1
) 

C
ol

le
ga

re
 s

al
da

m
en

te
 le

 tu
ba

zi
on

i d
el

 r
ef

rig
er

an
te

 s
ul

 la
to

 
de

lle
 u

ni
tà

 in
te

rn
e 

ch
e 

sp
or

go
no

 d
al

 m
ur

o 
a 

qu
el

le
 d

el
le

 
un

ità
 e

st
er

ne
.

(2
) 

P
er

 s
er

ra
re

 i 
da

di
 s

va
sa

ti,
 a

pp
lic

ar
e 

la
 c

op
pi

a 
di

 s
er

ra
gg

io
 

sp
ec

ifi
ca

ta
 d

i s
eg

ui
to

:

●
 

Q
ua

nd
o 

si
 r

im
uo

vo
no

 i 
da

di
 s

va
sa

ti 
da

i c
ol

le
ga

m
en

ti 
de

i 
tu

bi
 o

pp
ur

e 
qu

an
do

 li
 s

i s
er

ra
 d

op
o 

av
er

 c
ol

le
ga

to
 i 

tu
bi

, 
as

si
cu

ra
rs

i d
i u

sa
re

 u
na

 c
hi

av
e 

di
na

m
om

et
ric

a 
e 

un
a 

ch
ia

ve
 

fis
sa

. 

C
hi

av
e 

di
na

m
om

et
ric

a

C
hi

av
e 

fis
sa

U
ni

tà
 in

te
rn

a

U
ni

tà
 e

st
er

na
  

S
e 

i d
ad

i s
va

sa
ti 

so
no

 s
tr

et
ti 

tr
op

po
, l

a 
sv

as
at

ur
a 

po
tr

eb
be

 
da

nn
eg

gi
ar

si
, c

au
sa

re
 p

er
di

te
 d

i r
ef

rig
er

an
te

 e
 q

ui
nd

i 
in

ci
de

nt
i o

 a
sf

is
si

a 
de

gl
i o

cc
up

an
ti 

de
lla

 s
ta

nz
a.

●
 

P
er

 i 
ra

cc
or

di
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ia

 e
 l’

um
id

ità
 n

el
 s

is
te

m
a 

re
fr

ig
er

an
te

 p
os

so
no

 a
ve

re
 i 

se
gu

en
ti 

ef
fe

tti
 in

de
si

de
ra

ti:

●
 

au
m

en
to

 d
el

la
 p

re
ss

io
ne

 n
el

 c
irc

ui
to

●
 

au
m

en
to

 d
el

l’a
ss

or
bi

m
en

to
 e

le
ttr

ic
o

●
 

rid
uz

io
ne

 d
el

l’e
ffi

ci
en

za
 d

i r
af

fr
ed

da
m

en
to

 (
o 

ris
ca

ld
am

en
to

)

●
 

po
ss

ib
ile

 c
on

ge
la

m
en

to
 d

el
l’u

m
id

ità
 n

el
 c

irc
ui

to
 d

el
 

re
fr

ig
er

an
te

 c
on

 c
on

se
gu

en
te

 o
st

ru
zi

on
e 

de
i t

ub
i c

ap
ill

ar
i

●
 

co
rr

os
io

ne
 d

el
le

 p
ar

ti 
de

l c
irc

ui
to

 r
ef

rig
er

an
te

 a
 c

au
sa

 
de

ll’
ac

qu
a

È
 p

er
ta

nt
o 

ne
ce

ss
ar

io
 a

cc
er

ta
re

 l’
as

se
nz

a 
di

 p
er

di
te

 d
al

l’u
ni

tà
 

in
te

rn
a 

e 
da

i t
ub

i f
ra

 q
ue

st
a 

e 
l’u

ni
tà

 e
st

er
na

 e
 r

im
uo

ve
re

 
qu

al
si

as
i e

ve
nt

ua
le

 tr
ac

ci
a 

di
 u

m
id

ità
.

■
  P

re
p

ar
az

io
n

e 
d

el
lo

 s
p

u
rg

o
 d

el
l’a

ri
a 

co
n

 u
n

a 
p

o
m

p
a 

a 
vu

o
to

 (
p

er
 il

 c
o

lla
u

d
o

)
V

er
ifi

ca
re

 c
he

 c
ia

sc
un

 tu
bo

 fr
a 

l’u
ni

tà
 in

te
rn

a 
e 

l’u
ni

tà
 e

st
er

na
 

si
a 

co
rr

et
ta

m
en

te
 c

ol
le

ga
to

 e
 c

he
 l’

im
pi

an
to

 e
le

ttr
ic

o 
ne

ce
ss

ar
io

 
pe

r 
il 

co
lla

ud
o 

si
a 

st
at

o 
co

m
pl

et
at

o.
 R

im
uo

ve
re

 i 
ta

pp
i d

el
le

 

pr
es

en
te

 c
he

 le
 v

al
vo

le
 d

i s
er

vi
zi

o 
su

ll’
un

ità
 e

st
er

na
 p

er
 il

 
m

om
en

to
 r

im
an

go
no

 c
hi

us
e.

 
La

 p
ro

va
 d

i t
en

ut
a 

de
l t

ub
o 

di
 e

qu
ili

br
io

 n
on

 v
ie

ne
 u

til
iz

za
to

 s
e 

è 
in

st
al

la
ta

 s
ol

o 
1 

un
ità

 e
st

er
na

.

P
ro

va
 d

i t
en

u
ta

(1
) 

A
pp

lic
ar

e 
un

a 
va

lv
ol

a 
co

n 
co

lle
tto

re
 (

e 
m

an
om

et
ri)

 e
d 

un
a 

bo
m

bo
la

 d
i a

zo
to

 s
ec

co
 a

 q
ue

st
a 

lu
ce

 d
i s

er
vi

zi
o 

co
n 

de
i 

tu
bi

 fl
es

si
bi

li 
di

 c
ar

ic
a.

 
La

 p
ro

va
 d

i t
en

ut
a 

de
l t

ub
o 

di
 e

qu
ili

br
io

 n
on

 v
ie

ne
 u

til
iz

za
to

 
se

 è
 in

st
al

la
ta

 s
ol

o 
1 

un
ità

 e
st

er
na

.

A
T

T
E

N
Z

IO
N

E

U
sa

re
 u

n
a 

va
lv

o
la

 c
o

n
 c

o
lle

tt
o

re
 

p
er

 lo
 s

p
u

rg
o

 d
el

l’a
ri

a.
 S

e 
n

o
n

 è
 

d
is

p
o

n
ib

ile
 s

i p
u

ò
 u

sa
re

 u
n

a 
va

lv
o

la
 

d
i a

rr
es

to
. L

a 
m

an
o

p
o

la
 “

L
o

” 
d

el
la

 
va

lv
o

la
 c

o
n

 c
o

lle
tt

o
re

 d
ev

e 
es

se
re

 
se

m
p

re
 t

en
u

ta
 c

h
iu

sa
.

(2
) 

P
re

ss
ur

iz
za

re
 il

 s
is

te
m

a 
fin

o 
a 

un
 m

as
si

m
o 

di
 3

,8
0 

M
P

a 
co

n 
az

ot
o 

se
cc

o 
e 

ch
iu

de
re

 la
 v

al
vo

la
 d

el
la

 b
om

bo
la

 q
ua

nd
o 

il 
m

an
om

et
ro

 in
di

ca
 3

,8
0 

M
P

a.
 U

sa
re

 q
ui

nd
i d

el
 s

ap
on

e 
liq

ui
do

 p
er

 v
er

ifi
ca

re
 l’

ev
en

tu
al

e 
pr

es
en

za
 d

i p
er

di
te

.

A
T

T
E

N
Z

IO
N

E

P
er

 e
vi

ta
re

 l’
in

g
re

ss
o

 d
i a

zo
to

 n
el

 
si

st
em

a 
d

el
 r

ef
ri

g
er

an
te

 a
llo

 s
ta

to
 

liq
u

id
o

, d
u

ra
n

te
 la

 p
re

ss
u

ri
zz

az
io

n
e 

d
el

 s
is

te
m

a 
la

 s
o

m
m

it
à 

d
el

la
 

b
o

m
b

o
la

 d
ev

e 
es

se
re

 in
 p

o
si

zi
o

n
e 

p
iù

 a
lt

a 
ri

sp
et

to
 a

l f
o

n
d

o
. 

N
o

rm
al

m
en

te
 la

 b
o

m
b

o
la

 v
a 

te
n

u
ta

 in
 

p
o

si
zi

o
n

e 
ve

rt
ic

al
e.

M
an

o
m

et
ro

P
o

m
p

a 
a 

vu
o

to

Lo
H

i

V
al

vo
la

 c
on

 c
ol

le
tto

re

V
al

vo
la

 
de

lla
 

bo
m

bo
la

A
pr

ire

C
hi

ud
er

e

C
hi

ud
er

e

C
hi

ud
er

e

C
hi

ud
er

e

A
pr

ire

A
pr

ire

A
pr

ire

B
om

bo
la

 d
el

 g
as

 a
zo

to
 

(I
n 

po
si

zi
on

e 
ve

rt
ic

al
e)

M
an

om
et

ro
   

as
pi

ra
zi

on
e

sc
ar

ic
o

U
ni

tà
 e

st
er

na

liq
ui

do

eq
ui

lib
rio

U
sc

ita In
gr

es
so

E
s.

) 
8 

H
P

D
ad

o 
sv

as
at

o

D
ad

o 
sv

as
at

o
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IT
AL

IA
NO

43

(3
) 

C
on

tr
ol

la
re

 p
er

 p
er

di
te

 tu
tti

 i 
gi

un
ti 

de
lle

 tu
ba

zi
on

i (
si

a 
in

te
rn

e 
ch

e 
es

te
rn

e)
 e

 tu
tte

 le
 v

al
vo

le
 d

i s
er

vi
zi

o.
 L

a 
fo

rm
az

io
ne

 d
i b

ol
le

 d
i s

ap
on

e 
in

di
ca

 u
na

 p
er

di
ta

. D
op

o 
la

 
pr

ov
a 

di
 te

nu
ta

 r
im

uo
ve

re
 il

 s
ap

on
e 

co
n 

un
 p

an
no

 a
sc

iu
tto

.

(4
) 

U
na

 v
ol

ta
 a

cc
er

ta
ta

 l’
as

se
nz

a 
di

 p
er

di
te

, r
ila

sc
ia

re
 la

 
pr

es
si

on
e 

de
ll’

az
ot

o 
al

le
nt

an
do

 il
 c

on
ne

tto
re

 d
el

 fl
es

si
bi

le
 d

i 
ca

ric
a 

co
lle

ga
to

 a
lla

 b
om

bo
la

. U
na

 v
ol

ta
 c

he
 la

 p
re

ss
io

ne
 

ne
l s

is
te

m
a 

è 
sc

es
a 

al
 li

ve
llo

 n
or

m
al

e,
 s

co
lle

ga
re

 il
 tu

bo
 

da
lla

 b
om

bo
la

.

E
va

cu
az

io
n

e
(1

) 
C

ol
le

ga
re

 il
 tu

bo
 d

i c
ar

ic
a 

ne
l m

od
o 

de
sc

rit
te

 n
el

le
 fa

si
 

ap
pe

na
 v

is
te

 a
lla

 p
om

pa
 a

 v
uo

to
 p

er
 s

vu
ot

ar
e 

le
 tu

ba
zi

on
i e

 
l’u

ni
tà

 in
te

rn
a.

 V
er

ifi
ca

re
 c

he
 la

 m
an

op
ol

a 
“L

o”
 d

el
la

 v
al

vo
la

 
co

n 
co

lle
tto

re
 s

ia
 a

pe
rt

a.
 A

vv
ia

re
 q

ui
nd

i l
a 

po
m

pa
 a

 v
uo

to
. I

l 
te

m
po

 n
ec

es
sa

rio
 p

er
 l’

ev
ac

ua
zi

on
e 

va
ria

 c
on

 la
 lu

ng
he

zz
a 

de
l t

ub
o 

e 
la

 c
ap

ac
ità

 d
el

la
 p

om
pa

. L
a 

se
gu

en
te

 ta
be

lla
 

m
os

tr
a 

la
 q

ua
nt

ità
 d

i t
em

po
 n

ec
es

sa
ria

 p
er

 l’
ev

ac
ua

zi
on

e:

Te
m

p
o

 n
ec

es
sa

ri
o

 p
er

 l’
ev

ac
u

az
io

n
e

co
n

 u
n

a 
p

o
m

p
a 

a 
vu

o
to

 d
a 

30
 g

al
/m

in
.

C
av

o 
di

 lu
ng

he
zz

a 
in

fe
rio

re
 a

 1
5 

m
C

av
o 

di
 lu

ng
he

zz
a 

su
pe

rio
re

 a
 1

5 
m

A
lm

en
o

 4
5 

m
in

.
A

lm
en

o
 9

0 
m

in
.

 
L’

ev
ac

ua
zi

on
e 

no
n 

è 
ne

ce
ss

ar
ia

 p
er

 il
 tu

bo
 d

i e
qu

ili
br

io
 s

e 
è 

in
st

al
la

ta
 s

ol
o 

1 
un

ità
 e

st
er

na
.

N
O

T
A

Il 
te

m
po

 n
ec

es
sa

rio
 m

os
tra

to
 n

el
la

 ta
be

lla
 p

re
ce

de
nt

e 
vi

en
e 

ca
lc

ol
at

o 
pa

rt
en

do
 d

al
 p

re
su

pp
os

to
 c

he
 la

 c
on

di
zi

on
e 

di
 v

uo
to

 

(2
) 

U
na

 v
ol

ta
 r

ag
gi

un
ta

 la
 d

ep
re

ss
io

ne
 d

es
id

er
at

a,
 c

hi
ud

er
e 

la
 m

an
op

ol
a 

“L
o”

 d
el

la
 v

al
vo

la
 c

on
 c

ol
le

tto
re

 e
 s

pe
gn

er
e 

la
 

po
m

pa
 a

 v
uo

to
. D

op
o 

4 
– 

5 
m

in
ut

i d
i u

til
iz

zo
 d

el
la

 p
om

pa
 a

 
vu

ot
o,

 v
er

ifi
ca

re
 c

he
 la

 p
re

ss
io

ne
 in

di
ca

ta
 d

al
 m

an
om

et
ro

 

Lo
H

i

V
al

vo
la

 c
on

 c
ol

le
tto

re

A
pr

ire

A
pr

ire

A
pr

ire

A
pr

ire

C
hi

ud
er

e

C
hi

ud
er

e

C
hi

ud
er

e

C
hi

ud
er

e

V
ac

uo
m

et
ro

P
om

pa
 a

 v
uo

to

as
pi

ra
zi

on
e

sc
ar

ic
o

U
ni

tà
 e

st
er

na

liq
ui

do

eq
ui

lib
rio

44

C
ar

ic
a 

ag
g

iu
n

ti
va

 d
i r

ef
ri

g
er

an
te

A
T

T
E

N
Z

IO
N

E
U

sa
re

 u
n

a 
b

o
m

b
o

la
 p

ro
g

et
ta

ta
 

sp
ec

ifi
ca

m
en

te
 p

er
 l’

u
so

 c
o

n
 u

n
 

R
41

0A
.

●
 

C
ar

ic
a 

ag
gi

un
tiv

a 
di

 r
ef

rig
er

an
te

 (
ne

lla
 q

ua
nt

ità
 c

al
co

la
ta

 in
 

ba
se

 a
lla

 lu
ng

he
zz

a 
de

l t
ub

o 
de

l l
iq

ui
do

, c
om

e 
in

di
ca

to
 n

el
la

 
se

zi
on

e 
“1

-8
. Q

ua
nt

ità
 d

i c
ar

ic
a 

ag
gi

un
tiv

a 
di

 r
ef

rig
er

an
te

”)
 

us
an

do
 la

 v
al

vo
la

 d
i s

er
vi

zi
o 

de
l t

ub
o 

de
l l

iq
ui

do
.

●
 

P
es

ar
e 

ac
cu

ra
ta

m
en

te
 il

 r
ef

rig
er

an
te

 c
on

 u
na

 b
ila

nc
ia

.

●
 

S
e 

la
 q

ua
nt

ità
 d

i c
ar

ic
a 

ag
gi

un
tiv

a 
di

 r
ef

rig
er

an
te

 n
on

 p
uò

 
ve

ni
re

 c
ar

ic
at

a 
tu

tta
 in

 u
na

 v
ol

ta
, c

ar
ic

ar
e 

qu
el

la
 r

im
an

en
te

 
in

 fo
rm

a 
liq

ui
da

 u
sa

nd
o 

la
 v

al
vo

la
 d

i s
er

vi
zi

o 
de

l t
ub

o 
di

 
as

pi
ra

zi
on

e 
co

n 
il 

si
st

em
a 

in
 m

od
al

ità
 d

i r
af

fr
ed

da
m

en
to

 a
l 

m
om

en
to

 d
el

 c
ol

la
ud

o.

●
 

C
hi

ud
er

e 
la

 v
al

vo
la

 s
ul

la
 b

om
bo

la
 c

he
 c

on
tie

ne
 il

 
re

fr
ig

er
an

te
 R

41
0A

.

F
in

e 
d

el
l’o

p
er

az
io

n
e

(1
) 

C
on

 u
n 

ca
cc

ia
vi

te
 a

 p
un

ta
 p

ia
tta

, r
uo

ta
re

 in
 s

en
so

 a
nt

io
ra

rio
 

la
 v

al
vo

la
 d

i s
er

vi
zi

o 
de

l t
ub

o 
de

l l
iq

ui
do

 p
er

 a
pr

irl
a 

co
m

pl
et

am
en

te
.

(2
) 

R
uo

ta
re

 in
 s

en
so

 a
nt

io
ra

rio
 tu

tte
 le

 v
al

vo
le

 d
i s

er
vi

zi
o 

fin
o 

ad
 

ap
rir

le
 c

om
pl

et
am

en
te

.

(3
) 

C
hi

ud
er

e 
tu

tte
 le

 v
al

vo
le

 d
i a

rr
es

to
 e

 a
lle

nt
ar

e 
la

 m
an

op
ol

a 
“L

o”
 d

el
la

 v
al

vo
la

 c
on

 c
ol

le
tto

re
.

(4
) 

A
lle

nt
ar

e 
il 

tu
bo

 d
i c

ar
ic

a 
co

lle
ga

to
 a

lla
 p

re
sa

 d
i s

er
vi

zi
o,

 
qu

in
di

 r
im

uo
ve

re
 il

 tu
bo

.

(5
) 

R
ip

os
iz

io
na

re
 tu

tti
 i 

ta
pp

i d
el

le
 v

al
vo

le
 in

 tu
tte

 le
 p

or
te

 d
i 

se
rv

iz
io

 e
 fi

ss
ar

li 
sa

ld
am

en
te

.

Q
ue

st
a 

op
er

az
io

ne
 c

om
pl

et
a 

l’o
pe

ra
zi

on
e 

di
 s

pu
rg

o 
de

ll’
ar

ia
 

co
n 

la
 p

om
pa

 a
 v

uo
to

. L
’im

pi
an

to
 d

i c
on

di
zi

on
am

en
to

 d
’a

ria
 è

 
or

a 
pr

on
to

 p
er

 il
 c

ol
la

ud
o.

Lo
H

i

R
41

0A

V
al

vo
la

 c
on

 c
ol

le
tto

re

M
an

om
et

ro

V
al

vo
la

Li
qu

id
o

C
hi

ud
er

e

C
hi

ud
er

e

C
hi

ud
er

e

C
hi

ud
er

e

C
hi

ud
er

e

C
hi

ud
er

e

A
pr

ire

A
pr

ire

A
pr

ire

A
pr

ire

A
pr

ire

C
hi

ud
er

e

A
pr

ire

C
hi

ud
er

e

C
hi

ud
er

e

C
hi

ud
er

e

U
ni

tà
 e

st
er

na

U
ni

tà
 e

st
er

na

as
pi

ra
zi

on
e

as
pi

ra
zi

on
e

sc
ar

ic
o

sc
ar

ic
o

liq
ui

do

liq
ui

do

eq
ui

lib
rio

eq
ui

lib
rio
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7.
 

C
O

L
L

A
U

D
O

7-
1.

 P
re

p
ar

az
io

n
e 

p
er

 il
 c

o
lla

u
d

o
●

 P
ri

m
a 

di
 a

vv
ia

re
 il

 c
on

di
zi

on
at

or
e 

d’
ar

ia
, v

er
ifi

ca
re

 q
ua

nt
o 

se
gu

e.

(1
) 

A
cc

er
ta

rs
i c

he
 i 

ca
vi

 d
i c

on
tr

ol
lo

 s
ia

no
 c

ol
le

ga
ti 

e 
ch

e 
tu

tti
 i 

co
lle

ga
m

en
ti 

el
et

tr
ic

i s
ia

no
 s

al
di

.

(2
) 

 
I c

us
ci

ni
 d

i t
ra

sp
or

to
 d

el
la

 v
en

to
la

 in
te

rn
a 

de
vo

no
 e

ss
er

e 
st

at
i t

ol
ti.

 In
 c

as
o 

co
nt

ra
rio

, r
im

uo
ve

rli
 o

ra
.

(3
) 

L’
un

ità
 d

ev
e 

es
se

re
 a

lim
en

ta
ta

 p
er

 a
lm

en
o 

5 
or

e 
pr

im
a 

di
 a

vv
ia

re
 il

 c
om

pr
es

so
re

. I
l f

on
do

 d
el

 c
om

pr
es

so
re

 d
ev

e 
es

se
re

 c
al

do
 a

l t
at

to
 e

 il
 r

is
ca

ld
at

or
e 

de
l c

ar
te
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BELANGRIJK!
Lees dit voor u begint
Deze airconditioner moet worden geïnstalleerd door de 
dealer of een erkende installateur.
Deze informatie is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik door 
gekwalificeerd personeel.

Voor een veilige installatie en probleemloze werking 
moet u het volgende doen:
● Lees dit instructieboekje goed door voor u begint.
● Voer elke installatie- of reparatiestap exact zo uit als 

staat aangegeven.
● Deze airconditioner moet worden geïnstalleerd in 

overeenstemming met de geldende landelijke en 
plaatselijke wetten, regelingen en verordeningen 
aangaande elektrische installaties.

● Dit product is bedoeld voor professioneel gebruik.
Er is toestemming van de stroomleverancier vereist 
bij installatie van een U-8MF3E8 buitenunit die is 
aangesloten op een 16 A netstroomsysteem.

● Deze apparatuur voldoet aan de eisen van 
EN/IEC 61000-3-12 mits de kortsluitstroom Ssc minder 
is of gelijk is aan de waarden voor elk model zoals 
aangegeven in de tabel hieronder op het aansluitpunt 
tussen het elektriciteitssysteem van de gebruiker en het 
openbare net. 
Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de installateur of van 
de gebruiker van de apparatuur om er, indien nodig na 
overleg met de stroomleverancier, zorg voor te dragen 
dat de apparatuur uitsluitend wordt aangesloten op 
een stroomvoorziening met een kortsluitstroom (Ssc) 
die groter of gelijk is aan de waarde voor het model in 
kwestie in de tabel.

U-10MF3E8 U-12MF3E8
Kortsluitstroom (Ssc) 1.600 kVA 1.600 kVA

U-14MF3E8 U-16MF3E8
Kortsluitstroom (Ssc) 2.000 kVA 2.150 kVA

● Het product voldoet aan de technische eisen van 
EN/IEC 61000-3-3.

● Let goed op alle waarschuwingen die in deze 
handleiding gegeven worden.

 
WAARSCHUWING

Dit symbool geeft een risico of 
onveilige handeling aan die kan 
leiden tot ernstig persoonlijk letsel 
of zelfs de dood.

 
LET OP

Dit symbool geeft een risico of 
onveilige handeling aan die kan 
leiden tot persoonlijk letsel of tot 
schade aan het product of andere 
eigendommen.

Vraag om hulp indien nodig
Deze handleiding is het enige wat u nodig heeft voor de 
meeste installatieplekken en onderhoudssituaties. Als 
u hulp nodig heeft voor een speciaal probleem, dient u 
contact op te nemen met uw verkoper/reparateur of met 
uw geautoriseerde dealer voor aanvullende instructies.

In het geval van een incorrecte installatie
De fabrikant is in geen enkel geval aansprakelijk voor een 
incorrecte installatie, onderhoud of reparatie, inclusief het 
niet volgen van de instructies in dit document.

SPECIALE VOORZORGEN

 WAARSCHUWING     
Bij de 
bedrading

ELEKTRISCHE SCHOKKEN 
KUNNEN LEIDEN TOT ERNSTIG 
PERSOONLIJK LETSEL OF 
DE DOOD. ALLEEN EEN 
GEKWALIFICEERDE EN 
ERVAREN ELEKTRICIEN MAG 
DE BEDRADING VAN DIT 
SYSTEEM UITVOEREN.

alle bedrading en alle leidingen zijn 
aangebracht of opnieuw zijn aangebracht 
en gecontroleerd.

van gevaarlijk hoge elektrische 
spanningen. Raadpleeg het 
bedradingsschema en deze instructies 
zorgvuldig bij het uitvoeren van de 
bedrading. Incorrecte verbindingen en 
ondeugdelijke aarding kunnen leiden tot 
ongevallen met letsel of tot de dood.

aan. Losse bedrading kan leiden tot 
oververhitting bij de aansluitingen en kan 
brandgevaar opleveren.

 Zorg ervoor dat elke unit een apart, 
eigen stopcontact heeft.

 In de vaste bedrading moeten 
aardlekschakelaars zijn opgenomen. 
Er moeten stroomonderbrekers worden 
opgenomen in de vaste bedrading in 
overeenstemming met de geldende 
regelingen voor elektrische bedrading.

Stroomonderbreker

U-14MF3E8 40 A

U-16MF3E8 40 A

Stroomonderbreker

U-8MF3E8 25 A

U-10MF3E8 25 A

U-12MF3E8 30 A

 Zorg voor een apart stopcontact voor 
elke individuele unit; volledig loskoppelen 
betekent dat alle polen van de 
aansluiting 3 mm losgekoppeld zijn van 
het vaste net, in overeenstemming met 
de regelgeving betreffende de bedrading.

  Om eventuele risico’s van het kapot 
raken van isolatie te voorkomen,  
moet de unit geaard worden.
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…In gebieden waar het veel sneeuwt 
(voor warmtepompsystemen)
Installeer de buitenunit op een verhoogd 
platform dat hoger is dan opgewaaide 
sneeuw. Zorg voor sneeuwvrije ventilatie-
openingen.

Bij het aansluiten van de 
koelleidingen
Let in het bijzonder op 
koelmiddellekkages.

 WAARSCHUWING

leidingwerkzaamheden uitvoert, 
moet u ervoor zorgen dat er 
geen lucht, maar alleen het 
opgegeven koelmiddel (R410A) in 
het koelcircuit komt. Dit resulteert 
in een verlies van capaciteit en 
in ontploffingsgevaar en letsel 
vanwege mogelijk hoge druk in 
het koelcircuit.

komt met vuur, zal dit een giftig 
gas produceren.

een ander dan het opgegeven 
type en vervang het koelmiddel 
niet door een koelmiddel van een 
ander dan het opgegeven type. 
Dit kan leiden tot schade aan het 
product, barsten, letsel enz.

het geval dat er tijdens de installatie 

koelgas niet in aanraking kan komen 
met vuur, want dit zal giftige gassen 
genereren.

op de op elkaar aansluitende 
oppervlakken van de opgetrompte 
en aansluitende leidingen voor u ze 
met elkaar verbindt en draai de moer 
aan met een torsiesleutel voor een 
lekkagevrije verbinding.

het systeem laat proefdraaien.

om deze apparatuur te installeren 
met een aardlekschakelaar of 
verliesstroomschakelaar. Anders 
kunnen defecten aan de apparatuur of 
aan de isolatie leiden tot elektrische 
schokken en brand.

Bij vervoer

zijn om de installatiewerkzaamheden uit 
te voeren.

en buitenunits optilt en verplaatst. Vraag 
iemand u te helpen en gebruik uw 
knieën bij het tillen om uw rug te sparen. 
Eventuele scherpe randen of de dunne 
aluminium vinnen van de airconditioner 
kunnen in uw vingers snijden.

Bij het installeren…

Kies een installatieplek die stevig 
genoeg is voor de apparatuur en kies 
een plek die goed bereikbaar is voor 
onderhoud.
…In een kamer
Isoleer eventuele leidingen in een 
ruimte om “zweten” te voorkomen, 
want dit kan leiden tot druppelen en 
waterschade aan wanden en vloeren.

 LET OP

Zorg ervoor dat het 
brandalarm en de 
luchtuitlaat minstens  
1,5 m bij de unit vandaan 
zijn.

…Op vochtige locaties of 
ongelijkmatige ondergronden

of betonnen blokken om de buitenunit 
van een solide, horizontale fundering te 
voorzien. Dit voorkomt waterschade en 
abnormale vibraties.

…Op een winderige plek
Maak de buitenunit stevig vast met 
bouten en een metalen frame. Zorg voor 
een geschikte luchtkeerplaat.
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NE
DE
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DS

installatiewerkzaamheden aan de 
leidingen of bij het repareren van 
onderdelen van het koelsysteem.  

koelmiddel, want dit kan bevriezing van 
ledematen veroorzaken.

Bij onderhoud of reparatie

hoofdschakelaar (netstroom), wacht 
minstens 10 minuten tot alle stroom 
is ontladen en open dan de unit om 
elektrische onderdelen en bedrading 
te controleren of te repareren.

van bewegende onderdelen.

klaar bent en vergeet niet te controleren 
of er geen stukjes metaal of bedrading 
zijn achtergebleven in de unit.

 WAARSCHUWING

worden gewijzigd of gedemonteerd. 
Een gewijzigde of gedemonteerde 
unit kan leiden tot brand, 
elektrische schokken, of letsel.

binnenwerk van de binnen- en 
buitenunits schoonmaken. Vraag 
een erkende dealer of bevoegde 
specialist om de units schoon te 
maken.

repareren wanneer het storingen 
vertoont. Neem voor reparatie en 
verwijdering contact op met uw 
dealer of reparateur.

 LET OP

van afgesloten ruimtes bij het 
installeren of testen van het 

kan bij contact met vuur of 
hitte gevaarlijk giftige gassen 
produceren.

er geen koelgas lekt. Als het 
gas in aanraking komt met een 
brandende kachel, een gasboiler, 
elektrische kachel of een andere 
warmtebron, kan er giftig gas 
worden geproduceerd.

Overige

Houd u aan de geldende lamdelijke wet- 
en regelgeving wanneer u het product 
verwijdert.

 LET OP

 
scherpe aluminium vinnen van  
de buitenunit niet aan. U kunt zich 
hier lelijk aan bezeren.

staan.  
U zou er per ongeluk vanaf 
kunnen vallen.

 
Hierdoor kunt u letsel oplopen  
en kan het toestel beschadigd 
raken.

KENNISGEVING

De Engelse tekst vormt het origineel van deze instructies.
De andere talen zijn vertalingen van de originele 
instructies.
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d
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: H
et

 is
 n

oo
dz

ak
el

ijk
 o

m
 g

ed
ee

ld
 g

eb
ru

ik
 v

an
 d

e 
so

le
no

ïd
e 

kl
ep

 k
it 

in
 te

 s
te

lle
n 

vi
a 

sp
ec

ia
le

 s
of

tw
ar

e 
vo

or
 h

et
 m

ak
en

 v
an

 p
ro

gr
am

m
a-

in
st

el
lin

ge
n.

 *
1

* 
In

st
el

le
n 

va
n 

al
le

 a
an

ge
sl

ot
en

 b
in

ne
nu

ni
ts

* 
 N

ee
m

 c
on

ta
ct

 o
p 

m
et

 u
w

 p
la

at
se

lij
ke

 d
ea

le
r 

vo
or

 d
e 

sp
ec

ia
le

 s
of

tw
ar

e 
vo

or
 h

et
 m

ak
en

 v
an

 
pr

og
ra

m
m

a-
in

st
el

lin
ge

n.

L
et

 o
p

, w
an

t 
h

et
 v

o
lg

en
d

e 
sy

st
ee

m
vo

o
rb

ee
ld

 is
 v

er
b

o
d

en
 e

n
 d

e 
aa

n
g

eg
ev

en
 v

er
b

in
d

in
g

 m
o

et
 d

an
 o

o
k 

w
o

rd
en

 v
er

m
ed

en
.

B
in

ne
nu

ni
t

B
in

ne
nu

ni
t

1 
sy

st
em

en
2 

sy
st

em
en

B
in

ne
nu

ni
t

B
in

ne
nu

ni
t

B
in

ne
nu

ni
t

B
in

ne
nu

ni
t

B
in

ne
nu

ni
t

S
ol

en
oï

de
 

kl
ep

 k
it

S
ol

en
oï

de
 

kl
ep

 k
it

S
ol

en
oï

de
 

kl
ep

 k
it

S
ol

en
oï

de
 

kl
ep

 k
it

Af
sta

nd
sb

ed
ien

ing
Af

sta
nd

sb
ed

ien
ing

Af
sta

nd
sb

ed
ien

ing
Af

sta
nd

sb
ed

ien
ing

In
di

vi
du

el
e 

be
di

en
in

g 
bi

j m
et

ho
de

 3
 is

 m
og

el
ijk

 e
n 

gr
oe

ps
be

dr
ad

in
g 

m
oe

t w
or

de
n 

ge
m

aa
kt

 d
oo

r 
ee

n 
an

de
re

 
so

le
no

ïd
e 

kl
ep

 k
it.

an
de

r 
ty

pe
 k

oe
lm

id
de

l.
Af

sta
nd

sb
ed

ien
ing
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NE
DE

RL
AN

DS

35

 B
ed

ra
di

ng
 v

er
bi

nd
en

 m
et

 d
e 

aa
ns

lu
iti

ng

■
 V

o
o

r 
g

es
la

g
en

 b
ed

ra
d

in
g

(1
) 

K
ni

p 
he

t d
ra

ad
ei

nd
 a

f m
et

 e
en

 k
ni

pt
an

g,
 s

tr
ip

 d
e 

is
ol

at
ie

 
va

n 
de

 g
es

la
ge

n 
dr

aa
d 

zo
da

t d
ez

e 
on

ge
ve

er
 1

0 
m

m
 b

lo
ot

 
ko

m
t e

n 
dr

aa
i d

e 
st

re
ng

en
 n

et
je

s 
in

 e
lk

aa
r. 

R
in

ga
an

sl
ui

tin
g

Strip 10 mm

(s
ch

ro
ev

en
) 

va
n 

he
t a

an
sl

ui
tin

ge
nb

or
d 

te
 v

er
w

ijd
er

en
.

en
 k

le
m

 e
en

 r
in

ga
an

sl
ui

tin
g 

op
 e

lk
 g

es
tr

ip
t d

ra
ad

ei
nd

.

(4
) 

D
oe

 d
e 

rin
ga

an
sl

ui
tin

g 
op

 z
ijn

 p
la

at
s 

en
 d

ra
ai

 d
e 

ee
rd

er
 

ve
rw

ijd
er

de
 a

an
sl

ui
tin

gs
ch

ro
ef

 w
ee

r 
va

st
 m

et
 e

en
 

sc
hr

oe
ve

nd
ra

ai
er

. 

S
ch

ro
ef

 e
n 

sp
ec

ia
le

 
tu

ss
en

rin
g

R
in

ga
an

sl
ui

tin
g

A
an

sl
ui

tin
ge

nb
or

d

R
in

ga
an

sl
ui

tin
g

S
ch

ro
ef

S
pe

ci
al

e 
tu

ss
en

rin
g

D
ra

ad

D
ra

ad

■
 V

o
o

rb
ee

ld
en

 v
an

 a
fg

es
ch

er
m

d
e 

d
ra

d
en

(1
) 

V
er

w
ijd

er
 d

e 
is

ol
at

ie
 e

n 
w

ee
s 

vo
or

zi
ch

tig
 d

at
 u

 d
e 

ge
vl

oc
ht

en
 a

fs
ch

er
m

in
g 

ni
et

 b
es

ch
ad

ig
t. 

dr
aa

i d
e 

dr
aa

dj
es

 n
et

je
s 

in
 e

lk
aa

r. 
Is

ol
ee

r 
de

 a
fg

es
ch

er
m

de
 

dr
ad

en
 m

et
 e

en
 is

ol
at

ie
bu

is
je

 o
f m

et
 is

ol
at

ie
ba

nd
.

Is
ol

at
ie

ba
nd

(3
) 

V
er

w
ijd

er
 d

e 
is

ol
at

ie
 v

an
 d

e 
si

gn
aa

ld
ra

ad
.

8 
m

m

Is
ol

at
ie

ba
nd

(4
) 

B
ev

es
tig

 r
in

ga
an

sl
ui

tin
ge

n 
aa

n 
de

 s
ig

na
al

dr
ad

en
 e

n 
de

 
af

ge
sc

he
rm

de
 d

ra
de

n 
di

e 
u 

bi
j s

ta
p 

(2
) 

ge
ïs

ol
ee

rd
 h

eb
t.

■
 A

ar
d

d
ra

ad
 s

tr
o

o
m

vo
o

rz
ie

n
in

g
O

m
 r

ed
en

en
 v

an
 e

le
kt

ris
ch

e 
ve

ili
gh

ei
d 

m
oe

t d
e 

aa
rd

dr
aa

d 
la

ng
er

 z
ijn

 d
an

 d
e 

an
de

re
 d

ra
de

n.

36

■
 B

ed
ra

d
in

g
sv

o
o

rb
ee

ld

A
an

ha
al

m
om

en
tw

aa
rd

en
 v

oo
r 

he
t a

an
sl

ui
tin

ge
nb

or
d 

vo
or

 d
e 

st
ro

om
vo

or
zi

en
in

g
kg

kg
f·c

m
}

kg
kg

f·c
m

}

kg
kg

f·c
m

}
A

T
T

E
N

T
IE

: 
H

ou
d 

u 
aa

n 
de

 g
es

pe
ci

fic
ee

rd
e 

aa
nh

aa
lm

om
en

te
n.

A
ls

 u
 d

e 
sc

hr
oe

ve
n 

ha
rd

er
 a

an
dr

aa
it 

da
n 

de
ze

 a
an

ha
al

m
om

en
te

n,
 z

ul
le

n 
ze

 b
es

ch
ad

ig
d 

ra
ke

n.
 

A
T

T
E

N
T

IE
:

O
P

M
E

R
K

IN
G

ko
el

le
id

in
ge

n 
en

 d
e 

co
m

pr
es

so
r 

ni
et

 k
un

ne
n 

ra
ke

n.
 

vl
oe

is
to

f i
n 

de
 u

ni
t t

e 
vo

or
ko

m
en

.

O
pe

ni
ng

 v
oo

r 
el

ek
tr

is
ch

e 
be

dr
ad

in
g

V
oo

rk
an

t u
ni

t
O

nd
er

ka
nt

 u
ni

t

A
ar

db
ed

ra
di

ng
:

M
aa

k 
de

 a
ar

db
ed

ra
di

ng
 2

5 
- 

30
 m

m
 

la
ng

er
 d

an
 d

e 
st

ro
om

be
dr

ad
in

g.

A
ar

db
ed

ra
di

ng
:

M
aa

k 
de

 a
ar

db
ed

ra
di

ng
 2

5 
- 

30
 m

m
 

la
ng

er
 d

an
 d

e 
st

ro
om

be
dr

ad
in

g.

A
ar

db
ed

ra
di

ng
:

M
aa

k 
de

 a
ar

db
ed

ra
di

ng
 

25
 -

 3
0 

m
m

 la
ng

er
 d

an
 d

e 
st

ro
om

be
dr

ad
in

g.

B
ed

ie
ni

ng
sb

ed
ra

di
ng

 
tu

ss
en

 d
e 

un
its

B
ed

ie
ni

ng
sb

ed
ra

di
ng

 
tu

ss
en

 d
e 

un
its

B
ed

ie
ni

ng
sb

ed
ra

di
ng

 
tu

ss
en

 d
e 

un
its

B
ed

ie
ni

ng
sb

ed
ra

di
ng

 
tu

ss
en

 d
e 

bu
ite

nu
ni

ts

A
ar

de
A

ar
de

A
ar

de

S
tro

om
vo

or
zi

en
in

g
S

tr
oo

m
vo

or
zi

en
in

g
S

tr
oo

m
vo

or
zi

en
in

g

va
n 

de
 b

ed
ie

ni
ng

sb
ed

ra
di

ng
 tu

ss
en

  
de

 u
ni

ts
.

( 

va
n 

de
 b

ed
ie

ni
ng

sb
ed

ra
di

ng
 tu

ss
en

 
de

 u
ni

ts
.

( 

va
n 

de
 b

ed
ie

ni
ng

sb
ed

ra
di

ng
 tu

ss
en

 
de

 u
ni

ts
.

( 
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37

O
P

M
E

R
K

IN
G

B
ij 

he
t u

itf
re

ze
n 

of
 v

ijl
en

 m
oe

t u
 d

e 
op

en
in

g 
va

n 
de

 p
ijp

 n
aa

r 
be

ne
de

n 
ho

ud
en

 e
n 

er
vo

or
 z

or
ge

n 
da

t e
r 

ge
en

 k
op

er
vi

jls
el

 in
 d

e 
bu

is
 b

el
an

dt
.

(3
) 

V
er

w
ijd

er
 d

e 
af

sl
ui

te
nd

e 
tr

om
pm

oe
r/

w
ar

te
l v

an
 d

e 
un

it 
ze

lf 
en

 d
oe

 d
ez

e 
op

 d
e 

ko
pe

re
n 

bu
is

.

bu
is

 o
p 

te
 tr

om
pe

n.
 

Tr
om

pm
oe

r

K
op

er
en

le
id

in
g

O
P

M
E

R
K

IN
G

E
en

 g
oe

de
 tr

om
p 

he
ef

t d
e 

vo
lg

en
de

 k
en

m
er

ke
n:

●
 H

et
 b

in
ne

no
pp

er
vl

ak
 is

 g
la

nz
en

d 
en

 g
la

d
●

 D
e 

ra
nd

 is
 g

la
d

●
 D

e 
ta

ps
e 

ka
nt

en
 m

oe
te

n 
ev

en
 la

ng
 z

ijn

5.
 

B
E

W
E

R
K

E
N

 V
A

N
 D

E
 L

E
ID

IN
G

E
N

D
e 

vl
oe

is
to

fle
id

in
g 

w
or

dt
 a

an
ge

sl
ot

en
 d

oo
r 

m
id

de
l v

an
 e

en
 

tr
om

pa
an

sl
ui

tin
g 

m
et

 a
fs

lu
ite

nd
e 

tr
om

pm
oe

r/
w

ar
te

l, 
te

rw
ijl

 d
e 

ga
sl

ei
di

ng
 w

or
dt

 a
an

ge
sl

ot
en

 d
oo

r 
m

id
de

l v
an

 h
ar

ds
ol

de
re

n.

5-
1.

 A
an

sl
u

it
en

 v
an

 d
e 

ko
el

le
id

in
g

en

G
eb

ru
ik

en
 v

an
 d

e 
tr

o
m

p
m

et
h

o
d

e
V

ee
l c

on
ve

nt
io

ne
le

 g
es

ch
ei

de
n 

sy
st

ee
m

 a
irc

on
di

tio
ne

rs
 m

ak
en

 
ge

br
ui

k 
va

n 
de

 tr
om

pm
et

ho
de

 o
m

 k
oe

lle
id

in
ge

n 
tu

ss
en

 b
in

ne
n-

 
en

 b
ui

te
nu

ni
ts

 o
p 

el
ka

ar
 a

an
 te

 s
lu

ite
n.

 B
ij 

de
ze

 m
et

ho
de

 
w

or
de

n 
de

 k
op

er
en

 b
ui

ze
n 

aa
n 

he
t u

ite
in

de
 g

ro
te

r 
ge

m
aa

kt
; 

op
ge

ru
im

d 
of

 o
pg

et
ro

m
pt

 e
n 

m
et

 e
lk

aa
r 

ve
rb

on
de

n 
m

et
 

af
sl

ui
te

nd
e 

tr
om

pm
oe

re
n/

w
ar

te
ls

.

O
p

tr
o

m
p

en
 m

et
 e

en
 p

ijp
o

p
ru

im
er

(1
) 

K
or

t d
e 

ko
pe

re
n 

bu
is

 a
f o

p 
de

 ju
is

te
 le

ng
te

 m
et

 e
en

 
bu

is
sn

ijd
er

. H
et

 v
er

di
en

t a
an

be
ve

lin
g 

om
 d

e 
bu

is
 o

ng
ev

ee
r 

30
 -

 5
0 

cm
 la

ng
er

 a
f t

e 
sn

ijd
en

 d
an

 u
w

 s
ch

at
tin

g.
(2

) 
V

er
w

ijd
er

 b
ra

m
en

 a
an

 h
et

 e
in

d 
va

n 
de

 k
op

er
en

 b
ui

s 
m

et
 

ee
n 

ru
im

er
 o

f i
et

s 
de

rg
el

ijk
s.

 D
ez

e 
st

ap
 is

 b
el

an
gr

ijk
 e

n 
m

oe
t g

oe
d 

en
 z

or
gv

ul
di

g 
w

or
de

n 
ui

tg
ev

oe
rd

 o
m

 e
en

 g
oe

de
 

ve
rb

in
di

ng
 te

 v
er

ze
ke

re
n.

  
Z

or
g 

er
vo

or
 d

at
 e

r 
ge

en
 v

er
on

tr
ei

ni
gi

ng
en

 (
vo

ch
t, 

vu
il,

 
m

et
aa

ls
lij

ps
el

 e
nz

.)
 in

 d
e 

le
id

in
ge

n 
te

re
ch

t k
an

 k
om

en
.

O
n

tb
ra

m
en

V
oo

r
N

a

K
op

er
en

  
le

id
in

g

R
ui

m
er

38

W
aa

rs
ch

u
w

in
g

 v
o

o
r 

le
id

in
g

en
 v

as
t 

ve
rb

o
n

d
en

 w
o

rd
en

da
t s

to
f o

f w
at

er
 in

 d
e 

le
id

in
ge

n 
ku

nn
en

 k
om

en
 v

oo
r 

ge
br

ui
k.

(2
) 

U
 m

oe
t s

m
ee

rm
id

de
l v

oo
r 

ko
el

sy
st

em
en

 (
sy

nt
he

tis
ch

e 
ol

ie
) 

aa
n 

de
 b

in
ne

nk
an

t v
an

 d
e 

af
sl

ui
te

nd
e 

tr
om

pm
oe

r/
w

ar
te

l 
va

n 
de

 tr
om

pa
an

sl
ui

tin
g 

ge
br

ui
ke

n 
vo

or
 u

 d
e 

le
id

in
ge

n 
m

et
 

el
ka

ar
 v

er
bi

nd
t. 

D
it 

he
lp

t g
as

le
kk

ag
e 

te
 v

oo
rk

om
en

.

B
re

ng
 k

oe
lte

ch
ni

sc
h 

sm
ee

rm
id

de
l a

an
.

(3
) 

V
oo

r 
ee

n 
co

rr
ec

te
 v

er
bi

nd
in

g 
m

oe
t u

 d
e 

tr
om

pb
ui

s 
en

 
de

 a
an

sl
ui

tb
ui

s 
re

ch
t o

p 
el

ka
ar

 a
an

sl
ui

te
n 

en
 d

an
 d

e 
af

sl
ui

te
nd

e 
tr

om
pm

oe
r/

w
ar

te
l e

er
st

 h
an

dv
as

t a
an

dr
aa

ie
n 

om
 e

en
 s

oe
pe

le
 p

as
si

ng
 te

 v
er

kr
ijg

en
.  

A
an

sl
ui

tp
ijp

Tr
om

pm
oe

r

●
 

B
ep

aa
l d

e 
vo

rm
 v

an
 d

e 
vl

oe
is

to
fle

id
in

g 
te

r 
pl

aa
ts

e 
m

et
 

be
hu

lp
 v

an
 e

en
 b

ui
gm

ac
hi

ne
 e

n 
be

ve
st

ig
 d

e 
le

id
in

g 
m

et
 e

en
 

tr
om

pa
an

sl
ui

tin
g 

op
 d

e 
kl

ep
 v

oo
r 

de
 v

lo
ei

st
of

le
id

in
ge

n.

W
aa

rs
ch

u
w

in
g

 b
ij 

h
ar

d
so

ld
er

en

●
 

V
er

va
n

g
 d

e 
lu

ch
t 

in
 d

e 
bu

is
 d

o
o

r 
st

ik
st

o
fg

as
 o

m
 t

e 
vo

o
rk

o
m

en
 d

at
 e

r 
zi

ch
 e

en
 k

o
p

er
ox

id
el

aa
g

 k
an

 v
o

rm
en

 
ti

jd
en

s 
h

et
 h

ar
d

so
ld

er
en

. (
Z

u
u

rs
to

f, 
ko

o
ld

io
xi

d
e 

en
 

fr
eo

n
 k

u
n

n
en

 n
ie

t 
w

o
rd

en
 g

eb
ru

ik
t.

)

●
 

Z
o

rg
 e

rv
o

o
r 

d
at

 d
e 

le
id

in
g

en
 n

ie
t 

te
 h

ee
t 

w
o

rd
en

 t
ijd

en
s 

h
et

 h
ar

d
so

ld
er

en
. H

et
 s

ti
ks

to
fg

as
 in

 d
e 

le
id

in
g

en
 k

an
 

ov
er

ve
rh

it
 r

ak
en

 e
n

 d
e 

kl
ep

p
en

 v
an

 h
et

 k
o

el
sy

st
ee

m
 

b
es

ch
ad

ig
en

. L
aa

t 
d

e 
le

id
in

g
en

 d
aa

ro
m

 e
er

st
 a

fk
o

el
en

 
b

ij 
h

ar
d

so
ld

er
en

.

●
 

G
eb

ru
ik

 e
en

 r
ed

u
ce

er
kl

ep
 v

o
o

r 
d

e 
st

ik
st

o
fg

as
ci

lin
d

er
.

●
 

G
eb

ru
ik

 g
ee

n
 m

id
d

el
en

 d
ie

 b
ed

o
el

d
 z

ijn
 o

m
 d

e 
vo

rm
in

g
 

va
n

 e
en

 o
xi

d
ef

ilm
 t

e 
vo

o
rk

o
m

en
. D

ez
e 

m
id

d
el

en
 h

eb
b

en
 

ee
n

 n
eg

at
ie

ve
 in

vl
o

ed
 o

p
 k

o
el

m
id

d
el

 e
n

 k
o

el
te

ch
n

is
ch

e 
o
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 d
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 d
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 d
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 d
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 d
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 d
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 m
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 c
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 d
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ra
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t d
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6 
ke
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 d

an
 b

ij 
ge
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ui

k 
va

n 
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ne

le
 k

oe
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de

le
n,

 k
an

 g
eb

ru
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an

 g
ew
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e 

af
sl

ui
te

nd
e 

m
oe

re
n/

w
ar

te
ls

 (
ty

pe
 1

) 
of

 b
ui

ze
n 

m
et

 d
un

ne
re

 
w

an
de

n 
le

id
en

 to
t b

ar
st

en
 e

n 
da

ar
do

or
 to

t l
et

se
l o

f z
el

fs
 

ve
rs

tik
ki

ng
 d

oo
r 

le
kk

ag
e 

va
n 

ko
el

m
id

de
l.

●
 

O
m

 b
es

ch
ad

ig
in

g 
va

n 
de

 tr
om

p 
do

or
 h

et
 te

 v
as

t a
an

dr
aa

ie
n 

va
n 

de
 m

oe
re

n 
of

 w
ar

te
ls

 te
 v

oo
rk

om
en

, k
un

t u
 d

e 
ta

be
l 

hi
er

bo
ve

n 
ge

br
ui

ke
n 

al
s 

ric
ht

lij
n 

bi
j h

et
 a

an
dr

aa
ie

n.

●
 

B
ij 

he
t a

an
dr

aa
ie

n 
va

n 
de

 a
fs

lu
ite

nd
e 

tr
om

pm
oe

r/
w

ar
te

l v
an

 
de

 v
lo

ei
st

of
le

id
in

g 
di

en
t u

 e
en

 in
st

el
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re
 s

te
ek
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ba
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en
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 m
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5-
3.

 I
so

le
re

n
 v

an
 d

e 
ko

el
le

id
in

g
en

L
ei

d
in

g
is

o
la

ti
e

●
 

S
ta

nd
aa

rd
ke

uz
e 

is
ol

at
ie

m
at

er
ia

al
 

B
ij 

ho
ge

 te
m

pe
ra

tu
ur

 e
n 

vo
ch

tig
he

id
 k

an
 e

r 
zi

ch
 g

em
ak

ke
lij

k 
co

nd
en

s 
vo

rm
en

 o
p 

he
t o

pp
er

vl
ak

 v
an

 h
et

 is
ol

at
ie

m
at

er
ia

al
. 

D
it 

ka
n 

le
id

en
 to

t c
on

de
ns

dr
up

pe
ls

 e
n 

to
t l

ek
ka

ge
. R

aa
dp

le
eg

 
de

 g
ra

fie
ke

n 
hi

er
on

de
r 

w
an

ne
er

 u
 e

en
 is

ol
at

ie
m

at
er

ia
al

 
ga

at
 k

ie
ze

n.
 A

ls
 d

e 
om

ge
vi

ng
st

em
pe

ra
tu

ur
 e

n 
de

 r
el

at
ie

ve
 

vo
ch

tig
he

id
 b

ov
en

 d
e 

lij
n 

va
n 

de
 is

ol
at

ie
di

kt
e 

ui
tk

om
en

, 
ku

nn
en

 e
r 

in
 v

oo
rk

om
en

de
 g

ev
al

le
n 

op
 h

et
 o

pp
er

vl
ak

 v
an

 
he

t i
so

la
tie

m
at

er
ia

al
 c

on
de

ns
dr

up
pe

ls
 g

ev
or

m
d 

w
or

de
n.

 
S

el
ec

te
er

 in
 e

en
 d

er
ge

lij
k 

ge
va

l e
en

 m
at

er
ia

al
 m

et
 e

en
 b

et
er

e 
is

ol
at

ie
w

aa
rd

e.
 

* 
  O

m
da

t d
e 

si
tu

at
ie

 m
ed

e 
af

ha
ng

t v
an

 h
et

 s
oo

rt
 

is
ol

at
ie

m
at

er
ia

al
 e

n 
de

 o
m

st
an

di
gh

ed
en

 te
r 

pl
aa

ts
e,

 k
un

t u
 

de
 g

ra
fie

ke
n 

hi
er

on
de

r 
ge

br
ui

ke
n 

al
s 
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ht

lij
n 

bi
j h

et
 m

ak
en

 
va

n 
uw

 k
eu

ze
.

S
ta

nd
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rd
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e 

le
id

in
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so
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tie

S
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ie
m

at
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B
ov

en
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n 
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ur
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id
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 o
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 k
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 d
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 d
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 r
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w
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t m
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ch
ik

ke
n 
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5-
4.
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e 
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in
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el

le
id

in
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 d
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5-
5.
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o
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o

o
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n
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 d
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aa

ro
m

 m
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te
n 
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nu
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t e
n 
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id
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ge
n 

tu
ss
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 d

e 
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nn
en

- 
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te
nu

ni
t w
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de

n 
ge
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st

 o
p 
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kk

ag
e 
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 o

nt
lu

ch
t o

m
 

ni
et
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on
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ee
rb

ar
e 

be
st

an
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el
en

 e
n 

vo
ch

t u
it 

he
t s

ys
te

em
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ve

rw
ijd

er
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.

■
  O

n
tl

u
ch

te
n

 m
et

 e
en

 v
ac

u
ü

m
p

o
m

p
 (

vo
o

r 
p

ro
ef

d
ra

ai
en

);
 v

o
o

rb
er

ei
d

in
g

C
on

tr
ol

ee
r 

of
 e

lk
e 

le
id

in
g 

tu
ss

en
 d

e 
bi

nn
en

- 
en

 b
ui

te
nu

ni
ts

 
co

rr
ec

t i
s 

aa
ng

es
lo

te
n 

en
 o

f a
lle

 b
ed

ra
di

ng
 v

oo
r 

he
t 

pr
oe

fd
ra

ai
en

 v
ol

to
oi

d 
is

. V
er

w
ijd

er
 d

e 
kl

ep
do

pp
en

 v
an

 
al

le
 d

ie
ns

ta
an

sl
ui

tin
ge

n 
op

 d
e 

bu
ite

nu
ni

t. 
Le

t o
p 

da
t a

lle
 

be
dr

ijf
sk

le
pp

en
 o

p 
de

 b
ui

te
nu

ni
t i

n 
di

t s
ta

di
um

 d
ic

ht
 g

eh
ou

de
n 

m
oe

te
n 

w
or

de
n.

 
D

e 
le

kk
ag

et
es

t v
oo

r 
de

 b
al

an
ce

er
le

id
in

g 
is

 n
ie

t n
od

ig
 a

ls
 e

r 
sl

ec
ht

s 
1 

bu
ite

nu
ni

t i
s 

ge
ïn

st
al

le
er

d.

L
ek

ka
g

et
es

t
(1

) 
B

ev
es

tig
 e

en
 s

pr
ui

ts
tu

kk
le

p 
(m

et
 d

ru
km

et
er

s)
 e

n 
ee

n 
ga

sc
ili

nd
er

 m
et

 d
ro

og
 s

tik
st

of
ga

s 
aa

n 
al

le
 

di
en

st
aa

ns
lu

iti
ng

en
 m

et
 v

ul
sl

an
ge

n.

 
D

e 
le

kk
ag

et
es

t v
oo

r 
de

 b
al

an
ce

er
le

id
in

g 
is

 n
ie

t n
od

ig
 a

ls
 e

r 
sl

ec
ht

s 
1 

bu
ite

nu
ni

t i
s 

ge
ïn

st
al

le
er

d.

L
E

T
 O

P

G
eb

ru
ik

 e
en

 s
p

ru
it

st
u

kk
le

p
 v

o
o

r 
h

et
 

o
n

tl
u

ch
te

n
. A

ls
 d

ez
e 

n
ie

t 
b

es
ch

ik
b

aa
r 

is
, k

u
n

t 
u

 e
en

 a
fs

lu
it

kl
ep

 v
o

o
r 

d
it

 
d

o
el

 g
eb

ru
ik

en
. D

e 
“L

o
” 

kn
o

p
 v

an
 d

e 
sp

ru
it

st
u

kk
le

p
 m

o
et

 a
lt

ijd
 g

es
lo

te
n

 
b

lij
ve

n
.

m
et

 d
ro

og
 s

tik
st

of
ga

s 
en

 s
lu

it 
de

 k
le

p 
va

n 
de

 c
ili

nd
er

 

le
kk

ag
e 

m
et

 e
en

 s
op

je
 v

an
 v

lo
ei

ba
re

 z
ee

p.

L
E

T
 O

P

O
m

 t
e 

vo
o

rk
o

m
en

 d
at

 e
r 

st
ik

st
o

f 
in

 
vl

o
ei

b
ar

e 
vo

rm
 b

in
n

en
ko

m
t 

in
 h

et
 

sy
st

ee
m

, m
o

et
 d

e 
b

ov
en

ka
n

t 
va

n
 d

e 
ci

lin
d

er
 h

o
g

er
 g

ep
la

at
st

 z
ijn

 d
an

 d
e 

o
n

d
er

ka
n

t 
w

an
n

ee
r 

u
 h

et
 s

ys
te

em
 

o
n

d
er

 d
ru

k 
b

re
n

g
t. 

N
o

rm
aa

l g
es

p
ro

ke
n

 
w

o
rd

t 
d

e 
ci

lin
d

er
 v

er
ti

ca
al

 g
eb

ru
ik

t.

S
p

ru
it

st
u

km
et

er
V

ac
u

ü
m

p
o

m
p

Lo
H

i

S
pr

ui
ts

tu
kk

le
p

V
ul

sl
an

g

C
ili

nd
er

kl
ep

O
pe

n

D
ic

ht

D
ic

ht

D
ic

ht

D
ic

ht

O
pe

n

O
pe

n

O
pe

n

S
tik

st
of

ga
sc

ili
nd

er
(I

n 
ve

rt
ic

al
e,

 s
ta

an
de

, 
po

si
tie

)

D
ru

k-
m

et
er

A
an

zu
ig

in
g-

 
le

id
in

g 

B
ui

te
nu

ni
t

V
lo

ei
st

of
- 

le
id

in
g 

B
al

an
ce

er
-

le
id

in
g

U
itl

aa
t

In
la

at

Tr
om

pm
oe

r

K
le

pd
op

K
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pd
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D
op

 d
ie
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sl
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r
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(3
) 

D
oe

 e
en

 le
kk

ag
et

es
t o

p 
al

le
 v

er
bi

nd
in

ge
n 

in
 d

e 
le

id
in

ge
n 

(z
ow

el
 b

in
ne

n 
al

s 
bu

ite
n)

 e
n 

oo
k 

op
 a

lle
 b

ed
rij

fs
kl

ep
pe

n.
 

B
el

le
n 

ge
ve

n 
ee

n 
le

k 
aa

n.
 V

ee
g 

he
t s

op
 w

eg
 m

et
 e

en
 

sc
ho

ne
 d

oe
k 

na
 d

e 
le

kk
ag

et
es

t.

(4
) 

N
ad

at
 u

 h
ee

ft 
ge

co
nt

ro
le

er
d 

en
 b

ev
es

tig
d 

da
t h

et
 s

ys
te

em
 

vr
ij 

is
 v

an
 le

kk
ag

e,
 k

un
t u

 d
e 

st
ik

st
of

dr
uk

 w
eg

ne
m

en
 d

oo
r 

de
 a

an
sl

ui
tin

g 
va

n 
de

 v
ul

sl
an

g 
op

 d
e 

st
ik

st
of

ci
lin

de
r 

op
en

 te
 

sl
an

g 
lo

sk
op

pe
le

n 
va

n 
de

 c
ili

nd
er

.

G
as

 v
er

w
ijd

er
en

(1
) 

B
ev

es
tig

 h
et

 u
ite

in
de

 v
an

 d
e 

vu
ls

la
ng

 z
oa

ls
 b

es
ch

re
ve

n 
in

 
de

 v
oo

rg
aa

nd
e 

st
ap

pe
n 

aa
n 

de
 v

ac
uü

m
po

m
p 

om
 d

e 
ga

ss
en

 
ui

t d
e 

le
id

in
ge

n 
en

 d
e 

bi
nn

en
un

it 
te

 v
er

w
ijd

er
en

. C
on

tr
ol

ee
r 

of
 d

e 
“L

o”
 k

no
p 

va
n 

de
 s

pr
ui

ts
tu

kk
le

p 
op

en
 s

ta
at

. S
ta

rt
 

ve
rv

ol
ge

ns
 d

e 
va

cu
üm

po
m

p 
op

. D
e 

tij
d 

di
e 

no
di

g 
is

 v
oo

r 
he

t 
ve

rw
ijd

er
en

 v
an

 h
et

 g
as

 h
an

gt
 m

ed
e 

af
 v

an
 d

e 
le

id
in

gl
en

gt
e 

en
 d

e 
ca

pa
ci

te
it 

va
n 

de
 p

om
p.

 D
e 

vo
lg

en
de

 ta
be

l t
oo

nt
 d

e 
be

no
di

gd
e 

tij
d 

vo
or

 h
et

 v
er

w
ijd

er
en

 v
an

 h
et

 g
as

.

V
er

ei
st

e 
ti

jd
 v

o
o

r 
ve

rw
ijd

er
en

 g
as

b
ij 

g
eb

ru
ik

 v
an

 e
en

 v
ac

u
ü

m
p

o
m

p
 m

et
 e

en
 v

er
m

o
g

en
 v

an
 

30
 g

al
/m

in
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A
ls

 d
e 

le
id

in
gl

en
gt

e 
m
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r 
da

n 
15

 m
 is

A
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 d
e 

le
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gl

en
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m

ee
r 

da
n 

15
 m
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45
 m
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. o

f 
m

ee
r
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 m
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. o

f 
m

ee
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H

et
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 n
ie

t n
od

ig
 d

e 
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la
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ee
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id
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g 
le

eg
 te

 m
ak

en
 a

ls
 e

r 
sl

ec
ht

s 
1 

bu
ite

nu
ni

t i
s 

ge
ïn

st
al

le
er

d.

O
P

M
E

R
K

IN
G

D
e 

be
no

di
gd

e 
tij

d 
in

 d
e 

ta
be

l h
ie

rb
ov

en
 is

 b
er

ek
en

d 
on

de
r 

de
 

vo
or

on
de

rs
te

lli
ng

 d
at

 d
e 

id
ea

le
 (

of
 d

oe
l-)

 v
ac

uü
m

w
aa

rd
e 

m
in

de
r 

is
 

u 
de

 “
Lo

” k
no

p 
va

n 
de

 s
pr

ui
ts

tu
kk

le
p 

en
 s

ch
ak

el
t u

 d
e 

va
cu

üm
po

m
p 

ui
t. 

C
on

tr
ol

ee
r 

of
 d

e 
dr

uk
m

et
er

 e
en

 w
aa

rd
e 

4 
a 

5 
m

in
ut

en
 w

er
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ng
 v

an
 d

e 
va
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üm

po
m

p.

Lo
H

i

S
pr

ui
ts

tu
kk

le
p

O
pe

n

O
pe

n

O
pe

n

O
pe

n

D
ic

ht

D
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ht

D
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ht

D
ic

ht

V
ac

uü
m

m
et

er

V
ac

uü
m

po
m

p

A
an

zu
ig

in
gl

ei
di

ng

B
ui

te
nu

ni
t

V
lo

ei
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ofl
ei

di
ng

B
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id
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g
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B
ijv

u
lle

n
 e

xt
ra

 k
o

el
m

id
d

el

L
E

T
 O

P
G

eb
ru

ik
 e

en
 c

ili
n

d
er

 d
ie

 o
n

tw
o

rp
en

 is
 

vo
o

r 
g

eb
ru

ik
 m

et
 R

41
0A

.

●
 

B
ijv

ul
le

n 
va

n 
ex

tr
a 

ko
el

m
id

de
l (

be
re

ke
nd

 o
p 

ba
si

s 
va

n 
de

 
le

ng
te

 v
an

 d
e 

vl
oe

is
to

fle
id

in
ge

n 
zo

al
s 

ge
to

on
d 

in
 “

1-
8.

 
H

oe
ve

el
he

id
 b

ij 
te

 v
ul

le
n 

ko
el

m
id

de
l”)

 v
ia

 d
e 

be
dr

ijf
sk

le
p 

vo
or

 d
e 

vl
oe

is
to

fle
id

in
g.

●

w
eg

en
.

●
 

A
ls

 d
e 

ho
ev

ee
lh

ei
d 

bi
j t

e 
vu

lle
n 

ko
el

m
id

de
l n

ie
t i

n 
éé

n 
ke

er
 

bi
jg

ev
ul

d 
ka

n 
w

or
de

n,
 d

ie
nt

 u
 d

e 
re

st
er

en
de

 h
oe

ve
el

he
id

 
ko

el
m

id
de

l i
n 

vl
oe

ib
ar

e 
vo

rm
 b

ij 
te

 v
ul

le
n 

vi
a 

de
 b

ed
rij

fs
kl

ep
 

vo
or

 d
e 

aa
nz

ui
gl

ei
di

ng
 m

et
 h

et
 s

ys
te

em
 in

 d
e 

ko
el

st
an

d 
te

n 
tij

de
 v

an
 h

et
 p

ro
ef

dr
aa

ie
n.

●
 

S
lu

it 
de

 k
le

p 
op

 d
e 

ci
lin

de
r 

m
et

 R
41

0A
.

Vo
lt

o
o

ie
n

 v
an

 h
et

 k
ar

w
ei

(1
) 

D
ra

ai
 m

et
 e

en
 g

ew
on

e 
sc

hr
oe

ve
nd

ra
ai

er
 d

e 
be

dr
ijf

sk
le

p 
vo

or
 d

e 
vl

oe
is

to
fle

id
in

g 
te

ge
n 

de
 k

lo
k 

in
 o

m
 d

e 
kl

ep
 

he
le

m
aa

l o
pe

n 
te

 z
et

te
n.

(2
) 

D
ra

ai
 a

lle
 b

ed
rij

fs
kl

ep
pe

n 
te

ge
n 

de
 k

lo
k 

in
 o

m
 d

e 
kl

ep
pe

n 
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m

aa
l o
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n 
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 z

et
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n.

(3
) 

S
lu

it 
al

le
 a
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lu

itk
le

pp
en

 e
n 

dr
aa

i d
e 

“L
o”

 k
no

p 
va

n 
de
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ru
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tu
kk

le
p 

lo
s.

(4
) 

M
aa

k 
de

 v
ul

sl
an

ge
n 

di
e 

zi
jn

 a
an

ge
sl

ot
en

 o
p 

al
le

 
be

dr
ijf

sk
le

pp
en

 lo
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 e
n 

ve
rw

ijd
er

 d
e 

sl
an

ge
n.

(5
) 

Z
et

 a
lle

 k
le

pd
op

pe
n 

te
ru

g 
op

 d
e 

be
dr

ijf
sk

le
pp

en
 e

n 
m

aa
k 

ze
 

go
ed

 v
as

t.

H
ie

rm
ee

 is
 h

et
 v

er
w

ijd
er

en
 v

an
 h

et
 g

as
 m

et
 b
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ul

p 
va

n 
ee

n 
va

cu
üm

po
m

p 
vo

lto
oi

d.
 D

e 
ai
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di
tio

ne
r 

is
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r 
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 p
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 te
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ie
n.
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S
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le
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D
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K
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p
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D
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ht

D
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D
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ht

D
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ht

O
pe

n
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n

O
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n
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B
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t

B
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A
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A
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7.
 

P
R

O
E

F
D

R
A

A
IE

N

7-
1.

 V
o

o
rb

er
ei

d
en

 p
ro

ef
d

ra
ai

en
●

 V
oo

r 
u 

pr
ob

ee
rt

 o
m

 d
e 

ai
rc

on
di

tio
ne

r 
op

 te
 s

ta
rt

en
, m

oe
t u

 
de

 v
ol

ge
nd

e 
pu

nt
en

 c
on

tr
ol

er
en

.

(1
) 

D
e 

be
di

en
in

gs
be

dr
ad

in
g 

m
oe

t c
or

re
ct

 z
ijn

 a
an

ge
sl

ot
en

 e
n 

al
le

 e
le

kt
ris

ch
e 

aa
ns

lu
iti

ng
en

 m
oe

te
n 

go
ed

 v
as

t z
itt

en
.

(2
) 

D
e 

tr
an

sp
or

ttu
ss

en
st

uk
ke

n 
vo

or
 d

e 
bi

nn
en

ve
nt

ila
to

r 
m

oe
te

n 
zi

jn
 v

er
w

ijd
er

d.
 Is

 d
at

 n
ie

t h
et

 g
ev

al
, v

er
w

ijd
er

 z
e 

da
n 

nu
.

(3
) 

H
et

 to
es

te
l m

oe
t m

in
st

en
s 

5 
uu

r 
vo

or
da

t d
e 

co
m

pr
es

so
r 

w
or

dt
 o

pg
es

ta
rt

 v
an

 s
tr

oo
m

 w
or

de
n 

vo
or

zi
en

. D
e 

on
de

rk
an

t v
an

 d
e 

co
m

pr
es

so
r 

m
oe

t w
ar

m
 a

an
vo

el
en

 e
n 

de
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IMPORTANTE!
Leia antes de colocar o sistema em 
funcionamento
Este aparelho de ar condicionado deve ser instalado pelo 
representante de vendas ou por um instalador.
Estas informações são fornecidas para utilização apenas 
por pessoas autorizadas.

Para uma instalação segura e um funcionamento sem 
problemas, deve:
● Ler cuidadosamente este manual de instruções antes 

de começar.
● Seguir cada etapa da instalação ou reparação 

exactamente conforme indicado.
● Este aparelho de ar condicionado deve ser instalado de 

acordo com os regulamentos nacionais de instalação 
eléctrica.

● Este produto é destinado para utilização profissional.
É preciso obter uma permissão da companhia de 
energia eléctrica para instalar uma unidade exterior 
U-8MF3E8, que seja ligada a uma rede eléctrica de  
16 A.

● Este equipamento está em conformidade com a norma 
EN/IEC 61000-3-12 desde que o Ssc de electricidade 
de curto-circuito seja superior ou igual aos valores 
correspondentes a cada modelo conforme apresentado 
na tabela abaixo no ponto de interface entre o 
fornecimento de energia do utilizador e o sistema 
público. 
É da responsabilidade do instalador ou do utilizador do 
equipamento garantir que, consultando, se necessário, 
a companhia de rede eléctrica, o equipamento se 
encontra ligado apenas a um fornecimento de energia 
que possua um Ssc de electricidade de curto-circuito 
superior ou igual aos valores correspondentes a cada 
modelo conforme apresentado na tabela abaixo.

U-10MF3E8 U-12MF3E8
Ssc 1.600 kVA 1.600 kVA

U-14MF3E8 U-16MF3E8
Ssc 2.000 kVA 2.150 kVA

● O produto satisfaz os requisitos técnicos da norma 
EN/IEC 61000-3-3.

● Preste muita atenção a todos os avisos de advertência 
e precaução contidos neste manual.

 
ADVERTÊNCIA

Este símbolo refere-se a um 
perigo ou a uma prática perigosa 
que pode provocar um ferimento 
grave ou morte.

 
PRECAUÇÃO

Este símbolo refere-se a um 
perigo ou a uma prática perigosa 
que pode provocar ferimentos 
pessoais ou danos do produto ou 
de outros bens.

Se for necessário, peça ajuda
Estas instruções são tudo o que precisa para a maioria 
dos locais de instalação e condições de manutenção. Se 
precisar de ajuda para um problema especial, entre em 
contacto com o nosso ponto de vendas/serviço ou com o 
distribuidor certificado para obter instruções adicionais.

No caso de instalação incorrecta
O fabricante não será responsável por nenhuma 
instalação incorrecta ou serviço de manutenção 
inadequado, inclusive a falta de cumprimento das 
instruções dadas neste documento.

PRECAUÇÕES ESPECIAIS

 ADVERTÊNCIA
   Ao fazer a 

instalação eléctrica

UM CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO 
PODE CAUSAR UM FERI-
MENTO GRAVE OU A MORTE. 
APENAS UM ELECTRICISTA 
QUALIFICADO E EXPERIENTE 
DEVE TENTAR FAZER A INS-
TALAÇÃO ELÉCTRICA DESTE 
SISTEMA.

que toda a instalação eléctrica e ligação 
da tubagem estejam concluídas ou 
religadas e verificadas.

altamente perigosas neste sistema. 
Consulte cuidadosamente o diagrama da 
instalação eléctrica e estas instruções 
ao realizar a instalação. Ligações 

podem causar ferimentos ou morte.

eléctricos frouxos podem causar o 
sobreaquecimento nos pontos de ligação 
e um possível risco de incêndio.

 Providencie uma tomada eléctrica para 
ser utilizada exclusivamente para cada 
unidade.

 Deve ser integrado um ELCB na 
instalação eléctrica fixa. Deve ser 
integrado um disjuntor de circuito na 
instalação eléctrica fixa de acordo 
com os regulamentos de instalações 
eléctricas.

Disjuntor 
de circuito

U-14MF3E8 40 A

U-16MF3E8 40 A

Disjuntor 
de circuito

U-8MF3E8 25 A

U-10MF3E8 25 A

U-12MF3E8 30 A

 Providencie uma tomada eléctrica 
exclusiva para cada unidade, devendo 
haver uma separação de 3 mm dos 
contactos para fornecer um meio de 
desligamento total em todos os pólos na 
instalação eléctrica fixa de acordo com 
as regras da instalação eléctrica.

  Para prevenir possíveis perigos de 
uma falha de isolamento, a unidade  

2
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…Numa área sujeita a neve (para 
sistemas do tipo bomba de calor)
Instale a unidade exterior numa 
plataforma elevada que seja mais alta do 
que a neve em suspensão. Proporcione 
respiradouros de neve.

Ao ligar a tubagem do refrigerante
Preste especial atenção a fugas de 
refrigerante.

 ADVERTÊNCIA

tubagem, não misture ar, excepto 
o refrigerante especificado 
(R410A), no ciclo de refrigeração. 
Isso diminui a sua capacidade 
e provoca o risco de explosão 

elevada no interior do ciclo do 
refrigerante.

contacto com uma chama, ele 
produzirá um gás tóxico.

refrigerante por outro de um 
tipo não especificado. Isso 
pode causar danos no produto, 
explosão e lesões, etc.

caso de uma fuga do gás refrigerante 
durante a instalação. Tome cuidado 
para não permitir o contacto do gás 
refrigerante com uma chama, pois isso 
causaria a geração de gás tóxico.

possível.

nas superfícies acasaladas dos tubos 
afunilados e tubos de união antes de 
ligá-los e, em seguida, aperte a porca 
com uma chave dinamométrica para 
obter uma ligação sem fugas.

fugas antes de iniciar o teste de 
funcionamento.

  Recomenda-se fortemente que este 
equipamento seja instalado com um 

(ELCB) ou um dispositivo de corrente 
residual (RCD). Caso contrário, pode 
ocorrer um choque eléctrico e incêndio 
no caso de avaria do equipamento ou 
do isolamento.

Ao transportar

duas ou mais pessoas para ser 
realizado.

unidades interiores e exteriores. Peça 
ajuda a um parceiro e dobre os joelhos 
ao levantar uma unidade para reduzir 
o esforço nas suas costas. Bordos 
agudos ou aletas de alumínio aguçadas 
no aparelho de ar condicionado podem 
cortar os seus dedos.

Ao instalar…

Seleccione um local de instalação 
que seja rígido e suficientemente forte 
para suportar ou manter a unidade, e 
que permita uma fácil manutenção.
…Numa sala
Isole devidamente qualquer tubagem 
que seja instalada dentro duma sala 
para evitar a “transpiração” que pode 
causar danos de gotejo e água nas 
paredes e pisos.

 PRECAUÇÃO

Mantenha o alarme 
de incêndio e a saída 
de ar a pelo menos 
1,5 m de distância da 
unidade.

...Em locais húmidos ou irregulares
Utilize uma base de concreto elevada 
ou blocos de concreto para proporcionar 
uma fundação sólida e nivelada para 
a unidade exterior. Isso evita danos 
causados pela água e vibração anormal.

…Numa área sujeita a ventos fortes
Sujeite a unidade exterior firmemente 
com parafusos e uma armação de 
metal. Proporcione um deflector de ar 
apropriado.

3
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durante a instalação ou reinstalação da 
tubagem e a reparação de peças de 
refrigeração.  
Manuseie o líquido refrigerante com 
cuidado, pois pode causar úlceras 
provocadas pelo frio.

Ao realizar algum serviço

de alimentação eléctrica, aguarde 
pelo menos 10 minutos até estar 
descarregada e, em seguida, abra 
a unidade para verificar ou reparar 
peças e a cablagem.

afastados das peças em movimento.

se não foram deixados resíduos 
metálicos ou restos de fios eléctricos 
dentro da unidade em que trabalhou.

 ADVERTÊNCIA

modificado ou desmontado em 
nenhuma hipótese. Uma unidade 
desmontada ou modificada pode 
causar incêndio, choque eléctrico 
ou ferimento.

e exteriores não deve ser 
limpo pelos utilizadores. Entre 
em contacto com um técnico 
especializado ou distribuidor 
autorizado para efectuar a limpeza.

não tente repará-lo por conta 
própria. Entre em contacto com 
o distribuidor ou o representante 
de assistência para efectuar uma 
reparação ou eliminação.

 PRECAUÇÃO

fechados ao instalar ou testar o 
sistema de refrigeração. A fuga 
do gás refrigerante, caso entre 
em contacto com fogo ou alta 
temperatura, pode produzir um gás 
tóxico muito perigoso.

de que não existe fuga do gás 
refrigerante. Se o gás entrar em 
contacto com um fogão aceso, 
aquecedor de água a gás, 
aquecedor eléctrico de ambiente 
ou outra fonte de calor, ele pode 
produzir um gás tóxico.

Outros

Ao eliminar o produto, observe os 
regulamentos nacionais.

 PRECAUÇÃO

 
nem nas aletas de alumínio 
afiadas da unidade exterior.  
Pode sofrer ferimentos.

unidade.  
Pode cair acidentalmente.

 
na ESTRUTURA DO 
VENTILADOR.  
Pode ferir-se e a unidade pode  
ser danificada.

AVISO

O texto das instruções originais está em inglês. Os outros 
idiomas são traduções das instruções originais.

4
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id
a 

e 
a 

un
id

ad
e 

de
ve

 
se

r 
fix

ad
a 

co
m

 p
ar

af
us

os
 d

e 
an

co
ra

ge
m

.
d)

 Q
ua

nd
o 

in
st

al
ar

 e
m

 u
m

 te
lh

ad
o 

su
je

ito
 a

 v
en

to
s 

fo
rt

es
, t

om
e 

co
nt

ra
m

ed
id

as
 p

ar
a 

pr
ev

en
ir 

qu
e 

a 
un

id
ad

e 
to

m
be

.

2-
5.

  D
im

en
sõ

es
 d

a 
co

n
d

u
ta

 d
e 

ve
n

to
 

D
ia

g
ra

m
a 

d
e 

re
fe

rê
n

ci
a 

p
ar

a 
a 

câ
m

ar
a 

d
e 

d
es

ca
rg

a 
d

e 
ar

 (
fo

rn
ec

im
en

to
 d

e 
ca

m
p

o
)

 
P

ar
a 

m
ai

s 
de

ta
lh

es
, c

on
su

lte
 a

 s
ec

çã
o 

“S
U

P
P

LE
M

E
N

T
” 

(S
U

P
LE

M
E

N
TO

).

2-
6.

 D
im

en
sõ

es
 d

a 
co

n
d

u
ta

 d
e 

n
ev

e 
D

ia
g

ra
m

a 
d

e 
re

fe
rê

n
ci

a 
p

ar
a 

ab
er

tu
ra

s 
d

e 
ve

n
ti

la
çã

o
 r

es
is

te
n

te
s 

à 
n

ev
e 

 
(f

o
rn

ec
im

en
to

 d
e 

ca
m

p
o

)
 

P
ar

a 
m

ai
s 

de
ta

lh
es

, c
on

su
lte

 a
 s

ec
çã

o 
“S

U
P

P
LE

M
E

N
T

” 

(S
U

P
LE

M
E

N
TO

).
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R

TU
G

U
ÊS

23

A

3.
 

M
A

N
E

IR
A

 D
E

 IN
S

TA
L

A
R

 A
 U

N
ID

A
D

E
 

E
X

T
E

R
IO

R
3-

1.
 T

ra
n

sp
o

rt
e

A
o 

tr
an

sp
or

ta
r 

a 
un

id
ad

e,
 s

ol
ic

ite
 q

ue
 a

 m
es

m
a 

se
ja

 e
nt

re
gu

e 
o 

m
ai

s 
pr

óx
im

o 
po

ss
ív

el
 d

o 
lo

ca
l d

e 
in

st
al

aç
ão

 s
em

 s
er

 
de

se
m

ba
la

da
.

U
til

iz
e 

um
 g

an
ch

o 
pa

ra
 s

us
pe

nd
er

 a
 u

ni
da

de
 r

es
pe

ct
iv

am
en

te
 

de
 a

co
rd

o 
co

m
 o

 ti
po

 d
e 

m
od

el
o.

C
in

ta
 d

e 
el

ev
aç

ão

C
ar

tã
o 

ou
 p

an
o 

de
 p

ro
te

cç
ão

D
es

en
ho

 d
et

al
ha

do
 A

R
es

gu
ar

do
 d

o 
ve

nt
ila

do
r

E
ss

es
 n

ão
 s

ão
 fu

ro
s 

de
 e

le
va

çã
o.

P
R

E
C

A
U

Ç
Ã

O

●
 A

o 
iç

ar
 a

 u
ni

da
de

 e
xt

er
io

r, 
pa

ss
e 

ci
nt

as
 d

e 
el

ev
aç

ão
 a

tr
av

és
 

do
s 

fu
ro

s 
es

qu
er

do
s 

e 
di

re
ito

s 
da

 p
la

ca
 in

fe
rio

r 
co

m
o 

m
os

tr
ad

o 
na

s 
se

gu
in

te
s 

fig
ur

as
. U

til
iz

e 
do

is
 p

ed
aç

os
 d

e 
ci

nt
a 

de
 e

le
va

çã
o 

de
 7

,5
 m

et
ro

s 
de

 c
om

pr
im

en
to

 o
u 

m
ai

s.

●
 S

us
pe

nd
a 

a 
ci

nt
a 

de
 e

le
va

çã
o 

nu
m

 â
ng

ul
o 

ob
líq

uo
 e

m
 

re
la

çã
o 

ao
s 

qu
at

ro
 c

an
to

s 
da

 p
la

ca
 in

fe
rio

r. 
S

e 
fo

r 
su

sp
en

sa
 

de
 o

ut
ra

s 
ár

ea
s,

 a
 c

in
ta

 d
e 

el
ev

aç
ão

 s
e 

af
ro

ux
a 

e 
a 

un
id

ad
e 

ex
te

rio
r 

se
rá

 d
an

ifi
ca

da
 o

u 
po

de
 le

si
on

ar
-s

e.

●
 P ao

 e
le

va
r. 

A
lé

m
 d

is
so

, d
ev

em
 s

er
 to

m
ad

as
 m

ed
id

as
 d

e 
se

gu
ra

nç
a 

pa
ra

 q
ue

 o
 c

in
to

 n
ão

 s
ej

a 
de

sa
pe

rt
ad

o 
ao

 e
le

va
r 

a 
ca

rg
a.

●
 U

til
iz

e 
pa

in
éi

s 
pr

ot
ec

to
re

s 
ou

 a
lm

of
ad

as
 e

m
 to

do
s 

os
 

lo
ca

is
 o

nd
e 

a 
ci

nt
a 

de
 e

le
va

çã
o 

en
tr

a 
em

 c
on

ta
ct

o 
co

m
 a

 
ca

ix
a 

ex
te

rio
r 

ou
 o

ut
ra

s 
pa

rt
es

 p
ar

a 
ev

ita
r 

ar
ra

nh
õe

s.
 E

m
 

pa
rt

ic
ul

ar
, u

til
iz

e 
m

at
er

ia
l p

ro
te

ct
or

 (
ta

l c
om

o 
pa

no
s 

ou
 

ca
rt

ol
in

as
) 

pa
ra

 e
vi

ta
r 

qu
e 

as
 b

or
da

s 
do

 p
ai

ne
l s

up
er

io
r 

se
ja

m
 a

rr
an

ha
da

s.

3-
2.

 I
n

st
al

aç
ão

 d
a 

u
n

id
ad

e 
ex

te
ri

o
r

(1
) 

U
til

iz
e 

qu
at

ro
 p

ar
af

us
os

 d
e 

an
co

ra
ge

m
 (

M
12

 o
u 

se
m

el
ha

nt
es

) 
pa

ra
 a

nc
or

ar
 fi

rm
em

en
te

 a
 u

ni
da

de
. Q

ua
nt

o 

ao
 p

os
ic

io
na

m
en

to
 d

a 
di

re
cç

ão
 d

e 
pr

of
un

di
da

de
 d

os
 

pa
ra

fu
so

s 
de

 a
nc

or
ag

em
, s

el
ec

ci
on

e 
um

 d
os

 tr
ês

 ti
po

s 

de
 a

co
rd

o 
co

m
 o

 lo
ca

l d
a 

in
st

al
aç

ão
, c

om
o 

m
os

tr
ad

o 
na

s 

se
gu

in
te

s 
fig

ur
as

. 

N
or

m
al

m
en

te
, s

el
ec

ci
on

e 
a 

po
si

çã
o 

A
. A

o 
re

m
ov

er
 o

 tu
bo

 d
e 

lig
aç

ão
 n

um
a 

di
re

cç
ão

 d
es

ce
nd

en
te

, s
el

ec
ci

on
e 

a 
po

si
çã

o 
B

.

24

1.
15

0

1.
18

0

15

1.000

C:730

B:730

A:964 18

U
ni

da
de

: m
m

F
ur

o 
de

 a
nc

or
ag

em
 d

e 
in

st
al

aç
ão

F
ur

os
 a

lo
ng

ad
os

 d
e 

8-
15

×
21

(2
) 

Q
ua

nd
o 

ut
ili

za
r 

so
m

en
te

 u
m

a 
un

id
ad

e 
ex

te
rio

r, 
co

ns
ul

te
 a

 

fig
ur

a 
ab

ai
xo

. 

15

18234

U
ni

da
de

: m
m

V
is

ta
 d

et
al

ha
da

 d
o 

fu
ro

 d
e 

an
co

ra
ge

m
 

F
ur

o 
al

on
ga

do
 d

e 
8-

15
×

21

 
N

o 
ca

so
 d

um
a 

co
m

bi
na

çã
o 

co
m

 u
ni

da
de

s 
di

fe
re

nt
es

, 

co
ns

ul
te

 a
 s

ec
çã

o 
“S

U
P

P
LE

M
E

N
T

” (
S

U
P

LE
M

E
N

TO
). 

* A
o 

po
si

ci
on

ar
 o

 p
ar

af
us

o 
de

 a
nc

or
ag

em
 e

m
 B

 o
u 

C
, 

pr
op

or
ci

on
e 

um
 e

sp
aç

o 
su

fic
ie

nt
e 

en
tr

e 
as

 u
ni

da
de

s 
e 

a 

pa
re

de
 p

ar
a 

a 
in

st
al

aç
ão

. (
P

ro
po

rc
io

ne
 u

m
 e

sp
aç

o 
en

tr
e 

es
qu

er
da

 s
up

er
io

r 
a 

25
0m

m
 d

a 
pa

re
de

.)
 

(3
) 

O
 a

m
or

te
ce

do
r 

de
 v

ib
ra

çã
o 

ou
 o

ut
ro

 d
is

po
si

tiv
o 

se
m

el
ha

nt
e 

de
ve

 s
er

 m
an

tid
o 

se
gu

ro
 p

ar
a 

m
an

te
r 

a 
la

rg
ur

a 
e 

pr
of

un
di

da
de

 d
as

 p
er

na
s 

da
 p

la
ca

. U
til

iz
e 

um
a 

an
ilh

a 
a 

pa
rt

ir 
da

 d
ire

cç
ão

 s
up

er
io

r 
co

m
 u

m
 ta

m
an

ho
 s

up
er

io
r 

ao
 d

o 

fu
ro

 p
ar

a 
fix

ar
 a

 in
st

al
aç

ão
.
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10
0

*

10
0

*

15 75 *

U
ni

da
de

: m
m

U
ni

da
de

: m
m

U
ni

da
de

: m
m

 
co

lo
ca

r 
o 

pa
ra

fu
so

 d
e 

an
co

ra
ge

m
 n

a 
po

si
çã

o 
B

.

 
co

lo
ca

r 
o 

pa
ra

fu
so

 d
e 

an
co

ra
ge

m
 n

a 
po

si
çã

o 
C

.

P
er

na
 d

a 
pl

ac
a 

(d
ire

ita
)

D

A:964

D D
D

P
er

na
 d

a 
pl

ac
a 

(e
sq

ue
rd

a)

A
m

or
te

ce
do

r 
de

 v
ib

ra
çõ

es
A

be
rt

ur
a 

da
 

in
st

al
aç

ão
  

el
éc

tr
ic

a 
(p

ar
te

 in
fe

rio
r)

A
be

rt
ur

a 
da

 tu
ba

ge
m

 
(p

ar
te

 in
fe

rio
r)

P
er

na
 d

a 
pl

ac
a 

(d
ire

ita
)

Passo do furo de 
instalação

D
D E

E

B:730

A
be

rt
ur

a 
da

 tu
ba

ge
m

 
(p

ar
te

 in
fe

rio
r)

A
be

rt
ur

a 
da

 
in

st
al

aç
ão

  
el

éc
tr

ic
a 

(p
ar

te
 in

fe
rio

r)

A
m

or
te

ce
do

r 
de

 v
ib

ra
çõ

es

P
er

na
 d

a 
pl

ac
a 

(e
sq

ue
rd

a)

Passo do furo de 
instalação

E
E D

D

C:730

A
be

rt
ur

a 
da

 tu
ba

ge
m

  
(p

ar
te

 in
fe

rio
r)

A
be

rt
ur

a 
da

 
in

st
al

aç
ão

 
el

éc
tr

ic
a 

(p
ar

te
 in

fe
rio

r)

A
m

or
te

ce
do

r 
de

 v
ib

ra
çõ

es

P
er

na
 d

a 
pl

ac
a 

(e
sq

ue
rd

a)
P

er
na

 d
a 

pl
ac

a 
(d

ire
ita

)

Passo do furo de 
instalação

U
ni

da
de

: m
m

U
ni

da
de

: m
m

U
ni

da
de

: m
m

N
O

TA
:  R

ea
liz

e 
o 

tr
ab

al
ho

 s
eg

ui
nd

o 
as

 d
im

en
sõ

es
 in

di
ca

da
s 

co
m

 u
m

 a
st

er
is

co
.

V
is

ta
 d

et
al

ha
da

 d
e 

D

P
er

na
s 

da
 p

la
ca

 
(e

sq
ue

rd
a,

 d
ire

ita
)

P
ar

af
us

os
 d

e 
an

co
ra

ge
m

A
ni

lh
a

B
as

e

A
m

or
te

ce
do

r 
de

 v
ib

ra
çõ

es

V
is

ta
 d

et
al

ha
da

 d
e 

E

V
is

ta
 d

et
al

ha
da

 d
e 

D

P
ar

af
us

os
 d

e 
an

co
ra

ge
m

B
as

e

A
m

or
te

ce
do

r 
de

 
vi

br
aç

õe
s

P
er

na
s 

da
 p

la
ca

 (
es

qu
er

da
, d

ire
ita

)

P
ar

af
us

os
 d

e 
an

co
ra

ge
m

A
ni

lh
a

B
as

e

A
m

or
te

ce
do

r 
de

 v
ib

ra
çõ

es

A
ni

lh
a

P
er

na
s 

da
 p

la
ca

 
(e

sq
ue

rd
a,

 d
ire

ita
)

   A
ba

ix
o 

é 
ap

re
se

nt
ad

a 
a 

po
si

çã
o 

do
 a

m
or

te
ce

do
r 

de
 v

ib
ra

çã
o 

ao
 

co
lo

ca
r 

o 
pa

ra
fu

so
 d

e 
an

co
ra

ge
m

 n
a 

po
si

çã
o 

A
.

26

3-
3.

 E
n

ca
m

in
h

am
en

to
 d

a 
tu

b
ag

em
●

 A
 tu

ba
ge

m
 p

od
e 

se
r 

en
ca

m
in

ha
da

 p
el

a 
fr

en
te

 o
u 

pe
la

 p
ar

te
 in

fe
rio

r.
●

 A
 v

ál
vu

la
 d

e 
lig

aç
ão

 s
e 

en
co

nt
ra

 d
en

tr
o 

da
 u

ni
da

de
. P

or
ta

nt
o,

 r
et

ire
 o

 p
ai

ne
l f

ro
nt

al
.

(1
) S

e 
a 

tu
ba

ge
m

 fo
r 

en
ca

m
in

ha
da

 p
el

a 
pa

rt
e 

fr
on

ta
l, 

co
rt

e 
a 

pa
rt

e 
ra

nh
ur

ad
a 

(
).

●
 T

en
ha

 c
ui

da
do

 p
ar

a 
nã

o 
da

ni
fic

ar
 a

 ta
m

pa
 d

a 
tu

ba
ge

m
.

(2
) S

e 
a 

tu
ba

ge
m

 fo
r 

en
ca

m
in

ha
da

 p
el

a 
pa

rt
e 

in
fe

rio
r, 

ut
ili

ze
 u

m
 a

lic
at

e 
de

 c
or

te
 o

u 
um

a 
fe

rr
am

en
ta

 s
im

ila
r 

pa
ra

 c
or

ta
r 

a 
ra

nh
ur

a 
de

 
sa

íd
a 

da
 tu

ba
ge

m
 (

pa
rt

e 
in

di
ca

da
 p

or
) 

de
sd

e 
a 

ta
m

pa
 d

a 
tu

ba
ge

m
.

●
 T

en
ha

 c
ui

da
do

 p
ar

a 
nã

o 
da

ni
fic

ar
 a

 ta
m

pa
 d

a 
tu

ba
ge

m
.

Fr
en

te

P
ar

te
 in

fe
rio

r

Ta
m

pa
 d

a 
tu

ba
ge

m

Ta
m

pa
 d

a 
tu

ba
ge

m

R
et

ire
 o

s 
3 

pa
ra

fu
so

s.

S
e 

a 
tu

ba
ge

m
 fo

r 
en

ca
m

in
ha

da
 p

el
a 

pa
rt

e 
in

fe
rio

r, 
ut

ili
ze

 u
m

 a
lic

at
e 

de
 c

or
te

 
ou

 u
m

a 
fe

rr
am

en
ta

 s
im

ila
r 

pa
ra

 c
or

ta
r 

a 
zo

na
 s

om
br

ea
da

.

C
or

te
 a

 z
on

a 
so

m
br

ea
da

 n
a 

di
re

cç
ão

 d
a 

se
ta

.

R
et

ire
 o

s 
10

 p
ar

af
us

os
 

do
 p

ai
ne

l f
ro

nt
al

.
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1
2

3

4

1

2
3

4

3-
4.

 P
re

p
ar

aç
ão

 d
a 

tu
b

ag
em

●
 M

at
er

ia
l: 

U
til

iz
e 

um
 tu

bo
 d

e 
co

br
e 

de
so

xi
da

do
 d

e 
fó

sf
or

o 
se

m
 

co
st

ur
a 

pa
ra

 a
 r

ef
rig

er
aç

ão
. A

 e
sp

es
su

ra
 d

a 
pa

re
de

 d
ev

e 
cu

m
pr

ir 
co

m
 a

 le
gi

sl
aç

ão
 a

pl
ic

áv
el

. A
 e

sp
es

su
ra

 m
ín

im
a 

da
 

pa
re

de
 d

ev
e 

es
ta

r 
em

 c
on

fo
rm

id
ad

e 
co

m
 a

 ta
be

la
 a

ba
ix

o.
 

P
ar

a 
tu

bo
s 

de
 ø

22
,2

2 
ou

 m
ai

s,
 u

til
iz

e 
m

at
er

ia
l d

e 
tê

m
pe

ra
 

1/
2H

 o
u 

H
 (

tu
bo

 d
e 

co
br

e 
du

ro
). 

N
ão

 c
ur

ve
 o

 tu
bo

 d
e 

co
br

e 
du

ro
.

●
 T

am
an

ho
 d

a 
tu

ba
ge

m
U

til
iz

e 
o 

ta
m

an
ho

 d
a 

tu
ba

ge
m

 in
di

ca
do

 n
a 

ta
be

la
 a

ba
ix

o.
●

 Q
ua

nd
o 

co
rt

ar
 a

 tu
ba

ge
m

, u
til

iz
e 

um
 c

or
ta

do
r 

de
 tu

bo
s,

 e
 

ce
rt

ifi
qu

e-
se

 d
e 

qu
e 

re
m

ov
e 

qu
ai

sq
ue

r 
re

ba
rb

as
. 

●
 A

o 
cu

rv
ar

 o
s 

tu
bo

s,
 c

ur
ve

 c
ad

a 
tu

bo
 c

om
 u

m
 r

ai
o 

de
 

cu
rv

at
ur

a 
qu

e 
se

ja
 p

el
o 

m
en

os
 4

 v
ez

es
 o
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Ç
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m
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o
n
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 c
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tá
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 a

o 
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u 
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ca
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fu
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 d

o 
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ua
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r. 

E
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ar
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ão

 a
pl

iq
ue

 u
m

a 
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av
e 
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tá
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l n
a 
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ça

 h
ex

ag
on

al
 n

a 
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e 
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pe

rio
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lic
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a 

fo
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a 
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rá

 o
co

rr
er

 
va

za
m

en
to

 d
e 

gá
s.
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U
til

iz
e 
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ha

ve
s 

aj
us

tá
ve
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o 
re

tir
ar

 o
u 

in
st

al
ar
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or
ca
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un
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 d

o 
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bo
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ua
la

do
r.

E
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 p
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tic
ul

ar
, n
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pl
iq

ue
 u

m
a 

ch
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e 
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us
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rá
 o
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rr
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ga
 d

e 
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A

pl
iq

ue
 u

m
a 

ch
av

e 
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us
tá

ve
l p

ar
a 
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om

od
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en
ta

 
de
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xa

çã
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co
m
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m

os
tr

ad
o 

na
 fi

gu
ra

. S
e 

nã
o 

fo
r 

ut
ili
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da
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fe
rr

am
en

ta
 d

e 
fix

aç
ão

 d
e 

vá
lv

ul
a 

irá
 fi

ca
r 

di
st

or
ci

da
.

U
ti

liz
e 

d
u
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h
av

es
 a

ju
st

áv
ei

s,
 c

o
m

o
 m

o
st

ra
d
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n
a 

fi
g

u
ra
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o

 r
et

ir
ar

 a
 p

o
rc

a 
af

u
n

ila
d

a 
d

a 
vá

lv
u

la
 

d
o

 t
u

b
o

 d
e 

líq
u

id
o

 e
 a
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o
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a 

af
u

n
ila

d
a 

d
a 

vá
lv

u
la

 d
o

 t
u

b
o

 d
e 

d
es

ca
rg
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 d
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ira
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or
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s 
af
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ila
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 p
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.
2.
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e 

a 
ta

m
pa

 d
a 

vá
lv

ul
a 
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a 
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tir
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a 
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nt
e 
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 lo
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te
m
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 d
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fr
ig
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P
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 d
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 p
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 d
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 p
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Ç

Ã
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L

É
C

T
R
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A

4-
1.

 P
re

ca
u

çõ
es

 g
er

ai
s 

re
la

ti
va

s 
à 

in
st

al
aç

ão
 e

lé
ct

ri
ca

(1
) 

A
nt

es
 d

e 
re

al
iz

ar
 a

 in
st

al
aç

ão
 e

lé
ct

ric
a,

 c
on

fir
a 

a 
vo

lta
ge

m
 

no
m

in
al

 d
a 

un
id

ad
e 

in
di

ca
da

 n
a 

pl
ac

a 
de

 id
en

tif
ic

aç
ão

 e
, 

em
 s

eg
ui

da
, r

ea
liz

e 
a 

in
st

al
aç

ão
 s

eg
ui

nd
o 

es
tr

ita
m

en
te

 o
 

di
ag

ra
m

a 
de

 in
st

al
aç

ão
 e

lé
ct

ric
a.

A
D

V
E

R
T

Ê
N

C
IA

(2
) 

R
ec

om
en

da
-s

e 
fo

rt
em

en
te

 q
ue

 e
st

e 
eq

ui
pa

m
en

to
 s

ej
a 

in
st

al
ad

o 
co

m
 u

m
 d

is
ju

nt
or

 d
e 

fu
ga

s 
de

 li
ga

çã
o 

 te
rr

a 
(E

LC
B

) 
ou

 u
m

 d
is

po
si

tiv
o 

de
 c

or
re

nt
e 

re
si

du
al

 (
R

C
D

). 
C

as
o 

co
nt

rá
rio

, p
od

e 
oc

or
re

r 
um

 c
ho

qu
e 

el
éc

tr
ic

o 
e 

in
cê

nd
io

 n
o 

ca
so

 d
e 

av
ar

ia
 d

o 
eq

ui
pa

m
en

to
 o

u 
do

 
is

ol
am

en
to

.
D

ev
e 

se
r 

in
te

gr
ad

o 
um

 d
is

ju
nt

or
 d

e 
f

te
rr

a 
(E

LC
B

) 
na

 in
st

al
aç

ão
 e

lé
ct

ric
a 

fix
a 

de
 a

co
rd

o 
co

m
 

os
 r

eg
ul

am
en

to
s 

de
 in

st
al

aç
õe

s 
el

éc
tr

ic
as

. O
 d

is
ju

nt
or

 
de

 fu
ga

s 
d

 p
os

su
ir 

um
a 

ca
pa

ci
da

de
 d

e 
ci

rc
ui

to
 a

pr
ov

ad
a,

 c
om

 u
m

a 
se

pa
ra

çã
o 

do
s 

co
nt

ac
to

s 
em

 to
do

s 
os

 p
ól

os
.

(3
) 

P
ar

a 
pr

ev
en

ir 
po

ss
ív

ei
s 

ris
co

s 
de

co
rr

en
te

s 
de

 u
m

a 
fa

lh
a 

de
 is

ol
am

en
to

, a
 u

ni
da

de
 d

ev
e 

se
r 

l
(4

) 
C

ad
a 

lig
aç

ão
 e

lé
ct
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a 

de
ve

 s
er
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ita

 d
e 
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or

do
 c

om
 o

 
di

ag
ra

m
a 

do
 s
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te

m
a 
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éc

tr
ic

o.
 U

m
a 

lig
aç

ão
 e

lé
ct

ric
a 

er
ra

da
 

po
de

 c
au

sa
r 

o 
m

au
 fu

nc
io

na
m

en
to

 o
u 

de
fe

ito
 d

a 
un

id
ad

e.
(5

) 
N

ão
 p

er
m

ita
 q

ue
 n

en
hu

m
 fi

o 
to

qu
e 

na
 tu

ba
ge

m
 d

o 
re

fr
ig

er
an

te
, c

om
pr

es
so

r 
ou

 q
ua

lq
ue

r 
pe

ça
 m

óv
el

 d
o 

ve
nt

ila
do

r.

(6
) 

M
ud

an
ça

s 
nã

o 
au

to
riz

ad
as

 n
a 

in
st

al
aç

ão
 e

lé
ct

ric
a 

in
te

rn
a 

po
de

m
 s

er
 m

ui
to

 p
er

ig
os

as
. O

 fa
br

ic
an

te
 n

ão
 a
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rá
 q

ua
lq

ue
r 
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sp

on
sa
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lid
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e 

po
r q

ua
is
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er
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an

os
 o

u 
de
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s 
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e 
oc

or
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m
 

co
m

o 
um

 re
su

lta
do

 d
e 

ta
is

 m
ud

an
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s 
nã

o 
au

to
riz

ad
as

. 
(7

) 
O

s 
re

gu
la

m
en

to
s 

so
br

e 
os

 d
iâ

m
et

ro
s 

do
s 

fio
s 

di
fe

re
m

 d
e 

lo
ca

l p
ar

a 
lo

ca
l. 

P
ar

a 
as

 re
gr

as
 d

a 
in

st
al

aç
ão

 e
lé

ct
ric

a 
de

 
ca

m
po

, c
on

su
lte

 a
s 

N
O

R
M

A
S

 L
O

C
A

IS
 D

E
 IN

S
TA

LA
Ç

Õ
E

S
 

E
LÉ

C
TR

IC
A

S
 a

nt
es

 d
e 
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al

iz
ar
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ua

lq
ue

r s
er
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ço

. D
ev

e 
as

se
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ra
r q

ue
 a

 in
st

al
aç

ão
 c

um
pr

a 
co

m
 to

da
s 

as
 re

gr
as

 e
 

re
gu

la
m

en
to

s 
re

le
va

nt
es

.
(8

) 
P

ar
a 

pr
ev

en
ir 

o 
m

au
 fu
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na
m

en
to
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o 

ap
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el
ho

 d
e 

ar
 

co
nd

ic
io
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 c
au

sa
do
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 r
uí

do
 e

lé
ct
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o,
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m

e 
cu
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ad

o 
ao

 
re

al
iz

ar
 a

 in
st
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aç

ão
 e

lé
ct

ric
a 

co
m

o 
se

gu
e:

●
  A

 c
ab

la
ge

m
 d

o 
te

le
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m
an

do
 e

 a
 c

ab
la

ge
m

 d
e 

co
nt

ro
lo

 e
nt

re
 

un
id

ad
es

 d
ev

em
 s

er
 li

ga
da

s 
se

pa
ra

da
m

en
te

 d
a 

ca
bl

ag
em

 
de

 a
lim

en
ta

çã
o 

en
tre

 u
ni

da
de

s.
●

  U
til

iz
e 

fio
s 

bl
in

da
do

s 
pa

ra
 o

s 
fio

s 
de

 c
on

tro
lo

 e
nt

re
 u

ni
da

de
s 

la
do

s.
(9

) 
S

e 
o 

ca
bo

 d
e 

fo
rn

ec
im

en
to

 d
e 

en
er

gi
a 

de
st

e 
ap

ar
el

ho
 s

of
re

r 
da

no
s,

 e
le

 d
ev

e 
se

r s
ub

st
itu

íd
o 

po
r u

m
 p

os
to

 d
e 
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si

st
ên

ci
a 

té
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ic
a 
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gn
ad

o 
pe
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 fa
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an
te

, p
oi

s 
fe

rr
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en
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de

 
pr

op
ós

ito
 e
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ia
l s

ão
 n

ec
es

sá
ria

s.

el
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tr
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 u
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r d
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o 
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ev
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r d
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 e
 a
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ul
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e 
líq

ui
do

 n
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in
te

rio
r d

a 
un

id
ad

e.
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 d
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o
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en
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 d
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r
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F
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 d
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ap
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do

 c
ir

cu
ito

  
ou

 fu
sí

ve
l d
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o
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l d
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D
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2,
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2,

 
K

2,
 T

2,
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2,
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1,
 

P
1,
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1,

 E
2,

 W
1

C
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lte
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 d
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rn
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r
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r

U
ni

da
de

 in
te

rio
r

U
ni

da
de

 in
te

rio
r

U
ni

da
de

 in
te

rio
r

U
ni

da
de

 in
te

rio
r

U
ni

da
de

 in
te

rio
r

U
ni

da
de

 in
te

rio
r
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a 
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m
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m
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an
do

Te
le

co
m

an
do

Te
le

co
m

an
do

Te
le

co
m

an
do

Te
le

co
m

an
do

Te
le

co
m

an
do

K
it 

de
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e
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vá
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e
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vá
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e

K
it 
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vá
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a 

so
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e

K
it 
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vá
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a 

so
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e

M
ét

od
o 
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ét
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A
 n

ec
es

si
d

ad
e 

d
e 

d
efi

n
iç

ão
 m

u
d

a 
p

el
a 

co
m

b
in

aç
ão

 d
e 

ca
d

a 
m

ét
o

d
o

.

T
ip

o 
de

 c
om

bi
na

çã
o:

 N
ec

es
si

da
de

 d
e 

de
fin

iç
ão

 

M
ét

od
o 

1 
so

m
en

te
: A

 d
ef

in
iç

ão
 é

 n
ec

es
sá

ria
.

M
ét

od
o 

2 
in

cl
uí

do
: É

 p
re

ci
so

 fa
ze

r 
a 

de
fin

iç
ão

 d
e 

us
o 

co
m

um
 d

e 
um

 k
it 

de
 v

ál
vu

la
 s

ol
en

ói
de

 d
es

de
 o

 
“T

el
ec

om
an

do
”. 

*1
* 

S
om

en
te

 o
 m

ét
od

o 
2 

é 
de

fin
id

o.
 

* 
M

ét
od

o 
3 

ex
cl

uí
do

M
ét

od
o 

3 
in

cl
uí

do
: É

 p
re

ci
so

 fa
ze

r 
a 

de
fin

iç
ão

 d
e 

us
o 

co
m

um
 d

e 
um

 k
it 

de
 v

ál
vu

la
 s

ol
en

ói
de

 d
es

de
 o

 s
of

tw
ar

e 
es

pe
cí

fic
o 

de
 d

ef
in

iç
õe

s 
de

 p
ro

gr
am

a.
 *

1

* 
D

ef
in

iç
ão

 d
e 

to
da

s 
as

 u
ni

da
de

s 
in

te
rio

re
s 

lig
ad

as
* 

E
nt

re
 e

m
 c

on
ta

ct
o 

co
m

 o
 s

eu
 d

is
tr

ib
ui

do
r 

lo
ca

l p
ar

a 
ob

te
r 

um
 s

of
tw

ar
e 

es
pe

cí
fic

o 
de

 d
ef

in
iç

õe
s 

de
 p

ro
gr

am
a.

*1
: C

on
su

lte
 “

Te
st

e 
de

 fu
nc

io
na

m
en

to
” p

ar
a 

as
 in

st
ru

çõ
es

 d
e 

de
fin

iç
ão

.

R
ep

ar
e 

q
u

e 
o

 s
eg

u
in

te
 e

xe
m

p
lo

 d
e 

si
st

em
a 

é 
p

ro
ib

id
o

 e
 e

vi
te

 a
 s

eg
u

in
te
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g

aç
ão

.

U
ni
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de
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rio
r

U
ni

da
de

 in
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rio
r

S
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te
m

a 
1

S
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m
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2

U
ni

da
de
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rio
r

U
ni
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r

U
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r

U
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te

rio
r

U
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r

K
it 

de
 

vá
lv

ul
a 

so
le

nó
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e

K
it 

de
 

vá
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a 

so
le
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e

K
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de
 

vá
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nó
id

e

K
it 

de
 

vá
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so
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nó
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e

Te
le
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m

an
do

Te
le
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m

an
do

Te
le
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m

an
do

Te
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m

an
do

É
 p
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sí
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til
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ar
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 c
on

tr
ol

o 
in

di
vi

du
al

 d
o 

m
ét

od
o 

3 
e 

a 
in

st
al

aç
ão

 
el

éc
tr

ic
a 

de
 g

ru
po

 d
e 

se
r 

fe
ita

 p
or

 o
ut

ro
 k

it 
de

 v
ál

vu
la

 s
ol

en
ói

de
.

A
 in

st
al

aç
ão

 d
e 

gr
up

o 
de

ve
 s

er
 fe

ita
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or
 u

m
 ti

po
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fe

re
nt

e 
de

 r
ef

rig
er

an
te

.
Te

le
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m
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R
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U
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35

C
om

o 
lig

ar
 o

s 
fio

s 
ao

s 
te

rm
in

ai
s

■
 P

ar
a 

fi
o

s 
tr

an
ça

d
o

s

(1
) 

C
or

te
 a

 e
xt

re
m

id
ad

e 
do

 fi
o 

co
m

 u
m

 a
lic

at
e,

 d
es

ca
rn

e 
o 

is
ol

am
en

to
 p

ar
a 

ex
po

r 
o 

fio
 tr

an
ça

do
 a

pr
ox

im
ad

am
en

te
 1

0 
m

m
 e

, e
m

 s
eg

ui
da

, t
or

ça
 b

em
 a

s 
ex

tr
em

id
ad

es
 d

o 
fio

. 
F

io
 tr

an
ça

do
Te

rm
in

al
 

de
 p

re
ss

ão
 

tu
bu

la
r

Descarnar 10 mm

(2
) 

U
til

iz
an

do
 u

m
a 

ch
av

e 
de

 fe
nd

as
 P

hi
lli

ps
, r

et
ire

 o
(s

) 
pa

ra
fu

so
(s

) 
do

s 
te

rm
in

ai
s 

no
 q

ua
dr

o 
de

 te
rm

in
ai

s.

(3
) 

U
til

iz
an

do
 u

m
 p

re
nd

ed
or

 d
e 

co
ne

ct
or

es
 tu

bu
la

r 
ou

 u
m

 
al

ic
at

e,
 p

re
nd

a 
fir

m
em

en
te

 c
ad

a 
ex

tr
em

id
ad

e 
de

sc
ar

na
da

 
co

m
 u

m
 te

rm
in

al
 d

e 
pr

es
sã

o 
tu

bu
la

r.

(4
) 

C
ol

oq
ue

 o
 te

rm
in

al
 d

e 
pr

es
sã

o 
tu

bu
la

r, 
e 

re
co

lo
qu

e 
e 

ap
er

te
 o

 p
ar

af
us

o 
de

 te
rm

in
al

 r
et

ira
do

 u
til

iz
an

do
 u

m
a 

ch
av

e 
de

 fe
nd

as
. 

P
ar

af
us

o 
e 

an
ilh

a 
es

pe
ci

al

Te
rm

in
al

 
de

 p
re

ss
ão

 
tu

bu
la

r

Q
ua

dr
o 

de
 te

rm
in

ai
s

Te
rm

in
al

 d
e 

pr
es

sã
o 

tu
bu

la
r

P
ar

af
us

o
A

ni
lh

a 
es

pe
ci

al

F
io

F
io

■
 E

xe
m

p
lo

s 
d

e 
fi

o
s 

b
lin

d
ad

o
s

(1
) 

R
em

ov
a 

o 
re

ve
st

im
en

to
 d

os
 c

ab
os

 p
ar

a 
nã

o 
ris

ca
r 

a 
bl

in
da

ge
m

 tr
an

ça
da

. 

(2
) 

D
es

ca
rn

e 
cu

id
ad

os
am

en
te

 a
 b

lin
da

ge
m

 tr
an

ça
da

 e
 to

rç
a 

os
 fi

os
 b

lin
da

do
s 

de
sc

ar
na

do
s 

de
 m

od
o 

a 
qu

e 
fiq

ue
m

 
un

id
os

 fi
rm

em
en

te
. I

so
le

 o
s 

fio
s 

bl
in

da
do

s 
co

br
in

do
-

os
 c

om
 u

m
 tu

bo
 d

e 
is

ol
am

en
to

 o
u 

en
ro

la
nd

o 
fit

a 
de

 
is

ol
am

en
to

 e
m

 s
eu

 r
ed

or
.

F
ita

 is
ol

an
te

M
al

ha
 d

e 
bl

in
da

ge
m

(3
) 

R
em

ov
a 

o 
re

ve
st

im
en

to
 d

o 
fio

 d
e 

si
na

l.

8 
m

m

F
ita

 is
ol

an
te

M
al

ha
 d

e 
bl

in
da

ge
m

(4
) 

P
re

nd
a 

os
 te

rm
in

ai
s 

de
 p

re
ss

ão
 tu

bu
la

r 
ao

s 
fio

s 
de

 s
in

al
 e

 
ao

s 
fio

s 
bl

in
da

do
s 

is
ol

ad
os

 n
o 

P
as

so
 (

2)
.

■
 F

io
 d

e 
te

rr
a 

p
ar

a 
fo

rn
ec

im
en

to
 d

e 
en

er
g

ia
P

ar
a 

ga
ra

nt
ir 

a 
se

gu
ra

nç
a 

el
éc

tr
ic

a,
 o

 fi
o 

de
 te

rr
a 

nã
o 

de
ve

 s
er

 
m
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s 

lo
ng

o 
do

 q
ue

 o
s 

ou
tr

os
 fi

os
 c
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du

to
re

s.
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■
 A

m
o

st
ra

 d
e 

ca
b

la
g

em

V
al

or
es

 d
e 

bi
ná

rio
 d

o 
qu

ad
ro

 d
e 

te
rm

in
ai

s 
de

 fo
rn

ec
im

en
to

 d
e 

en
er

gi
a

 8
/1
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12
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,2
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05
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g f

·c
m
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5 
kg

f·c
m

}
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/1
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,7

 N
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N
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g f

·c
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f·c
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V
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 d
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ná
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s 
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 c
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: 1
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N
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·c
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T
E

N
Ç

Ã
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C
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m
 o

s 
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s 
de

 b
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A
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ar
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lé

m
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al
or

es
 d

e 
bi

ná
rio
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á 

da
ni

fic
ar

 o
 p

ar
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us
o.

 

A
T

E
N

Ç
Ã

O
: 

A
pl

iq
ue

 u
m

a 
ch
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e 
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us

tá
ve

l n
a 

vá
lv

ul
a 

nu
m

a 
po

si
çã

o 
ve

rt
ic

al
, p

ar
a 

nã
o 

da
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fic
ar
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 P

C
B

. 

N
O

T
A
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ge
m

 d
o 
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fr

ig
er

an
te

 e
 n

o 
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m
pr

es
so

r.
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 d

e 
líq
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 n
o 

in
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rio
r 

da
 u

ni
da

de
.

A
be

rt
ur

a 
da

 in
st

al
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 e
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ric
a

Fr
en

te
 d

a 
un

id
ad

e
P

ar
te

 in
fe

rio
r 

da
 u
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da

de

C
ab

la
ge

m
 d

e 
te
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st
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e 

um
a 
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bl
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 d
e 

te
rr

a 
25

 -
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0 
m

m
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s 
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a 
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o 
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 d
e 
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en
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C
ab

la
ge

m
 d

e 
te

rr
a:
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st
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e 
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a 
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bl
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 d
e 

te
rr

a 
25

 -
 3

0 
m

m
 m
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s 

lo
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a 
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ue

 
o 
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 d
e 

al
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en
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çã
o.

C
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la
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m
 d
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te

rr
a:
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st
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e 
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a 
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 d
e 

te
rr

a 
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 -
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0 
m

m
 m
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s 

lo
ng

a 
do

 q
ue

 o
 c
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o 

de
 

al
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en
ta

çã
o.

C
ab

la
ge

m
 d

e 
co

nt
ro

lo
 

en
tr

e 
un

id
ad

es
C

ab
la

ge
m

 d
e 

co
nt

ro
lo

 
en

tr
e 

un
id

ad
es

C
ab

la
ge

m
 d

e 
co

nt
ro

lo
 

en
tr

e 
un

id
ad

es

C
ab

la
ge

m
 d

e 
co

nt
ro

lo
 

en
tr

e 
un

id
ad

es
 e

xt
er

io
re

s

Te
rr

a
Te

rr
a

Te
rr

a

F
or

ne
ci

m
en

to
 

de
 e

ne
rg

ia

F
or

ne
ci

m
en

to
 

de
 e

ne
rg

ia
F

or
ne

ci
m

en
to

 
de

 e
ne

rg
ia

U
til

iz
e 

es
te

 p
ar

af
us

o 
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an
do

  
de

 c
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tr
ol

o 
en

tr
e 

un
id

ad
es

.
( 

U
til

iz
e 

es
te

 p
ar

af
us

o 
qu

an
do

  
de

 c
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tr
ol

o 
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e 

un
id

ad
es

.
( 

U
til

iz
e 

es
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 c
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o 
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tr

e 
un

id
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.

( 

00_310409_Mentsuke.indb   22500_310409_Mentsuke.indb   225 2018/12/19   13:40:062018/12/19   13:40:06



226

37

N
O

T
A

A
o 

es
ca

re
ar

, s
eg

ur
e 

a 
po

nt
a 

do
 tu

bo
 p

ar
a 

ba
ix

o 
e 

to
m

e 
cu

id
ad

o 
pa

ra
 n

ão
 d

er
ru

ba
r 

ne
nh

um
 fr

ag
m

en
to

 d
e 

co
br

e 
no

 tu
bo

.

(3
) 

R
et

ire
 a

 p
or

ca
 a

fu
ni

la
da

 d
a 

un
id

ad
e 

e 
ce

rt
ifi

qu
e-

se
 d

e 
qu

e 
a 

m
on

ta
 n

o 
tu

bo
 d

e 
co

br
e.

(4
) 

Fa
ça

 u
m

 fu
ni

l n
a 

po
nt

a 
do

 tu
bo

 d
e 

co
br

e 
co

m
 u

m
 

al
ar

ga
do

r 
de

 tu
bo

s.
 

P
or

ca
 a

fu
ni

la
da

A
la

rg
ad

or
 d

e 
tu

bo
s

Tu
ba

ge
m

 d
e 

co
br

e

N
O

T
A

U
m

 b
om

 a
fu

ni
la

m
en

to
 d

ev
e 

te
r 

as
 s

eg
ui

nt
es

 c
ar

ac
te

rí
st

ic
as

:
●

 A
 s

up
er

fíc
ie

 in
te

rio
r 

es
tá

 b
ril

ha
nt

e 
e 

su
av

e.
●

 O
 b

or
do

 e
st

á 
su

av
e.

●
 O

s 
la

do
s 

có
ni

co
s 

es
tã

o 
nu

m
 c

om
pr

im
en

to
 u

ni
fo

rm
e.

5.
 

C
O

M
O

 P
R

O
C

E
S

S
A

R
 A

 T
U

B
A

G
E

M
O

 la
do

 d
a 

tu
ba

ge
m

 d
e 

líq
ui

do
 é

 li
ga

do
 p

or
 u

m
a 

po
rc

a 
af

un
ila

da
, 

e 
o 

la
do

 d
a 

tu
ba

ge
m

 d
e 

gá
s 

é 
lig

ad
o 

po
r 

so
ld

ad
ur

a 
fo

rt
e.

5-
1.

 L
ig

aç
ão

 d
a 

tu
b

ag
em

 d
o

 r
ef

ri
g

er
an

te

U
ti

liz
aç

ão
 d

o
 m

ét
o

d
o

 d
e 

af
u

n
ila

m
en

to
M

ui
to

s 
do

s 
si

st
em

as
 d

e 
ar

 c
on

di
ci

on
ad

o 
co

nv
en
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on

ai
s 

do
 

tip
o 
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rt

id
o 

(s
pl

it)
 e

m
pr

eg
am

 o
 m
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od

o 
de

 a
fu

ni
la

m
en

to
 p

ar
a 

lig
ar

 o
s 

tu
bo

s 
de

 r
ef

rig
er

an
te

 q
ue

 c
or

re
m

 e
nt

re
 a

s 
un

id
ad

es
 

in
te

rio
re

s 
e 

ex
te

rio
re

s.
 N

es
te

 m
ét

od
o,

 o
s 

tu
bo

s 
de

 c
ob

re
 

sã
o 

af
un

ila
do

s 
em

 c
ad

a 
ex

tr
em

id
ad

e 
e 

lig
ad

os
 c

om
 p

or
ca

s 
af

un
ila

da
s.

P
ro

ce
d

im
en

to
 d

e 
af

u
n

ila
m

en
to

 c
o

m
 u

m
 a

la
rg

ad
o

r 
d

e 
tu

b
o

s
(1

) 
C

or
te

 o
 tu

bo
 d

e 
co

br
e 

no
 c

om
pr

im
en

to
 r

eq
ue

rid
o 

co
m

 u
m

 
co

rt
ad

or
 d

e 
tu

bo
s.

 É
 r

ec
om

en
dá

ve
l c

or
ta

r 
ap

ro
x.

 3
0 

– 
50

 c
m

 
m

ai
s 

lo
ng

o 
do

 q
ue

 o
 c

om
pr

im
en

to
 e

st
im

ad
o 

pa
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 a
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 d
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 d
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 p
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ra
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.
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d
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 d
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 m
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re
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 p
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 d
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 p
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 d
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ná
ria

s 
(t

ip
o 

1)
 o

u 
tu

bo
s 

de
 p

ar
ed

e 
fin

a 
po

de
 c
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 d
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 d
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 c
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3.

 I
so

la
m

en
to

 d
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 d
o

 r
ef

ri
g

er
an

te

Is
o

la
m

en
to

 d
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 d
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m
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l d
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 d
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l d
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 c
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io
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l d
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re
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 d
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 c
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 d
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l d
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ja
d

o
s 

ju
n

to
s

Q
u

at
ro

 t
u

b
o

s 
ar

ra
n

ja
d

o
s 

ju
n

to
s

40

P
R

E
C

A
U

Ç
Ã

O

S
e 

o
 e

xt
er

io
r 

d
as

 v
ál

vu
la

s 
d

as
 

u
n

id
ad

es
 e

xt
er

io
re

s 
ti

ve
r 

si
d

o
 

ac
ab

ad
o

 c
o

m
 c

o
b

er
tu

ra
 d

e 
co

n
d

u
ta

 
q

u
ad

ra
d

a,
 c

er
ti

fi
q

u
e-

se
 d

e 
q

u
e 

p
ro

p
o

rc
io

n
a 

u
m

 e
sp

aç
o

 s
u

fi
ci

en
te

 
p

ar
a 

u
ti

liz
ar

 a
s 

vá
lv

u
la

s 
e 

p
ar

a 
in

st
al

ar
 e

 r
et

ir
ar

 o
s 

p
ai

n
éi

s.

Is
o

la
m

en
to

 d
as

 p
o

rc
as

 a
fu

n
ila

d
as

 c
o

m
 f

it
a 

is
o

la
n

te

E
nr

ol
e 

a 
fit

a 
is

ol
an

te
 b

ra
nc

a 
ao

 r
ed

or
 d

as
 p

or
ca

s 
af

un
ila

da
s 

na
s 

lig
aç

õe
s 

do
s 

tu
bo

s 
de

 g
ás

. L
og

o,
 c

ub
ra

 a
s 

lig
aç

õe
s 

da
 tu

ba
ge

m
 

co
m

 o
 is

ol
an

te
 d

e 
af

un
ila

m
en

to
, e

 e
nc

ha
 a

 fo
lg

a 
na

 u
ni

ão
 c

om
 

a 
fit

a 
is

ol
an

te
 p

re
ta

 fo
rn

ec
id

a.
 F

in
al

m
en

te
, a

pe
rt

e 
o 

is
ol

an
te

 e
m

 
am

ba
s 

ex
tr

em
id

ad
es

 c
om

 a
s 

br
aç

ad
ei

ra
s 

de
 v

in
il 

fo
rn

ec
id

as
. 

o3
8,1

o4
1,2

8

10
20

30
40

50
10

20
30

40
50

40506070809010
0

40506070809010
0

Te
m

pe
ra

tu
ra

 a
m

bi
en

te
 [°

C
]

Te
m

pe
ra

tu
ra

 a
m

bi
en

te
 [°

C
]

E
sp

es
su

ra
 

30
m

m
E

sp
es

su
ra

 
30

m
m

E
sp

es
su

ra
 

20
m

m
E

sp
es

su
ra

 
20

m
m

E
sp

es
su

ra
 

10
 m

m
E

sp
es

su
ra

 
10

 m
m

Humidade relativa ambiente [%]

Humidade relativa ambiente [%]

V
ed

an
te

Is
ol

an
te

 d
e 

af
un

ila
m

en
to

Is
ol

an
te

 d
e 

tu
bo

 

B
ra

ça
de

ira
s 

de
 v

in
il

P
or

ca
 a

fu
ni

la
da

Is
ol

an
te

 d
o 

la
do

 
da

 u
ni

da
de

Tu
ba

ge
m

 d
o 

re
fr

ig
er

an
te

 e
 is

ol
an

te
 

Tu
bo

 d
e 

dr
en

ag
em

 e
 is

ol
an

te
 

Is
ol

an
te

 d
e 

dr
en

ag
em

 
e 

br
aç

ad
ei

ra

B
ra

ça
de

ira
 d

e 
ve

da
çã

o

O
 p

ro
ce

di
m

en
to

 u
til

iz
ad

o 
pa

ra
 in

st
al

ar
 o

 is
ol

an
te

 p
ar

a 
os

 tu
bo

s 
de

 g
ás

 e
 d

e 
líq

ui
do

 
é 

id
ên

tic
o.

V
ed

an
te

Is
ol

an
te

 d
e 

af
un

ila
m

en
to

B
ra

ça
de

ira
 d

e 
vi

ni
l

F
ita

 is
ol

an
te

F
ita

 is
ol

an
te

 (
br

an
ca

)

N
u

n
ca

 s
eg

u
re

 a
s 

sa
íd

as
 d

e 
lig

aç
ão

 d
e 

d
re

n
ag

em
 o

u
 d

o
 

re
fr

ig
er

an
te

 a
o

 m
ov

er
 a

 u
n

id
ad

e.

M
at

er
ia

l d
e 

is
o

la
m

en
to

O
 m

at
er

ia
l u

til
iz

ad
o 

pa
ra

 o
 is

ol
am

en
to

 d
ev

e 
te

r 
bo

as
 

ca
ra

ct
er

ís
tic

as
 d

e 
is

ol
am

en
to

, s
er

 fá
ci

l d
e 

ut
ili

za
r, 

se
r 

re
si

st
en

te
 

ao
 e

nv
el

he
ci

m
en

to
, e

 n
ão

 d
ev

e 
ab

so
rv

er
 a

 h
um

id
ad

e 
co

m
 

fa
ci

lid
ad

e.

C
er

tif
iq

ue
-s

e 
de

 q
ue

 u
til

iz
a 

um
 is

ol
an

te
 c

om
 u

m
a 

re
si

st
ên

ci
a 

té
rm

ic
a 

de
 1

20
 °

C
 o

u 
m

ai
s 

pa
ra

 o
 tu

bo
 d

e 
gá

s 
e 

de
 8

0 
°C

 o
u 

m
ai

s 
pa

ra
 o

ut
ro

s 
tu

bo
s.

P
R

E
C

A
U

Ç
Ã

O

D
ep

o
is

 q
u

e 
u

m
 t

u
b

o
 t

en
h

a 
si

d
o

 
is

o
la

d
o

, n
u

n
ca

 t
en

te
 c

u
rv

á-
lo

 n
u

m
a 

cu
rv

a 
es

tr
ei

ta
, p

o
is

 is
so

 p
o

d
e 

ro
m

p
er

 
o

u
 r

ac
h

ar
 o

 t
u

b
o

.

B
an

da
 d

e 
tu

bo
 

fle
xí

ve
l p

eq
ue

na
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5-
4.

 I
so

la
m

en
to

 d
o

s 
tu

b
o

s 
co

m
 f

it
a 

is
o

la
n

te
(1

) 
A

go
ra

, o
s 

tu
bo

s 
de

 r
ef

rig
er

an
te

 (
e 

in
st

al
aç

ão
 e

lé
ct

ric
a,

 
se

 a
s 

no
rm

as
 lo

ca
is

 p
er

m
iti

re
m

) 
de

ve
m

 s
er

 is
ol

ad
os

 
ju

nt
os

 c
om

 fi
ta

 d
e 

bl
in

da
ge

m
 e

m
 1

 fa
rd

o.
 P

ar
a 

ev
ita

r 
o 

tr
an

sb
or

da
m

en
to

 d
a 

co
nd

en
sa

çã
o 

no
 r

ec
ol

he
do

r 
de

 d
re

na
ge

m
, m

an
te

nh
a 

o 
tu

bo
 fl

ex
ív

el
 d

e 
dr

en
ag

em
 

se
pa

ra
do

 d
a 

tu
ba

ge
m

 d
o 

re
fr

ig
er

an
te

.

(2
) 

E
nr

ol
e 

a 
fit

a 
de

 b
lin

da
ge

m
 d

es
de

 o
 fu

nd
o 

da
 u

ni
da

de
 

ex
te

rio
r 

at
é 

ao
 to

po
 d

a 
tu

ba
ge

m
 o

nd
e 

a 
m

es
m

a 
en

tr
a 

na
 

pa
re

de
. À

 m
ed

id
a 

qu
e 

en
ro

la
 a

 tu
ba

ge
m

, s
ob

re
po

nh
a 

a 
m

et
ad

e 
de

 c
ad

a 
vo

lta
 d

e 
fit

a.

(3
) 

P
re

nd
a 

o 
fa

rd
o 

de
 tu

ba
ge

m
 n

a 
pa

re
de

 u
til

iz
an

do
 1

 
br

aç
ad

ei
ra

 a
pr

ox
im

ad
am

en
te

 a
 c

ad
a 

m
et

ro
.

Tu
bo

s 
is

ol
ad

os
Tu

bo
 fl

ex
ív

el
 d

e 
dr

en
ag

emB
ra

ça
de

ira

N
O

T
A

N
ão

 e
nr

ol
e 

a 
fit

a 
de

 b
lin

da
ge

m
 m

ui
to

 fi
rm

em
en

te
, p

oi
s 

is
so

 
re

du
zi

rá
 o

 e
fe

ito
 d

o 
is

ol
am

en
to

 té
rm

ic
o.

 C
er

tif
iq

ue
-s

e 
ta

m
bé

m
 

de
 q

ue
 o

 tu
bo

 fl
ex

ív
el

 d
e 

dr
en

ag
em

 d
e 

co
nd

en
sa

çã
o 

se
 s

ep
ar

a 
do

 fa
rd

o 
e 

es
co

rr
e 

cl
ar

am
en

te
 d

a 
un

id
ad

e 
e 

da
 tu

ba
ge

m
.

5-
5.

 A
ca

b
am

en
to

 d
a 

in
st

al
aç

ão
D

ep
oi

s 
de

 a
ca

ba
r 

o 
is

ol
am

en
to

 e
 c

ol
oc

aç
ão

 d
a 

fit
a 

is
ol

an
te

 
na

 tu
ba

ge
m

, u
til

iz
e 

um
a 

m
as

sa
 d

e 
en

ch
im

en
to

 p
ar

a 
ve

da
r 

a 
ab

er
tu

ra
 n

a 
pa

re
de

 p
ar

a 
ev

ita
r 

a 
en

tr
ad

a 
de

 c
hu

va
 e

 d
e 

co
rr

en
te

s 
de

 a
r. 

A
pl

iq
ue

 m
as

sa
 d

e 
en

ch
im

en
to

 a
qu

i

Tu
ba

ge
m

Li
nh

a 
de

 c
om

un
ic

aç
ão

42

6.
 

P
U

R
G

A
 D

E
 A

R
O

 a
r 

e 
a 

hu
m

id
ad

e 
no

 s
is

te
m

a 
de

 r
ef

rig
er

aç
ão

 p
od

em
 te

r 
ef

ei
to

s 
in

de
se

já
ve

is
 c

om
o 

in
di

ca
do

 a
ba

ix
o.

●
 

a 
pr

es
sã

o 
no

 s
is

te
m

a 
au

m
en

ta

●
 

a 
co

rr
en

te
 d

e 
fu

nc
io

na
m

en
to

 a
um

en
ta

●
 

a 
ef

ic
ác

ia
 d

e 
ar

re
fe

ci
m

en
to

 (
ou

 a
qu

ec
im

en
to

) 
di

m
in

ui

●
 

a 
hu

m
id

ad
e 

no
 c

irc
ui

to
 d

o 
re

fr
ig

er
an

te
 p

od
e 

se
 c

on
ge

la
r 

e 
bl

oq
ue

ar
 a

 tu
ba

ge
m

 c
ap

ila
r

●
 

a 
ág

ua
 p

od
e 

ca
us

ar
 a

 c
or

ro
sã

o 
da

s 
pe

ça
s 

no
 s

is
te

m
a 

do
 

re
fr

ig
er

an
te

P
or

ta
nt

o,
 a

 u
ni

da
de

 in
te

rio
r 

e 
a 

tu
ba

ge
m

 e
nt

re
 a

 u
ni

da
de

 
in

te
rio

r 
e 

ex
te

rio
r 

de
ve

m
 s

er
 te

st
ad

as
 c

on
tr

a 
fu

ga
s 

e 
ev

ac
ua

da
s 

pa
ra

 r
em

ov
er

 q
ua

lq
ue

r 
su

bs
tâ

nc
ia

 n
ão

 c
on

de
ns

áv
el

 e
 

hu
m

id
ad

e 
do

 s
is

te
m

a.

■
  P

u
rg

a 
d

e 
ar

 c
o

m
 u

m
a 

b
o

m
b

a 
p

n
eu

m
át

ic
a 

(p
ar

a 
o

 
te

st
e 

d
e 

fu
n

ci
o

n
am

en
to

) 
P

re
p

ar
aç

ão
C

er
tif

iq
ue

-s
e 

de
 q

ue
 c

ad
a 

tu
bo

 e
nt

re
 a

s 
un

id
ad

es
 in

te
rio

re
s 

e 
ex

te
rio

re
s 

es
tá

 li
ga

do
 a

pr
op

ria
da

m
en

te
 e

 d
e 

qu
e 

to
da

 a
 

ca
bl

ag
em

 p
ar

a 
o 

te
st

e 
de

 fu
nc

io
na

m
en

to
 e

st
á 

in
st

al
ad

a.
 R

et
ire

 
as

 ta
m

pa
s 

da
s 

vá
lv

ul
as

 d
e 

to
do

s 
os

 o
rif

íc
io

s 
de

 s
er

vi
ço

 n
a 

un
id

ad
e 

ex
te

rio
r. 

R
ep

ar
e 

qu
e 

to
da

s 
as

 v
ál

vu
la

s 
de

 s
er

vi
ço

 n
a 

un
id

ad
e 

ex
te

rio
r 

sã
o 

m
an

tid
as

 fe
ch

ad
as

 n
es

ta
 e

ta
pa

. 
O

 te
st

e 
de

 v
az

am
en

to
 d

o 
tu

bo
 ig

ul
ad

or
 n

ão
 s

er
á 

ne
ce

ss
ár

io
 s

e 
so

m
en

te
 1

 u
ni

da
de

 e
xt

er
io

r 
fo

r 
in

st
al

ad
a.

Te
st

e 
d

e 
fu

g
as

(1
) 

In
st

al
e 

um
a 

vá
lv

ul
a 

de
 tu

bo
s 

(c
om

 m
an

óm
et

ro
s)

 e
 s

eq
ue

 
o 

ci
lin

dr
o 

de
 g

ás
 d

e 
ni

tr
og

én
io

 p
ar

a 
to

do
s 

os
 o

rif
íc

io
s 

de
 

se
rv

iç
o 

co
m

 tu
bo

s 
fle

xí
ve

is
 d

e 
ca

rg
a.

 
O

 te
st

e 
de

 v
az

am
en

to
 d

o 
tu

bo
 ig

ul
ad

or
 n

ão
 s

er
á 

ne
ce

ss
ár

io
 

se
 s

om
en

te
 1

 u
ni

da
de

 e
xt

er
io

r 
fo

r 
in

st
al

ad
a.

P
R

E
C

A
U

Ç
Ã

O

U
ti

liz
e 

u
m

a 
vá

lv
u

la
 d

e 
tu

b
o

s 
p

ar
a 

a 
p

u
rg

a 
d

e 
ar

. S
e 

n
ão

 h
o

u
ve

r 
u

m
a 

vá
lv

u
la

 d
e 

tu
b

o
s 

d
is

p
o

n
ív

el
, u

ti
liz

e 
u

m
a 

vá
lv

u
la

 d
e 

p
ar

ag
em

 p
ar

a 
es

te
 

p
ro

p
ó

si
to

. O
 b

o
tã

o
 “

L
o

” 
d

a 
vá

lv
u

la
 

d
e 

tu
b

o
s 

d
ev

e 
se

r 
m

an
ti

d
o

 f
ec

h
ad

o
 

se
m

p
re

.

(2
) 

R
ea

liz
e 

a 
pr

es
su

riz
aç

ão
 d

o 
si

st
em

a 
nã

o 
m

ai
s 

do
 q

ue
  

3,
80

 M
P

a 
co

m
 g

ás
 d

e 
ni

tr
og

én
io

 s
ec

o 
e 

fe
ch

e 
a 

vá
lv

ul
a 

de
 

ci
lin

dr
o 

qu
an

do
 a

 le
itu

ra
 d

o 
m

ed
id

or
 a

tin
gi

r 
3,

80
 M

P
a.

 L
og

o,
 

re
al

iz
e 

o 
te

st
e 

de
 fu

ga
s 

co
m

 s
ab

ão
 lí

qu
id

o.

P
R

E
C

A
U

Ç
Ã

O

P
ar

a 
ev

it
ar

 a
 e

n
tr

ad
a 

d
e 

n
it

ro
g

én
io

 
n

o
 s

is
te

m
a 

d
e 

re
fr

ig
er

aç
ão

 n
o

 
es

ta
d

o
 lí

q
u

id
o

, a
 p

ar
te

 s
u

p
er

io
r 

d
o

 c
ili

n
d

ro
 d

ev
e 

es
ta

r 
m

ai
s 

al
ta

 
q

u
e 

a 
p

ar
te

 in
fe

ri
o

r 
ao

 r
ea

liz
ar

 
a 

p
re

ss
u

ri
za

çã
o

 d
o

 s
is

te
m

a.
 

U
su

al
m

en
te

, o
 c

ili
n

d
ro

 é
 u

ti
liz

ad
o

 
em

 u
m

a 
p

o
si

çã
o

 v
er

ti
ca

l e
m

 p
é.

C
al

ib
re

 d
e 

tu
b

o
s

B
o

m
b

a 
p

n
eu

m
át

ic
a

Lo
H

i

V
ál

vu
la

 d
e 

tu
bo

s

Tu
bo

 fl
ex

ív
el

 d
e 

ca
rg

a

V
ál

vu
la

 d
e 

ci
lin

dr
o

A
br

ir

F
ec

ha
r

F
ec

ha
r

F
ec

ha
r

F
ec

ha
r

A
br

ir

A
br

ir

A
br

ir

C
ili

nd
ro

 d
e 

gá
s 

de
 n

itr
og

én
io

(N
a 

po
si

çã
o 

ve
rt

ic
al

 e
m

 p
é)

M
an

óm
et

ro

Tu
bo

 d
e 

su
cç

ão

Tu
bo

 d
e 

de
sc

ar
ga

U
ni

da
de

 
ex

te
rio

r

Tu
bo

 d
e 

líq
ui

do

Tu
bo

 
ig

ua
la

do
r

S
aí

da E
nt

ra
da

E
x.

: 8
 H

P

P
or

ca
 a

fu
ni

la
da

Ta
m

pa
 d

a 
vá

lv
ul

a

Ta
m

pa
 d

a 
vá

lv
ul

a

Ta
m

pa
 d

o 
or

ifí
ci

o 
de

 s
er

vi
ço

P
or

ca
 a

fu
ni

la
da
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PO
R

TU
G

U
ÊS

43

(3
) 

R
ea

liz
e 

um
 te

st
e 

de
 v

az
am

en
to

 d
e 

to
da

s 
as

 u
ni

õe
s 

da
 

tu
ba

ge
m

 (
ta

nt
o 

in
te

rio
r 

e 
ex

te
rio

r)
 e

 d
e 

to
da

s 
as

 v
ál

vu
la

s.
 

B
or

bu
lh

as
 in

di
ca

m
 u

m
a 

fu
ga

. R
em

ov
a 

o 
sa

bã
o 

co
m

 u
m

 
pa

no
 li

m
po

 a
pó

s 
um

 te
st

e 
de

 fu
ga

s.

(4
) 

D
ep

oi
s 

qu
e 

fo
r 

co
nf

ir
m

ad
o 

qu
e 

o 
si

st
em

a 
es

tá
 li

vr
e 

de
 

fu
ga

s,
 li

be
rt

e 
a 

pr
es

sã
o 

do
 n

itr
og

én
io

 d
es

ap
er

ta
nd

o 
o 

co
ne

ct
or

 d
o 

tu
bo

 fl
ex

ív
el

 d
e 

ca
rg

a 
no

 c
ili

nd
ro

 d
e 

ni
tr

og
én

io
. 

Q
ua

nd
o 

a 
pr

es
sã

o 
do

 s
is

te
m

a 
di

m
in

ui
r 

ao
 n

or
m

al
, d

es
lig

ue
 

a 
m

an
gu

ei
ra

 d
o 

ci
lin

dr
o.

E
va

cu
aç

ão
(1

) 
In

st
al

e 
a 

ex
tr

em
id

ad
e 

do
 tu

bo
 fl

ex
ív

el
 d

e 
ca

rg
a 

de
sc

rit
o 

no
s 

pa
ss

os
 p

re
ce

de
nt

es
 n

a 
bo

m
ba

 p
ne

um
át

ic
a 

pa
ra

 e
va

cu
ar

 
a 

tu
ba

ge
m

 e
 a

 u
ni

da
de

 in
te

rio
r. 

C
er

tif
iq

ue
-s

e 
de

 q
ue

 o
 

bo
tã

o 
“L

o”
 d

a 
vá

lv
ul

a 
de

 tu
bo

s 
es

tá
 a

be
rt

o.
 L

og
o,

 c
ol

oq
ue

 
a 

bo
m

ba
 p

ne
um

át
ic

a 
em

 fu
nc

io
na

m
en

to
. O

 te
m

po
 d

e 
fu

nc
io

na
m

en
to

 p
ar

a 
a 

ev
ac

ua
çã

o 
va

ria
 c

om
 o

 c
om

pr
im

en
to

 
da

 tu
ba

ge
m

 e
 c

om
 a

 c
ap

ac
id

ad
e 

da
 b

om
ba

. A
 s

eg
ui

nt
e 

ta
be

la
 m

os
tr

a 
a 

qu
an

tid
ad

e 
de

 te
m

po
 p

ar
a 

a 
ev

ac
ua

çã
o:

Te
m

p
o

 n
ec

es
sá

ri
o

 p
ar

a 
ev

ac
u

aç
ão

q
u

an
d

o
 s

e 
u

ti
liz

a 
a 

b
o

m
b

a 
p

n
eu

m
át

ic
a 

d
e 

30
 g

al
/m

in
.

S
e 

o 
co

m
pr

im
en

to
 d

a 
tu

ba
ge

m
 

fo
r 

m
en

or
 q

ue
 1

5 
m

S
e 

o 
co

m
pr

im
en

to
 d

a 
tu

ba
ge

m
 fo

r 
m

ai
or

 q
ue

 1
5 

m

45
 m

in
. o

u
 m

ai
s

90
 m

in
. o

u
 m

ai
s

 
A

 e
va

cu
aç

ão
 n

ão
 s

er
á 

ne
ce

ss
ár

ia
 p

ar
a 

o 
tu

bo
 ig

ua
la

do
r 

se
 

so
m

en
te

 1
 u

ni
da

de
 e

xt
er

io
r 

fo
r 

in
st

al
ad

a.

N
O

T
A

O
 te

m
po

 n
ec

es
sá

rio
 n

a 
ta

be
la

 a
ci

m
a 

é 
ca

lc
ul

ad
o 

co
m

 b
as

e 
na

 
su

po
si

çã
o 

de
 q

ue
 a

 c
on

di
çã

o 
de

 e
va

cu
aç

ão
 id

ea
l (

ou
 o

bj
ec

tiv
o)

 
se

ja
 m

en
or

 q
ue

 –
10

1 
kP

a 
{–

75
5 

m
m

H
g,

 5
 T

or
r}

.

(2
) 

Q
ua

nd
o 

o 
vá

cu
o 

de
se

ja
do

 fo
r 

at
in

gi
do

, f
ec

he
 o

 b
ot

ão
 

“L
o”

 d
a 

vá
lv

ul
a 

de
 tu

bo
s 

e 
ap

ag
ue

 a
 b

om
ba

 p
ne

um
át

ic
a.

 
C

er
tif

iq
ue

-s
e 

de
 q

ue
 a

 p
re

ss
ão

 n
o 

m
an

óm
et

ro
 e

st
á 

ab
ai

xo
 

de
 –

10
1 

kP
a 

{–
75

5 
m

m
H

g,
 5

 T
or

r}
 a

pó
s 

4 
a 

5 
m

in
ut

os
 d

e 
fu

nc
io

na
m

en
to

 d
a 

bo
m

ba
 p

ne
um

át
ic

a.

Lo
H

i

V
ál

vu
la

 d
e 

tu
bo

s

A
br

ir

A
br

ir

A
br

ir

A
br

ir

F
ec

ha
r

F
ec

ha
r

F
ec

ha
r

F
ec

ha
r

M
an

óm
et

ro
 

de
 v

ác
uo

B
om

ba
 p

ne
um

át
ic

a

Tu
bo

 d
e 

su
cç

ão

Tu
bo

 d
e 

de
sc

ar
ga

U
ni

da
de

 e
xt

er
io

r

Tu
bo

 d
e 

líq
ui

do

Tu
bo

 
ig

ua
la

do
r
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C
ar

g
a 

d
e 

re
fr

ig
er

an
te

 a
d

ic
io

n
al

P
R

E
C

A
U

Ç
Ã

O
U

ti
liz

e 
u

m
 c

ili
n

d
ro

 d
es

en
h

ad
o

 p
ar

a 
u

ti
liz

aç
ão

 c
o

m
 R

41
0A

.

●
 

C
ar

re
gu

e 
o 

re
fr

ig
er

an
te

 a
di

ci
on

al
 (

ca
lc

ul
ad

o 
a 

pa
rt

ir 
do

 
co

m
pr

im
en

to
 d

o 
tu

bo
 d

e 
líq

ui
do

 c
on

fo
rm

e 
de

sc
rit

o 
na

 
S

ec
çã

o 
“1

-8
. C

ar
ga

 d
e 

re
fr

ig
er

an
te

 a
di

ci
on

al
”)

 u
til

iz
an

do
 a

 
vá

lv
ul

a 
de

 s
er

vi
ço

 d
o 

tu
bo

 d
e 

líq
ui

do
.

●
 

U
til

iz
e 

um
a 

ba
la

nç
a 

ou
 e

sc
al

a 
pa

ra
 m

ed
ir 

o 
re

fr
ig

er
an

te
 c

om
 

pr
ec

is
ão

.

●
 

S
e 

qu
an

tid
ad

e 
de

 c
ar

ga
 d

o 
re

fr
ig

er
an

te
 a

di
ci

on
al

 n
ão

 p
ud

er
 

se
r 

ca
rr

eg
ad

a 
de

 u
m

a 
ve

z,
 c

ar
re

gu
e 

o 
re

fr
ig

er
an

te
 r

es
ta

nt
e 

na
 fo

rm
a 

líq
ui

da
 u

til
iz

an
do

 a
 v

ál
vu

la
 d

e 
se

rv
iç

o 
do

 tu
bo

 
de

 s
uc

çã
o 

co
m

 o
 s

is
te

m
a 

no
 m

od
o 

de
 a

rr
ef

ec
im

en
to

 n
o 

m
om

en
to

 d
o 

te
st

e 
de

 fu
nc

io
na

m
en

to
.

●
 

F
ec

he
 a

 v
ál

vu
la

 n
o 

ci
lin

dr
o 

qu
e 

co
nt

ém
 R

41
0A

.

C
o

n
cl

u
sã

o
 d

o
 t

ra
b

al
h

o
(1

) 
C

om
 u

m
a 

ch
av

e 
de

 fe
nd

as
 d

e 
ca

be
ça

 c
ha

ta
, r

od
e 

a 
vá

lv
ul

a 
de

 s
er

vi
ço

 d
o 

tu
bo

 d
e 

líq
ui

do
 n

o 
se

nt
id

o 
an

ti-
ho

rá
rio

 p
ar

a 
ab

rir
 a

 v
ál

vu
la

 c
om

pl
et

am
en

te
.

(2
) 

R
od

e 
to

da
s 

as
 v

ál
vu

la
s 

de
 s

er
vi

ço
 n

o 
se

nt
id

o 
an

ti-
ho

rá
rio

 
pa

ra
 a

br
i-l

as
 c

om
pl

et
am

en
te

.

(3
) 

F
ec

he
 to

da
s 

as
 v

ál
vu

la
s 

de
 p

ar
ag

em
 e

 a
fr

ou
xe

 o
 b

ot
ão

 “
Lo

” 
da

 v
ál

vu
la

 d
e 

tu
bo

s.

(4
) 

D
es

ap
er

te
 o

 tu
bo

 d
e 

ca
rg

a 
lig

ad
o 

a 
to

do
s 

os
 o

rif
íc

io
s 

de
 

se
rv

iç
o 

e,
 e

m
 s

eg
ui

da
, r

et
ire

 o
 tu

bo
 fl

ex
ív

el
.

(5
) 

V
ol

te
 a

 c
ol

oc
ar

 a
s 

ta
m

pa
s 

de
 to

da
s 

as
 v

ál
vu

la
s 

em
 to

do
s 

os
 

or
ifí

ci
os

 d
e 

se
rv

iç
o 

e,
 e

m
 s

eg
ui

da
, a

pe
rt

e-
as

 fi
rm

em
en

te
.

Is
so

 fi
na

liz
a 

a 
pu

rg
a 

de
 a

r 
co

m
 u

m
a 

bo
m

ba
 p

ne
um

át
ic

a.
 A

go
ra

 
o 

ap
ar

el
ho

 d
e 

ar
 c

on
di

ci
on

ad
o 

es
tá

 p
ro

nt
o 

pa
ra

 u
m

 te
st

e 
de

 
fu

nc
io

na
m

en
to

.

Lo
H

i

R
41

0A

V
ál

vu
la

 d
e 

tu
bo

s

M
an

óm
et

ro

V
ál

vu
la

Lí
qu

id
o

F
ec

ha
r

F
ec

ha
r

F
ec

ha
r

F
ec

ha
r

F
ec

ha
r

F
ec

ha
r

A
br

ir

A
br

ir

A
br

ir

A
br

ir

A
br

ir

F
ec

ha
r

A
br

ir

F
ec

ha
r

F
ec

ha
r

F
ec

ha
r

U
ni

da
de

 
ex

te
rio

r

U
ni

da
de

 
ex

te
rio

r

Tu
bo

 d
e 

su
cç

ão

Tu
bo

 d
e 

su
cç

ão

Tu
bo

 d
e 

de
sc

ar
ga

Tu
bo

 d
e 

de
sc

ar
ga

Tu
bo

 d
e 

líq
ui

do

Tu
bo

 d
e 

líq
ui

do

Tu
bo

 
ig

ua
la

do
r

Tu
bo

 
ig

ua
la

do
r
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7.
 

T
E

S
T

E
 D

E
 F

U
N

C
IO

N
A

M
E

N
TO

7-
1.

 P
re

p
ar

aç
ão

 p
ar

a 
o

 t
es

te
 d

e 
fu

n
ci

o
n

am
en

to
●

 A
nt

es
 d

e 
te

nt
ar

 in
ic

ia
r 

o 
ap

ar
el

ho
 d

e 
ar

 c
on

di
ci

on
ad

o,
 

co
nf

ir
a 

o 
se

gu
in

te
.

(1
) 

O
s 

fio
s 

de
 c

on
tr

ol
o 

es
tã

o 
lig

ad
os

 c
or

re
ct

am
en

te
 e

 to
da

s 
as

 
lig

aç
õe

s 
el

éc
tr

ic
as

 e
st

ão
 fi

rm
es

.

(2
) 

A
s 

al
m

of
ad

as
 d

e 
tr

an
sp

or
te

 p
ar

a 
o 

ve
nt

ila
do

r 
in

te
rio

r 
fo

ra
m

 
re

tir
ad

as
. S

e 
nã

o 
fo

ra
m

, r
et

ire
-a

s 
ag

or
a.

(3
) 

A
 a

lim
en

ta
çã

o 
fo

i l
ig

ad
a 

pa
ra

 a
 u

ni
da

de
 d

ur
an

te
 p

el
o 

m
en

os
 5

 h
or

as
 a

nt
es

 d
e 

in
ic

ia
r 

o 
co

m
pr

es
so

r. 
A

 p
ar

te
 

in
fe

rio
r 

do
 c

om
pr

es
so

r 
de

ve
 e

st
ar

 m
or

na
 a

o 
to

qu
e,

 e
 o

 
aq

ue
ce

do
r 

do
 c

ár
te

r 
ao

 r
ed

or
 d

os
 p

és
 d

o 
co

m
pr

es
so

r 
de

ve
 

es
ta

r 
qu

en
te

 a
o 

to
qu

e.

O
N

 (
Li

ga
do

)

(A
 e

ne
rg

ia
 d

ev
e 

se
r 

lig
ad

a 
(O

N
) 

pe
lo

 
m

en
os

 5
 h

or
as

 a
nt

es
 

de
 te

nt
ar

 o
 te

st
e 

de
 

fu
nc

io
na

m
en

to
.)

In
te

rr
up

to
r 

de
 e

ne
rg

ia
 p

rin
ci

pa
l

(4
) 

S
e 

so
m

en
te

 1
 u

ni
da

de
 e

xt
er

io
r 

fo
r 

in
st

al
ad

a,
 fe

ch
e 

a 
vá

lv
ul

a 
de

 s
er

vi
ço

 n
os

 tu
bo

s 
ig

ua
la

do
re

s 
e,

 e
m

 s
eg

ui
da

, 
ab

ra
 a

 v
ál

vu
la

 d
e 

se
rv

iç
o 

no
s 

ou
tr

os
 3

 tu
bo

s 
(t

ub
os

 d
e 

su
cç

ão
, d

es
ca

rg
a 

e 
líq

ui
do

). 
S

e 
2 

ou
 3

 u
ni

da
de

s 
ex

te
rio

re
s 

fo
re

m
 in

st
al

ad
as

, a
br

a 
as

 
vá

lv
ul

as
 d

e 
se

rv
iç

o 
em

 to
do

s 
os

 4
 tu

bo
s 

(t
ub

os
 d

e 
su

cç
ão

, 
de

sc
ar

ga
, l

íq
ui

do
 e

 ig
ua

la
do

r)
.

E
x.

: 8
 H

P

Tu
bo

 d
e 

líq
ui

do
Tu

bo
 d

e 
de

sc
ar

ga

Tu
bo

 ig
ua

la
do

r Tu
bo

 d
e 

su
cç

ão

(5
) 

S
ol

ic
ite

 a
 p

re
se

nç
a 

do
 c

lie
nt

e 
pa

ra
 o

 te
st

e 
de

 
fu

nc
io

na
m

en
to

. E
xp

liq
ue

 o
 c

on
te

úd
o 

da
s 

in
st

ru
çõ

es
 d

e 
op

er
aç

ão
, e

 d
ei

xe
 q

ue
 o

 c
lie

nt
e 

op
er

e 
o 

si
st

em
a 

po
r 

si
 

m
es

m
o.

(6
) 

C
er

tif
iq

ue
-s

e 
de

 q
ue

 e
nt

re
ga

 a
s 

in
st

ru
çõ

es
 d

e 
op

er
aç

ão
 e

 
o 

ce
rt

ifi
ca

do
 d

e 
ga

ra
nt

ia
 p

ar
a 

o 
cl

ie
nt

e.

(7
) 

A
o 

tr
oc

ar
 o

 P
C

B
 d

e 
co

nt
ro

lo
, c

er
tif

iq
ue

-s
e 

de
 q

ue
 fa

z 
as

 m
es

m
as

 d
ef

in
iç

õe
s 

no
 P

C
B

 n
ov

o 
qu

e 
es

ta
va

m
 e

m
 

ut
ili

za
çã

o 
an

te
s 

da
 tr

oc
a.

 
O

 E
E

P
R

O
M

 e
xi

st
en

te
 n

ão
 é

 m
ud

ad
o,

 e
 é

 li
ga

do
 a

o 
no

vo
 

P
C

B
 d

e 
co

nt
ro

lo
.
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Vo
lte

 a
 v

er
ifi

ca
r 

an
te

s 
de

 e
xe

cu
ta

r 
o 

te
st

e 
de

 fu
nc

io
na

m
en

to
.

De
fin

a 
o 

en
de

re
ço

 d
a 

un
id

ad
e 

ex
te

rio
r.

De
fin

içã
o 

do
 e

nd
er

eç
o 

do
 s

ist
em

a

E
st

á 
be

m
 in

ic
ia

r 
o 

co
m

pr
es

so
r?

Li
gu

e 
a 

al
im

en
ta

çã
o 

da
s 

un
id

ad
es

 in
te

rio
re

s 
e 

ex
te

rio
re

s.

Aj
us

te
 o

 te
le

co
m

an
do

 p
ar

a 
te

st
e 

de
 fu

nc
io

na
m

en
to

.

R
et

or
ne

 o
 te

le
co

m
an

do
 a

o 
m

od
o 

no
rm

al
.

S
ig

a 
as

 in
st

ru
çõ

es
 d

ad
as

 n
a 

se
cç

ão
 “

7-
7.

 T
ab

el
a 

da
s 

fu
nç

õe
s 

de
 a

ut
o-

di
ag

nó
st

ic
o 

e 
co

nt
eú

do
s 

da
s 

in
di

ca
çõ

es
 d

e 
al

ar
m

e”
 e

 r
es

ol
va

 o
 p

ro
bl

em
a.

A
 p

re
pa

ra
çã

o 
do

 te
st

e 
de

 fu
nc

io
na

m
en

to
 fo

i c
on

cl
uí

da
. (

N
ão

 p
er

m
ita

 q
ue

 o
 p

in
o 

co
lo

ca
do

 e
m

 c
ur

to
-c

irc
ui

to
 p

er
m

an
eç

a 
em

 c
ur

to
-c

irc
ui

to
.)

O
 a

rr
ef

ec
im

en
to

 d
as

 u
ni

da
de

s 
in

te
rio

re
s 

e 
ex

te
rio

re
s 

co
m

eç
ou

. O
s 

LE
D

s 
1 

e 
2 

ci
nt

ila
m

 a
lte

rn
ad

am
en

te
.

O
 a

qu
ec

im
en

to
 d

as
 u

ni
da

de
s 

in
te

rio
re

s 
e 

ex
te

rio
re

s 
co

m
eç

ou
. O

s 
LE

D
s 

1 
e 

2 
ci

nt
ila

m
 a

lte
rn

ad
am

en
te

.

En
qu

an
to

 o
 la

do
 C

O
O

L 
do

 p
in

o 
M

O
DE

 (C
N4

0)
 n

o 
PC

B 
da

 
un

id
ad

e 
ex

te
rio

r p
rin

cip
al

 e
st

ive
r e

m
 c

ur
to

-c
irc

ui
to

, c
ol

oq
ue

 
em

 c
ur

to
-c

irc
ui

to
 o

 p
in

o 
A.

AD
D 

(C
N3

0)
 n

o 
PC

B 
da

 u
ni

da
de

 
ex

te
rio

r p
rin

cip
al

 d
ur

an
te

 m
ai

s 
de

 1
 s

eg
un

do
.

C
ol

oq
ue

 e
m

 c
ur

to
-c

irc
ui

to
 o

 p
in

o 
A

.A
D

D
 

(C
N

30
) 

no
 P

C
B

 d
a 

un
id

ad
e 

ex
te

rio
r 

pr
in

ci
pa

l 
du

ra
nt

e 
m

ai
s 

de
 1

 s
eg

un
do

 e
, e

m
 s

eg
ui

da
, 

ab
ra

 o
 c

irc
ui

to
.

E
st

á 
be

m
 in

ic
ia

r 
o 

co
m

pr
es

so
r?

Fa
ça

 a
s 

co
rre

cç
õe

s 
ne

ce
ss

ár
ia

s.

Ve
rifi

qu
e 

os
 c

on
te

úd
os

 
do

s 
al

ar
m

es
.

Fa
ça

 a
s 

co
rr

ec
çõ

es
 

ne
ce

ss
ár

ia
s.

D
es

lig
ue

 a
 a

lim
en

ta
çã

o 
da

s 
un

id
ad

es
 in

te
rio

re
s 

e 
ex
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SUPPLEMENT
1. Combination with various type of outdoor units

Unit: mm
18
42

10
00

D1 E D2 E D3

d1 d2 d3 18
A

B

C

F

Capacity
Dimensions of single unit Distance between units

Dimensions of 
combination unit

Dimensions of single unit installation 
hole

Distance between unit 
installation hole

Dimensions of 
combination unit 
installation hole

D1 D2 D3 E(*1) E(*2) F(*1) F(*2) d1 d2 d3 e(*1) e(*2) f(*1) f(*2)

8HP 1180 — — — — 1180 1180 1150 — — — — 1150 1150

10HP 1180 — — — — 1180 1180 1150 — — — — 1150 1150

12HP 1180 — — — — 1180 1180 1150 — — — — 1150 1150

14HP 1180 — — — — 1180 1180 1150 — — — — 1150 1150

16HP 1180 — — — — 1180 1180 1150 — — — — 1150 1150

18HP 1180 1180 — 60 180 2420 2540 1150 1150 — 90 210 2390 2510

20HP 1180 1180 — 60 180 2420 2540 1150 1150 — 90 210 2390 2510

22HP 1180 1180 — 60 180 2420 2540 1150 1150 — 90 210 2390 2510

24HP 1180 1180 — 60 180 2420 2540 1150 1150 — 90 210 2390 2510

26HP 1180 1180 — 60 180 2420 2540 1150 1150 — 90 210 2390 2100

28HP 1180 1180 — 60 180 2420 2540 1150 1150 — 90 210 2390 2510

30HP 1180 1180 — 60 180 2420 2540 1150 1150 — 90 210 2390 2510

32HP 1180 1180 — 60 180 2420 2540 1150 1150 — 90 210 2390 2510

34HP 1180 1180 1180 60 180 3660 3900 1150 1150 1150 90 210 3630 3870

36HP 1180 1180 1180 60 180 3660 3900 1150 1150 1150 90 210 3630 3870

38HP 1180 1180 1180 60 180 3660 3900 1150 1150 1150 90 210 3630 3870

40HP 1180 1180 1180 60 180 3660 3900 1150 1150 1150 90 210 3630 3870

42HP 1180 1180 1180 60 180 3660 3900 1150 1150 1150 90 210 3630 3870

44HP 1180 1180 1180 60 180 3660 3900 1150 1150 1150 90 210 3630 3870

46HP 1180 1180 1180 60 180 3660 3900 1150 1150 1150 90 210 3630 3870

48HP 1180 1180 1180 60 180 3660 3900 1150 1150 1150 90 210 3630 3870

 According to the installation site, you may choose the setting position in the depth direction of the anchor bolt from A, B or C.
A: 964: (Installation hole pitch) :  For removing tube forward. Use the data with the asterisk (*1) in combination of each unit dimension.

 B: 730: (Installation hole pitch) :  For removing tube downward. Use the data with the asterisk (*2) in combination of each unit 
dimension.

 C: 730: (Installation hole pitch) :  Use the data with the asterisk (*2) in combination of each unit dimension.
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2. Dimensions of Wind Ducting

Reference diagram for air-discharge chamber (fi eld supply)
Can be installed so that the air direction is to the front or rear direction.
According to the installation site, you may choose the setting position in the depth direction of the anchor bolt from “A”, “B” or “C”. 

Unit: mm

Capacity
Dimensions of air-discharge chamber Distance between units Dimensions of air-discharge chamber

D1 D2 D3 d1 d2 d3 E(*1) E(*2) F(*1) F(*2)

8HP 1180 — — 1158 — — — — 1180 1180

10HP 1180 — — 1158 — — — — 1180 1180

12HP 1180 — — 1158 — — — — 1180 1180

14HP 1180 — — 1158 — — — — 1180 1180

16HP 1180 — — 1158 — — — — 1180 1180

18HP 1180 1180 — 1158 1158 — 60 180 2420 2540

20HP 1180 1180 — 1158 1158 — 60 180 2420 2540

22HP 1180 1180 — 1158 1158 — 60 180 2420 2540

24HP 1180 1180 — 1158 1158 — 60 180 2420 2540

26HP 1180 1180 — 1158 1158 — 60 180 2420 2540

28HP 1180 1180 — 1158 1158 — 60 180 2420 2540

30HP 1180 1180 — 1158 1158 — 60 180 2420 2540

32HP 1180 1180 — 1158 1158 — 60 180 2420 2540

34HP 1180 1180 1180 1158 1158 1158 60 180 3660 3900

36HP 1180 1180 1180 1158 1158 1158 60 180 3660 3900

38HP 1180 1180 1180 1158 1158 1158 60 180 3660 3900

40HP 1180 1180 1180 1158 1158 1158 60 180 3660 3900

42HP 1180 1180 1180 1158 1158 1158 60 180 3660 3900

44HP 1180 1180 1180 1158 1158 1158 60 180 3660 3900

46HP 1180 1180 1180 1158 1158 1158 60 180 3660 3900

48HP 1180 1180 1180 1158 1158 1158 60 180 3660 3900

 The air-discharge chamber will be obtained at a local fi eld. According to the installation site, you may choose the setting position in the 
depth direction of the anchor bolt from A, B or C.
A: 964 (Installation hole pitch) : For removing tube forward. Use the data with the asterisk (*1) in combination of each unit dimension.
B: 730 (Installation hole pitch) :  For removing tube downward. Use the data with the asterisk (*2) in combination of each unit 

dimension.
 C: 730 (Installation hole pitch) : Use the data with the asterisk (*2) in combination of each unit dimension.
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3. Dimensions of Snow Ducting

Reference diagram for snow-proof vents (fi eld supply)
According to the installation site, you may choose the setting position in the depth direction of the anchor bolt from “A”, “B” or “C”. 

Unit: mm

1111
E

489

14
62

65
5

47
8

14
66

51
5

14
6651
5

G

74
87
2

F

10
00

180 180D1 D2 D3

18
AB

C

E

d1 d2 d3

489
47
8 65
5
14
62

1489

1003

25
70

74
2

202 202

74
87
2

47
865
5

489

14
62

Capacity
Dimensions of snow-proof vents (mm)

Units 
dimensions (mm)

Dimensions of snow-proof vents
 (mm)

D1 D2 D3 d1 d2 d3 E F G

8HP 1180 — — 1158 — — 1180 1073 2158

10HP 1180 — — 1158 — — 1180 1073 2158

12HP 1180 — — 1158 — — 1180 1073 2158

14HP 1180 — — 1158 — — 1180 1073 2158

16HP 1180 — — 1158 — — 1180 1073 2158

18HP 1180 1180 — 1158 1158 — 2540 2433 3518

20HP 1180 1180 — 1158 1158 — 2540 2433 3518

22HP 1180 1180 — 1158 1158 — 2540 2433 3518

24HP 1180 1180 — 1158 1158 — 2540 2433 3518

26HP 1180 1180 — 1158 1158 — 2540 2433 3518

28HP 1180 1180 — 1158 1158 — 2540 2433 3518

30HP 1180 1180 — 1158 1158 — 2540 2433 3518

32HP 1180 1180 — 1158 1158 — 2540 2433 3518

34HP 1180 1180 1180 1158 1158 1158 3900 3793 4878

36HP 1180 1180 1180 1158 1158 1158 3900 3793 4878

38HP 1180 1180 1180 1158 1158 1158 3900 3793 4878

40HP 1180 1180 1180 1158 1158 1158 3900 3793 4878

42HP 1180 1180 1180 1158 1158 1158 3900 3793 4878

44HP 1180 1180 1180 1158 1158 1158 3900 3793 4878

46HP 1180 1180 1180 1158 1158 1158 3900 3793 4878

48HP 1180 1180 1180 1158 1158 1158 3900 3793 4878

 The snow-proof vents will be obtained at a local fi eld.
According to the installation site, you may choose the setting position 
in the depth direction of the anchor bolt from A, B or C.
A: 964 (Installation hole pitch) : For removing tube forward. 
B: 730 (Installation hole pitch) : For removing tube downward. 
C: 730 (Installation hole pitch)
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